Volume 2 No. 1

STATE OF IOWA
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER DECISIONS

July 1, 1985 — June 30, 1986

ROBERT C. LANDESS

Industrial Commissioner

Published By
TOWER PUBLICATIONS, INC.




VOLUME II

STATE OF IOWA

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER DECISIONS

July 1, 1985 - June 30, 1986

ROBERT C. LANDESS

Industrial Commissioner

_-_—_-—--—_--m-—_—-——_——_—#-——

Tower Publications, Inc.
118 North Clinton Street
Chicago, lllinois 60606
312/876-9200

1425858

No.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reported Decisions
Decisions Index

Subject Index

This report is published pursuant to section 86.9, The Code.

Tower Publications, Inc.

‘ 118 North Clinton Street
Chicago, lllinois 60606
312/876-9200

Page

EEE ="X1 L1




DECISION INDEX

ABBEN, Deborah vs. Good Shepherd .cccccccccccscsccscscscsccsoccce
ANDERSEN, Timothy vs. Iowa Beef ...ccccceccccccccscccccccccccces
ANDERSON, James vs. Paulson EleCtriC ceocsccecsossssssscesscssssnnace
ANDERSON, Lee vs. Porter,s AUtO .ccccccecccccccscoccocccccscnces
ANDERSON, Hazel vs. Woodward State Hospital ...ceccecccccccsccns
ARBOGAST, Marie vs. McQuay-Perfex ....cccecccccccccccccccccccnce
BAILEY, Kathleen vS. VErCO .cccccccoccscssscscscssscccsnossccscce
BALDWIN, Joan vs. United Care Centers ..c.cccceseccccccccccoccces
BARNARD, William vs. West DesMoilines Community Schools .c.cceecees
BJORKLUND, Michael vs. DemcO, INC. ..ccsccsesccscscccccscccccces
BREESE, Steve vs. Iowa Paint ...cscccccccscscceccocsccsoccccccne
CANNON, James vs. Mississippi Valley Mashies i et tets fe Slots sta taarala e suo e
CARSON, Daniel vs. Holman Erection CO. ccececcccccccccccscccncncs
CLARK, Milton vs. Frit Industries ..ccccececsccrcccccccacocccnce
CLASEN, Richard vs. A Y McDonald Mfg oI s e s et stelalin e oisiuts eiesiele
COOPER, Ralph vs. Morse Chain DivisSiOn ...ccccovscccrcccccoccncs
DAISY, George vs. Frit INdustries ...cccsceccccccccccocaccccccce
DE MOSS, Kenneth vs. John Morrell .....cccececcccccecccccscccscacees

DICKENSON, Milton vs. John De€re ...c.cecccecececcece o s oiu'a alaale alare u i

DIMITRACOPOULOS, John vs. The University of Iowa cccccceccccccscs
DOUD, Charles vs. Reed ConsStrRCLION & s« o/s slain s s niale s sle e aie s s e i e e
ELBAHAR, Abraham vs. Rabbi Joseph Rosen Institute cccccccscocsss
EXLINE, Marvin vs. Massey—-FergusSON ..ccccccccvcescccccsncsccccoce
FENTON, Allen vs. Armour-Dial .ccccecececcccccccncccocsaccccncces
FIELDS, Travis vs. Combustion Engineering CO. ......
FLYNN, Richard vs. Oscar May€r .cccecscocccsccsccccccccscccccascse
FOSTER Ruth vs. Pameco ENterpriSesS ...ccsccesccsccscsscssscsscsscos
GULINO, Anthony vs. Heritage Cablevision .....cccccccceccccccces

@
[ ]
L]
L]
a
]
]
-]
L
o
[ ]
]

GWENNAP, Wanda vsS. Frito Lay .ccecccccccccconcccccccccocccscncscaer
. 160

HALL, Dennis vs. Lehigh Portland Cement ...c.ccccocccccencccocccss
HARP, Luann vs. Second Injury Fund .cccccsseccccccccccscccoccoss

HERNANDEZ, Refujio vs. The Iowa Packing Company ...ccccoccccccsse.
- 174

HERRICK, Jerry vs. American Freight System .....c.cccccecccccccse
HOSKINS, Lloyd vs. Quaker OatsS ..ccccevecscccccccccsccccccccccso
HUDSPETH, Dennis vs, George A. Hormel ...ccccecccceccccesccncccs
HUIZENGA, Martha vs. Allied Structural Steel .....ccccoccececcccs
HUNGATE, Mary vs. Lear-Sigler ...cccccceccsccccscccccs & aleie aisie miere
JACOBSON, Larry vs. Dubugque Insulation .....ccccccccee ceeccssses
JENSEN, Eric vs. University of Northern Iowa ...c.cccccecccccccscs
KATZENBERGER, Bradley vs. Business Revenue S€rviCe€ ..ccecseeccsse
LARRISON, Cordelia vs. Mercy Hospital .ccccccccccccecsncsccccccs
LARSON, Charles vs., Iowa POWEr ..cccccccccossecssscccs B T R v

Page

1
/
15
17
24
25
31
36
42
47
53
63
71
76
77
81
85
86
93
95
98
101
125
134
136
142
147
152
159

164
169

181
187
191
196

- 201

210
222
227
232




LAWSON, Helen vs. Parr Manufacturing .....ccecececccscccccccncs . 238
LEWIS, Larry vs. Foster-Smetana ...ccccccceascccsccccccccccncccce 240
LUNDY, Kenneth vs. Radio Shack ...eeccecccrecrcaccccccccccncnsnce 246

MALDONADO, Daniel vs. ArmstronNg ...ceccsccecceccoc s iols ‘sliele siele arele ale 2L
MARTIN' Harlan vs. Armour-Dial \I.I‘lll.l!.itllt--lillil-lliiill.i 253
MC ALISTER, Max vs. Johnson Brothers ............. S el miaie wiad miarelele eREL O

MCGHGHY, Donald vs. Leckenby COmpany ...ecccecceccsccsccoccccccs 271
MEYERS, Thomas vs. John Deere ....c.cecccccccccscccscccccccccrcccs 277
MORGAN, Robert vs. Armour-Dial ...ccccecccccccccccccccccaccnncns 282
MOUNT, Jim vs. John Deere ....cesceesseesess T e S L ARE LS sl il
MULNIX, Glen vs. Louis Rich Company ...cccececcccscsscccccaccnccns 293
NADERMANN, Gary vS. FDL FOOdS ..cccssccccvcccncccccccsncnccccccse 295
PORTER, Gerald vs. Crouse Cartage ...ccccccecccscesecccccccnscse 300
RAYMOND, Ronald vs. King Transfer ....c.cccecesecsnccccccssccccnn 307
SAATHOFF, Walter vs. Farmland FOOdS .:ccecessessccccccccccccscnas 317
SABEL, Dennis vs. OSCAr MAyer ...ccessssscscscssscccscccssncccnce 319
SCHRAGE, Delores vs. K Mart ....cccceescccccccscsccsscsscccccccnce 322
SCHULTZ, Thomas vs. Quad City Spotting S€rvicCe ....ccceccescvsce 331
SCOTT, James VS. Oscar Mayer ....c.ccccssccecccccscscscsccvcscnscocce 338
SCOTT, Virgil vs. AMF LaWN .c.cccecccccccssccccssccsncssscscncsccance 343
SHAW, Jack vs. Caterpillar TracCtOr ...c.ccccccccccccccccscsnsncce 350
SHOEMAKER, Kevin, Adams Door COmpany .ccscsscccscccscccsccssccscs 352
SIROVY, Calvin vs. U.S. Gypsum COMPANY .sssecssesscssssascnsscssss 356
SMITH, Don vs. John Morrell ...ccccccecssccccscsscscssssssssssscs’ 339
SNYDER, Robert vs. Continental Grain ....ccecececccsccs ot P T )
SPARKS, Gary vs. Herberger Construction .......cccceceseeesccees 365
STARR, T. Gertrude vs. Dean Printing ........ o e ol v sle s e nlateia siemamine 359
STORJOHANN, Gene vs. Phillips EnterprisSes ...c.sccccecscscsssscsse 376
SULLIVAN, Vernon vs. Floyd Valley Packing ...ccccccecsccsccccecsce -384
TAYLOR, Frederick vs. Geo. A, Hormel ....ccccecseccsccscscssssss ‘394
TUTTLE, Cora vs. The Mickow Corporation ....... S lals & sisleis el wtai e m e A0S
UDELL, William vs. John Deere Dubuque ....¢ccceee. T L S o e {87
VANDERMEULEN, Robert vs. John Deere DubUQU€ .....ccceseecsscccnes 412
VEEDER, Mitchell vs. Commercial Contracting ....cccceececscssces 417
WATTERSON, Randy vs. City of SiouxX City ..c.c.ccceccsscscsccncsses 423
WEATHERWAX, Patricia vs. Pocahontas Manor Care Center.......ess.. 425
WHITEAKER, Gary vs. Steel WarehouSing ..eeeeecccscssssscscnsssas 427 :

_II..




SUBJECT INDEX

Page
AGGRAVATION --PREEXISTING DIABETES
JENSENitiitdiiit ------ li!-.ilil..li't.ll.ii..l.!ill’lii.ii 210

AGGRAVATION --PREEXISTING DISC DISEASE

P O LS o o orara e aln »ia oluiee inie kel 6wsl sraiel & BEIE wRe e et SlsL e ETeiE Srel eieis 136
FIYNN ccccevscncssssssscvssssssesssssssnsanssansssassssaes 142
HO S KIS e e o a5 o cia aeie o sl o ol ele alale alsre shelels siuiel aleiet s uie) sinie: are e hie, ois 181
LR E I S ON sl s e o alie o anere siaie: aiu/a: alighalin elucelaliate) st o) Breis. s o6 niere|s 227 |
Martin «weas L W I o, NS Lol e el B . Sl R g 253
MCRAliSteY ..coccoesscacssssssssnsesssssssassssssssssssssnos 261
MOXgaAn .ececcescscscssccsscscsacscscssncscsncsesssncsscsnsssncscsscccsns 282
S O o s cicial eiisie o oral o sl olie are & Biere & aler 6 oNel B ATELE & ieie) o el el el & uilu otierel s erel 338
SR L O et sual a9 s o et sratisl sl et @ reiles s aiial shelicial Ghers: alwiel sl anerars aior sia:/al o e2el 369

AGGRAVATION -- PREEXISTING EMOTIONAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL
Elbahar .i.ll.l'.'.I.l‘--'.‘-.-'..'..'--'....-..‘...'-"‘.-. 101

AGGRAVATION -~ PREEXISTING SPINA BIFIDA OCCULTA

Cannon & ® & & & 8 8 & & & ® © ® F & ® 9 S S O S S S S0 08 e e e & & &# & & & & & & & &  © & 0 B8 63

SChrage ® » & & & ® & © @ © & 8 & @ s o o & ® ® & ® & & & & & & & & & & & 4 & & & & 4 & 4 8 " O "0 322

AGGRAVATION —-- PREEXISTING SPONDYLOLISTHESIS
TR SO e el et e e as ot sl syel o 61 us oierarul ool ® o ahehe el einl slelul alete s etera e 201

AMPUTATION |

VEEder -.Illll'....II.l'.l.‘il..‘"‘..i.l'l-..."'.I....Q" ai?

ANKLE INJURY

BaPNarad oo aeie s sivh sisieesle e T S ainielellate @ (aAl ¢ e e e als sieiale s 42
Clasen *® & & & & & @& & & & & 9 @ = 8 @8 e & & & & & & & & @& & § & & & @ @ o @ © © © & & °° & & & @ @& & @ ??
GUlinO & # & & ¢ & ® & © ® & & @& © & & & @ @& © & & & & & °© °© & & 8 & € 0 e & * o @ * @& & & & @ @& o @ § 152

APPEALS -- ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE
Anderson ¢ 9 2 8 & & & © & & ® & ® O & & © @ ® & # & & & & @ 8 & ® O & & S & O & 0 5 5 O 84 & & B G GO0 17

APPEALS -- NEW ISSUE

Flynn ¢ » ® & ® » & ® ® & & ® O © © @ © & © °© O © ¢ € °© € ¢ & O & ¢ B 0O 0 O O & & ¢ T & & & & & S O & O 0 142

APPORTIONMENT -- OF LIABILITY
SUllivan ® 5 0 8 0 8 5 8 S B 68 S S0 S 8 O 6N 0000000 0 S S S S 000800 LSS E e S0 384

ARISING OUT OF =-- EMOTIONAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL

HerriCk @ & ® & & @ & & @ 8 ® & @ 9 & S @ © &  © & O O & 9 " 8% & & & 9 & & & % @& 5 & P S5 " " " " 0D L 17&
MC Alister & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & 5 & & S & & & S & € & & & S Ss B SO e 008 08 08w 261
SChultz ® & & & o ® @& & & @ & @ & & O - 0 8 O S S S S 9 & & S S 0 0 0 " " e 0 00 331

ARM INJURY
M G L Y e e be el islshor s ishalsr el shore

® &5 & & & & & & & ® & 5 & F & & 9 0 4 & 9 B & &8 8 P 4 8B 27]-

=Ll L=




| ASTHMA

ArbogaSt .'l-li‘il‘.‘."llll"l'.l-il'll"--.'....II.OGEI'.-..‘

25

ATTORNEY FEES :
DimitracopOuUlOS ceeeesesscccsssscsasscsscsssncssscccncsccs 394

TaYlor .-.......".."ﬁflll"IIC.Gll..-.--....--....-“.-

BACK INJURY

Abben -Ii--lr-itilll----tt-ln.t--l-.-i-I"l-ll-t-liiiilllll

Andersen --illl..ltti‘tcc-tiil-t-iﬂc-ni-lili-iliill-i-i-i!

Anderson -.lii.."".‘.‘i\ll.l.-".l'lﬂ".‘.".........ii‘- ]‘?

BAYDATE G e isisiselols alels s o als aeta o ol s wipisl erere o stels sieil wiwiel o v o R aele 42
CanHON e s ol sl saisle sierele e ale s tle: ooxel wTulwlial ulwye: 21 05w & A CIMATR/SIM e ol oralwiol ore sl a 63
PO 1A B s o ainia: ole 0e sisle alers & vie s oo s u S s eisid slaie & sierE siesel ol slale @ /siutataista 136
BLYNI o6 s nres a/siols isie oo a e sieie aeis s oo e sivle sisie o eieie wiaiaialeisie o sls eiaies 142
FOBSEOL Hils cuis ciaiel s eiele sivie e aieis sloiela o @ o eiavs arare a sre's wisial siaral sietal e sreinls 147
GUL I N0 dt e als aioia o aisie aeis daiels as oaeneane s sisaaes o ses «elAeaae s 152
HOSRKIINIB | Liaieie sis oie s:as siare s aie & sieie e exel s sneis ool v e amies sree sieiele shvmie 181
Hudspeth ceccececccccccscoscssscscssssssscscsccsscsscssncsnccsccnnse 187
UCNEEN & sins sravs aleie sadie aiiie s eies v els el & eiolel aiete aesles arsinie s sl e s niers 210
Katzenberger .cccsceccsccssccscscssscsnsssscscscsssssnsnsncssasss 222
LAY SO s s:oe s o6/6 sissidiaie s sinrs o ala s siarelsaial s os e areis seale o s sie e et Bie s Rls 232
DEWS O oo iaaieratsrulohanolialelsvie arelie: s ie:ev aisie e e.e o iaiele el &t st mea e oleraie/onale 238
LIINAY L 6ia s b ol oraos sisis sivie o aieie 4l ein siarale scere u wrel ¥ie)e: se el arepraray e o nie e lels 246
MG ALLSEET o s aos vasesnseseiachsenaass s slels siare siarsalalsiorals 261
MOYJAN cesssecsesssscssssssosassvsssssaensssssesseesssossssss 282
S CNEAGE NS a's sieis o aula sieinla aie sleis) e s ule o oia sininl siels-alaraiel sl pialetarele Salerens 322
S A et tat » (o s e o e ol o ta aie BTo a1 4 e atelalielalo tu=alota oo n el sher UL LT R R ol aN 369

Sullivan " 8 ¢ @ @ @ & ¢ & ® & ® ® 8 ¢ O & & W T P F S S S W F B B S8 F " S S B W S S E e0 0 38&

BLADDER INJURY

UEEDER & 4 & & ®» ® ° 8 & & 9 S & O 9 B & @ & S G € " & S & e " 0 8 0 S S O S " S S S " S S S e " e 8 = &17

CARPAL TUNNEL

H O D e el e sl elale it s =i s ohuialutalsis aarale oialalala ol atarsistalaiel viarelatel ool alvxalnteiciaine 164
G A D O L e a0 faraia akh ol w awiib) gura’ & eie e alaiia) olblsiu o e e s e alslels oha e alnleyaratate 319
S Sy et ol Vel o st s ke o dldal syehu eTalalnlierer siotels ol aral s ey shorelala it et s st 359
WERAENELWAX: Boie diarsln sieis v s etlnm e a s aisterse s loivisialaielsrare sreaio sieselsiorcTal s 425
CAUSATION

ANTAE LB OTL Lo o iohs oo nt srsinrar arss sie siviel slolnrel s oot o=or st shsiaiol sl erar alebeieh sl wkel ol ot vl ens 7

ANAECESON | 4 aleis disiel a @ieie 8iie » s7eis s@7el & 6 ecel nislels Gioie a-oih s aiealviale ilelaie arete 17

REDOGABE | isisls oieiole s ais orais s snais o isie »leeie: s aials sisialsle ol els/elersiais s siare e 25

BATEIIAY O shor=.v)vhepelefalsiningsrexe: o araraxserole lersrelsnsslobeintle L 42

A O S oiv sav w sha/m el sis e 8 0 8 ald s &l nlaras nle etole o elore alearelattl s talalrsnes 63
BT TITIE Sie o roiie min, wloin: o o niene; akerelsia s e oo ial arcis s aie s astalal ssels oo atalers atirs 142
GUL LN ol eiuiaies sre sisheiainsshoiator sisrerarelolos s iararurplaer niatetorsi st civierate cial Re e 152
3 HEBTLEK e anassloleneiaions sivsoin sisransioterebol niplussied sl she el sl avey e viotater o TPy v 174
TS HU A8 PR cleisin s ralivistelviviara e 5o oy siel sioresoknroiol stornrotareioh tetsiare  alaran s StaT ole 187
: 3 HAOTZENGA rols alerie s olors. o Hros o0/ 5 8701w o 6 e)e was s 5is rais ot Wieie ore e o 3 o lelals 191
3 LURGAY: w5al e vin srala sreterel s atsilalsrate s wiels s1elele s/elal o 876! s sTeal aratele s olalale atalole 246
43 e g el Lo T s s T e e P Lt L O s s oo s v a g i 322

Scott l.l..'tll'l"iiiii!‘..--.-lllii--..--..-...i".-iiﬂﬁ 343 M
\




. Storjohann ® & ® @ & ®» @& ® ® ® * & & ¥ ® 8w @ & & & & & &% © @& & & ® & & 6 & S & 5 5 S 00" 8 = 3?6
SUllivan lllllll & & & & & % & & & & ® & % © ® & 8 & 0 & & & 0 8 % O & & & & & 0SS0 . @ 384
Whiteaker & & & 8 & 5 & & 8 8 9 0 8 0 8 8 O O O B 8 B 8 8 90 @ S W & 08 S S S S S S S E sy . 8 42?

CERVICAL INJURY

HerriCk o 5 9 % # & % % & 9 % & % & 8 % & B 8 " 8 8 8 S s 9 s e 8 ® o & & & & & & & & & & & & 8 B l?a
Nadermann ® & & & ® O & & & & & 8 & % & ® S = & & & & & & & & S P F s s se e & 2 » » & & & & &8 & @9 295
Scott & 8 & & 8 & ® 9 % ® 9 % & & 8 & % & &4 & & 8 & & S 8 0 S S S " S S S S S SER e 0N a 8 8 & & & @ 338

CHANGE OF CONDITION

Hall T T R R R T T T e e o e o B O SN I I B B I B B B L B I B B 16llfi

Shaw " R EEEE R EE FNFE N E N NN o o B B B I R IR B R ® 8 & & % & B & 8 8 8 8 0 s 350

Shoemaker Sl e BB S B P N N R L N N I N N N N B 352

Sirovy s e s s 0 @ S e 8 8 85 8 8 5 85 58 S8 S8 8 S8 00808 TS0 EeNSO OSSN ES OSSN 356

CHEMICAL EXPOSURE
ArbOgaSt o 8 & 8 ® ® ® 9 9 & 9 % " 8 & & 8 5 9 9 9 % & & 8 & B " B " F & S S 0" 8BS S s BS . & @ 25

CHEMONUCLEOLYSIS

Carson i‘li-....'I-.-..'."‘..".I...I-.-I..‘.‘.....-'.‘.‘l 71

COCCYX INJURY

Bailey e &4 & & @ & ® @ @ & © 9 ¢ @0 0 € © @ & € 9 G 8 " T & " S S S S S S ES e HESse e e e e 3].

COMPENSATION -- RATE OF
See Rate of Compensation

CREDIT == GROUP PLAN

FLVDINN G s 5% 656556 6 6% 6 %8 9o o0 & o anb s +eh e «nnesesssyss 142
M s s % 5w s diee wars & e 6 3ies Nine WIS Bee R eE ¢ el bieiel s aiun el 8t 253
SCREAGE " qiss s 556 s:6% 3 a5 6655 sise siarasaseshiasssesssssnssssessssss 322
DCOEEN s 588 s ads st enE s 5:01 846555 5 ¥EEHAES 355 258 255 5285 3ak 503 338

CREDIT -- OVERPAYMENT OF BENEFITS
Anderson @ & & # & & & & & @ © & b @ & & & &# & & » & & & & & & & & S A & S B & S B HF S S H S EHS DN 24

Cooper e ® ® ® @ @ @ & & & 0 * & O F 0 @ % " " & & ® & & & & 0P " 9 " " " 00 PO S O P P B 8P 81

CUMULATIVE TRAUMA
SMIEN o s enane S als e el el S s T o ) 1 s 4o et nion uals aein e e nw - 359

DEPENDENTS -- CHILDREN
Elbahar e % 9 & @ 9 % & & © 9 & O S & ° 0 & © S ° & © 0 & S & & S T 9 S S & B ¢ S L O B " S S P " S W ® 101
DEFENDENTS -- PARENTS
Elbahar

..‘.l-.I...'.;-'.l...llll'."..l.-'.-..'..-"I.i. 101

DERMATITIS
HerriCR ® 8 % ® 8 8 @

---------------- @ @ & &8 & & & & O & ® 0 % & 0 9 S 8 % 8 0 G O O B @ 1?&




D S e Sl e a el bt g ke e A T e i bt e e s L L R
al A

N DISABILITY -- PERMANENT TOTAL
. | Mc Alister l.“.-.ﬁ.‘.l-.i..l.'!‘liiiii.l‘l.l..ii-'-‘l'.‘-.- 26]’

DISABILITY -- TEMPORARY TOTAL

Bailey ..Ii.ll..‘billiil-'.-I'l-'l'l.I-'..-'..I".‘II"-..‘-‘.-

31

Carson ‘illll..l..l.‘..l.."-‘.-"-'III‘..'-"il...llﬂl"ill'- ?1

e e o 0 0 0 000 238

Lundy 'l-.--lf.'i..i!'i"'.I'-.‘.C'i'l'.l.---.'.-'...‘l-. 246

300

Scott ..I..IIQ‘.‘.'I.II-l-I-l".'.'-"l‘..l'i‘.‘llﬁ.‘."".'f.. 338

Watterson ll'l....I‘-I..'.-I-....---....l‘".'il‘-..l.“.-"" 423
weatherwax --.-I-'Il.l.--l.....'I"‘"I‘I--.ﬁ..l"‘.'i...i.... 425

Lawson -r---t.i---tui--t-i-ltiiiiitili'ii!i.lllli

Porter t..--'itllothiii-liilllilii‘-lli-lliiﬂi.i-l..llil-i-i

DISCOVERY RULE

Meyers & 8 % & & & & & & % ® & 8% & & & & 9 0 & & 8 0 & & 0 0 0 & 4 S s SS9 . * * o ® & 8 8 8 277
Mount & & @ % 5 8 ® % @ % B 8 & 5 O 5 8 6 & 8 & % 0 S 8 S S S S & 8 S0 0 S0 E 8 S0 E S 5 & & @ 9 286
Udell & & & & ® & 5 ® & ® & % ® & & 8 W S O & & 9 & & & & S 8 & S S SSE 0 E e & & & & & & & & & & B 407

vandermEUlen e o 8 8 & & ® ® 8 & ® ® O O O S & © S 9 & & 9 & & 6 & 5 5 5 S 8 8800800 412

ELBOW INJURY
Bjorklund & 8 & & & & & & 0 & & 0 & 5 O 0 % & 5 9 S 0 S ¢ & & & S 9 & OB S S S SESE S EEEE 47

Fenton ."‘--.I"Ii'II'I.‘...I‘lll...ll".""'.""-.I...."I.I" 134

Harp "..‘--Q.-.‘.-l-'-..""‘-..‘.-.'--I‘"'-.'-...""...‘. 16[*

EMOTIONAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL INJURY

Elbahar & & # & & ® @ @ & O % & F S © & @ ®F S S G T F & & S S S F F ¢ S F " O " ¥ S 9 " S SsS s8R ]'Ul
Gulino & ® ® @ @ @ & © & & ° ® & & O @ & & & 6 & @ 9 & O S T S & & & S S & S & € F S S F & S & & & " s s "> ]'52
HerriCk ® & & ® ® 9 & & & @ & © © @ ° ® 0 8 S & & @ & O © 9 9 4 & & & & S & & 5 8 9 & & 8 & P & W F e ]‘7&

Mc A.lister ® % & & @ % & % & & & & @ & & & & 9 & & ° @ & © % & & & 5 & F# & & @& &5 5 " - & P 9 " & " A8 26]‘

EMPLOYER -- EMPLOYEE RELATIONSHIP
Raymond ® " 8 % & & & & & O & &4 & & 5 S S S B B S 0 O 0 ° 8 B O 6 S 5 S O S O " B S SO " S S SO s Sss 307

Tuttle & & ® &% & & & & & 8 & & & 0 & & O O & & * © S & & 8 & & & » © S & & 8 & 5 S "W & B & 8 B 398

ESTOPPEL
Gwenapp ® & & ® & ® & & &5 & & & & 4 S B 9 B S S " P8 O S B S W 9 B W B SE B BB B R 159

Mount 4 & & & & & & & % & 0 0 5 0SS 0SS F S S ® @ & & & & &5 & O & & & & & B & 5 F S 8 B B SO ES 286

EVIDENCE -- ADMISSABILITY
Fi&lds ® » 9 % 5 5 8 5 5 5 5 5 8 8 S 5 6 e e e .

& & ®# ® ® 8 ¢ ® & B & & & 9 ® & B " F 8 B " 8 8 B @ 136

EVIDENCE -- INACCURATE HISTORY
GUHLEANON ' seals sl aoas vee siesessas s
Sullivan

" 2 2 & % ® @& * & & 9 2 8 ® * 9 9 " o % " B 89 152

L L L L L . A . N B R IR BN R R N O BN R RN BN R R I RN NN RN I O RN RN BN RN R BN BN R N B B RN RN B BN ) 384

EXPERT TESTIMONY -- VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION
Abben

:._. & & & & % @ 8 & B S S " 0 F S S B e WS SRS SRS S E W S ® S SR S S ® S S SRR R B W 1

_ FOSter ® & & 5 % 6 8 5 8 B P S S S S E S E S S S S S S S B S S S S S S 8 eSS S eSS S eSS eSS WS 14?
' Shoemaker S & 9 % 9 0 W S S A A S S E SRS eSS SRS e SR DRSPS E e e e e e e e 352
_: Whiteaker ® 8 & 8 8 & 8 5 8 T 8 S B O F &8 S S PSS S S 0 S S S B S S B S S S S S S B 8BS s 427

=VI-

i TI.}'.-I"? 1h o Ea gl 0w

Ei%n X
LR AT p e
r:"trl._:".ll' ]




EYE INJURY

Elbahar 'iili-iii..i.‘lﬁiii--ﬁliliilI.i---'l'l.‘-lill-...l.

101

FOOT INJURY

Clasen ‘.iil‘lil.i..li.l'.."l--l'll‘i-"-'lﬂ'-.fi"l‘l.-.l'-..

77

Larson 'Ii--'..‘il"-.'--llil".ll'l..lliitiiilli.iil..l"" 232

WhiteaREI -III.l.I‘tt'.illl'I'l.IIII.I-ll"iill.'.....l.l'..‘t 427

FUNCTIONAL OVERLAY
BaldWin l'ﬁll'iill-.-.lliiiI.l‘-.l.l'.i.ii-illl.l"".l"- 36

HANLC INJURY
Hernandez ...l‘.'l.ll-liillliii.'I.-li'-‘l"'il.‘-.'l.'l"l ]‘69

HEADACHES

HErriCk -‘I-I.vl---...-l.'.-.-'I-.-.-‘.'.-I‘i..'ll‘..'l‘..".... l?a

HEAD INJURY
Elbahar & 8 & % & ® % % 8 & ® 8 @ & @ @ & & & & 5 &5 & & & B 5 F S 8" 8 4 FE S S H SRS S B EDPE . 8 @ @ I'Ol
SChUltz & ® % & & ® & ® W & % 5 % & & 8 & 5B 2 & & &5 B 5 & 5 V88BNV @ & » & ®» & & @ & @ @ 33]’

HEALING PERIOD
Barnard & 8 B @ ® & & ® S ® ® ® @ @ 8 8 § & # ¥ & & & S S & F F S " K S " S A EEsSEEsse s &2
Bjorklund @ & ® @ ® ® & ® @ & & @ @ & 9 8 @ & B & F & & ¥ & B P F B B PP & B ® ® & & ® & ®# & 8 @ Z‘I?

COOPEr - 8 8 @ & @ & @ ®m % W & % & ® & @ & @ & & & & & B F 5 & F " & & & F & P & 8" " F F® F S " 8" 8@ 81

. Foster @ ® & & ® @ & % & ® @ 8 & & 8 % & @ S & S 4 & 5 B 8 5 S 5 B " S 8" S S " S SS SN E S e s> 1&?
HO‘Skins ® &% % % % % & & % & & @ & 5 & % & 5 5 F B S & & 8 8 & F S " 8 2 8 & 8 " & " & & T " S S B BN 181

Hungate & % % @ 8 ® @ ® ® &5 % 8 & § W 8 & & % S S & & S & & 5 8 8 W S5 "8 S " S " S " 88" E e 196
JaCObson ® & B B & & @ @ @ & % 5 ® 8 8 ® 9 8 9 @8 8 & 58 & 8 P B B B 9 8 8 " @ 8 B & B S B WS -8 20]‘
Katzenberger ® ® ® ® @& & @ & @ 8 & & & @& & ® @ & 5 & & & & & & @& & & & & & & & & F B B P " BB W s B@W 222

Lewis & & @ & & & & & & & & & & & S S S & S " B8P E S e BB S S SRS AR s e ZZ}O
Martin ® 8 ® & ® @ ® & @ @ % # 9 8 & 8 & P @ & & F F & & &5 ®F & & F F B F P F P T F & 8 F R S 8 B 8 " " " W 255
Porter * % & 8 & &% ® 9 S & & % 9 % & 8 8 * & §F % & § F S & & B B S ES S see eSS SN 300

StorjOhann llllll & & & & @8 & & & @ & & @ % & & 8 5 8 & 8§ F & T & P B S EsST e ww 3?6 I

HEALING PERIOD =-- RUNNING AWARD

Elbahar " % & 8% 9 ® ® & ® & % & % & B ® & ® & ® & & & 8 ® 9 ¥ T & 8 F 8 9" S P8 " P B " R S " PR 101

HERNIA

Maldonado - & & B @ @ @ 5 & & & & 8 ® & ® ® 8 & F ® # 8§ B & F ¥ F S 8 S F F & 8 F 8 BT B 8 F S B 8B 252
Sullivan ® & @ & 8 ® & & ® & @ ° @ «- ®# ® & ® & % ¥ 8 =8 & & & @

* & & ® 2 ®* 8 ® B 8 " & " & 2 BB " " 8 "9 38£‘

HERNIATED DISC

Carson n-t.q.-“.-onetqniiil--.-vl-vll'ali.'ilii.i.li.'iﬁliillii ?1

HerriCk @ @ & » & ® ® ® ® @& ® & & ® % & @ @ & ® & @ P & ¥ F P " D P @6

- & & ® B ® ® & B 82 % 8 % P R @@ l?é}

s
s
-
T
=
o=
-
B
-
e
-
e
ks
.
)
=
s
sjwn
L
L
a
et
=
-
-—
e
.
Fet
-—
"u
ey

MALGEURT 6 s disio d o5 b s0is 50 6.6 bt 8 378 & VRN 056N 5 516 0 200 ald o 066 soba sl 293
EONEET 5 s eisis disie s aies sala i s sis amie sonsnenaasusss venssoe samsss  SU0
S L s aaels ' as & o ails ¥ oih b ais WL Al le Bia eTe Hiate B B 8)E W AE B L6 U N e ehe 343
Lk I e o "B 'aia @S Loraos #ar el e T e e aluTe aertel o e a/e wiraiul are el orelu s Lo 350
e O Y I L a e s s in s § wHcR s ol ¥ BT ot Hrh s & 7w Kin A, 6 WHCE o 6/ B reim 51008 § .0 356
l. Storjohann .....s S S STl W a e e A e e e e e e Aiale s a e e e ieie | 3Y0 o
HIP INJURY =
D e R e e e e e e e 86 =
SARCROEET ¥ 51 Viaralers s o a5ois svale s o e e ans: s biea s Slele s 958 b areiele sle & siais & i 317 =




IN THE COURSE OF =-- DUAL PURPOSE

Tuttle -I-'ll'-"lii.-"iilll'I-l.-...Ii.'-‘-l.'.l""..i..l.'i't

IN THE COURSE OF -- ON OR ABOUT THE PREMISES

Bailey -lii-.ll--'lI'l-.-'.‘l'.Il'liiIll-.l.'...I."'-.-‘I"l.‘.

IN THE COURSE OF -- ZONE OF PROTECTION

Bailey --"-'Il.lIl'.l.'Il..'I-..-'.'I"I'I'I..l"i.'.".‘..“..'-

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Raymond lIi'ii..if'li'tl..ll*'liiI-'l..'ll'-.i-'.li.l'.lliii

Tuttle 1:-t-loli--ilo.ii-iiii.I'I-ill.ii.ftit-it-ili!li.lltl--i

INDEPENDENT MEDICAL EXAMINATION

Lewis .Il.il'l.l.l.l#‘l'...'ll‘i.."'.-.'.."'-..."'.-“'.

INDEPENDENT MEDICAL EXAMINATION -- REFUSAL TO UNDERGO

Martin .l.'I‘Il.""I'I'I.Iﬂlll-i-"Iﬂ'i."-'i.l.l'...l'-..-lli'

INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY -- AGE

BEOOSE = o as eieie s sine viate s atels s ais & atais oleie o e o8 o /p:a eiane e e slaie:siarss
BOGK IS ove s eveisl s aiels sie sl o myrere sieis! o o ei® o iois 8A 8 & Slulv & @releta e s oieietalnleiuieis
MC ALLSEOT « sieasoenosssessnssssssesasessesswaisessaselssssess
SCREAGE! cinie oo sisas s s sos s eivin e esesdelsessssiaseisiearassessss
CHOECMAKEY 5o s oo s a/s s siele s oo's sia’e s ale o vieia aele o Bvie orae s a8 e ee e
O T iie s alels d s ein s els s aials siain o Biele sisie s Ble e wiwie s S 8 G €8 ¢ Se 8 s N Els0

Sullivan .ll'l.i.'l-l'.l‘l.il.l‘--Q'.ll.-."..G‘I..."..'.-.

INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY -- EMPLOYEE'S REFUSAL TO ACCEPT WORK

DE MOSS ..-.-.---c---iil-'ii'--i---il-iii.t-lt-titiliili.'

INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY -- EMPLOYER'S REFUSAL TO OFFER WORK

Hall e B 8 8 8 & & % & 8 8 % ¥ B 8 & B 8 S S FE F S S S 8 ees & & % & 5 5 B % % & 8 & & 8 % &8 &0
KaLZenberger & ® # % & ® % ® & ® & & & % ® 8 % 6 & & & & & 5 5 A8 "0 e8 e & 8 &% @ % & 8 & @ & ° = @
LarriSOn. $ ® 8 % ® 8 & 8 & ® % B 5 8 & B & & & 5 8 6 S 5 S 5 0 9SS E e e ® @ = @ ® & ® & & 8 @

SChUltz -l-l.I--.l'l‘-.".--'l--.l.'i.#il"“l.i.il‘..'-."..

INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY -- INTELLIGENCE AND EDUCATION

ANAEY SN o s oo s ciciasass ans s sisias sins aisie s o me e ees s o svnsesnesess
BrCeCSE .ccecsenseccssssssssssssssssscssssssscsssssssscscssscscsse
DE: IMOSS 1o e oidis oo s aeesasnseesmseesdiesaessses e e es e siea niesis s
A aladS o e cios saelsielern v atels eiale o alels u ainls einrale stels aleie s e olinbuta v ek el
SChYQge .ccccscssscscccsncsssnsscssscscscsccscsscsacsccncnsnssns

SChUltz .l!iioit.il-t.i--tt.o-."--lI-t--tiii--iiililiiiii

Shoemaker -I‘l'l'l"'i.‘I"I.QQI.'II--I-I'I.--I'.'I‘..I'.i'llillﬂi".
StorjOhann --iiliﬁiiiiiiiillii.ii.li"..ll.-.....'..'."'.

VEEder .lllii.l'..lﬂ.--.--.-.l-.l'...“-.‘."l"...l‘-'.‘--'

—\ LTI

398

31

31

307
398

240

253

53
181
261
322
352
369
384

86

160
222
227
331

53
86
136
322
331
352
376
417




' INDUSTRIAL Disability -- LIMITATIONS

REDEITL raievaraterarels atelateie e ool s alole arale siore scele u ey n ateilelnlers ateie slein o nie n e o1

ATIAEY, SEI reala siets slete aliie s oine as's'e s e e aie aela s i & sials siein siv e slie n s o sieah i

PREEIC e I I N bW e lara e Wala e fal o 1T s Tu e Ne te Taa e i e lin 15, 1o L 40U oo A0 SR TS AN S et " oed r, D
FPRELAS o 0 ais s sieim ainin sisie o:s slalaleieis efsions s stalsls e e s arsintee e e mesem e, 136
TaCODEONT o h's v aie o e /e e ale 8 a5 5.6 @ sren s sie i s e asie oo oreis sisisnsemunerOl
JENIEET malalssieis fetu e s aln e sioten sials orsle Slels Wiale & @ard @l s sliets aie s o sin sismnies k0
KatZenNDeXrger o sis's s os/e s ve s ales sien s eeesesoionainsansssesnseas 222
BALTE LSO 1l s laals aies el o s s e aé e eis s nisletacsle s e il eru vin a s oieisih v s e oieieuaneim o2 ]

MEC ALYESTEY . asisssansisssiveensssanhnessasalneneisssssaniss:sielsele e 201
MGG YR v ta Ve tn e i e ta fa /s tailu et iea & e o ain’s sfeinlainialatonn s ‘siale s e e e e n aouin oop od L
HONTATE " o nierneie/n ains viem wiein asie s nlie s o6 5 asiasivye s ein s ews e s awe e e e SO
N I 2 e el e b v as ainis anialalere as e tsie s dim e s suis s eius simb ass s e o a3
e L PR g ot o ale s o i e s &laie ieie & mie o elel o aiele slaie] s o7u s o o s slals aiain oisis e DO
BROCMAKE TN (5 576 sl e e ersia s s iorelas s fois o aiels &is ek sie o ains e s alalslatelnid e wis -S2
SR NT EITIN s 7o ra s "6 fece " T aia nt7a e 6 i Patla e 'avals farats g le-latate i Te e Tals Yo s u o tpls Ta inimls tu vk n LA S

Veeder e 8 8 ® ® P @& & @ ® & © o 0 & & © @ S B S S S © & S S 0 9 S S 0 0 & 8 F S ¥ S 8 B P T B e z‘]—?

INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY -- LOSS OF EARNINGS

ABD BT s s eleeie @ iee oala s 5 e/s oiee viale saras aisls blsie s e an e iete sialnrere nla e st o 1
AR CTIN 375 4 s e &6 516/ oiree uluie s e s e sisle ele alere s (o1e e aele ars s arsiale s 7
CAESON | & ryin a e i alsnie wier s s iaRRre g e vula e e Bls: Shy e raltats id ] ate arulle ratariim St e 71
s e e e I T S e e o ninie ol nis 5s wrwte, m N FaNEE STl o Iy o la M. L. =l v Fe kel 136
BRI -5 s 7a e T e e e e o 05 1 BB .0 Bl e e e N a e s Wil e e e Te te e e 160
HAT DG o s sivis o @le b em s olhs o6 s e e s el s as e wltesleiers v ieiele sivie e e vieiails 164

HEOELAUCK oee v/os aes o ners o5 wres arain dias s svie aa/eie ore s sials it s e fole el 174 |
. RO RO LI B N W e mrale e afa=aTa (- S8 T0 o w il avelelole ey e prs o poe e e e e & 201
) g g A ey s i e L e 210
BAE2ZSNDeETOES Glanh afsm e s as oo aasis'e shlaaiulsine ol s sk skl 222
LAY LIS ON 5 s widis 6ie70 oo e & als s wiele 9iese aoiola s s aeie sloie s sols asistaee satate 227

Y e e 2 % e s & lols aeie & @6l aliels alials e i o aters w/als dbnols o leln v isiol e s o shansaots 253
MOECTETIS o %e ailn v 60w v /hn's o s & lo0e 6ruis 6/ e s as e nies s ol syelsis o el s vols (ore ane 282
L o R O o o I T g 300
BLAW. 5 s mioin 5,575 540016 656 5 506 5 565 5155 858 5 Buer b 610 etie B 0LeIE Siee o orsists 350
DL IOV LTS o/ hia s a7e s Sl R Misield ove! 5 4leye WialE b B7as A e le e in B e rEle Sree S Sk 3 356

Storjchann & & ® & & & & & » & & & & & & & & & & S & & & 5 4 & & S S S T S & B & 8 & S 5 B B B S B " 8 @ 376
Sullivan & 2 & & © & & & % & & 8 & F 5 B B " & & & B F S S S O 8 B B S @ B S B S B B B B S B O B & B B W 38&
watterson ® 2 &8 ® & & & @ & & % & * ® & B 8 " & P 0 B BB B BS80S PSR P E DO R 423

INDUSTRIAL Disability -- MOTIVATION

DROEBEBOIS & wied o w5 ae:9 550 s s Wals ek sissatale s s B Bals s skt h et 7

BECEIDEUIIT PP 5% s o wiels wrsws v s aieie sreliPereiats o s ale arais Aras §iae s srelh aisteta 201

B S A e e a5 8di s Bahs & e 5 e bl sl 5 6t & olerieln lermis o hie sve o Sulaalatan 331

REGEINORAIING L/ Ginie s s s s 8 a6s &5 00000 s 6is 955 8 555 3058 058 55835 slh 376
INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY -- PRIOR EXPERIENCE

HEEEI CRE S sloal ¥ as i sl s e b i a5 5ok ehhs st Bl st Bu% st b b otakite 174

HOSkinS & & & & & & % ® & ® ® S 9 F W B B B E ® S 8 " B S 8 " S B S S S " S 8 B @ ® 8 & & & & 5 8 2 8 @ 181
MC Alister & & & & & & & & & B S B e S B T R B B S S B S S " 88 8 " 0 O 8 B W * ® 8% @ & @ = " " 0 8 @ 261
StorjOhann & @ % & & 8 8 & 8 8 & % B 8 & S F B B 8 8 F B & % 8 % 8 B B 8 B B & 8 B8 @ . & & & » 8 & & & 3?6

_IX_




INTEREST

Doud "'..'-.'..l"...’.I......I..‘Gl".‘lI'.'..'."I-...II' 98

Jensen ‘II""--.-..-"-..l"..il...-.-'.'-..Il.CI-i.l‘.Il 210

JURISDICTION -- EXTRATERRITORIAL EMPLOYMENT
SnYder e 2 8 % & & & & & & & & @& ‘iill.-..-I.-l‘l.i".'.--l-l.'..'..--.. 363

KNEE

Hungate 8 & ® 8 % 8% & 8 % @ & ® & & S 8@ ® 8 ® & 8 ® & & & & & & & & ° & s 8 ® & B B ® % & & & & " 8 0@ 196
LEG

Larson s @ % ® & & % % 8 & & & & & B & 0 % *8° s & 5 % 0 B 8 % 4 @ & ® & & & " "0 & & &# & 8 & & o ® & & & 4 232

SaathOff & &5 8 & & ® % & & & @4 8 ® & ¥ & " " @ s & 8 & © & & 9 9 & & & & & 8 5 @ & & 5 & & & ® & % 8 & 8 31?

MALINGERING
Anderson 'I..I‘QQ.I'.-.“....II..'l'l-.l"....l'."‘l.l-ii‘il 17

MEDICAL BENEFITS
Anderson s 8 % B & % ® 9 0 & & @ & & O 8 * 0 " 0 &8s & & & 8 ® & & % 0 9 % & ® % & & "0 - & & & 4 2&
DiCkenson ® % ® 8 8 9 & ® ® & & 9 & % % & & & & S "B e 8 ® & & & ® % ® 9 & & & ® & & % & B . 8 B 3 93

MEDICAL EXPENSES -- REASONABLE AND NECESSARY

COODEY ais ools o oisin o viniasaiaesiesaelsessesvsesessdsissiosseocessicsan; 81
FENEOIl oa s ccasscsansaniaasesasisdo:mesaslssisiee sisie sisin 8 v 6 vn a@e 134
POBEOY oo caioovsieanosssn uees sesssesssesesssesseseeses s s s el 147
TJENEEIL o o cian oals oo ale o srala sials » Aleis Wi eiE & 5180 &50 666 b O 66 S8 ¢ 06N S e 210

MEDICAL TREATMENT -- AUTHORIZATION
Hernandez " & @ & & @ o * @ @ e & & % & @ & & @ .‘I....-'.....‘..I...I‘."." 169

HUiZeNgA cccesesccscscscscssssssssscsssosscscccsscossssssscsescss 191
L R L A O e e eia e alele alatele alaie o nleie sis sl aceia S oy & 876 Wiole s pieiaivLe o e ey 227
T eWE S e s s alele = s ataleinels ssialamrels @i @ oW s aele » are s e 6 4rey A e ele avace s 240
Ma e N R e et s e s s as seinae s se e uie ole olare 8 s 6 o nre nlaiel e e e S8 . 253

Sparks ------ e & & 8 5 & & @ e 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 6 5B 8 58S 8 8T S S S0 S NSRS NN EE DN 365

MEDICAL TREATMENT -- REASONABLE AND NECESSARY
Whiteaker "..'..'I......l.".""-‘-"‘.I.I"“-.-"-...‘.'. a27

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

Exline III'll.“'--..-.....-...'.-'I'I-..li'"..--.'..l-'-.' 125

Shcemaker iiiiii s & & & ® & & & @ @ ¢ @ & & & ® © & ° & & & @ & & & & & 0 © % S & § & ® & 08 352

MILEAGE EXPENSE
Hernandez ® 8 9 % ® O 8 P 9 9 U B 0 0 S S P 6 S 8 8 S S B R SRS e S S S eSS eSS s 169

MOVING EXPENSE
DiCkenson I'..'....".-..'...'.-.I..."“..'."-"..“-...-. 93




. NOTICE -- OF INJURY

Fenton -I‘I.I-liil-"l-‘..Q....'.-.ll.llﬂ.l".i..“-'iil'l".'l

134
142
427

Flynn ..'."-..'..‘.-...I--I.!.'I".‘Qi\ll'-l.f'iil‘l'.'l..-.l

Weatherwax -..----..-...--.;.i-.'ti.'l!ti'iiiii'litli..i-l

NOTICE -- TERMINATION OF BENEFITS

Jensen '..lll'ﬁl'.--I-.lnl.I-l..'l...H..lI-'.-.-I..I‘I"..‘.--l

210

Lewjns ‘l'l.."."iliﬁ'ﬂiii"...'liiii-I.-!I."Of‘l-i'.‘.l.-l 2":1’0

OBESITY 3
ArbﬂgaSt s 9 8 2 8 8 @ 9 & 8 9 & & % 5 O 8 O 5 O " O O 6 & S S O 6 S 4 5SS S S 00 0SS0 0 L L 427
Whiteaker & o 8 & @ 8% 5 8 & 8 O 6 9 9 % % % 8 6 & 8 8 & 8 8 6 5SS SO0 NS SRS S ENE s e

OCCUPATIONAL HEARING LOSS

Exline .II.--.-....-.-..--.----.I-I.--i-Il.."l‘U.‘-‘-"-'-" 125

Udell.'l'i‘.‘--‘.Illll..'--"!Iiliii.Iif--I..‘.-‘“-...li' 407

Vandermeulen ..-.-...'....-......‘."-..-"I....’l......"l 412

OCCUPATIONAL HEARING LOSS -- DATE OF INJURY

UdEIl s 8 & 8 & ® 5 & ® 5 9 A 8 0 & 8 O 8 8 " & % 5 8 8 8 5 6 S S e " " " S S 0SS S0 S S 80 S F 880 40?

VanderMellon: i iaic o m o h ek s mk s ales o s e s o m et s s mie slaie o a2

OCCUPATIONAL HEARING LOSS -- PROLONGED EXPOSURE TO NOISE

EXline & ® & &% % & D O & @ 9 & % @ @ & 8 & & & & & S & S 0 S 0 S S & S & ° S5 § S & S & 0 S S 6 S 08" 00

125

MEYerS ® & & % % ® 9 % % & & % & % ® 8 8 % 8 S & S S S S S S & T 0% & S &K 0R0e e s 2?7

T S e = abe v ainisleatel 8 w'b & isks 81375 s /0] s Wldrera s s |alaiss STeiehe nialate e lesie R2tOY
}

ORGANIC BRAIN SYNDROME
SChultz & 8 & & & & & & @ & & & & 5 & & & °© & © & @ & © S 8 F & © @ & & S S S & F T P " FTS " S 331 I

OS CALCIS FRACTURE

Barnard *® & ® & © ©® ® & @ ® @ & © " & G ° O S & © & @& & & & 8 & & & 0 S & & & & & © 0 & 5 & 8 © & B+ @® az

Gulino & @& ® & & & & O © © 0 & & & & @ e & & ° % & & & # S & °© & & & & 4 S 5 S & & & & & ¥ S 9 9 & & B P " 152

PAIN SYNDROME ‘

Lewis ® & © & & @ % @ & & 9 © © © & 9 © ¢ & ¢ O @ ® 8 e @ & 9 & & S 0 & © & & 5 S S 9 S S & & ° 0 ° 0 0 B 2&0

Mc Alister - & ® @ & & O & & & & © o & & o & & * # & & » & S F & - & M B >SS GNP DEPE S 26]‘

PENALTY
HOSkinS ® ® & ® &% & @ & & ® & & & © & & @ @ & © @ & © ° © & © & T & ¢ 2 9 0 & O F & © F & & & ¢ o " B "0 ]‘8]‘

Jensen ® & & ® & & » ® ® & & @ & ® & © ® © & & & & & 5  ° S & S & & & & & & & & & & F © - & & & & & @ 210

PROCEDURE -- DEFAULT

Clark @ & & @ ® @ ® & & ® @ @ & @ &  © % & © & @ & © & & © & & © S & & & & & € S & © & O 0 © 0 & 0 © W 76

Daisy ® o & o ®» ® % ® ® 8 ° ® @ % * o & ® ® B O B A S T S O B B S F® F O S T O O S S T B BSOS SO SRR 85
Katzenberqer " @ @ @& ® & @ & ® & 9 @ e e & 9 @ * # & &5 & 0 ° 8 & O © e © & S & @ °© © O & e W 6 e e e B 222
Ml_l].l'li}( - & & & 8 9 & & & & o & & & © 8 & O & & 0 © 8 & 8 & O 0 S S S & O & S 0 8 T O S S S O W B O 8O S OB 293




PROSTHETICS

veeder .'I.-.-'I..‘I'..'l‘.----l-l-....I!.'...l-.l.-.-..-'..CDH lff}l?

PULMONARY DISEASE
Arbogast ..--IGQ!‘-llf.tiiii-..'.'-lliiiliili'l-...'.-'l'll. 25

RATE OF COMPENSATION

Abben -Q-....--‘.-.Q|.-‘-..||-i-‘-.'.‘llli-.‘.l.'l-..lll.i.l ]_

Anderson ---.I.'i-III.I"--lilﬂ'lvlll'I...-.-..-..‘-'#-.I‘..'-l‘ l?

Bailey .----t---p---------i--iiitnicnnai--tltiiiiiiniotitti 3]_
Bjﬁrklund I--t-.--iiil-ll--"lllililili--.-..ll-.lliilii.i.li 4?
BIEESE -.'ii-'I'-----------.ii-ltilrifiti--i-illlillliil'i.i 53

Elbahar 'titiiil.-llinti-.iIll.ll."l---ill'll--l-.-l.'i'l-‘.l- 10]_
Katzenberger s e e b e we s e e e e sess aeee eses giaiaseien ee o:BiA8 88 0 900 0 222

SCHEDULED MEMBER -- 85.34(2)(s)

Smlth -.--:--.---------.-c-----;---n-t---r---ii--l-""""' 359

SECOND INJURY FUND

Harp .ll-lillil.iilﬁ'li-"IIli-'l..l--'...-.i--..."ﬁ-.i...“. 164

271

MCthhy -.-I\\Illll'lﬁl'i.II..'I‘....I.....I'.-.'.l..."...-‘

SECONDARY GAIN
SChultz ..-.‘.Q.ll"-'-----.‘..'-"I‘-‘...'..I'.....‘---I"'.-“ 331

SEXUAL DYSFUNCTION

Veeder 'Ill-.-.II..‘--I..II'-!.."I‘".-.'l-‘---“ill.lII'... 417

SHOULDER
Breese ® & & & & & & & & & & & ® & & 8 ° 0 & 8@

- ® 5 © 8 8 % S T T T E S T S S S S eSS S sSes e 53
HUlZ€NgA ceecvecscscessssscsccscsccnssccnsessossscssccssssnocscsoccoe 191
SADCL c sioin o57e s siwn anle & sieie s eisis ool s oibs saie s iels slais s aianininia o et siel SN0
SHOCMAKEY .o isi s sisis sisrs o aiais o o arsis s ainn vivia s s sislsisiois uieie arnivie s sivle e iiat ]
Storjohann ..ccccccccccccscsssssosccscscscsasscsssssscssssccecse 376

STAPHYLOCOCCIAL INFECTION
D@ MOSS csesessssassscssssss.oncescasscsoscssascsscsssssscsscncas 8§

STATUE OF LIMITATIONS

Clgrk S ioin Aieie e are m Wisie B siels s @il s et @ aiels miviel nwe s sle s s e s inLe)s s atazelelbtivie 76
DA1SY seeessascssssssssssossssssscsssssssssssessssososssassas 85
GWENAPP scccsvsscscscssscscscccssssascssascsos cesesess 159
MEeyerS cccecsccccccnscse s 5 aleie e Siele 277
MOUNLEN SIS s o5 s s b alwins o ub csesesss 287

UdEll e e o ® 8 8 0 88 e o e s o8 @9 seosn oo Z}O?
Vandermeu:l.en 8 & 85 8 0 8808 @ A ISR (L BR AR &12

L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
[
L]
[ ]
L]
L]

L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L ] L ] L] .

SUBSEQUENT INJURY

Abben e & & & 8 @& O & & ® & & & & & S & & & & & B 6 & & F B S 4 F & 4 S S & S 5 0 0 0B S e eSS EE 1

"":; Barnard ® % 8 & & & & 8 & 0 ® 4 ® & 8 & & S & & & S 9 S & & & & & & & S " S S S 08 """ S 42

Cannon ® 8 &8 &# % & & & & 4 % 8 & 8 & 5 @
.r.-:.: Gulino T 8 9 P B B S S ® S SR A a s
.':_\* HUdSPEth ® 8 8 & 8 " 8 T 8 0 0 8 0 0 8D S S S S E S SE

i ® & &5 & 5 B & 8 B 8 B B B B B R B e 18?

& ®# ® @ ® & & & ® © @& ® & & & 4 & F 4 B S € & 0 T ¥ @ TS "L 63

" " ® ® ® ® ® @& & ® ® ® & & & & 2 9 & B @ " O B & W 8 B " @ 152




Larson & ® B &% % ® & © © 9% & O 85 8% & & & & & & & 4 ® 8 S & © 4 & s 08 e @ & & & & & & & & & & & & & @ 232
Porter " % B 9 ® 8 % % © % ® © &5 S @ 8 & % © S 8 & S & S S N s 00 @ » & & & & & & © & » & & © °© T @ 300
Shaw " ® & & @ & & % 9 % o & 5 & & &8 8 S & S S S ee s n @ & & & & & & 5 5 @ S S O 4 © & & & & 0 @® 350

TENDINITIS

Sabel l.!.i.llﬂli.'lifllI.'i"ll'...'l..--.ill..-liitii..-l' 319

TESTIMONY -- CREDIBILITY
BN ACESON ae o inlsls s ninie aieim sibe as ¢ &la s mis s aisistarnis s /s e alare s o e else ate 17
BARlAWilll o e inie vinie sisls aiers s/v e sl uiee dee 4o s ol elele oe weis niais sians sl eie » 36
Hudspeth ccecacecscccassascsssosssssssassssnsssossosnsesssaes 187
NAdeTrmMaAND a'c o sis s sien o sla sie & aate ale s e s sl v e el slate srare s e aisis ase arn s 295

THUMB INJURY

Fields 0."‘.."..-....‘..-."l'.'-.lI...'lli.....ll."“. ]-36

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION -- REFUSAL TO UNDERGO
whiteaker & & & & & & 5 % 8 & & @ % ® O 8 ® ® & & 0 F G ®F ¢ ¢ P " S S % & 5 S T S % S8t 0 0 08 5 = 4

o
~J

WRIST
Hernandez e & & o © & & & @& & @& ® & & & & & & & & S & S & L & & & 6 S 5 & S & S © & &5 S 4 S 0w s =~ 169

Mount e & & & ® ® & 8 ® & 5 o ® o & 9 & S & & & & & & A 9 & © & ® & 0 S 5 6 & O S S © 0 & & e 0 0 0 "0 ZBE}

Tower Publications, Inc.

118 North Clinton Street
Chicago, lllinois 60606
312/876-9200

=NTd=

2 e q,-lui.‘.-_l S - 3 L .
1 B Nt e AL

AL

LITL b

1 aTh ]

[ g™ 1 ‘h:,-'i_&l'il

B

-
'*"I-ll"'.
L ™



BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

DEBORAH K. ABBEN,

Claimant,

iE & B8 @8 W

VS.
: FILE NO. 732027
GOOD SHEPHERD NURSING HOME, :
ARBITRATI OIN

Employer, -
- Dy Cgq T I N
= FILED
: P, :
Insurance Carrlier, :
Defendants. : I0WA HOUSTRIAL WHMM

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This 1s a proceeding in arbitration brought by Deborah K.
Abben, claimant, against Good Shepherd Nursing Home, employer
(hereinafter referred to as Good Shepherd), and U.S. Insurance
Group, insurance carrier, defendants, for benefits as a result
of an alleged injury on April 16, 1983 to claimant's back. On
May 1, 1985, a hearing was held on claimant's petition and the

matter was considered fully submitted at the close of this
hearing.

The record consists of the oral testimony of claimant, Linda
Heller, Jeffrey Abben, Mike Svejda, and Priscilla Waitek;
claimant's exhibits 1 through 13, 14A and 14B, 15 through 22;
and, defendants' exhibits K, L, R, S and T.

ISSUES

The 1issues presented by the parties at the time of the
pre-hearing and hearing are as follows:

* I. Whether claimant received an injury arising out of and
in the course of employment;

IT. ﬂhether there is a causal relationship between the
alleged injury and the claimed disability;

ITI. The extent of permanent disability benefits to which |
claimant may be entitled; "

IV. The extent of temporary total disability or healing l
period benefits to which claimant may be entitled; and,

V. Claimant's rate of compensation.

The issues of medical benefits under Iowa Code section 85.27
and 85.39 were removed as hearing issues at the time of the
hearing at the request of the parties as all such medical

expenses including transportation expenses have been paid or !
will be paid by defendants.

REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE

The following is a brief review of pertinent evidence
presented in this case. Whether or not specifically referred to
in this narrative, all of the evidence received at the hearing
was considered in arriving at this decision.

At the time of the hearing, the parties stipulated that
claimant was off work after the alleged work injury from April
20, 1983 through August 23, 1983, less two days worked sometime
during this period and from January 4, 1984 through January 19,
1984, The parties stipulated that this totals 20 5/7 weeks but
in fact this totals only 19 6/7 weeks. Claimant indicated that
she is not seeking any additional temporary total disability
benefits or healing period benefits for any other absences from
work and the only dispute with reference to healing period or

temporary total disability benefits concerns the appropriate
rate of compensation.

AP

For the purpose of taxation of costs, the parties also
stipulated that the bill of Dr. Walker for the preparation of

his report in the amount of $45.00 has been paid on behalf of
claimant by claimant's attorney.

LF LT

e A L
AL i,
(SR R T B |

K]

i

Claimant is 21 years of age, married and has a high school
education. As a requirement of her former nursing home employment

with Good Shepherd, claimant received 12 weeks of training as a
nurse's aide in the administration of drugs and geriatric care.

Ay ey
TP

M)

Claimant's testimony and the medical reports submitted into
the evidence indicate that claimant fell from a horse when she

was seven or eight years of age and suffered a neck injury but ﬁf@ﬁ:
/

-

§* )
¥

did not consult a physician at that time. Claimant explained
that she has had a stiff neck since that time. 1In 1982, she



%
[ |

received chiropractic treatments for her stiff neck from H. M.
Abbens, D.C. Claimant's records at Good Shepherd indicate a few
complaints to her superiors of back pain including low back pain.
Claimant explained that prior to her work injury in April 1983,
any reference by her to back pain meant only upper back or neck
pain and stiffness. Claimant, her mother and her husband could
not recall any incident of mid or low back pain during claimant's "‘
employment or any othecr time prior to the alleged work injury ]
| herein.
Claimant testificd that her first employment after high

school was with defendant, Good Shepherd. While in high school,

claimant said that she worked part-time in restaurants as a cook l

and waitress and parctt-time with Good Shepherd. According to *the 3

B

assistant administrator of Goos Shepherrs, Mike Sveijda, afro:

claimant's graduation from high school, an aJpening developed al

Good Shepherd for a four day per week nurse's aide and =laiman® |
was given the job. Svejda testified that a tull time emploves |
is defined at Good Shephed as working a2t least 30 hours cer week

in order to qualify for fringe benefits. GSvejda said that hes

scheduled claimant to work 32 hours per week Lut she regularly
worked more hours when necessacry. Claimant's hourly rate of pay |
at the time was $4.41 per hour. 3Svejda added that claimant |
frequently missed work due to illness and i1njury prior to th=
accident. He also stated that if claimant had worked less than
32 hours per week after she became a full-time employes 1in
August 1982, such abcscences would be due to illness, vacation ot
reasons personal to claimant and not because he scheduled her
for less than 32 hours per week.

The facts surrounding the alleged work injury were not in
real dispute at the hearing, Claimant testified that she
strained her back while lifting a patient at Good Shepherd's
nursing home on April 16, 1983. ¢laimant reported the incident
immediately. Claimant described the pain as extending from
below the shoulder blade down to her buttocks. Claimant waited
a few days before first receiving treatmentc for this injury from
her family physician, R. H. Heise, M.D. Dr. Heise treated
claimant with rest and medication.

As her condition failed to improve, claimant began receiving
treatment from Wayne Janda, M.D., an orthopedist in May 1983, a
physician selected by Good Shepherd. Dr. Janda treated claimant
with physiotherapy, rest and continued use of anti-inflammatory
and pain medications. During Dr. Janda's treatment, claimant
has hospitalized on two occasions for tests and therapy. Dr.
Janda heavily emphasized weight lifting as s means of physical
rehabilitation. Dr. Janda imposed restrictions upon claimant (
against lifting in excess of 30 pounds. '

Claimant then became dissatisfied with Dr, Janda's treatment
because she failed to improve and started seeing Robert E. McCoy,
M.D., another orthopedist, in June 1983, Dr. McCoy's treatment
was likewise conservative with emphasis on physiotherapy,
especially walking. Dr. Janda and Dr. McCoy both stated that
claimant had an over weight problem during this time which
aggravated her back condition and both doctors urged claimant to
lose weight. Claimant testified that she now has lost between
60 to 70 pounds pursuant to the advice of her physicians.

Upon a release to light duty by Dr. McCoy with no lifting
over 20 pounds and no prolonged sitting, standing, walking or
lifting, claimant started another job with a local motel as a
desk clerk and she continues to hold this job at the current
time. She did attempt to work as a maid at this motel but was
unable to do so because of her back condition. Claimant 1s
receiving approximately $3.50 per hour from her current employment
but has no fringe benefits. Svejda testified that the cost of
providing fringe benefits at Good Shepherd is approximately $.65
per hour for each employee. Claimant is currently seeking
better employment in the Mason City area.

Claimant was off work due to her low back pain in January
¥ 1984 following two incidents of slipping on icy sidewalks. Dr.
% McCoy opined that these incidents were work related. It was

after these incidents that Dr. McCoy prescribed a lumbosacral
corset for claimant to wear. Claimant returned to work after
this last period of time off work on January 20, 1984.

Claimant continues to experience recurring incidents of
severe back pain after various types of physical activit{. This
: pain is in the left middle back and extends downward to her
v buttocks. She also has tingling in both legs above the knee but
W this sensation occurs only occasionally. She currently takes
i) non-prescription Tylenol for her pain and only occasionally
o takes muscle relaxants. She said that she must now limit the
3 type of activity she can perform and can no longer be as active
in sports and work activities as she had been in the past. k

L Dr. McCoy rates claimant as having a three percent permanent
S partial impairment of the body as a whole as a result of the
=3 work injury. Claimant sought another evaluation of disability
from John R. Walker, M.D. Dr. Walker rates claimant as having
e an eight percent permanent partial impairment of the body as a
=i whole and restricts claimant's lifting to 30 pounds with no
= repetitive lifting, bending or stooping. Both Dr. McCoy and Dr. :L-
Walker state that claimant should not return to nursing home

;ff work which requires lifting of patients.




Claimant's appearance and demeanor at the hearing indicated
that she was testifying in a candid and truthful manner.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

I. Claimant has the burden of proving by a preponderance
of the evidence that claimant received an injury which arose out
of and in the course of employment. The words "out of" refer to
the cause or source of the injury. The words "in the course of"
refer to the time and place and circumstances of the injury.
See Cedar Rapids Community Sch. v. Cady, 278 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa
1979); Crowe v. DeSoto Consol. Sch. Dist., 246 Iowa 402, 68 N.W.2d
63 (1955). An employer takes an employee subject to any active

of dormant health impairments, and a work connected injury which
more than slightly aggravates the condition is considered to be
a personal injury. Ziegler v. United States Gypsum Co., 252
Iowa 613, 620, 106 N.W.2d 591 (1960) and cases cited therein.

There is no real dispute in the evidence as to the occurrence
of a back injury on April 16, 1983. Claimant and the members of
her family who testified at the hearing are credible witnesses
and their testimony that claimant had no prior low or mid-back
problems before the alleged work injury is believeable. Although
there were complaints of back problems contained in her work
record, claimant's explanation that she was referring to her
upper back and stiff neck problems, not to low back problems is
reasonable. The preponderance of the evidence establishes a
work injury as alleged in claimant's petition.

II. The claimant has the burden of proving by a preponderance
of the evidence that the work injury is a cause of disability.
A possibility is insufficient; a probability is necessary.
Burt v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d
732 (1955). The guestion of causal connection is essentially
within the domain of expert testimony. Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist
Hospital, 251 Iowa 375, 101 N.W.2d 167 (1960). The opinion of
experts need not be couched in definite, positive or unequivocal
language and the expert opinion may be accepted or rejected, in
whole or in part, by the trier of fact. Sondag v. Ferris Hardware,
220 N.w.2d 903 (Iowa 1974). The weight to be given to such an
opinion is for the finder of fact to determine and such a
determination may be affected by the completeness of the premise
given by the expert and other surrounding circumstances.
Bodish v. Fischer, Inc., 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.w.2d 867 (1965).

Furthermore, if the available expert testimony is insufficient
alone to support a finding of causal connection, such testimony
may be coupled with non-expert testimony to show causation and
be sufficient to sustain an award. Giere v. Aase Haugen Homes,
Inc., 259 Iowa 1065, 146 N.W.2d 211 (1966). Such evidence does
not, however, compel an award as a matter of law. Anderson v.
Oscar Mayer & Co., 217 N.W.2d 531 (1974). To establish compensability,
the injury need only be a significant factor, not the only
factor causing the claimed disability. Blacksmith v. All-American,
Inc., 290 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1980). In the case of a preexisting
condition, an employee is not entitled to recover for the
results of a preexisting injury or disease but can recover for
an aggravation thereof which resulted in the disability found to

exist. Olson v. Goodyear Service Stores, 255 Iowa 1112, 125 N.W.2d
251 (1963).

Claimant is seeking permanent disability benefits for her
permanent back condition. The only physicians who have rated
claimant's impairment in this case, Drs. McCoy and Walker, have
causally linked permanent back impairment problems to her work

injury. The only possible problem with causal relationship of
the work injury to claimant's current condition would be the
various injuries which occurred subsequent to the work injury,
especially the incidents when she slipped on the sidewalk.
First, Dr. McCoy, the primary treating physician, causally
linked the 1984 slip incidents to her work injury apparently due
to a proneness to injury after the original back injury at work.
The more recent incdidents of injury are a continuation of this
proneness of injury. Claimant's uncontroverted and credible
testimony establishes that she had a very active physical life
prior to the injury and was able to perform strenuous physical
activity with little or no problem. She was not, prior to the
work injury, prone to any injury from simple physical activity.
Therefore, even if these later injuries did worsen the condition,
the worsened condition would still be directly related to the
original injury. However, claimant testified that her condition
did not change after these subsequent back injuries and this
testimony is consistent with her medical records. The wearing
of the back corset beginning in 1984 is simply Dr. McCoy's
attempt to make claimant less prone to future injury. Consequently,
claimant has shown by the greater weight of evidence that the

work injury of April 16, 1984 is a significant cause of her
current permanent disability.

III. Claimant must next establish by a preponderance of the
evidence the extent of weekly benefits for permanent disability
to which claimant is entitled. As claimant has shown a permanent
impairment to the body as a whole, an industrial disability has ;?
been sustained. The degree of permanent disability arising from

- i




b
AELHE T
TR

the work injury must be measured pursuant to Iowa Code section
85.34(2)(u). Unlike scheduled members, disabilities under this
provision are not measured solely by the extent of the loss or
loss of use of a body member. Industrial disability is a loss
of earning capacity resulting from the work injury. Diedeich v.
Tri-City Railway Co., 219 Iowa 587, 593, 258 N.W. 899 (1935).
The extent of an industrial disability is determined from
examination of several factors. These factors include the
employee's medical condition prior to the injury, immediately
after the injury and presently; the situs of the injury, its
severity and the length of healing period; the work experience
of the employee prior to the injury, after the injury and
potential for rehabilitation; the employee's qualifications
intellectually, emotionally and physically; earnings prior and
subsequent to the injury; age; education; motivation; functional
impairment as a result of the injury; and inability because of
the injury to engage in employment for which the employee is
fitted. Loss of earnings caused by a job transfer for reasons
related to the injury is also relevant. Peterson v. Truck Haven

Care, Inc., (Appeal Decision, Feb. 28, 1985) .

Claimant's medical condition before the work injury was
excellent and she had no functional impairments or ascertainable

disabilities. Claimant was able to perform strenuous work with
little or no problem. 1In April 1983, claimant suffered a
serious injury to her back which affected the functioning of her
body and this injury took several months to heal. After this
work injury, claimant's medical condition changed significantly.
She is experiencing intermittent pain in varying degrees and has
developed a proneness to severe episodes of pain following
physical activity since the date of the original work injury.

Claimant's primary treating physician, Dr. McCoy, has given
claimant a permanent impairment rating of three percent of the
body as a whole. Dr. Walker believes this to be eight percent.
Both doctors permanently restrict her future physical activities
by prohibiting heavy lifting and repeated lifting, stooping or

bending. Both doctors also advise claimant not to return to
nursing home work.

Claimant's medical condition prevents her from returning to
her former work or to any other work which requires her to
perform strenuous work or heavy lifting.

Claimant has suffered a significant loss in actual earnings
as a result of her disability in that she now makes approximately
§1.00 per hour less than she did at the time of the work injury
and she no longer has fringe benefits.

Claimant is 21 years of age and must carry her disability
for the rest of her working life but her age is favorable for

retraining. See Walton v. B & H Tank Corporation, II Iowa
Industrial Commissioner Reports 426 (1981).

. Claimant hag shown motivation to seek other employment
within her physical limitations and she has done so. She is
continuing to seek better employment at this time.

Claimant's education, youth and her demeanor at the hearing

would indicate an above average potential for vocational re-
habilitation.

After examination of all the factors, claimant has suffered

a 15 percent loss in her earning capacity from her work injury
of April 16, 1983,

IV. As claimant has established entitlement to permanent
partial disability benefits, claimant is entitled to weekl
benefits for healing period under Iowa Code section 85.34{{] for
the time she was off work as stipulated by the parties. As
previously indicated, the stipulated periods of time do not
total as stated by the parties. Conseguently, only the actual
absences from work as shown by the evidence presented or 19 6/7
weeks shall be compensated in this decision.

V. The parties' dispute as to the rate of compensation
centers around the calculation of claimant's gross wages as she
is clearly married and entitled to two exemptions. Claimant
feels that since she was paid bi-monthly, her bi-monthly income
should be used to calculate the gross rate. Defendants contend
that she is an hourly employee and the last 13 weeks of income
should be used to calculate the average gross weekly wage. AS
claimant's hours vary greatly from week to week according to
defendants' exhibit 8, defendants are correct in turning to the
previous 13 weeks to calculate the rate. However, this agency
has consistently held that weeks which contain absences due to
illness or vacation are not representative weeks and should be
excluded from the calculation. Lewis v. Aalf's Mfg. Co., I Iowa

Industrial Commissioner Reports 206 (1980). Defendant employer's
administrator testified that although claimant was not guaranteed
a specific number of hours, she regularly was scheduled for no
less than 32 hours per week and the position she was given in
August 1982 was a four day per week job. If claimant worked

less than 32 hours per week, it was due to illness or vacation,
not because of being scheduled less than 32 hours per week. In

B b il —— — ——




addition, she was given more hours on a regular basis, including
overtime pay. However, overtime pay is not included in the rate

calculation at only the straight time pay rate. See Industrial
Commissioner Rule 500-8.2. Therefore, claimant's gross rate

shall be calculated by going back in time from the date of the
injury and adding together the total number of hours worked for
13 (representative) weeks or weeks with no less than 32 hours
worked per week. The resulting total hours shall be multiplied
by the hourly rate during this time of $4.41 per hour and the
product divided by 13 to arrive at an average, representative,
gross weekly rate of pay.

FINDINGS OF FACT
l. Claimant was a credible witness.

2. Claimant was in the employ of Good Shepherd on April
16, 1983.

3. Claimant's job on April 16, 1983 consisted of a nurse's
aide in a nursing home, specializing in geriatric care.

4. On April 16, 1983, while performing her work as a

nurse's aide, claimant injured her back while lifting a nursing
home patient.

5. Claimant suffered a neck injury from a fall from a
horse in her childhood but only had a stiff neck following this
incident.

6. Before April 8, 1983, claimant was able to physically
perform her work for defendant, Good Shepherd, and any other

work requiring strenuous physical labor with little or no
problem.

7. Before April 1983, claimant had no mid or low back
problems.

8. Subsequent to the work injury in April 1983, claimant
developed a permanent functional impairment of her low back.

9. Subsequent to the injury of April 1983, claimant

suffered further injuries to her back which were due, in part,
to her proneness to back injury after the April 1983 work injury.

10. All subsequent injuries to claimant's back after the

work injury of April 1983 only temporarily worsened claimant's
back condition.

11. Claimant has a significant permanent partial impairment

of her body as a whole from her back condition following the
work injury.

12. At the present time claimant is restricted by her

physicians from lifting in excess of 20 to 30 pounds and from
repetitive lifting, bending or stooping.

13. As a result of her functional impairment and physical

restrictions, claimant is unable to return to the position she
held at the time of her work injury.

14. Claimant's work history consists mainly of nursing home
work.

15. Claimant has suffered a significant loss in actual
earnings from employment due to her work injury,

16. Claimant is motivated to find suitable alternative
employment.

17. Claimant is 21 years of age, has a high school education
and has average intelligence.

18B. Claimant's demeanor and articulate manner at the

hearing indicated that she has above average potential for
successful vocational rehabilitation.

19. As a result of her work injury, claimant has suffered a
loss of earning capacity in the amount of 15 percent.

20. As a result of her work injury claimant was absent from
work for treatment of her back condition from April 20, 1983
through August 23, 1983 less two days worked during this period
and from January 4, 1984 through January 19, 1984, all of which

P i

P47

g

£
-
‘
ome
4t
&
L
—_
-
-
o
g
-
-
-
"
e

L
iy

.
AN ¥
dat

ol




ABBEN V. GOOD SHEPHERD NURSING HOME
Page 10

occurred prior to claimant reaching maximum healing from her
work injury of April 19, 1984.

21. At the time of the work injury herein, claimant was

married, entitled to two exemptions and received gross weekly
compensation from her employment of $154.00 per week.

22. Claimant's rate of compensation is $103.18 per week.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I. Claimant has established by the preponderance of the
evidence that on April 16, 1983 she suffered an injury arising
out of and in the course of employment.

II. Claimant has established by a preponderance of the

evidence that the injury of April 16, 1983 1s a cause of permanent
disability.

III. Claimant has established by a preponderance of the
evidence entitlement to permanent partial disability benefits
for 75 weeks at the rate of $103.18 per week.

~_IV. Claimant has established by a preponderance of the
evidence entitlement to healing period benefits from April 20,
1983 through August 23, 1983 except for two days and from

January 4, 1984 through January 19, 1984 at the rate of $103.18
per week.

ORDER
Accordingly, the following is ordered:

1. That the defendants shall pay to claimant seventy-five
(75) weeks of permanent partial disability benefits at the rate

of one hundred three and 18/100 dollars ($103.18) per week from
January 20, 1984,

2. Defendants shall pay to claimant healing period benefits
for nineteen and six-sevenths (19 6/7) weeks at the rate of one
hundred three and 18/100 dollars ($103.18) per week.

3. Defendants shall pay accrued weekly benefits in a lump

sum and shall receive credit against this award for all benefits
previously paid.

4. _Defandants shall receive credit for previous payments
of benefits under a non-occupational group insurance plan, if

applicable and appropriate under Iowa Code section 85.38(2).

5. Defendants shall pay interest on benefits awarded
herein as set forth in Iowa Code section 85.30.

6. Defendants shall pay the costs of this action pursuant

to Industrial Commissioner Rule 500-4.33 which shall include the

sum of forty-five and no/100 dollars ($45.00) for the preparation
of the report of Dr. Walker.

Tis _This matter shall be set back into assignment for
pre—hgarlng and hearing on the issue of entitlement to additional
benefits under the penalty provisions of Iowa Code section 86.13.

8. Defendants shall file an activity report upon payment

of t@is.award as required by the agency pursuant to Industrial
Commissioner Rule 500-3.1.

Signed and filed this _j© day of July, 1985.
E =R

e ol N0

LARRY P. WALSHIRE
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

TIMOTHY L. ANDERSEN,
File No. 717681
Claimant,
: ABUPNE VA L
vsS. ] 5
: DE-C ES8 o
IOWA BEEF PROCESSORS, INC., : F |I|_ E D -
Employer, : A6 27 85

Self-Insured,

Defendant.
|OWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

By order of the industrial commissioner filed June 28, 1985

this deputy industrial commissioner has been appointed under the
provisions of Iowa Code section 86.3 to issue the final agency
decision in this matter.

Defendant appeals from an arbitration decision filed May 16,

1985 in which it was ordered to pay medical expenses, healing
period benefits and 100 weeks of permanent partial industrial
disability.

The record on appeal consists of the transcript of the

hearing; claimant's exhibits A through N and defendant's exhibits

11

through 11, 15 through 17 and 19. All evidence was considered

in reaching this final agency decision.

The decision herein will be the same as that reached by the

hearing deputy.

ISSUES ON APPEAL
The issues on appeal as stated by defendant are:

I. Claimant did not present sufficient evidence
at the hearing to prove that he sustained a compen=
sable work injury on September 2, 1982,

ITI. Claimant did not prove that he sustained
temporary disability, healing period, and permanent
disability.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Twenty-seven year old married claimant who attended special

education classes and cannot read or write, testified to work
experience as a newspaper carrier, janitor, tiler and construction

laborer. Claimant stated that his regular job for defendant was
skinning out the back of the hide of cows with an air knife.

Claimant recalled the events of September 2, 1982 as follows:
He was stripping hides. A cable broke on the stripper. BHe
asked Larry Squire, the foreman, if the machine could be fixed
and the foreman said he would do it at break. The machine
continued to malfunction and it was not repaired when he got
back from lunch. He was working on a stand. He turned to wash
his hands. When he turned back, the chain was wrapped around
the stand. He yelled for the chain to stop. He fell into the
hide chute on his back and then down on a little step. BHe
landed on the floor. Then he moved to shut off the shocker. He
%umped over a bar and landed in the garbage can again on his

ack.

He asked the foreman if he could go home. The foreman
requested he stay and his job was modified. Later Squire
bandaged his back. He did light duty for awhile and then went
to low-back. He was placed on jobs that required bending and he
repeatedly told his foreman that his back was not getting better.

Finally he was tpld by Squire he could see a doctor, but he
was given papers for the group carrier. He saw a chiropractor
who referred him to another doctor who kept him off work and
then sent him for physical therapy and finally to Robert Hayne,
M.D, who told him to watch his lifting. He had a CT scan and

later a myelogram.

Claimant whose hourly rate at the time of injury was $9.86
indicated he would be unable to do the work he did before
because it would hurt too much. He thought he had been fired
for using foul language. He collected unemployment. At the
time of hearing he had a sitting down job cutting up onions
which allowed him some freedom of movement and paid $3.50 per
hour. He claimed that his back continued to bother him with

lifting or bending.

Claimant remembered a Duane Popp saying he was not injured
at work, being unwilling to fill out an accident report and
making him go through the group carrier. ;7

Claimant recalled missing some work when he hurt his arm in
a motorcycle accident.

b L ¥ . - & 1
‘IF"'-" ‘-.‘."‘-'1"\;'1.-.'-' o l'||I"-|_= ik

oL
LGSR ) b

LT

T

{$43)

i I- _'| .I 1 _‘. ; I:
NAE o R



Bteven E. Taylor s hide puller Wi o 31 ubpoenaed, tefntifleq
¥ !

to being four ¢ six [eel

vAE YO Tun L] nei | Cant r " 1. ¥ hi hain wher 'i.'\'.'
hollered and he gaw Nim oA DA bach n the Tleor.

Brent Sarntholm, a | 7 4 p ol T working alaht Ty
'1' Wi ?!" -h1‘ L] !'- = ':"-'."' 1] A BT AN . & 1.4i 1N *fﬁi" % E a2
recalled claisant's yelling Just belore 0 fell and saw DiR Wii§
off the stand, hit his back and Iaiai ° the floor and then ns
savw him fall again.

.‘-::'} 1"_! neg, W ho 41158481 | un X . b —_— A il wh ¢ vas wor k "_r:l
ten feet from clalmant at ehe rofd and weanel, tentifind toO
seeing claimant fighting with the chain, slipping, falling,
going down by the shocket and atepping Into & Duckel.

Joseph Sestak, a rosattar who was working eight or ten Ieal
down the line from clalmant,; ALERO Naw 1ailmant fall twiCe,

Debra Andersen, clajisant's spousse of three Yeals, tentified
cegarding various s=adical and miiaage eXPanseEs. ihe aleso toid
of keeping & dlary relating to iaisant's activity and pain.

Jim Johnson, personnel director for lefendant since 1983 and

prior to that time an Rourly proQuctl vorker who had not done
the low Dach b, testifiled that defendant’s piant had been
closed since December 85, 1984, snany records show claisant
qualified am a inw hacker on December &2, 1960 ana continued on
that 1ob except fOr a | [t pari Wi s wan saving sweel
breadn. Documents rtevealed clalimant was sff work for NONVOLK
infuries on July 15, 19682 July 28, 1981; August <3, 1982 and
wwtober 28, 1982, After the latter incident, claimant was off
unti! August 1, 198} hen he returned to low DACK, Some workers
At the ;.i.:n-.- vare laid ofFf on FPebruary 17 and others of Februarcy
18, Everybody ame DAacCk n August 1, 198)

rialmant was gliven two warning slips -- one for insubotrdination
Aand A second ol feallura v w1 = F JUtY . Afvel a second
notice he vwas placed on indefinite suspension as of Februarcy <24,
1984,

Johneon re *alled an inceident i Or AaDDut F-'-"L"I'.IJI"I' id, 1964:
Clalmant agked him |

t

f & doctor's appointasnt had bDeen arranged
for him for wha thin witnass thought wvas his hand, When he was
told no injury report had been ssnt Dy the foreman, clalmant
used profane language and was placed on indafinite auapension
and then terminated,

Claimant received unemploymant benslitl after his tearsination.
Claimant subsequently was offered a change in status from
terminated to layoff with a return Lo his last bid fob with full
senlority when the plant reopans at the position of low back.

Johnason thought lowv DACK wah One af the esasier Jobs 1In the plant.

Katherine Bennett, who has a mastars of sclience degree in
countieling and personnel services and who Lm A ortified rehablli-
tation counsultant, teantified LO intearviewing clalmant after
vreviewing medical reports and records. Claimant indicated he

could stand stationary for five minutes, ®it foOr thirty minuteaa

and 11ft more than twenty~five pounds, No tranaferrable skills
ware discoverasd. Sha found claimant unable to read some of the
testing material and ahe amseased his IQ in the full normal

range. 8he recommendead laimant try to obtaln training as a
janitor and participatas iIn adole =lucation, She had no objectionas
to claimant's returning to work for defendant, More of claimant's
Aisability was attributed to his lack of gkills than to hin
physical complainta. In a letter dated Januvary 11, 1985 Bennett
wrote that *|(dlus to hin lack of ceading and writing, we could
astimate that he decreapan hins employment i"'ﬂf:H {1itiens much

more than doas hia minor 'chronic low back ateain,.'”® She
characterized the Yob market in Fort Dodge as depresmed for all
workers and she agreed that claimant would be easier to place

evaen though he cannot read and write LI he Ai4d not have a bad
back,

Patay J. Wright, M.A,, certified rahabllitation counsalor,
roviewed claimant's medical records, noted claimant Lo be a
candidate for s chymopapain injection, and evaluated claimant's
work history. Claimant told her that he did not like wOork as A
custodian, but that he would take whatever WOLK wWah availlable,
Testing showed claimant In the dull normal range and functionally
{l1literate. We daght, who recommended claimant be gilven some job
goeking training, found claimant motivated, but she doubted he
could succeed at a tralning program. Bhée beliesved a *handa-=on"
on=the=job training program was neasded, She thought clalimant
could do a esimple, unskilled, light job that did not require
ph",'rllt'cll affort or litecacy.

Plaimant had an x-ray of his lumbosacral spine on October
28, 1982 which wam normal. He was treated with physical therapy
from November 5, 1982 through November 16, 19682. At the time of
his inftial vimit he denied radiation to hime lower extramities.




Robert A. Hayne, M.D., saw claimant on November 17, 1982 and
took a history of claimant's falling from a high stool. There-
after claimant had pain in his low back and into his buttocks.
Claimant reported that his work required excessive flexion. His
examination was within normal limits except for marked limitation
of motion.

On November 27, 1982 claimant had a CT scan which revealed a
small central disc herniation at L4-5 with no nerve root compres-
sion and a central bulging disc annulus at L3-4,.

In early February of 1983 Dr. Hayne wrote that claimant
should not be lifting weights over forty pounds. Claimant was
not released to return to work because his work required bending.
Dr. Hayne admitted claimant to the hospital on June 26, 1983 for
a myelogram which was normal. The doctor's final d41agnosis w.C
chronic low back strain.

On April 3, 1984 Dr. Hayne rated claimant's permanent

partial disability at seven percent and expressed the opinion
that claimant should wear a low back corset for support.

John J. Dougherty, M.D., saw claimant on May 23, 1983 and
took a history of claimant's falling two and one-half to three
feet and landing on his "rump." Claimant complained of numbness
on the anterior thigh. On examination claimant had increased

lordosis and kyphosis. X-rays suggested some narrowing at L4/5
and L5/S1.

Dr. Dougherty performed a second examination on March 23,
1984. X-rays of claimant's back showed sclerotic changes about
the facet joints at L5, S1 and some narrowing. When the x-rays
were compared with those from ten months before, there was not
significant change. The doctor's diagnosis was "lumbosacral
sprain superimposed upon an increased lordosis and kyphosis and
what appears to be early narrowing of the L5, S1 disc space,
probably an early degenerative disc."™ The doctor wrote, "I think
he may-have some problem in the future, but I don't think this
is a direct result of the injury, and it would be my opinion
that nothing more should be done....It would be my opinion that

this patient could work, and I really don't think he has sustained
any significant disability." In a letter dated March 27, 1984 he

stated: "I do think he's probably getting some early narrowing
of his lumbosacral disc space, and feel that he may have some
discomfort and may have more in the future, but I would feel that
as a result of the accident I gquestion if he received any
significant disability."

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

The first issue raised by defendant is the claimant's
failure to prove a compensable work injury.

In order to receive compensation for an injury, an employee
must establish that the injury arose out of and in the course of
employment. Both conditions must exist. Crowe v. DeSoto

Consolidated School District, 246 Iowa 402, 405, 68 N.W.2d 63
(1955) .

In the course of relates to time, place and circumstance of
the injury. An injury occurs in the course of employment when
it is within the period of employment at a place where the
employee may be performing duties and while he is fulfilling
those duties or engaged in something incidental thereto.
McClure v. OUnion County, 188 N.W.2d 283, 287 (Iowa 1971).

In addition to establishing that his injury occurred in the
course of his employment, claimant must also establish the
injury arose out of her employment. An injury arises out of the
employment when there is a causal connection between the conditions
under which the work is performed and the resulting injury.

Huss$%man v. Central  Tractor Co., 261 Iowa 352 154 N.W.2d 128
(1l9%6 - -

Claimant testified to falling twice when a machine near his
work station malfunctioned. That testimony was verified by
other witnesses. The history given to Dr. Hayne comports with
claimant's testimony. Claimant carries his burden on the
arising out of and in the course of issue.

The more difficult question is whether claimant sustained

any temporary total, healing period or permanent partial disability
as a result of that injury.

~_ When a worker sustains an injury, later sustains another
injury, and subsequently seeks to reopen an award predicated on
the first injury, he or she must prove one of two things: (a)
that the disability for which he or she seeks additional compen-—
sation was proximately caused by the first injury, or (b) that
the second injury (and ensuing disability) was proximately
caused by the first injury. DeShaw v. Energy Manufacturing
Company, 192 N.W.2d 777, 780 (Iowa 1971).




An award of benefits cannot stand on a showing of a mere
possibility of causal connection between the injury and the
claimant's employment. An award can be sustained if the causal
connection is not only possible, but fairly probable. Nellis v.
Quealy, 237 Iowa 507, 21 N.W.2d 584 (1946). Questions of causal
connection are essentially within the domain of expert testimony.
Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist Hospital, 251 Towa 375, 101 N.W.2d
167 (1960). However, expert medical evidence must be considered
with all other evidence introduced bearing on the causal connection.
Burt v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d
732 (1955). The opinion of experts need not be couched in
definite, positive or unequivocal language. Sondag v. Ferris
Hardware, 220 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1974). However, the expert
opinion may be accepted or rejected, in whole or in part, by the
trier of fact. Id. at 907. Further, the weight to be given to
such an opinion is for the finder of fact, and that may be
affected by the completeness of the premise given the expert and
other surrounding circumstances. Bodish v. Fischer, Inc., 257

Towa 516, 133 N.W.2d 867 (1965). See also Musselman, 261 Iowa
352, 154 N.W.24 128.

While a claimant is not entitled to compensation for the
results of a preexisting injury or disease, the mere existence
at the time of a subsequent injury is not a defense. RoOse V.
John Deere Ottumwa Works, 247 Iowa 900, 908, 76 N.W.2d 756,
760-761 (1956). If the claimant had a preexisting condition or
disability that is aggravated, accelerated, worsened or lighted
up so that it results in disability, claimant is entitled to
recover. Nicks v. Davenport Produce Co., 254 Iowa 130, 115 N.W.2d

812, 815 (1962). When an aggravation occurs in the performance
of an employer's work and a causal connection is established,
claimant may recover to the extent of the impairment. Ziegler V.
U.S. Gypsum Co., 252 Iowa 613, 620, 106 N.W.2d 591 (1961).

One of defendant's contentions on this issue is that claimant
was injured in 1982 in previous accidents. The employer's
records show claimant was off work for nonwork injuries in July
and August of 1982. 1In testimony he agreed to an accident with
a motorcycle in which he hurt his arm. The hearing deputy

provided the following analysis with which this deputy agrees.
She wrote:

Claimant apparently was off work for a motor-
cycle accident for a number of days in July and
August 1982 with an August 30, 1982 work return.
(Def. exh. 2) The medical evidence suggests
claimant did not recite this history to his physi-
cians. This fact is entitled to weight in assessing
the probative value of all physicians' apparent
presumption that claimant's condition results from
his work incident. ©On the other hand, the doctors'

resumption of a connection between the work
incident and claimant's back pain and possible
small central disc herniation at L4-5 and central
bulging disc annulus at L3-4 is certainly under-
standable given the bodily trauma the injury, as
described, would likely produce. The absence of
other evidence of claimant's alleged motor vehicle
accident(s) is also troubling. The exact date of
any accident is not in evidence. Prehearing
discovery would certainly have disclosed the
details of any accidents, the physical trauma
sustained in each, and medical treatment rendered
for them. Neither party chose to introduce any
information in this regard. One suspects that
defendant certainly would have introduced this
evidence had it favored its position. One, there-
fore, is forced to conclude that whatever physical
trauma claimant sustained in a motor accident or
accidents did not result in apparent back problems.
Furthermore, claimant functioned at work from his
motor accident work return through his work incident
to late October 1982, albeit with a one week
vacation within two weeks of his work incident.
The first evidence of medical treatment is a
physical therapy note of November 5, 1982. These
facts also suggest that any motor vehicle accident
of itself, was not sufficient to disable claimant
and that, at minimum, his work injury was the
incident that either produced his condition or
aggravated his condition to the point where it
became disabling. Thus, the greater weight of the
evidence presented supports claimant's contention
that his disability results from his work injury
and claimant prevails on this 1ssue.

A decision cannot be based on mere conjecture or surmise.
Burt, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d 732. It must be based on what is
contained in the record. It would be improper to engage in
speculation as to what might have happened to claimant in the
absence of medical evidence.




£

Defendant argues that Dr. Hayne is the only physician
providing claimant with a rating and that rating is not specifically
attached to the injury of September 2, 1982. Dr. Hayne was one
of claimant's treating physicians following the incident. There
is no indication in the record that claimant had other back
trouble. Dr. Hayne's letter shows that before he made the
rating he reviewed claimant's file and CT scan and considered

claimant:s continuing discomfort. Dr. Hayne was not told of any
other injuries.

Dr. Dougherty does not provide any impairment rating and
there is some conflict in his opinion. At one time he wrote
that claimant may have future problems which will not be a
direct result of the injury. On another occasion he questioned

whether claimant would have "significant disability"™ as a result
of his accident.

While one might wish more medical evidence in this case, the
evidence presented does allow claimant to preponderate on the
issue of causal connection and his disability will be found to
be permanent in nature. 1In reaching that conclusion greater
weight is given to the opinion of Dr. Hayne who was a treating
physician. See Lemon v. Georgia Pacific Corp., I Iowa Industrial
Commissioner Report 204 (Appeal Decision 1981 ); Worshek v.
Sporleder, Inc., 34 Biennial Report of the Industrial Commissioner
348 (Appeal Decision 1979); Reiland v. Palco, Inc., 32 Iowa
Industrial Commissioner Report 56 (Review Decision 1975

As claimant has an impairment to the body as a whole, an
industrial disability has been sustained. Industrial disability
was defined in Diederich v. Tri-City Railway Co., 219 Iowa 587,
593, 258 N.W. 899, 902 (1935) as follows: "It is therefore
Plain that the legislature intended the ‘term 'disability' to
mean 'industrial diSability' or loss of earning capacity and not
a mere 'functional disability' to be computed in the terms of

percsntages of the total physical and mental ability of a normal
man.

The industrial commissioner has said on many occasions:

Functional disability is an element to be
considered in determining industrial disability
which is the reduction of earning capacity, but
consideration must also be given to the injured
employee's age, education, qualifications, ex-
perience and inability to engage in employment for
which he is fitted. Olson v. Goodyear Service
Stores, 255 Iowa 1112, 125 N.W.2d 251 (1963).

Barton v. Nevada Poultry, 253 Iowa 285, 110 N.W.2d
660 (1961).

A finding of impairment to the body as a whole
found by a medical evaluator does not equate to
industrial disability. This is so as impairment
and disability are not synonomous. Degree of
industrial disability can in fact be much different
than the degree of impairment because in the first
instance reference is to loss of earning capacity
and in the later to anatomical or functional
abnormality or loss. Although loss of function is
to-be considered and disability can rarely be found
without it, it is not so that a degree of industrial
disability is proportionally related to a degree of
impairment of bodily function.

Factors to be considered in determining
industrial disability include the employee's
medical condition prior to the injury, immediately
after the injury, and presently; the situs of the
injury, its severity and the length of healing
period; the work experience of the employee prior
to the injury, after the injury and potential for
rehabilitation; 'the employee's qualifications
intellectually, emotionally and physically; earnings
Prior and subsequent to the injury; age; education;
motivation; functional impairment as a result of
the injury; and inability because of the injury to
engage in employment for which the employee is
fitted. Loss of earnings caused by a job transfer
for reasons related to the injury is also relevant.
These are matters which the finder of fact considers

collectively in arriving at the determination of
the degree of industrial disability.

There are no weighting guidelines that indicate
how each of the factors are to be considered.
There are no guidelines which give, for example,
age a weighted value of ten percent of the total
value, education a value of fifteen percent of
total, motivation - five percent; work experience -
thirty percent, etc. Neither does a rating of
functional impairment directly correlate to a ;A/
degree of industrial disability to the body as a

ot B s LR e e T




AT
R |-':l__11-l' o
B

whole. In other words, there are no formulae which
can be applied and then added up to determine the
degree of industrial disability. It therefore
becomes necessary for the deputy or commissioner to
draw upon prior experience, general and specialized
knowledge to make the finding with regard to degree
of industrial disability. See Peterson v. Truck
Haven Cafe, Inc., (Appeal Decision, February 28,

; Christensen v. Hagen, Inc., (Appeal Decision,
March 26, 1985).

Claimant is a younger worker. Presumably his body has more
resiliency than might be found in an older worker and that 1is
favorable to his physical rehabilitation. On the other hand,
his work life is just beginning and he will have many, many
years to contend with his back trouble.

There is no record of claimant's having physical problems
other than those stemming from this injury. Claimant's functional
impairment at this time is moderate. He was found in November
of 1982 to have a central disc herniation at one level and a

bulging annulus at another. He has had no surgical treatment to
this point. He claims to be limited by pain.

Claimant attended special education classes, has an IQ in
the dull normal range and is functionally illiterate. The
hearing deputy observed that claimant had "limited social skills
and little understanding of the likely consequence of inappro-
priate behavior."™ Claimant's capacity for book learning is

virtually nonexistent making additional education unlikely for
him.

According to the vocational experts in this matter, training
of any sort other than that found in a situation specifically
tailored to claimant's needs would be difficult. Claimant's job
experience which Bennett said has not provided him with transfer-
rable skills has been limited to work requiring good mobility
and an ability to lift. Claimant was earning $9.86 per hour at
the time of his injury. At the time of hearing his hourly wage
was $3.50 per hour. He has had a decrease in actual earnings.

The work he is doing allows him some opportunity to move around.

He was able to perform the job of low backer after his injury.

His work performance at the time of his termination was character-=
ized as marginal. Claimant seemingly complained of an inability

to do bending. As the low back job was said to be one of the
lesser demanding positions in the plant from a physical standpoint,
claimant's performance of that work does not evidence an ability

to do physically demanding work of a heavy nature nor does it

mean claimant could handle a broad range of manual labor jobs.

Bennett found claimant to be motivated. He seemingly
followed up on suggestions she made. She said that claimant
"had to persevere a great deal to find that employment [the work
chopping onions)."™ Claimant did not obtain his new position
easily. Fort Bodge is an economically depressed area. However,
the industrial commissioner has stated:

If one has a serious disability, their [sic]

earning capacity is much lower in relation to the
work force as a whole. If one has a poor education,
their [sic]) earning potential is also lower than

the mainstream. But if the local economic situation
is temporarily depressed, the earning capacity of
the entire work force is decreased. The earning
capacity of an industrially disabled worker because
of an economic downturn has been decreased regardless
of the fact that he has been injured. It stands to
reason, therefore, that claimant should not be
entitled to additional compensation benefits

because the employment opportunities are temporarily
restricted for one reason or another. Webb v.
Lovejoy Construction Co., II Iowa Industrial
Commissioner Report 430 (Appeal Decision 1981)
(Dist. Ct. Aff'd, S. Ct. Appeal Dismissed).

The hearing deputy premised her award of industrial disability
on the likelihood of claimant's returning to work with defendant.
In that regard she wrote:

Iowa Beef Processors' offer to return claimant to
his former low backer position should his union so
agree and should the plant reopen is commendable,...
These efforts, unfortunately, were not conclusive
at the time of hearing. The overall effect of
claimant's mild physical impairment on his earning
capacity must be considered in that light. When so
considered, claimant's industrial disability is
found to be 20 percent. This award is in part
premised on claimant's likelihood of returning to
work at full salary at Iowa Beef Processors.

Should this not happen in the foreseeable future,
circumstances will have changed so significantly as
to justify review-reopening.

/2




In_afflrming the award of twenty percent industrial disability,
this deputy is relying on the same premise.,

_The f}nal consideration is claimant's entitlement to healing
period which defendant argues should begin two weeks after
claimant's discharge from the hospital on June 28, 1983. Dr.
Hayne at that time asked claimant to "curtail his activities for
approximately two weeks" and then to see him for examination in
S1x weeks. The hearing deputy correctly found that claimant's
healing veriod terminated with his return to work. See Towa
Code section 85.34(1).

As there has been no appeal of the award of medical expenses,
those ordered by the hearing deputy will be ordered herein with
the exception that Dr. Hayne's bill will be awarded at $150 with
defendant being given credit for amounts previously paid.

FINDINGS OF FACT

WHEREFORE, IT IS FOUND:
That claimant is twenty-seven yYyears of age.

That claimant attended special education classes and is
functionally illiterate.

That claimant has work experience as a newspaper carrier,
Janitor, tiler and construction laborer.

That claimant's work experience has failed to provide him
with transferrable skills.

That any retraining program undertaken by claimant would
need to be specifically designed for him.

That claimant is not a good candidate for additional education.

That on September 2, 1982 claimant fell twice on his back
when the machine at his work station malfunctioned.

That claimant was off work for three nonwork injuries before
September 2, 1982.

That the plant was shut down from February 17 or February
18, 1983 to August 1, 1983,

That the plant closed on December 8, 1984.

That claimant was terminated on February 28, 1984 after

being suspended following an incident in which he used inappropriate
language.

That claimant has been offered reinstatement.

That claimant received unemployment benefits after his
termination.

That claimant was earning $9.86 per hour at the time of his
injury.

That at the time of hearing claimant was earning $3.50 per
hour cutting up onions.

That claimant has a seven percent permanent impairment to
his back.

That claimant has good motivation.
That claimant returned to work on August 1, 1983.

That claimant incurred medical and mileage expenses which
were related to his work injury.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
THEREFORE, IT IS CONCLUDED:

That claimant has established by a preponderance of the
evidence an injury which arose out of and in the course of his_
employment on September 2, 1982.

That claimant has established by a preponderance of the
evidence his injury of September 2, 1982 is a cause of the
disability on which he now bases his clainm.

That claimant has established entitlement to permanent
partial industrial disability of twenty (20) percent.

That claimant has established entitlement to healing period
benefits for his time off work to August 1, 1983.

That claimant has established entitlement to medical and '/:3
mileage expenses,

Epins B

el i pen BRI D o gt SN e
AT .l‘;ﬁ_‘ Ty \":._:‘J_':._ -

TN ety



ORDER

THEREFCRE, IT IS ORDERED:

That defendant pay unto claimant one hundred (100) weeks of
permanent partial disability at a rate of two hundred forty-one
and 98/100 dollars ($241.98) commencing on August 1., 983,

That defendant pay unto claimant healing period benefits at
the rate of two hundred forty-one and 98/100 dollars ($241.98)

for his times off work because of his injury from the date of
injury September 2, 1982 through July 31, 1983.

That defendant pay amounts due and owing in a lump sum.

That defendant pay the following medical expenses:

Robert A. Hayne, M.D. $ 150.00
Daniel Cole, M.D. 32.00
Trinity Regional Hospital 239.00
Iowa Methodist Medical Center 889.45
Medical Scanning Consultants 345.00

Prescription Charges 6.05

That defendant pay mileage expenses totalling two thousand
one hundred twenty-one (2,121) miles at a rate of twenty-four
cents ($.24) per mile.

That defendant pay lodging expenses of thirty-four and
55/100 dollars ($34.55).

That defendant pay interest pursuant to Iowa Code section 85.30.

That defendant pay costs pursuant to Industrial Commissioner
Rule 500-4.33.

That defendant file activity reports as requested by this
agency.

Signed and filed this -D-E day of August, 1985.

Cﬂ\ (fum. ¥21¥éh#

H ANN HIGGS //
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

Tower Publications, Inc.
323 South Franklin Street, Suite 806
Chicago, lllinois 60606

()

e — — S




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

JAMES H. ANDERSON,

iTe

=
=l LED
CEC 3 0 1885

Claimant,
vs.
PAULSON ELECTRIC CO.,
Employer, APPEAL
and DI E.C T So T .O0.N

IOWA NATIONAL MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Insurance Carrier,
Defendants.,

LL I 1 &8 BR &8 Ba B % 80 B8 aw @ B8 @E a8 &8 @8

Claimant appeals from a proposed arbitration decision in
which he was denied any benefits as a result of an alleged
injury of May 10, 1983 and a ruling denying his application for
rehearing. The record on appeal consists of the transcript of
the arbitration proceeding together with claimant's exhibits 2
through 8, 10 through 12, 14 through 17, and 20 through 23;
defendants exhibits A through E; and the written briefs and
arguments of the parties.

ISSUE

Claimant states the issue on appeal is the denial of the
reopening of the matter for the taking of evidence from physicians
at Mayo Clinic.

Defendants state the issues more broadly to include injury,
notice, causation, disability, and entitlement to benefits,

REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE

The evidence as recited in the statement of the case is
amply and adequately set out in the proposed arbitration decision
and will not be represented herein.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

The applicable law and analysis of the proposed decision
correctly and adequately cover the issues presented by defendant
appellee and are adopted. The ruling on the application for

rehearing correctly and adequately covers the issues raised by
claimant appellant and is adopted.

By way of further expansion it is noted claimant sought to
adduce additional evidence which could have been made available
at the original hearing. To allow this to happen would result
in a decision never reaching finality. If the parties were
allowed to submit additional evidence of the nature sought to be
admitted here, the tendency would be to accumulate a plethora of
evidence directed to the deficiencies noted in the prior hearing.

Such a result would cause each prior hearing to be a mere
discovery proceeding.

The prescribed procedure in workers' compensation contested
case matters provides and allows ample and adequate opportunity
for prehearing discovery so that the hearing may include all ‘r“
matters which with the exercise of reasonable diligence could i/
have been known and presented at that time.

i Tl .:::--1_—--

"'-".Eﬂl'.it-.-z-_ﬁ{':ﬁ'.; Fews




.
- g
!
.
-
e,
an
"
T
—
R
o

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Claimant is 49 years of age.
2. Claimant is a high school graduate.
3. Claimant served an apprentice program as an electrician.
4. Claimant performed a variety of tasks as an electr@cian
and in so doing lifted from five to one hundred pounds, climbed

and pulled.

5. Most of claimant's work for defendant employer has been
in the operation of a service truck.

6. Claimant alleged injury on May 10, 1983.

7. Claimant filed his petition on October 10, 1983.

8. Claimant's action was dismissed on April 12, 1984.

9. Claimant refiled his action May 11, 1984.

10. Claimant last worked at Swiss Valley on April 12, 1983.

11. Claimant last worked on an ammonia compressor at Swiss
valley on April 7, 1983.

12. Claimant also worked on the ammonia compressor on April
5, 1983 and April 6, 1983.

13. Claimant stopped work on May 10, 1983 and did not work
again in 1983.

14, Claimant entered the hospital on May 13, 1983 where he
was treated for right upper lobe pneumonia.

15. Claimant had no exposure to ammonia in the week prior to
his hospitalization for pneumonia.

16. The additional evidence claimant wished to present in a

rehearing was available at the time of the original hearing with
the exercise of reasonable diligence.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Claimant's action was filed within the statute of limitation
found in Iowa Code section 85.26(1).

Claimant has failed to establish by a preponderance of the

evidence an injury arising out of and in the course of his
employment.

Claimant's application for rehearing was properly denied.
WHEREFORE, the decision of the deputy is affirmed.

ORDER
THEREFORE, it is ordered:

That claimant take nothing from these proceedings.
That each party pay costs of producing its own evidence.

That defendants pay the cost of the certified shorthand
reporter who recorded the proceedings.

That claimant pay the costs of this appeal.

Signed and filed this 5;22:1_ day of December, 1985.

. DESS
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

/6

T R e




R et o 1 R

BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

LEE ALAN ANDERSON,
Claimant,

vVs.

File No. 655072
PORTER'S AUTO PARTS,

APPEAL
Emplovyer, :
- DrEAC I ST 0N
and 3
AID INSURANCE COMPANY, - F l L E D
Insurance Carrier, JYL 2.4 1885

Defendants.
JOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

By order of the industrial commissioner filed February 15,
1985 the undersigned deputy industrial commissioner has been
appointed under the provisions of Iowa Code section 86.3 to
issue the final agency decision in this matter.

Claimant initially appealed from an arbitration decision
filed November 29, 1984 in which he was denied benefits. This
matter was then remanded to the hearing deputy for further
action. A decision on remand was filed on April 24, 1985 which

again denied claimant benefits. A second appeal was filed by
claimant.

The record on appeal consists of the Eranscript of the
hearing; claimant's exhibits 1 through 16; defendants' exhibits
A through G and commissioner's exhibits 1 and 2. All evidence
was considered in reaching this final agency decision.

The decision on appeal will slightly modify that reached by
the hearing deputy.

ISSUES ON APPEAL
The issues on appeal as stated by claimant are:

I. Deputy Industrial Commissioner, Helmut
Mueller's, decision in arbitration is insufficient
in that said decision completely fails to set forth
any rationale or a legal basis upon which his
conclusions to deny claimant additional temporary
total disability benefits may be supported.

II. Deputy Industrial Commissioner, Helmut
Mueller's, decision in arbitration improperly
applied and/or failed to apply the proper legal
standard prior to makinga ([sic] conclusion as to
claimant's permanent partial disability.

ITI. Deputy Industrial Commissioner, Helmut
Mueller's, decision in arbitration to deny claimant
benefits is arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable and
an abuse of discretion.

IV. Deputy Industrial Commissioner, Helmut
Mueller, erred in his finding that in order to
award temporary total disability benefits and
permanent partial disability benefits there must be
a finding of objective medical evidence by the
hearing officer.

V. Deputy Industrial Commissioner's, Helmut

Mueller, decision on remand does not comply with
Iowa Administrative Code §17A.16(1) and §86.23 Code
of Iowa (1985).

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Forty year old divorced claimant, who has a degree in
education and who recently received a teaching certificate, but
who has been unable to obtain a position, testified to work
experience at a machine and as a mechanic. He was offered a job
as a teacher prior to getting his degree and had signed a
contract, but he then decided he preferred to keep working for
defendant employer. He claimed earnings as a mechanic-trouble
shooter of $364 per week as well as use of a vehicle for $5 per
week and parts and gas at cost. Use of the car apparently ended
in July when it was sold. Thereafter he used a pickup. BHe
valued this use at $100 a week. In addition claimant asserted

that he had access to shop tools and equipment and that he was
allowed to take trips.

Claimant recalled that prior to November 20 he had an

incident which strained his back when he handed a customer a /r;?
starter.

L]
For

.l{-i'.','- 1 '

Tt o Sovnd TR £

.,.._.
B
| B4 B T B IR

lu:'l""i _'.-l Bl ey ..;1‘
ARt ey

";’: |~,.-" | "



Cclaimant described his injury of November 20, 1980 as
follows: He was carrying a keg of acid between buildings. He
came to a door which opened out. He propped the acid, opened
the door, stepped through with the acid and shut the door with
his foot. The acid which weighed sixty pounds sloshed and
something snapped in his back. He went to eat and noticed an
inability to stand or to sit.

He was taken to Mercy Hospital. He eventually was seen by
Dr. Flapan.

Around the first of December he returned to work. A customer
came in seeking a water pump. He picked it up and felt pain
which caused him to go lie down. He was taken to the hospital.
He was then released on January 1 to go back to light duty. He
was told by Paul Cole that no light duty was available and he
was dismissed. He admitted it was possible he had been told in
December of 1980 that he would no longer be employed by defendant
employer as of January 1, 1981. He claimed, however, that he

was under medication and did not recall the specifics of any
conversations.

He received compensation benefits to January 11, 1981. BHe

applied for unemployment benefits on January 4, 1981 and he said
that if he had gotten a job he would have attempted to do 1t.

Claimant stated that because of his severe pain he was

referred by Dr. Flapan to Iowa City for a second opinion from Dr.
Lehmann whom he saw in April of 1981.

Claimant first obtained work on May 18, 1981 for an auto
parts company overseeing three or four persons and answering the
phone. He was paid $300 a week. He claimed that he had back
pain whether he was working, sitting or standing, and which he
relieved by hanging from pipes in the basement. He did not

complain. After six weeks he was told the job was not working
out.

He then worked as a mechanic earning $8 per hour. He took
asgirin, muscle relaxants, pain pills and sleeping tablets, BHe
had help with lifting. He noted difficulty with bending. He

was laid off and the company was sold. He applied to the new
owner, but he was not hired.

He obtained a job with relatives driving a truck at $5 per
hour and then took a postition with the county sheriff's depart-
ment. Prior to his employment he underwent a physical and he
was placed under restrictions. His work as a jailer necessitated
some bending. He still had pain, but he got along better until
he flunked the civil service exam and was dismissed. Immediately
prior to this time he hurt his knee and had knee surgery.

His present work is as a correctional officer in a state
institution with a salary of $298 per week. The inmates are
taken by bus to work sites. Riding the bus troubles his back.
He also is bothered by standing and walking on hard surfaces.
He indicated he takes in excess of twelve aspirin per day.

Claimant asserted that over the past year his back hurts
more and he feels less capable of physical work. Claimant
reported that since his injury he has been unable to engage in
the athletic activities which he once enjoyed, although he has

attempted to participate from time to time. However, he does do
situps and legups to exercise.

Claimant last saw a doctor in October of 1983, He anticipated
seeing the doctor in five to six months. He denied being told

b{ Dr. Flapan in February of 1981 that he would not need to see
him again.

Claimant, who did not think he was living with his spouse in

November 1980, agreed that he had gone through "divorce syndromes."

Helen Warren, claimant's aunt and owner of a manufacturer of
frozen foods, testified that claimant prior to his injury of
November 20, 1980 was lively, active and cheerful. She recalled
claimant's working for her company driving a truck, making
deliveries on a fill-in basis for a few hours and not doing any
1ifting. She observed that her nephew would "pale down," "back
off," lean against something or sit down. She also noted that
at times when he had been sitting he would need to move. Warren

acknowledged that claimant seemed blue and depressed after his
divorce.

Pat McNally, who has dated claimant since June of 1981,
testified that at that time sitting was difficult for him and he
tired easily with his face becoming tense and white indicative
to her of pain. She recalled that in the fall of 1981 he played
gsome basketball and afterward would complain of pain. McNally

observed that claimant tried more things when she first met him
than he does now.

As to claimant's current difficulties, she stated that
riding long distances is difficult, that he becomes depressed
from pain, that his posture and color change with pain, that he

is bothered by sitting and by kneeling in chuich, and that he is
troubled by cold.

/§




o e A B e e e e RISt g SRR S T e g R A S

My

o ——

Richard Barta, treasurer and controller for Auto Parts
Garage Company, testified that claimant began work for his
company on May 19, 1981 at a wage of $300 weekly and terminated
his employment on July 3, 1981 at which time he received a '
week's severance pay. A sales tax user's certficate dated April
10, 1981 was received from claimant, but there was no indication
in his personnel file that claimant ever bought any equipment as
records of that nature were kept elsewhere.

Dennis Pueschel, a former employee of defendant employer
from 1972 until 1982 who did both general and counter work in
the parts department, testified that claimant was his supervisor
and also a member of the weekly basketball team on which claimant
played on occasion in December of 1980 and January and February
of 1981. Pueschel understood that claimant had been fired from
his job. He recalled claimant's having a company car for his
personal use, but he did not remember his using a pickup.

Caroline Porter, wife of Neill Porter and former mother—-in-law
of claimant, who with her spouse operated defendant employer,
testified to doing bookkeeping at home, but visiting the shop
often. She said that claimant whose duties were white collar
and light in nature was manager of the parts department.

According to Porter, claimant sought chiropractic treatment
in the fall preceding his injury for back trouble.

The witness said that discussions of claimant's termination
as of January 1 had taken place the first week of December in
the Porter home and that claimant had been told of dissatisfaction
with his work in June and in September following the issuance of
profit-loss statements. She did not think claimant tried to
look for work in the interim. His claim for unemployment filed
in January was contested on the basis of mismanagement.

Porter denied that claimant had been given permission to use
the company vehicle for personal matters and she asserted that
he had been reprimanded for doing so or that he was authorized
for a company trip to Wisconsin. She agreed, however, that all
employees were allowed to purchase gas and parts at cost or from
the last parts catalog available.

Paul William Cole, a former employee of defendant employer
who worked in accounts receivable, but whe also worked the
counter, testified to knowing and to working with claimant. He
said that claimant was to have use of a car as salesman dur ing V
working hours and after work for his personal benefit. Neill ;
Porter declared that the pickup was not to be used for personal
things. It was the opinion of the witness that claimant could “

have done ninety-nine percent of his job even with a restriction
on lifting or excessive twisting or bending.

On rebuttal, claimant claimed that he had seen Dr. MacKenzie f
in the fall of 1979 rather than in 1980.

A final report shows claimant was paid weekly benefits of
$211.30 from November 21, 1980 through December 7, 1980 and from )
December 31, 1980 to January 11, 1981, Defendant employer's

answers to interrogatories indicate claimant was paid $360.40 1
per week. !

Records from Polk County where claimant was employed as a
deputy show claimant was examined by Julius S. Conner, M.D., who
determined he should have a desk job with light duties and with
no lifting over fifty pounds. He also was restricted from
excessive twisting or bending. Claimant injured his right knee
on June 10, 1982, Records show a denial of compensability
regarding any claim for compensation.

Earliest medical records from Donald MacKenzie, D.C., show
claimant was seen in January of 1979 complaining of mid to lower
back pain apparently particularly at L4. Claimant told the
doctor that he had been sleeping on the floor for over two years.

Claimant was treated on at least a monthly basis through June.

Claimant was seen in the emergency department on November
20, 1980 with complaints of low back pain which came on as he
was carrying acid and felt a snap in his back. His gave a
history of previous episodes of back trouble. X-rays of the

lumbosacral spine were negative. Claimant was diagnosed as
having a lumbar strain.

R N E Y

Claimant was seen again in the emergency room on December

18, 1980 at which time he had multiple complaints which commenced
as he was lifting. One of his diagnoses was a lumbar sprain.

Hisihn

=

Marshall Flapan, M.D., board certified orthopedic surgeon,
testified to first seeing claimant on November 26, 1980 at which
time claimant gave a history of feeling a snap in his back as he
carried battery acid through a doorway. Claimant denied any
radiation to his extremities and complained of tenderness in his
intrascapular area and pain and tenderness in his low back. His

movements were guarded, but his range of motion was good. /?

i 1L
.11‘1 P

TS
BERRHTTAN

4
"

Straight leq raising tests were negative and claimant's reflexes

were normal. Claimant was diagnosed as having lumbosacral
strain.

{1
L 1

™
-

|;."‘ F |
S A



nad

when claimant was seen on December 4, 1980, his lumbosacral
strain was thought to be getting better,

Claimant called on December 18, 1980 and related a history
of sudden weakness, shortness of breath, numbness and shaking as
he was lifting something overhead. Although claimant's symptoms
sounded like an anxiety reaction, claimant was asked to come to
the emergency room. When claimant was seen on January 8, 1981,
there was discussion of depression when claimant received his
final divorce papers. No objective physical findings were
present and claimant was released to return to light duty on
January 12, 1981.

No objective findings were present at the time of claimant's
next visit on February 5, 198l1. The doctor believed that
claimant would have been released for full duty at this point,
although his notes did not reflect what was done one way Or
another.

Dr. Flapan reported having a phone call from claimant on
March 11, 1981 at which time he told claimant he would refer him
to Dr. Lehmann.

Claimant next was examined on August 18, 1982 at which time
he told of being waterskiing two weeks before. Objective
testing was normal. The doctor did not believe additional

treatment was necessary and he thought claimant able to perform
all work without restriction.

Dr. Flapan stated that claimant had no permanent functional
impairment as a result of his work-related injury. He did not
gquarrel with Dr. Lehmann's rating. Neither did he consider

iving claimant a rating based on pain alone. He agreed that
ecause claimant had back trouble, he might have further difficulty.

Thomas R. Lehmann, M.D., board certified orthopedist, saw
claimant on April 17, 1981 at which time claimant told of an on
the job injury in November of 1980, Claimant spoke of being
unable to work because of pain in his lower back which was
worsened by sitting, bending or lifting and which was relieved
by resting. Claimant told of some pain in his right hip. On
examination, claimant had pain with flexion. He had tenderness
in his low back. His left calf was two centimeters smaller than
the right, Testing and x-rays were normal. Claimant was
diagnosed as having discogenic low back pain with no neurological

deficit. Claimant was given an exercise program and instructed
to return.

Dr. Lehmann agreed that claimant in December of 1980 would
have been able to engage in work not involving repetitive
standing, stooping, bending, or lifting. He also agreed that

e$oti?nal upheaval such as divorce may impact on one's perception
of pain.

On May 8, 1981, claimant was found to have improved after
his son manipulated his back. Claimant was to continue his
exercises and to return in two months.

When claimant was seen on August 21, 1981, he told of being
bothered by work with his pain exacerbated by lifting and
relieved by lying down or sitting. Claimant was tolg to aveid
heavy lifting and heavy physical activity.

~ Dr. Lehmann believed claimant to be temporarily totally
disabled from November of 1980 to July of 1981.

After August 21, 1981, the orthopedist saw claimant on
February 1, 1982; January 28, 1983 and May 27, 1983,

Dr. Lehmann believed that claimant's condition for which he
treated him was either caused by his November injury or the
November injury had aggravated a preexisting condition. It was

the doctor's opinion that claimant has a functional impairment
of five percent.

He stated that he preferred to rely on his own examination
and the history given to him by claimant in preference to that
taken by Dr. Flapan. The orthopedist was aware that claimant
had been released for light duty and he thought that claimant
could work; but he anticipated repetitive bending, lifting,
carrying and twisting would aggravate claimant's pain. He
testified that claimant gave a history consistent with a low
back condition and consistent with his physical examination.

The physician thought claimant's complaints of his arm going
to sleep and of problems with his neck were a postural condition.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

Claimant initially reasserts the issues set out in his
previous appeal which resulted in this case being remanded to
the hearing deputy. Although the remand decision is not in
total compliance with the remand order, no additional remand for

findings and conclusions is possible as the hearing deputy has :chp
left the agency.




(R — Lt 3= - % bt --"'"":'-'“1-’_';. .

oy

Claimant's major contention is that the hearing deputy erred
in concluding that the absence of objective findings prohibits
an award. He argues "a lack of 'objective' medical evidence is
not a sufficient foundation on which to deny Claimant either
temporary total disability or permanent partial disability
benefits." 1In Presenting his position he cites two Iowa Supreme
Court cases which he says support the proprosition that direct
expert evidence is not always essential to establish permanency.
Rudd v. Grimm, 252 Iowa 1266, 110 N.W.2d 321 (1961) is viewed as
having little applicability. Kaltenheuser v. Sesker, 255 Iowa
110, 121 N.W.2d 672 (1963) has only slight applicability; and as
it contains at 117 the conclusion that "when symptoms from which
permanent injury might be inferred are subjective only, medical
testimony is required," it is not helpful to claimant's position.
Both cases cited by claimant are tort matters rather than
workers' compensation claims.

Workers' compensation cases contain standards for evaluation
of medical evidence. Questions of causal connection are essentiall
within the domain of expert testimony. Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist
Hospital, 251 Iowa 375, 101 N.W.2d 167 (1960). The testimony of
the medical expert may be rejected when the opinion is based
upon an incomplete and inaccurate history. Musselman v. Central
Telephone Co., 261 Towa 352, 154 N.W.24 128 (1967). The weight
to be given to expert opinion is for the finder of fact.
Bodish v. Pischer, Inc., 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.2d4 867 (1965).

An award of benefits cannot stand on a showing of a mere
possibility of causal connection between the injury and the
claimant's employment. An award can be sustained 1f the causal
connection is not only possible, but fairly probable. Nellis v,
Quealy, 237 Iowa 507, 21 N.W.2d 584 (1946). Expert medical
evidence must be considered with all other evidence introduced
bearing on the causal connection. Burt v. John Deere Waterloo
Tractor Works, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d 732 (1955). The opinion
of experts need not be couched in definite, positive or unequivocal
language. Sondag v. Ferris Hardware, 220 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1974).
However, the expert opinion may be accepted or rejected, in
whole or in part, by the trier of fact, and that acceptance or
rejection may be affected by the completeness of the premise
given the expert and other surrounding circumstances. Bodish,

257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.2d 867. See also Musselman, 261 Iowa 352,
154 N.W.24 128.

e

Claimant's brief argues admirably and well for his position,
but his lack of candor destroys any possibility of his prevailing. {
The initial decision by the hearing deputy states that claimant's
testimony "carries little weight." On remand, little weight was
lowered to "no weight" and he wrote:

Based upon 14 years experience and over 1200
such hearings, the undersigned concludes that
claimant's reliability as a witness is in doubt.
Claimant's inability to meet the eyes of the
examiner plays a part in our decision to disbelieve
the claimant. Claimant's version of his post
injury activities is in our judgment a fabrication. |
Claimant paused significantly before answering
seemly unsure of what type of impeachment evidence
defense counsel was Yet going to produce.

The hearing deputy went on to find:

2. That the claimant's testimony is rejected and
found not credible.

3. That claimant's demeanor on the witness stand
was such so as to cast doubt in the mind of the
undersigned as to claimant's reliability,

4. That neither of the attending physicians were
able to demonstrate cbjective+physical findings in
support of their medical opinions.

5. That neither of the physicians were aware of
the claimant's basketball activities during January,

February and March of 1981 at the time of their
examinations.

6. That the claimant's claim for injury coincided
with a petition of dissolution of marriage filed by
his spouse who is the daughter of defendant employer.

That the claimant has not established any

entitlement to permanent partial disability in that
1t is found that the claimant is a malingerer.

There are discrepancies in claimant's testimony. His brief
does explain some of the inconsistencies. However the hearing
deputy was the person who actually observed claimant and listened
to him testify. He made specific findings regarding claimant's

testimony. Those findings cannot be overturned on the basis of EL./ .
a cold record on appeal.




After acknowledging that x-rays will not normally show soft
tissue injuries, Dr. Flapan said that one criteria he uses in
assigning ratings is the patient's subjective complaints. Dr.
Lehmann in making a causal connection relied on the history he
was given by the claimant. In light of the hearing deputy s
findings, both doctors' opinions are tainted. . )

Claimant has been found to sustain an injury arising out of

and in the course of his employment. He Wwas aid two periods of
temporary total disability -- November 21, 1980 to December 7,

1980 and December 31, 1980 to January 11, 1981, His employment
records indicate he was working for the portion of December when
benefits were not paid. An employee cannot collect workers'
compensation benefits when he is working. Claimant was terminated
from his job, and by January 4, 1981 he had applied for unemployment
benefits. Dr. Flapan released claimant for light duty on

January 12, 1981 and claimant would have been working but for

his termination which was not related to his injury. Claimant

was paid benefits to that date. Again, claimant's lack of

candor colors the evidence.

A review of Dr. Flapan's notes provides these insights:
When claimant was first seen on November 26, 1980 the doctor
specifically noted claimant's moving in a guarded fashion. He
was returned to work in early December. Thereafter, he had what
the doctor felt was an anxiety reaction. The doctor's note of
January 8, 1981 states that claimant "in no distress...moves
about the examining room well." The rest of the examination 1is
essentially the same as that at the time of injury. Dr. Flapan's
assessment was low back pain with some psychuphysiolagic overlay.
Cclaimant received his final divorce papers about the time of the
January visit. He himself acknowledged having a "divorce
syndrome". The record viewed as a whole does not support
awarding any additional temporary total disability.

The hearing deputy's decision will be modified in one regard.
Pay records and defendants' interrogatories clearly establish

claimant's gross weekly earnings were $360.40 per week. At the
time of his injury he was married and entitled to five exemptions.

The proper rate should be $225.42 rather than $211.30 paid by
defendants. Defendants will be ordered to pay claimant an
additional $58.50 in weekly benefits plus interest to compensate
for the payment at the wrong rate.
FINDINGS OF FACT ‘
||’
WHEREFORE, IT IS FOUND:
That claimant is forty years of age.

That claimant is divorced from the daughter of the owner of
defendant employer.

That claimant has a degree in education and a teaching
certificate.

That claimant's work experience prior to his injury was as a
machine operator and as a mechanic.

That claimant had a lumbosacral strain to his back when he

T;sn:a:rying acid on his employer's premises on November 20,

That claimant was seen beginning in January 1979 by a
chiropractor for mid to lower back pain particularly at L4.

That claimant's employment was terminated on December 30,
1980 for reasons unrelated to his injury.

That claimant suffered a "divorce syndrome” .

That since his injury claimant has worked at jobs similiar
to that he did for defendant employer, as a trucker, as a jailer
and as a correctional officer.

That claimant first obtained work on May 15, 1981.
That claimant is presently earning $298 per week.
That claimant applied for unemployment on January 4, 1981.

That claimant was earning $360.40 per week at the time of
his injury.

That at the time of his injury claimant was a married person ‘H
entitled to five exemptions.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

THEREFORE, IT IS CONCLUDED:

That claimant suffered an injury arising out of and in the ;l_jl,
course of his employment on November 20, 1980.




'S Iiﬂ e Y L'-n-lT:H_"_. L g =

That claimant has failed to establish by a preponderance of
the evidence entitlement to any additional temporary total or
permanent partial disability benefits as a result of his injury.

That claimant has failed to establish entitlement to benefits
under Iowa Code section 85.27.

That claimant has established entitlement to a rate of
compensation of two hundred twenty-five and 42/100 dollars
($225.42).

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

That defendants Pay unto claimant an additional fifty-eight
and 50/100 dollars ($58.50) to compensate for payment at the
wWrong rate. -

That defendants pay interest on the additional fffty—eight
and 50/100 dollars ($58.50) pursuant to Iowa Code section 85.30.

That defendants pay costs pursuant to Industrial Commissioner
Rule 500-4, 33,

That defendants file an amended final report reflecting
payment at the proper rate.

Signed and filed this ) ¥ day of July, 1985.

NI Uk Mo

JUDETH ANN HIGGS [/
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

Tower Publications, Inc.
323 South Franklin Street, Suite 806
Chicago, lllinois 60606

25




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

HAZEL MAXINE ANDERSON, E
Claimant, F I L E D “'
= ; Fil 656346 |
WOODWARD STATE HOSPITAL - : 2k SeP 24 18S
R : APPEATL N NOISTRAL CONMISSINER
Employer, ; DECISION
and %
STATE OF IOWA, ;
Insurance Carrier, ;
Defendants. .

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Defendants appeal from portions of a ruling on rehearing and
order filed February 15, 1985 wherein it was ordered: "That in
the event claimant has been paid all weekly compensation benefits
due under the decision of March 26, 1984 that defendants be
given credit for twenty-five (25) weeks of compensation against

any future award of weekly compensation for permanent partial
disability benefits.”

ISSUE

Where an employer overpays weekly benefits in compliance
with an award by the commissioner that is subsequently reduced,
is the employer entitled to a credit against medical benefits?

i [ -~

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

The cases cited by the appellant; Wilson Food Corp. v. Cherry,
315 N.W.2d 756 (Iowa 1982) and Unified Concern for Children v.
Caputo, 320 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa Ct.App. 1982) are inapposite.
TEEEE_cases allowed a set off of the overpayment of healing
period benefits against an award of permanent partial disability ‘J
benefits. In the case before us we are addressing, not two
types of weekly benefits, but, weekly benefits and medical
benefits. As the deputy correctly set forth:

The fact that the statute does not contain a
provision allowing a set-off against medical

benefits for overpayment of weekly compensation is,
under the above principles, alone sufficient to
defeat the defendant's contention in this matter.
There are, however, other arguments which can also
be marshalled against its position. First, medical
benefits are distinguishable from weekly compensa-
tion benefits in that there is a statute of limita-
tions on weekly benefits and no statute of limita-
tions on medical benefits (after liability has been
imposed on the employer). This indicates the high

priority attached by the legislature to meeting the
medical needs of an injured worker.

In addition, the legislature has in specific
instances provided for credits or set-offs of the
employer's obligation. Over-payment of healing
period, temporary total or temporary partial
benefits may be credited against permanent partial
disability benefits pursuant to section 85.34(4),
The Code. The obligation for medical benefits may
be reduced for benefits paid under a group insurance
plan partially contributed to by the employer
pursuant to section 85,38(2), The Code. Neither of
these provisions could be so interpreted as to

8 allow the type of set-off claimed by the state. If
5 O the legislature had intended such a set-off or
i C credit, they surely would have said so.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

THEREFORE, the ruling on rehearing and order filed February
15, 1985 is affirmed and adopted.

Signed and filed this Z{ﬁ day of September, 1985.

D EE AR EL

ESS 21_/
=2, INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

MARIE A. ARBOGAST,

® es aw mn #E

Claimant,
File No. 679213
VS.
: A: PP ELA: L
MCQUAY-PERFEX, INC., :
: DECTIS TION
Employver, :
and ; F: l L- EE [)
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE : AUG 131785

COMPANY,
IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

By order of the industrial commissioner filed April 5, 1985
the undersigned deputy industrial commissioner has been appointed
under the provisions of Iowa Code section 86.3 to issue the
final agency decision in this matter.

Defendants appeal from a decision filed January 14, 1985 in
which they were ordered to pay healing period and permanent
partial disability benefits.

The record on appeal consists of the transcript of the
hearing; claimant's exhibit 1 and defendants' exhibit A and B.

All evidence was considered in reaching this final agency
decision.

The decision of the hearing deputy is reversed.
ISSUES ON APPEAL

Defendants state the issues in this matter as "whether
claimant suffered an injury arising out of and in the course of
her employment; whether there is a causal connection between any
injury claimant may have suffered and any present disability."

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Forty-one year old married, five foot three inch claimant
who weighed 140 to 160 pounds at the time of her injury and
about 178 pounds at the time of hearing and who had weighed as
much as 200 pounds, testified to quitting high school in her
junior year but later obtaining her GED. She subsequently has
received some training as a nurse's aide. She listed brief work
experience for a calendar company, on an assembly line for a
manufacturer of yokes for televisions, in a cafe-tavern as a
waitress, and in a hospital in long-term care.

She reported beginning work for defendant employer in June
of 1977 as a core pusher. She subsequently held positions as a
machine operator, in paint and fin and in shell assembly with
her longest time spent in the latter position which was her work

at the time of hearing. She was medically disqualified from a
dip pot job.

Claimant recalled the circumstances surrounding her alleged
injury on June 26, 1981 as follows: She was assigned to the
paint booth -- a place where she had not worked before —- to
paint and undercoat the booth. The paint which was in gallon
buckets, was poured into pans or trays. ©She bent to pick up a
Pan and "got a good whiff" down her throat. She felt dizzy and
sick and had trouble catching her breath. She put the tray down
and asked a coemployee to help her outside so she could breathe
better. She remained outside for twenty to thirty minutes.

When she went back in, the work day was nearly over so she
collected her things to go home.

In the evening she experienced a headache.

Several nights thereafter she noticed an inability to catch
her breath when she lay down. She asked her husband to take her
to the emergency room. She was admitted to the hospital and

given oxygen. She was x-rayed and medication was prescribed
which gave her some relief.

After her release from the hospital, she was off a few days
and then tried to return to work. When she entered the plant,
she had tightening and spasm in her right lung.

Eventually she was referred to the pulmonary clinic in Iowa
City. Her medication was changed. She returned for other
visits. At the end of December she was allowed to try to go
back to work and instructed to lose weight and quit smoking.

The company required her to have a release from the doctor which
she did not get until sometime in January and which restricted
her from work on the paint line. She returned to work on
February 8, 1982 and bumped into shell assembly. After this

return to work, she was not off again for anything related to ;ZJSH

the June 19, 1981 incident, but she was off with back complaints
and a broken finger,




Claimant reported having pneumonia as a child and again as .
an adult. She also had bronchitis. She said that she was ‘,-
hospitalized in early 1980 with pneumonia. She was back in the
hospital a year later and treated with inhalation therapy.

rlaimant claimed that she now has shortness of breath whaen
she walks long distances or climbs stairs and in hot and humid
weather. She no longer plays second base for the company
softball team. She continues to bowl but she cannot bowl the
number of consecutive games she once did. She claimed that
certain cleaning substances and aerosals cause her to gasp for
air. She takes Theo-dur, 200 milligrams, twice a day and has an
inhalator spray to use,

Claimant declared that she is not troubled by the type of
paint currently used on the line, but that she is bothered by
other types.

Claimant acknowledged being a smoker, beginning smoking
between ages thirteen and fifteen and smoking as much as a pack
and a half a day. She admitted that she was advised by Dr. Bedell
to quit smoking, but she had been unable to do so. Both Drs.
Bedell and From have advised her to lose weight.

Claimant asserted that her time in the actual paint area
would be fifteen to twenty minutes. Claimant agreed that
neither of defendants had authorized treatment by Dr. Bedell.
Claimant testified to having no trouble using a black paint

which is regularly used in her department. She consulted with
Dr. Bedell when she learned she would be working around paint

again. ©She was told that as long as there was no toluene
di-isocyanate (TID) in the paint, she could be around it.
Regarding her work performance, claimant was questioned:

Q. Are you having a problem performing your job at
McQuay-Per fex now?

No, I'm not.

A,

Q. Have you had any problem in the last year?

A. No, I haven't. ‘d
Q. Have you had any problem since February of 19827

A. No. (Claimant's dep., p. 48 11. 15-22)

Robert Arbogast, claimant's spouse of twenty years who has
worked for defendant employer in maintenance for twelve years,
testified that prior to June of 1981 claimant participated in
sports and attended sporting activities. Her participation and
attendance have decreased since June. He has taken over some
household duties and he observed that claimant moves more slowly.

Arbogast indicated that in the weeks prior to the hearing
claimant had been working overtime.

A material safety data sheet indicates that white spray
booth coating paint contains 51.4 percent toluene by weight.
According to the data, inhalation could result in an anesthetic
effect and could irritate the respiratory tract or acute nervous
system with headaches, dizziness, a staggering gait, confusion,
unconsciousness or coma. Breathing vapors is to be avoided.

George N. Bedell, M.D., a specialist in internal medicine
and lung disease, saw claimant on July 30, 1981 on referral from
Lance Wessling, D.O., at which time he took a history of claimant's
being in good health until June 26, 1981 when she inhaled paint
fumes and became short of breath. She subsequently was hospitalized.
She denied a prior history of asthma, but she acknowledged being
a smoker for twenty-five years. He performed an evaluation and
did pulmonary function studies.

Initially the doctor thought claimant had obstructive lung
disease, but he, by December, determined that she had asthma

i which was exacerbated by her work and he suspected the exacerbation
- was due to a chemical in paint -- TDI.

The doctor assigned a disability rating of thirty-five
percent of the body as a whole. He explained that such an
impairment would limit the capagity for hard physical labor, ‘
e running and maximal exertion. She also might have less recovery
e for dealing with hazards to her lungs and might tire more
> guickly in situations requiring exertion,.

oy Dr. Bedell said that by December B8 claimant was able to
me AR return to a work environment with no fumes.

e Regarding the material safety data sheets which he was given
by claimant, he acknowledged that the toluene which was mentioned
was different from TDI and that those precise words did not

appear on the document. However, he had not used the document

to arrive at his diagnosis. He was interrogated more specifically:




Q. And in connection with your medical reports
including that on Exhibit B of July 6, 1984, you
said, "bronchial asthma, probably caused by TDI"?

A. Right.

Q. 1In fact, I think most of your reports refer to
TDI?

A. Right.

Q. Now, where did you get at any point from July
30, 1981, TDI in this equation involving this
particular patient? Can you tell me where it
arrived from?

A. Sure. It arrived from my knowledge that acute
asthma just does not happen out of the blue to
people who work with paints. So what I know from
the medical literature, from books about toxicology,
about acute development of asthma, that it does
occur when TDI is present in paints. And so she
had the classical history of asthmas caused by TDI.

Q. But, Doctor, what if this paint contained no
TDI?

A. Well, I am not an expert on that.

Q. Well, what would be your diagnosis then,
because as I understand you, you're saying that she
has bronchial asthma caused by TDI, am I right?

A. No, you're exactly right. My diagnosis would
still be that she had bronchial asthma, and I would
still suspect that it was TDI. It's my understanding
about this chemical that it does not have to be
present in very high concentration. It can be
present in very small amounts, that the patients

who have TDI asthma are exquisitely sensitive to it
so that the history is quite convincing, just the

history is quite convincing. (Bedell dep., pp. 19-20
11. 10-25 and 1-23)

He assumed the paint contained TDI,.

The physician did not think that smoking itself would affect
the development of asthma, but he said it could cause obstructive
lung disease, bronchitis or emphysema. He believed it was
conceivable that claimant's smoking could contribute to her
disability. He agreed that he had ordered claimant both to quit
smoking and to lose weight.

Dr. Bedell also agreed that claimant could have returned to
work on July 31, 1981, but he did not tell her she could do so

by being in a fume free environment. He did tell her that on
December 2, 1981.

Claimant had told him of her hospitalizations for pneumonia

which he claimed should not end up causing obstructive lung
disease.

In a letter dated December 3, 1981, Dr. Bedell wrote:

"Bronchial asthma is not caused by her work but it has been made
much worse by her work."

Paul From, M.D., board certified internist, examined claimant
on March 5, 1984 at the request of the insurance carrier.

Claimant gave a history of working for about ten minutes with a
Paint brush and white spray booth paint containing the materials
set out in a material data sheet and then experiencing severe
shortness of breath. He knew of claimant's treatment in Iowa
City and of repeated prior respiratory infections. Claimant
reported sinusitis, shortness of breath doing her usual work and

climbing stairs, and chest pain or tightness with exposure to
chemical odors.

On examination the doctor found: "Percussion of the lungs
was resonant with fair diaphragmatic motion. Breath sounds were
fairly normal to what was call bronchovesicular. There were
inspiratory and expiratory wheezes and squeaks, and expiration
itself was prolonged, but there were no other adventitious
sounds." (From dep., p. 7 11. 14-20)

Dr. From decided that claimant was suffering from chronic
obstructive pulmonary disease. Additionally, claimant had an
obstruction to the flow of air which would place her in a
category of having bronchitis, asthma or emphysema. The most

common cause of those three maladies, according to the expert,
would be heavy cigarette smoking.

Regarding possible causation from the paint exposure, Dr. 23-;7
From testified:




saTdbalrais

Well, I don't think that she had enough exposure to
any kind of a lung irritant and/or allergen to have
produced chronic obstructive plumonary disease.
You have to have usually more than one exposure,

usually low-level continuing exposures or repeated
episodes of exposure.

In the description that I had of the ingredients
of this enamel paint, really there are only irritants
there, There are no allergens, as such.

A local irritant could, of course, initiate some
irritation along the bronchial mucosa, if it indeed
got that far, but that's all {t is, is an irritant,
It would not produce anything permanent. It would
not do anything except the most minimal of any
temporary aggravation of anything.

I think with the amount of exposure that she
had, it would be open to some gquestion as to
whether even that might cause--have been enough
exposure to cause any irritation.

Certainly I don't think that exposure to toluene
and the various ketones that were said to be in

this enamel paint would produce chronic obstructive

pulmonary disease from one short exposure. (From
dep., pp. 12-13 11, 12-25 and 1-10)

A twenty-five percent impairment based on lung disease was
ascribed of which none was assignable to her exposure to the
paint. He viewed the impairment as an outgrowth of claimant's
disease process which was aggravated by tobacco smoke and
changes in ventilation from a weight gain and hyperactivity of
claimant's air passages to anything in the atmosphere of an
allergenic nature.

Dr. From said that cigarette smoking would not cause an
asthmatic condition.

The doctor believed that toluene is a local irritant rather

than an allergen. He believed that to develcop chronic obstructive

pulmonary disease one would need repeated exposures. He also
classified TDI as an irritant, but he said that if it were of
certain particulate size it would get into the lungs and set up
an allergic response. He again looked to his understanding of
the exposure and said:

Well, sir, if the information I have is correct,
that she had only a very short exposure to these
fumes, as such--she said in her deposition that she
was bending over this can where the material was
coming from and that she had not really used 1it,
That seems to me to be a very short exposure and
only one exposure, and theoretically, in the
development of what we call allergy, there should
be exposure to an allergen, time to develop anti-
bodies in the body, reexposure to the allergen
again so that those antibodies then come up and
meet with it, and then a reaction ensues, and 8O
from a one-time, very short exposure, I really
doubt that you could get an allergic response
within the body, (From dep., pp. 27-28 11. 17-25
and 1-5)

Dr. From's letter in March of 1984 acknowledges a definite
asthma.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

The first issue on appeal is whether claimant suffered an
injury arising out of and in the course of her employment.

In order to receive compensation for an injury, an employee
must establish that the injury arose out of and in the course of
employment. Both conditions must exist. Crowe v. DeSoto
Consolidated School District, 246 Towa 402, 405, 68 N.W.2d 63

T1355) .

In the course of relates to time, place and circumstance of
the injury. An injury occurs in the course of employment when
it is within the period of employment at a place where the
employee may be performing duties and while she is fulfilling
those duties or engaged in something incidental thereto.
McClure v. Union County, 188 N.W.2d 283, 287 (Iowa 1971).

In addition to establishing that her injury occurred in the
course of her employment, claimant must also establish the
injury arose out of her employment. An injury arises out of the

employment when there is a causal connection between the conditions

under which the work is performed and the resulting injury.
Musselman v. Central Tractor Co., 261 Iowa 352 154 N.W.2d 128

(19677.

28

- e —




Testimony regarding her reaction on June 26, 1981 is uncontro-
verted and she will be found to have had an injury arising out
of and in the course of her employment on June 26, 1981,

The real issue in this case is whether or not there is a

causal connection between claimant's injury and any disability
she now suffers,

The claimant has the burden of Proving by a preponderance of
the evidence that the injury of June 26, 1981 ls causally
related to the disability on which she now bases her claim.
Bodish v. Fischer, Inc., 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.24 867 (1965).
Lindahl v, L. 0. Boc S, 236 Iowa 296, 18 N.W.2d4 607 (1945). A
possxﬁllity 1s insugglcient: a probability is necessary.
Burt v. John Deers Waterloo Tractor Works, 247 Jowa 691, 73 N.W.2d
732 (1955).

possibility of causal connection between the injury and the
claimant's employment. An award can be sustained if the causal
connection is not only possible, but fairly probable. Nellis v.
Quealy, 237 Iowa 507, 21 N.W.2d 584 (1946). Questions of causal
connection are essentially within the domain of expert testimony.
Bradshaw v. Towa Methodist Hospital, 251 Iowa 375, 101 N.w.24
167 (150807, However, expert medical evidence must be considered
with all other evidence introduced bearing on the causal connection.
Burt, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d4 732. The opinion of experts need
not be couched in definite, pogitive or uneguivocal language.
Sondag v. Ferris Hardware, 220 N.w.24 903 (Iowa 1974). However,
the expert opinion may be accepted or rejected, in whole or in
part, by the trier of fact, Id. at 907, Further, the weight to
be given to such an opinion is for the finder of fact, and that
may be affected by the completeness of the premise given the
expert and other Surrounding circumstances. Bodish, 257 Iowa

516, 133 N.w.2d 867, See also Musselman, 261 Towa 352, 154 N.W. 24
128,

While a claimant is not entitled to compensation for the
results of a preexisting injury or disease, the mere existence
at the time of a subsequent injury is not a defense., Rose v,
John Deere Ottumwa Works, 247 Iowa 900, 908, 76 N.W.24 756,

- (1956). TIf the claimant had a Preexisting condition or
disability that is aggravated, accelerated, worsened or lighted
Uup so that it results in disability, claimant is entitled to
recover. Nicks v, Davenport Produce Co., 254 Iowa 130, 115 N.W, 24
812, 815 (I962). When an aggravation occurs in the performance
of an employer's work and a causal connection is established,
claimant may recover to the extent of the impairment. Ziegqler v,
U.S5. Gypsum Co., 252 Iowa 613, 620, 106 N.W.2d 591 (1961).

Claimant's burden is a pPreponderance. Preponderance of the
evidence means the greater welght of evidence, the evidence of
superior influence of efficacy. Bauer v. Reavell, 219 Iowa 1212,
260 N.w.2d 139 (1935). A decision to award compensation may not
be predicated upon conjecture speculation or mere surmise,

Burt, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.24 732.

Claimant, who has a history of episodes of pneumonia,
testified that on June 26, 1981 she was assigned to paint the

paint. She performed no actual painting. She went outside for
twenty to thirty minutes where she was able to breathe better.
In the evening she had a headache. It was not until several
nights thereafter following bowling that she noticed difficulty

breathing. She was taken to the emergency room and she was
hospitalized, : -
pHn evidence was offered regarding that hospitalization.

Dr. Bedell saw claimant more than a month aftgr the painting
incident. He received a history of claimant's being in good
health, inhaling paint fumes, exerting herself and then finding
breathing difficult. 1In 1981 Dr. Bedell first diagnosed chronic
obstructive pulmonary disease and then brcnch1al_a5thma worsened
by claimant's work. In 1983 he diagnosed bronchial asthma
probably caused by toulene di-isocynate. That most recent
change in diagnosis is unfortunate for claimant as it fatally
links her condition to toulene di-isocynate.

As defendants aptly point out in their brief, there are
distinct problems w?th the evidence presented by Dr. Bedel}.
First of all the doctor has jumped from diagnoses of chronic
obstructive pulmonary disease to bronchial asthma aqqra?ated by
work to bronchial asthma probably caused by toulene di-isocynate.
The latter diagnosis is clouded by the lack of any showing
claimant was exposed to that compound. A material safety data
sheet is part of the record, but whether or not thaF sheet
relates to the paint to which claimant was exposed is not

established. That sheet does not show that the paint contained

toulene di-isocynate to which the doctor attributed claimant's

asthma and the physician acknowledged that toulene and toulene
di-isocynate are different. Some of what claimant argques

regarding Dr, Bedell's testimony is true. He is a pulmonary

expert. He is the treating physician. He did: perform fundamental Lq
and objective tests. All those factors weighing in claimant's

favor are overshadowed by the difficulties set out above.




334

_— .
R Ea bt ]

(A
w it -

The hearing deputy and claimant's brief make reference to Dr.
From's failure to do testing. He did do testing. He did not do
a Methacholine challenge. Nor did he do a complete lung function
study, but neither did Dr. Bedell perform that test., Dr. From's
testimony is not favorable to claimant., He found a single
exposure unlikely to produce chronic obstructive pulmonary
disease, that the paint contained only irritants and no allergens.
Because they were irritants as opposed to allergens, repeated
exposures would be necessary to develop the disease., He also
characterized toulene di-isocynate as an irritant but due to its
particulate size it could set up an allergic response. Some of
the same problems exist with testimony from Dr. From as were
pointed out in Dr. Bedell's testimony in that he in part based
his opinion on claimant's being exposed to the chemicals listed
on the material data sheet.

Dr. From said that none of claimant's impairment was traceable
to the June 26, 1981 episode. Dr. Bedell found a permanent

impairment to claimant's pulmonary system, For reasons discussed
above a causal connection between the incident of June 26, 1981
and claimant's condition cannot be established. Therefore
claimant is not entitled to any permanent partial disability,

Neither can claimant be awarded temporary total disability.
Dr. From's testimony regarding irritants versus allergens is
pursausive particularly in light of the clearing of her symptoms
when she got away from the fumes. Dr. From believed claimant

could return to work the day after the incident. Dr. Bedell
found claimant able to continue her work on July 30, 1981, the
time of his first examination. No information was offered
regarding claimant's hospitalization after bowling. There is an
absence of evidence connecting any of claimant's time off work
to the incident of June 26, 1981.

FINDINGS OF FACT
That claimant is forty-one years of age.

That claimant became dizzy and sick and had trouble breathing
when she bent over a paint pan on June 26, 1981.
That claimant's exposure to paint fumes was brief.

That claimant was hospitalized several days after the
incident following an unrelated exertion.

That claimant was able to work the day after the paint
incident.

That claimant had a "pneumonia type of condition" in February
of 1981.

That claimant had pneumonia in 1980.

That claimant had pneumonia as an infant and "a few times as
a kid."

That claimant had sinus trouble for several years.

That claimant has been a smoker since she was a young
teenager and she continues to smoke.

That claimant's increase in weight contributed to her
pulmonary trouble,

That claimant has worked regularly since February 8, 1982.
That claimant's exposure to paint fumes was brief.

That claimant has permanent impairment to her respiratory
system.

That any permanent impairment to claimant's respiratur;
system is not a result of the paint incident on June 26, 1981

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
THEREFORE, IT IS5 CONCLUDED:

That claimant suffered an injury arising out of and in the
course of her employment on June 26, 1981,

That claimant has faililed to establish entitlement to any
benefits under the Iowa Workers' Compensation Act as a result of
her injury of June 26, 1981.

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

That claimant take nothing from these proceedings.

That defendants pay costs pursuant to Industrial Commissioner
Rule 500-4.33.

Signed and filed this Z day of August, 1985.

%‘F_Aﬂ"féﬂ I!G: GS ;: ;rf

DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

=

il




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

KATHLEEN M. BAILEY,

Claimant, - :
vs. .
: FILE NO. 755293
VERCO ENGINEERED SALES, :
: ARBITRATION _
Employer, - F
| vecrst ED
and
’ JUL 25 1585
UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, :
: YA N .
Insurance Carrier, : hw %wmm
Defendants. 2 :

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This is a proceeding in arbitration brought by Kathleen M. Bailey,
claimant, against Verco Engineered Sales (hereinafter referred
to as Verco), employer, and United Fire & Casualty Company,
insurance carrier, defendants, for benefits as the result of an
alleged injury to her tailbone from a fall on December 12, 1983,
On May 15, 1985, a hearing was held on claimant's petition and

the matter was considered fully submitted at the close of the
hearing.

ISSUES

The issues presented by the parties at the time of pre-hearing
and hearing are as follows:

I. Whether claimant received an injury arising out of and
in the course of employment;

II. Whether there is a causal relationship between the
alleged injury and the claimed disability;

III. The extent of permanent disability benefits to which
claimant may be entitled;

IV. The extent of temporary total disability or healing
period benefits to which claimant may be entitled;

V. Claimant's rate of compensation; and,

VI. Claimant's entitlement to medical benefits under Iowa
Code section 85.27.

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The following is a brief summary of pertinent evidence
presented in this case. Whether or not specifically referred to

in this narrative, all of the evidence received at the hearing
was considered in arriving at this decision.

The record consists of the oral testimony of claimant,
Darrell Bailey, Judi Gard and John Lair; and joint exhibits 1-9,

At the time of the hearing, the parties stipulated to the
following matters:

1. Claimant's rate of weekly compensation in the event of
an award of benefits from these proceedings shall be determined
on the basis that claimant was married, entitled to two exemptions

and received an hourly rate at the time of the injury of $3.35
per hour.

2. The medical bills submitted Py claimant at the hearing
were fair and reasonable but the issue of their causal connection
to any work injury remained an issue to be decided herein.

3. The red line on exhibit 1, a plat of Verco's remises
and surrounding grounds, depicts the correct property line

between Verco's premises lying south of the line and the city
street, known as 28th Street, lying north of the line.

Claimant, currently a housewife, is 58 years of age and was
employed by Verco between August 10, 1983 and August 20, 1984,

The record does not reveal the extent of her education or past
employment experience, if any.

Claimant testified that she had no prior sitting or low back
problems before the alleged work injury upon which she bases her
claim. Claimant's duties at Verco consisted of the operation of
@ machine used in the manufacture of plastic parts, a job
tequiring sitting 75 percent of the time. Claimant testified
that her normal work week, at the time of the alleged work
injury, consisted of 40 hours; but she admitted on cross-examination
that she frequently worked less. Claimant did not explain the

i;g:ons for her termination from the employ of Verco in Augqust 3/

o € B ] L e
s




The facts surrounding the alleged work injury are in dispute
Claimant and her husband testified that on December 12, 1983 she
fell on ice in an ar=a which is located on Verco's premises
shortly after exiting a vehicle driven by her husband. Th=
accident occurred only a few minutes before the start of claimant's
narmal =hift at 7:30 a.m, Judi Gard, a witness and fellow
employee, and John Lair, who holds a management position at

Verco, testified that from their observations, claimant fell
approximately three to five feet outside the boundary line of
Verco's premises. Maps, diagrams and photographs of the area

were introduced into the evidence to pinpoint the spot where
claimant fell. At the time of the accident, there was no

visible demarcation between the city streect and Verco's property.
The area was entirely gravel covered. A cement surface has now
been constructed in the area which did not exist at the time of

the fall but both Gard and Lair used the edge of this cement

area as a reference point in their testimony. Gard's exact
location at the time of the incident is not clear in the record

but Lair stated he was inside a building looking through a

window approximately 30 or 40 feet from the location of the fall.
All witnesses agreed that employees at Verco regqularly usesd the
acrea where the fall took place in getting in and out of vehicles
before and after their shifts. Also, claimant, Gard and Lair
admitted that Verco hires a subcontractor to remove SnhOW in the
area during the winter months, but Lair added that this was not
required by the city. Also, the area immediately adjacent to

the area of the fall which is now paved was regularly used Dy

Verco for unloading trucks and as a parking arsa for Verco

management. Lair indicated that his family has an ownership
interest in Verco.

Claimant injured her tailbone in the fall. Immediatel
after the injury, she left work and was initially treated Ey
George Fieselmann., M.D., a general practitioner. Dr. Fieselmann
attempted conservative treatment (pain medication and bedrest) of
claimant's symptoms which primarily consisted of severe pain 1n
the tailbone area. However, claimant fajiled to improve and she
was referred to Dr. Williams Follows, M.D.., an orthopedic
surgeon. On March 18, 1984, claimant was admitted to the

Spencer Municipal Hospital for a surgical procedure termed a
coccygectomy or a removal of a portion of Eer tailbone. She was
discharged from the hospital on March 21, 1984. Following a
recovery from her surgery, claimant returned to work on May 1,
1984 upon a release by her physiclans.

In his report of May 15, 1984, Dr. Follows states that he
would anticipate that claimant "ehould be relieved of most of
[her]) coccyqueal pain." Three days later, Dr. Fieselmann states
that claimant at the time had not been relieved of her pain and
sitting continued to be very painful for her. The doctor added
that claimant would need to continue taking "gome medication and
pain reliever for quite some time."

The record is not clear as to the full extent of claimant's
current problems with sitting or her tailbone.

Claimant's appearance and demeanor at the hearing indicated
that she was testifying in a candid and truthful manner.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

I. Claimant has the burden of proving by a preponderance
of the evidence that she received an injury which arose out of
and in the course of employment. The words "out of" refer to
the cause or source of the injury. The words "in the course of"
refer to the time and place and circumstances of the injury.

See Cedar Rapids Community Sch. V. cady, 278 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa
19797); Crowe v. Desoto Consol. Sch. Dist.. 246 Iowa 402, 68 N.W.2d
61 (1955). An employer takes an employe2 subject to any active

of dormant health impairments, and a work connected injury which
more than slightly aggravates the condition is considered to be

a personal injury. 2ieqler v. United States Gypsum Co., 252

Towa 613, 620, 106 N.W.Z2d 5] (1960) and cases cited therein.

The primary dispute in this case involves agplication of the
going and coming rule. Generally, injuries while a worker is
going to and from work which do not occur oOn employer's premises

are not compensable., See Otto V. Independent School Dist., 237

Towa 991, 994, 23 N.W.2d 915, 916 (1946). However, injuries on
the employer's premises at or neal employment hours are almost _
always compensable. See Lawyer and Higgs, Iowa Workers' Compensation-
Law and Practice §6. Claimant and her Fueband were very credible
witnesses, Their testimony pinpoints the location of the fall
well within Verco's premises. Although Gard and Lair testified

that the location of the fall was in the city street, their

testimony cannot be given the greater weight. First, Lalr was a
considerable distance from the sScene and neither he nor Gard

could explain how they could locate the fall to be within only a

few feet of the property line when they could not identify any

Tuint of reference in their view of the scene which would

dentify the property line. The cement surface did not exist at

the time of the fall. Therefore, claimant and her husband were

in a better position to know the exact location of the fall,
Therefore, the greater weight of the evidence shows that claimant 32
fell on Verco premises.

¢




Although a finding of fact that claimant fell on Verco
premises 1s made, the exact location of the fall is not critical
to the issue of compensability. The Iowa Supreme Court in
Frost v. S. S. Kresge, 299 N.W.22 646, 648 (Iowa 1980) found
that.an lnjury occurred in the course of claimant's employment
despite the fact that the claimant fell on a public sidewalk
adjacenF to employer's building. The court said that the site
of the injury was so closely related in time, location and in
employee usage to the work premises to bring the claimant within
the zone of protection. Furthermore, the employer had exercised

such control over the abutting sidewalk as to make it an extsnsion
of the business premises.

In this case, the area of the fall was commonly used by all
employees as a location where they entered and exited their

automobiles before and after work. Defendant maintained the
area in the wintertime. The exact property line is certainly
not critical to Verco's control of the area because the new
cement surface was constructed by Verco beyond Verco's property
line into the city street. Therefore, even if the fall had not
been on the premises but only a few feet from the property line,
there are sufficient facts under the guidelines of the Frost

decision to conclude that claimant was in the course of her
employment at the time of the fall.

II. The claimant has the burden of proving by a preponderance
of the evidence that the work injury is a cause of disability.
A possibility is insufficient; a probability is necessary.
Burt v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d
732 (1955). The guestion of causal connection is essentially
within the domain of expert testimony. Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist
Hospital, 251 Iowa 375, 101 N.wW.2d 167 (1960). The opinion of
experts need not be couched in definite, positive or uneguivocal
language and the expert opinion may be accepted or rejected, in
whole or in part, by the trier of fact. Sondag v. Ferris Hardware,
220 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1974). The weight to be given to such an
opinion 1s for the finder of fact to determine and such a
determination may be affected by the completeness of the premise
given by the expert and other surrounding circumstances.
Bodish v. Fischer, Inc., 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.24 867 (1965).

Furthermore, if the available expert testimony is insufficient
alone to support a finding of causal connection, such testimony
may be coupled with non-expert testimony to show causation and
be sufficient to sustain an award. Giere v. Aase Haugen Homes,
Inc., 259 Iowa 1065, 146 N.W.2d 911 (1966). Such evidence does
not, however, compel an award as a matter of law. Anderson v.
Oscar Mayer & Co., 217 N.W.2d 531 (1974). To establish compensability,
the injury need only be a significant factor, not the only
factor causing the claimed disability. Blacksmith v. All-American,
Inc., 290 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1580),

The greater weight of evidence in this case shows a causal
connection between the work injury and only temporary disability.
Any permanent disability would have to be gleaned from either
the physician's reports or claimant's testimony. Claimant's
testimony is not clear as to the extent of her current and
continuing difficulties and the doctor's reports are equivocal.
Dr. Fieselmann and Dr. Follows appear to disagree as to claimant's
prognosis approximately a year prior to the hearing with Dr.
Follows stating that claimant should be relieved of most of her
pain. Dr. Follows' copinions must be given the greater weight
given his specialized knowledge. There were no doctors' reports

submitted at the hearing to indicate what claimant's current
condition may be.

III. Claimant's entitlement to temporary total disability

benefits is governed by Iowa Code section 85.33(1). The record

shows that claimant was off work from the date of injury until

her return to work on May 1, 1984. Her employment ended in

August 1984, There is no medical evidence or clear lay evidence

from claimant that would indicate that she was unable in August

1984 to return to the type of work she was performing at the

time of the injury. A causal connection between the work injury

and her termination from Verco in August 1984 was not established.

Therefore, her temporary total disability benefits should end on

April 30, 1984. .
IV. The parties dispute as to rate of compensation concerns

the method of calculating the gross weekly rate of compensation

under Iowa Code section B85.36. That section defines gross

earnings to be the earnings to which the claimant would have

been entitled had she worked the customary hours for the full

pay period in which she was injured, as regularly required by

the defendant employer. Claimant, on cross-examination, did

indicate that she frequently worked less than 40 hours per week

for various reasons but clearly indicated that her normal or

customary work week consisted of 40 hours. Defendants did not

offer pay records into the evidence which would indicate otherwise.

Therefore, given the stipulated hourly rate of $3.35 per hour,

claimant's gross weekly wage was $134,00 per week at the time of

the injury. Using the agency benefit schedule for injuries from

July 1, 1983 through June 30, 1984, claimant's rate of compensation ~33

for her work injury is $93.40 per week.




Vet T@e medical evidence presented and claimant's uncontro-
verted testimony establishes the causal connection between the

?ork iqj?ry of December 12, 1983 and the medical bills submitted
in exhibit 5 for reimbursement under Iowa Code section 85.27.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Claimant and her husband were credible witnesses.

2. Claimant was employed by defendant Verco from August
10, 1983 until August 20, 1984 as an operator of a plastic

mgnufacturing machine which required prolonged periods of
sittling.

. 3. On December 12, 1983 while coming to work immediatel
prior to the start of her work shift, claimant slipped and feXl

on Verco's premises shortly after exiting a vehicle driven by
her husband.

4. Claimant's fall on December 12, 1983 occurred in an
area where Verco regularly removed snow in the wintertime and

?hich is customarily used by Verco and Verco's employees for
ingress and egress from Verco's building.

5. The fall of December 12, 1983 happened only a few
minutes before the start of claimant's shift at 730 a.m.

6. As a result of the fall of December 12, 1983, claimant
injured her tailbone which caused significant pain in her
tailbone area necessitating her absence from work and the
surgical removal of a portion of het tailbone.

7. Claimant was in good health before the work incident of
December 12, 1983 and she had no tailbone pain or problems with
sitting for long periods of time.

8. As a result of her work injury of December 12, 1983,
claimant was absent from work from the date of injury until her
return to work on May 1, 1984.

9. Claimant's customary gross weekly wage at the time of
the work injury was $134.00 per week .

10. ©Pursuant to the stipulation of the parties, claimant 1s
entitled to marital status and two exemptions 1n computing a
rate of compensation for the work injury of December 12, 1983.

11. Claimant's rate of compensation for the December 12,
1983 injury is $93.40.

12. The medical bills listed in exhibit 5 are causally
connected to the work injury of December 12, 1983 and pursuant
to the stipulation of the parties the charges in those bills are
reasonable and fair charges for the gervices rendered.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I. Claimant has established by a preponderance of the
evidence that on December 12, 1983 she suffered an 1njury
arising out of and in the course of employment.

II. Claimant has established by a preponderance of the
evidence that the injury of December 12, 1983 is a cause of
temporary disability.

III. Claimant has established by a preponderance nf‘the
evidence entitlement to temporary total disability benefits for
20 weeks at the rate of $93.40 per week.

IV. Claimant has established by a preponderance of the

evidence entitlement to medical benefits in the amount of $3,092.33.

ORDER

Accordingly, the following 1is ordered:

34




w1 T SRR Ve s g T Y

— e T

1. Defendants shall pay to claimant temporary total
disability benefits from December 12, 1983 until May 1, 1984
totaling twenty (20) weeks at the rate of ninety-three and
40/100 dollars ($93.40) per week.

2. Defendants shall pay claimant the following medical
expenses:

Spencer Medical Hospital $2,226.65
William Follows, M.D. 435.00
George Fieselmann, M.D. 260.00
Medical Arts X-ray Service 18.00
Alfred Rice, M.D. 110.00
Prescriptions for Darvon 42.68

3. Defendants shall pay accrued weekly benefits in a lump

sum and shall receive credit against this award for all benefits
previously paid.

4. Defendants shall receive credit for previous payments
of benefits under a non-occupational group insurance plan, if

applicable and appropriate under Iowa Code section 85.38(2).

5. Defendants shall pay interest on benefits awarded
herein as set forth in Iowa Code section 85. 30.

6. Defendants shall pay the costs of this action pursuant
to Industrial Commissioner Rule 500-4. 33,

7. Defendants shall file an activity report upon payment

of this award as requested by this agency pursuant to Industrial
Commissioner Rule 500-3.1.

Signed and filed this 25{ day of July, 1985.

b /
f Lt ot / ‘

C\/V\ ] \\“‘x
LARRY P. WALSHIRE .
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

Tower Publications, Inc.

323 South Franklin Street, Suite 806
Chicago, Illinois 60606

I



BEFORE ‘I'HE ILUWA INDUSUYHIAL LUMMILIOOSLIUNER

JOAN A. BALDWIN,

File No, 656816
Claimant,

APPEAL

& me 8 &8 9

Vs, :
: DECISION ‘

L 1)

UNITED CARE CENTERS, INC.,
d/b/a EMMETSBURG CARE CENTER,

Employer,

EILED
SEP 3 01985

WA [NDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

and

& &8 @

WESTERN INSURANCE COMPANIES,

Insurance Carrier,
nafandants.

aE @8 w8 a8 &8

By order of the industrial commissioner filed June 26, 1985
this deputy industrial commissioner has been appointed under the

provisions of Iowa Code section 86.3 to issue the final agency
decision in this matter.

Defendants appeal from an arbitration decision filed February
29, 1985 in which claimant was awarded healing period, 200 weeks
of permanent partial disability and medical expenses.

The record on appeal consists of the transcript of the
hearing; claimant's exhibits 1 through 8; defendants'’ exhibits 1
through 3 and the deposition of Verland G. Rients, D.C. All
evidence was cosidered in reaching this final agency decision.

This decision will reverse that of the hearing deputy.

ISSUES
The issues on appeal as stated by defendants are:

A. Did claimant sustain burder [sic] of proving by
a preonderance [sic] of the evidence that she
sustained an injury arising out of and in the
course of her employment that is causally related
to the disability on which she bases her claim?

B. Did claimant properly report her injury within
the 90-day period as contained in section 85.23 of
the code? .

c. Did claimant sustain the burden of proving
entitlement to industrial disability.

REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE

Claimant, a thirty-five year old divorced mother of two sons
and a high school graduate with additional training as a nurse's

aide, testified to work experience in a bakery, cafe and in
factories.

Claimant complained of constant lower back pain which in
varying degrees goes into her right leg. She denied any leg

pain prior to her alleged injury, but she said that she had an
occasional backache.

Claimant recalled beginning work for defendant employer on
October 2, 1979. She frequently was placed on the side of the
home requiring the heavier lifting. She_described an incident
which she thought occurred on November 23, 1979 as follows: She
and a woman named Cheryl were lifting a helpless patient, Eileen
Murray. Cheryl was to bring the wheelchair into position; but
they were talking, and Cheryl forgot to do it. She took a ste
to get the chair in position and felt something give. She tol
the nurse on duty that she took a step as she lifted the patient.
She later informed the head nurse. She had pain in her right

buttocks area. By a week after the incident she was limping and
dragging her leqg.

[

She went to Verland G. Rients, D.C., on December 19, 1979.
On that date there was a crash during her shift and she found
herself unable to run to see what had happen.

s Claimant acknowledged being in the office of Steven W.
- Morrison, M.D., on both December 1 and December 9, 1979 without

T mentioning her back problem because her primary concern was a
§ throat infection.

After a hospitalization which involved some treatment for
her back, she did not return to work because she did not think ‘|
S she would be able to lift. She spoke with Lyman Bailey, the
P nursing home administrator, whom she told she had been hospital-
=i ized for her back. Later she took her resignation to him and
e asked if she would gqualify for workers' compensation. He
e responded she would not because ehe had not filled out an injury
s report. She felt that he understood that she had injured £:
=X herself while lifting the patient because he did not question '5?
her when she asked for compensation.




After her discharge from the hospital, she was given a back
brace, but she was unable to wear it because it bothered her hip.
Eventually she was referred to J. W. Fellows, M.D., Keith
McLarnan, M.D., the Mayo Clinic and a Dr. Wolbrink. She said
that she most recently went to Dr. Morrison because of a flare-up
in her condition which left her with pain in her whole l2-.
Claimant acknowledged having problems with her back after
dancing and when she was sitting on a horse,.

Claimant denied being aware of the necessity of filing
accident reports,

Claimant asserted that by the time of her hospitalization in
December of 1979 she was "pretty well over" stresses in her

personal life which included abuse by and threatening letters
from her former spouse.

Claimant agreed that her attorney had suggested it would be
A good idea for her to see her doctor right before hearing.

Claimant recalled applying for a job at a nursing home in
March of 1980, but she has not worked since the time of her
alleged injury. :

James Daryl Baldwin, claimant's son, recalled delivering a
note to the care center. He said that his mother had not had
back trouble prior to that time, but she has since then had back
trouble and her leg will give way.

Arlene Patee, claimant's mother, testified to seeing her
daughter fall when her left leg goes out.

Lyman Bailey, Jr., administrator of defendant employer since
December 1, 1978, testified that in case of injury employees are
to fill out an incident report, to notify the person in charge,
to see a doctor and to inform the employer of care being given.
Records from the facility showed claimant did not work the
weekend on which she alleged her injury to have occurred.
Records reveal claimant did not work November 30 and December 1
when she became ill with her throat. She worked the weekends of
December 8 and December 9 and December 15 andg December 16. To
the time of hearing claimant had not filed any incident report
indicating she had been injured at her job.

‘Bailey indicated that he first knew claimant was making a
claim for compensation on February 13, 1980 the day of her
resignation. He denied having knowledge from any source prior
to the time of her claim. After the petition was filed, he
conducted an investigation which failed to uncover any information
about the incident. He stated that there was no one working in
the facility named Cheryl, but there was a woman named Cher who
1s Dr. Morrison's nurse, He denied having any student help over
the Thanksgiving holiday and he said that any student would be
placed on the schedule,

Margaret McNally, granddaughter of the patient claimant

claimed to be lifting at the time of her injury, testified that
she did not know of any incident with her grandmother nor had
her grandmother spoken of the situation.

Alice Burns, the nurse in charge on the day of claimant's
alleged injury, testified she was not told of any injury.

Nena Jurries, presently director of nursing, testified that
in 1979 she was a college girl who worked each weekend and that
she did not work November 24, 1979. She was unaware of any
incident in which claimant was injured.

Verland G. Rients, D.C., first saw claimant on December 17,
1979 at which time claimant told him about pain in her lower
back, hips and legs which traveled to the upper part of her back
and which came on a month before as she lifted a patient.
Claimant had a slight left antalgic position and some limitation
of motion. He felt claimant had a sprain injury of the fifth

lumbar vertebra. He explained:

At the time that the patient entered the clinic our
diagnosis was a sprain of the fifth lumbar vertebra.
All right. The patient was in a left antelgic
[sic] position. The vertebra was chiropractically
manipulated from left to right to reduce the spasm,
In a sprain of a vertebral area you're dealing with
ligaments, you're dealing with joint tissue. Upon
loss of motion of the fifth lumbar vertebra because
of the splinting action it's very normal for the
disk above the area involved to enlarge and fill
with fluid as a compensation to an injury. This
follows normal procedure. And in this case one
month was involved so it could follow a very normal
procedure of swelling at the L-4 disk because of
the sprain at the fifth lumbar vertebra. (Rients
deposition, p. 34)

Claimant's spine was manipulated. Her condition was some
changed when she was seen on December 21.

3/

oy pa b

LTt

e R o e

——a

- 1 e e e it
v == ST

e
7

i_l.

RG] R

a.; B
1 ipn B0 B

| LEE] ML R

Wk

|N_\

L4
M |"

{i

]
ol

L
4

B



R 1 LK il
praa

et |
T yx

[
{3

=

She failed to keep an appointment for January 30, 1980 and
was not seen again until June 3, 1983 at which time x-rays were
taken and compared with previous films which the doctor viewed
as evidencing a disruption at L4, but he did not say there was
protrusion at L4. He thought that in the interim between the
two x-rays a splinting action occurred which is the body's means

of trying to protect itself. The fluid in the L4 area was no
longer present.

The physician said that pain in the hips or pain radiating
to the legs could possibly be consistent with splinting. He
stated that "[v]ery possibly" the condition for which he examineu

claimant was caused by her lifting a patient, Later he was
questicned:

Q. Now, you're using the word could. Do you have
some reason to belive that swelling of the disk was

not caused by the lifting incident which she
described?

A. Well, you're dealing with such a factor here
that you can't make a positive statement in the

fact that who are we to say that that swelling
couldn't have been present even prior to the injury.
With no records, no history of injury, without any
observations I have no way of knowing. I can only
assume that because of the procedures of the injury
apparently to the fifth lumbar and from experience
in the past that it can happen that the disk above
it will swell to compensate. (Rients dep., p. 34)

Steven W. Morrison, M.D., who associates with Gerald J.
Wieneke and Frank Veltri and who is a board certified family
practitioner, testified to seeing claimant on December 28, 1979
and to admitting her to the hospital on that same day with a
complaint of right-sided low back pain which had developed about
a month prior to her admission as she was lifting a patient.

At the time she was hospitalized, the pain had moved to the
lateral and posterior aspect of her thigh to about her knee.
Claimant had a tonsillectomy during this admission. Straight
leg raising was positive on the right. There was a loss of
sensation over the upper leg and significant tenderness along
the sciatic nerve path and slight tenderness in the right
parasacral areas. She walked with a limp. X-rays showed a
tilting of the spine at L4-5 with some straightening of the
normal lordotic curve. The radiologist reported minimal sclerosis
in the left sacroiliac joint. Claimant was treated with therapy
and bedrest. Dr. Morrison causally related the condition to
claimant's history of the lifting incident.

In September of 1980 claimant was hospitalized for a dialation
and curettment. Notations were made of a long history of
nervous tension related to family stress., Straight leg raising
was halted by hamstring tightness at fifty degrees bilaterally.
There was no sensory or motor loss.

On February 19, 1981 claimant was referred to Dr. Fellows
who in turn referred her to Dr. McLarnan for a CT scan.

Claimant last was seen on March 2, 1984 at which time she
had grinding of her hip joint, pain with twisting of the torso,
pain into her right leg and instability in the right knee. She
was referred to Dr. Wolbrink.

Dr. Morrison rated claimant's impairment at approximately
five percent. He concluded:

It would appear to me from the tests and evidence
at hand that no clear-cut disk disease could be
proven. That doesn't 100 percent indicate it is
not possible. As with anything in science and
medicine the more times you repeat a given ex-
amination or a given experiment or procedure the
more reliable it becomes. But in the matter of
myelography that has risks. So you don't subject
the patient to repeat myelography just out of
curiosity. You try to take a different approach to
evaluate the information at hand.

And that's what each of these physicians has
done. 1In the final answer to your question it is
quite possible to have a chronic lumbosacral
sprain, chronic pain problem such as muscle spasm
and a disk syndrome coming and going. It may bulge
for 2 while, might retract. Many cases it can go
for years and then having had go down. Others with
proper management learn to live with it and get
along quite well.

I would have to conclude with evidence she
probably does not have pressure on her, but that 532?

does not mean that she does not have pain. f{Transcript.
p. 46)




The doctor agreed that claimant was seen a number of times

before and after her hospitalization of December 28, 1979 and
did not complain of her back.

In an undated letter the doctor suggested claimant might
have some underlying disease which could present problems in

lifting and he proposed claimant should use care in lifting more
than twenty or thirty pounds.

Peter W. Zevenbergen, ACSW, reported seeing claimant for
family-related problems.

~ J. W. Fellows, M.D., saw claimant on March 10, 1981 at which
time she was tender in the mid-line and both sacroiliac areas.

Straight leg Faising was negative to sixty degrees bilaterally.
The doctor's impression was low back strain with possible nerve

root pressure. Claimant was put on Clinoril and started on back
exercises,

ApProximately one month later claimant continued to have
pain with decreased sensation in an L4 and S1 distribution. She
was scheduled for an epidural block. A block was done in Mav.

On June 1, 1981 a myelogram was carried out which showed a

bulging disc at L4,5. A final diagnosis of back and leg pain of
uncertain etiology was made.

In a letter dated July 21, 1981 Dr. Fellows noted that
claimant's Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory suggested
a high degree of psychological contribution to her condition.
The doctor proposed claimant might need psychiatric help, but
might not be willing to accept it. He thought claimant should
go back to work, but possibly not as a nurse's aide.

Keith McLarnan, M.D., saw claimant on June 8, 1981. Claimant
reported some decrease in sensation over the L5, S1 and S2
dermatones on the right. There was some tenderness to palpation
over the sacroiliac portions and perhaps the right sciatic notch.
The doctor's impression was chronic lumbosacral strain with a
history suggestive of a right-sided sciatica.

Miguel D. Cabanela, M.D., orthopedic surgeon, saw claimant -
on December 21, 1981. Claimant told of twisting herself lifting
a patient, but not having pain until two to three days later.
Claimant seemed nervous and limped favoring her right leg.
Motion of her lumbar spine was restricted with tenderness over
the entire lumbar area and the posterior greater trochanter
bilaterally. She did not appear tender over the sciatic notch.
Her reflexes were hyperactive. Strength in her lower extremities
was symmetrical, but there was a tendency to give way on the
right. X-rays were essentially normal. There was no evidence
of any neurological deficit. A Minnesota Multiphasic Personality
Inventory suggested a functional etiology. Dr. Cabanela concluded
the majority of claimant's problems were functional and he found
a significant component of tension myalgia. He found claimant
unaccepting of his suggestion of a psychiatric evaluation. He
could suggest no further treatment for claimant. His opinion

did not change after he reviewed claimant's myelogram with a
neuroradiologist,

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

The first issue raised by defendants is whether or not
claimant has established by a preponderance of the evidence an
injury arising out of and in the course of her employment.

In order to receive compensation for an injury, an employee
must establish that the injury arose out of and in the course of
employment. Both conditions must exist. Crowe v. DeSoto

Consolidated School District, 246 Iowa 402, 405, 68 N.W.2d 63
{1959 )a

In the course of relates to time, place and circumstance of
the injury. An injury occurs in the course of employment when
it is within the period of employment at a place where the

employee may be performing duties and while she is fulfilling
those duties or engaged in something incidental thereto.
McClure v. Union County, 188 N.W.2d 283, 287 (Iowa 1971).

In addition to establishing that her injury occurred in the
course of her employment, claimant must also establish the
injury arose out of her employment. An injury arises out of the
employment when there is a causal connection between the conditions
under which the work is performed and the resulting injury.

Musselman v. Central Telephone Co., 261 Iowa 352 154 N.W.2d 128

The hearing deputy found claimant was injured on Thanksgiving
day. That seems an unlikely date of injury. If claimant had 3?
been injured on Thanksgiving, she would in all likelihood
remember that as the date of the incident.




Defendants point out that claimant's petition alleges an
injury of November 24, 1979; that she testified in her deposition
to an injury on the weekend on November 24, 1979; and that she .
claimed at hearing an injury on the weekend on Saturday, November
24, 1979. Claimant asserts that the injury occurred as she was
lifting Eileen Murray and being assisted by a college student
named Cheryl. Claimant said the incident was reported to a

nurse, and more specifically in her deposition to Eileen Murray's
niece and to Alice Burns.

Bailey testified that claimant worked neither Saturday nor
sunday following Thanksgiving and that there were no college
students working over Thanksgiving weekend. None of the nursing
staff called to testify knew about an injury to claimant when it
occurred. Neither, contrary to claimant's testimony, did they
remember mention by claimant at other times. Claimant said she
told Marie Klaffke about the incident. Bailey said Klaffke had
no knowledge of such a report. As one of those nurse's, McNally,
was the granddaughter of the woman alledgedly involved in the
incident, it would seem that she would remember any such occurrence.

McNally could not recall mention by her grandmother of a problem
when she was being lifted.

Claimant was in the doctor's office on December 1, 9, and
12, 1979 and made no complaints of her back. Such conduct would
not be consistent with her testimony that by a week after the
injury she was limping and dragging her leg. While it would not
be uncommon for a person to have an incident such as claimant
described and then at a later time seek medical treatment when
symptoms become greater, that was not the scenario offered by
claimant, Dr. Rients saw claimant on December 19, 1979 and took :
a history of a lifting incident the month before. when the \
chiropractor was asked about causal connection he said that he
could "only substantiate this by the honesty of the patient and
the fact that she had given a history of no previous problems

and stated to us in her case history that she lifted the patient
and then the pain had arisen." She was seen on December 21,
1979 and then not again.

On December 28, 1979 she complained of low back pain stemming
from a lifting incident about a month before. Dr. Morrison was
questioned:

Q. What is your opinion? .

A. I think it is most likely related to that event
since I have no other history to give me any other

reasons to suspect something else. (Transcript, P.
13)

Claimant worked through December 28, 1979 when she entered the
hospital for her tonsillectomy. Thereafter she made no back
complaints until September 12, 1980 at which time she had a
urinary tract infection. Her petition for workers' compensation
benefits was filed on January 8, 1981 and she was not seen for
back complaints of an orthopedic nature until February 19, 1981.

Preponderance of the evidence means the greater weight of
evidence, the evidence of superior influence of efficacy. Bauer V.
Reavell, 219 Iowa 1212, 260 N.W.2d 39 (1935). A decision to
award compensation may not be predicated upon conjecture,
speculation or mere surmise. Burt v. John Deere Waterlgn Tractor
works, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d 732 (1955). Expert testimony
stating that a present condition might be causally connected to
the claimant's injury arising out of and in the course of
employment, in addition to non-expert testimony tending to show
causation, may be sufficient to sustain an award but does not
compel an award. Anderson v. Oscar Mayer & Co., 217 N.W.24 531,
536 (Iowa 1974).

Any one flaw in claimant's case might not serve to defeat
her claim. The totality of the evidence does not allow claimant
to prevail. The record contains evidence which supports claimant's
claim. That evidence is based on almost exclusively what
claimant herself testified. Even favorable testimony presented
might not be sufficient to carry claimant's burden as what she
did is contradictory to what she said. She clearly cannot carry
her burden in the face of the refuting evidence presented by
defendants. Claimant cannot preponderate even by the weight of
an eyelash. Her assertions and her conduct do not mesh and
major allegations are rebutted by defendants.

_ In light of the conclusion on the arising out of and in the Q!
- course of issue, there is no need to consider the other issues
raised.

Tower Publications, Inc.
323 South Franklin Street, Suite 806 40

Chicago, lllinois 60606




FINDINGS OF FACT
WHEREFORE, IT IS FOUND:
That claimant is thirty-five years of age.

That claimant is a high school graduate with training as a
nurse's aide.

That claimant has brief work experience in a bakery, cafe,
and in factories.

Claimant began work for defendant employer on October 2,
1979,

That claimant has not worked since the end of December 1979
and has applied for only one job in March of 1980.

That claimant claimed injury on a weekend and more specifically
on November 24, 1979.

-
i

That claimant was not at work on November 24, 1979,

That claimant saw a doctor on December 1, 9, and 12, 1979
and failed to report back trouble.

That after claimant's hospitalization in December of 1979

she made no back complaints of an orthopedic nature until
February 1981.

L] 1‘ ; L]
That claimant filed a claim for workers' compensation on
January 8, 1981.

That claimant failed to tell McNally, Burns, and Jurries of
any injury to her back.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

THEREFORE, IT IS CONCLUDED:

That claimant has failed to establish by a preponderance of

the evidence an injury arising out of and in the course of her
employment.

ORDER
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:
That claimant take nothing from these proceedings.

That each party pay the costs of producing its own evidence.
That defendants pay the costs of the attendance of the
shorthand reporter at the time of hearing.

Signed and filed this .20 day of September, 1985.

o ./

DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

WILLIAM EARL BARNARD,

Claimant,

FILE NO. 606812
VS.
REVIEW-
WEST DES MOINES COMMUNITY

SCHOOL DISTRICT, REOPENING

%% &8 w8 @8 T4 sw &8 @s ®

Employer, . DF CII iI EN
and y 3 : D
ScP 24 1985
EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY CO., =
Insurance Carrier, : \OWA INDUSTRIAL CONMNISS:UNER

Defendants.

Ll L] -

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This is a proceeding in review-reopening brought by William
Earl Barnard, claimant, against West Des Moines Community School
District (hereinafter referred to as school district), employer,
and Employers Mutual Casualty Co., insurance carrier, defendants
for the recovery of further benefits as a result of a work
injury on September 21, 1979 to claimant's left foot. A memorandum
of agreement for this injury was filed on October 15, 1979.
Claimant is, also, basing his claim for disability upon a back
condition allegedly caused by the work injury. On July 1, 1985,
a hearing was held on claimant's petition and the matter was
considered fully submitted at the close of this hearing. Prior
to the commencement of the hearing, the parties submitted a
pre-hearing report which indicated the status of the issues at
the time of hearing. This report was accepted and shall be
included in the record of this case.

ISSUES

I. Whether there is a causal relationship between the
work injury and the claimed disabilities; and,

II. The extent of weekly benefits to which claimant is
entitled.

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The following is a brief summary of the pertinent evidence
presented in this case. whether or not specifically referred to

in this narrative, all of the evidence received at the hearing
was considered in arriving at this decision.

The record consists of the oral testimony of claimant,
claimant's exhibits 1 and 2 and defendants' exhibits A-F. At
the time of the hearing, the parties stipulated to the following
matters:

1. The work injury of September 21, 1979 is a cause of
temporary and permanent disability.

2. Claimant's rate of weekly compensation in the event of
an award of benefits from these proceedings shall be $116.93 per ,
week . .

3. fThere is no dispute as to the extent of entitlement to
healing period benefits prior to December 16, 1983 and no
dispute that claimant is entitled to and was paid healing per iod :
benefits from September 21, 1979 through March 17, 1980; from 7
July 1, 1983 through pecember 15, 1983; and, from March 9, 1984
through July 26, 1984 for a total of 69 3/7 weeks. The dispute
{s that claimant contends that he is entitled to a running award
of healing period benefits after December 15, 1983.

Claimant stated at the hearing that he is 54 years of age
and has a high school education.

|
I

claimant's testimony and the medical reports submitted into
evidence indicate that claimant had back problems following a . -}
fall from a ladder in 1974. claimant received workers' compensation |
benefits from this fall. Claimant's physicians describe claimant's
past back problems as recurrent, acute low back strain with t
radiation of pain into claimant's legs. A myelogram in 1974 did !
not show evidence of any disc problem. The doctors had not ]
given a permanent partial impairment rating for claimant's back |
prior to the work injury herein. Also, claimant had considerable .
trouble with phlebitis in his right leg prior to the work injury
in September 1979. This condition caused symptoms consisting of (7/2/
recurrent swelling and pain while squatting and climbing stairs.




- st e b T R L e T R SRR S e TR s

o= B L

Claimant testified that his employment prior to the work
injury consisted primarily of manual labor in jubg ranging from
the operation of machinery and coal mining to janitorial or
custodian work. However, since the work injury, claimant has
had considerable experience, including supervisory work, in
telephone sales and clerical work handling credit card payments.
Claimant began working for the defendant school district shortly
before the work injury on September 17, 1979 as a custodian.
According to the director of maintenance for the school district,
claimant was earning $4.20 per hour at the time of the work
injury.

The facts surrounding the work injury are not in dispute.
Claimant testified that on the date of injury he accidently
locked himself inside the school complex after hours. While
climbing over a security fence in an attempt to leave the
complex, he fell and injured his left heel. Initially, claimant
was treated by physicians at Iowa Lutheran Hospital in Des
Moines, Iowa. The doctors at Iowa Lutheran diagnosed claimant
as suffering from a left calcaneal fracture. Claimant was later
referred to Peter D. Wirtz, M.D., an orthopedic surgeon, who
treated claimant continually until he left the state of Iowa in
1984. Claimant's initial medical treatment by Dr. Wirtz was
conservative and consisted of compression for the swelling and
periodic limitations of activity. Such treatment was effective
at first and claimant returned to work on a half-time basis in
March 1980 and on a full-time basis approximately one month
later. The evidence does reveal that claimant fell at the
hospital a few days after the work injury but according to the

hospital records, this fall was not serious and required no
additional treatment.

Claimant testified that his back began to hurt in March 1980
from the ?ait he was compelled to assume after the heel injury.
Dr. Wirtz's clinical notes mentioned the onset of claimant's
back pain at that time, but the doctor did not indicate the

cause. Dr. Wirtz's diagnosis of the condition was "disc degeneration
with left leqg radiation.”

Claimant testified that he was laid off by the school
district in May 1980. However, defendants have placed into
evidence, as an exhibit during the deposition of the director of
maintenance, a letter of resignation signed by claimant on May
2, 1980 indicating that he was leaving the employment of the 1
school district for personal reasons. The employment records of i
the school district state that claimant left to assume other
employment. Claimant neither explained this resignation letter
during the hearing in this case nor did he indicate to what
extent, if any, the work injury motivated the resignation.
Starting in June 1980, claimant began working in telephone sales
and later assumed the job as a supervisor in such sales activities.

This employment lasted approximately two and one-half years.

Although medical treatment for claimant's left foot d4id not
completely end in 1980, the frequency of such treatment greatly
subsided in 1980 and 1981. On August 13, 1980, Dr. Wirtz rated
claimant's permanent partial impairment from the work injury as
nine percent of the left lower extremity and released him from
his care. However, during the latter part of 1982, claimant
began to have more frequent phlebitis type symptoms in his left
foot and leg which consisted of persistent swelling and pain i
above and below the ankle area. After conservative treatment
failed to improve claimant's condition and phlebitis was ruled
out as a cause, Dr. Wirtz performed a surgical procedure upon

claimant's left ankle area termed a left subtalar joint fusion

on July 1, 1983. Dr. Wirtz causally connected the need for this
surgery to the work injury of 1979. On December 22, 1983, Dr.
Wirtz indicated, in his reports, that claimant's condition
stablized and he increased claimant's permanent partial impairment
rating following the surgery to 20 percent of the left lower
extremity. Dr. Wertz felt, at the time, that claimant should
resume full employment but must restrict his weight bearing on

his left leg and walking.

Claimant's condition failed to improve as expected by Dr.
Wirtz. 1In February 1984, claimant underwent a second operation
to remove a metal staple or pin used in the fusion surgery. 1In
March 1984, claimant developed a serious secondary infection in
the surgical wound area. This infection took several months to
heal. Finally, Dr. Wirtz released claimant from his care on
July 18, 1984. The doctor stated at that time that his rating
of claimant's permanent partial impairment remained the same and

that claimant would not be able to resume work until the end of
July 1984,

Also from March 1984 through July 1984, claimant stated that
he worked two days per week in a credit card payment department
of an o0il company at the rate of $5.00 per hour. Claimant said
that he used crutches during this time. 1In July 1984, claimant
moved to the state of Kentucky and in September 1984, he started
a new job with a school system doing much of the same work as he
had done for the defendant school district herein. Claimant
continues to work in this job at the present time. His current 6/3
wage is $4.46 per hour and works approximately 37 hours per week
during the school year.



- Claimant testified that he continues to have problems with
h1s_1eft leg and foot with persistent swelling, pain and loss of
motion. Although sitting causes him no problem, standing still
for any more than 30 or 45 minutes compels him to change positions
or sit down. Claimant states that he is continuing to receive
treatment for his left leg from Agustin Sierra, M.D., an orthopedic
surgeon at his current place of residence. Dr. Sierra stated in
his report that he saw claimant on two occasions in the fall of
1984 at which time he prescribed a brace attached to an orthopedic
high top shoe. Dr. Sierra recommends moderation of claimant's
activities and to avoid excessive standing or walking. Dr.

Sierra agrees with Dr. Wirtz's permanent partial impairment

ratings. Claimant has not sought treatment for his back problems
since March 1980,

Claimant said that he must limit his activities in his
current job to his physical limitations. He said that he will
fall without use of his leg brace. Walking and climbing ladders
causes him considerable problems both in his leg and back.
Claimant described a recent incident in which he fell a few feet

off a ladder after catching his leg brace on the ladder framework.
Claimant indicated that he has sought different, less demanding
work but employers would not hire him after being informed of

his physical problems.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

A memorandum of agreement was filed for this injury. A
memorandum of agreement conclusively establishes an employer-
employee relationship and the occurrence of an injury arising .
out of and in the course of employment. Trenhaile v. Quaker
Oats Co., 228 Iowa 711, 292 N.W. 799 (1940); Fickbohm v. Ryal
Miller Co., 228 Iowa 919, 292 N.W. 801 (1940). It does not
establish the nature or extent of disability. Freeman v.
Luppes Transport Company, Inc., 227 N.W.2d 143 (1975). It
cannot be set aside by this agency. Whitters & Sons, Inc. V.

[ I —

Karr, 180 N.W.2d 444 (1970).

I. The claimant has the burden of proving by a preponderance
of the evidence that the work injury is a cause of disability. (|
A possibility is insufficient; a probability is necessary.

Burt v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d

732 (1955). The question of causal connection is essentially _

within the domain of expert testimony. Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist . '
Hospital, 251 Iowa 375, 101 N.W.2d 167 (1960). The opinion of

experts need not be couched in definite, positive or unequivocal |
language and the expert opinion may be accepted or rejected, in

whole or in part, by the trier of fact. Sondag v. Ferris Hardware,
220 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1974). The weight to be given to such an
opinion is for the finder of fact to determine and such a |
determination may be affected by the completeness of the premise
given by the expert and other surrounding circumstances.

Bodish v. Fischer, Inc., 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.2d 867 (1965).

Furthermore, if the available expert testimony is insufficient
alone to support a finding of causal connection, such testimony .
may be coupled with non-expert testimony to show causation and
be sufficient to sustain an award., Giere v. Aase Haugen Homes,

Inc., 259 Iowa 1065, 146 N.wW.2d 911 (1966). Such evidence does

not, however, compel an award as a matter of law. Anderson V.

Oscar Mayer & Co., 217 N.W.2d 531 (1974). To establish compensability,
the injury need only be a significant factor, not the only

factor causing the claimed disability. Blacksmith v. All-American,
Inc., 290 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1980). In the case of a preexisting Il
condition, an employee is not entitled to recover for the

results of a preexisting injury or disease but can recover for |
an aggravation thereof which resulted in the disability found to

exist. Olson v. Goodyear Service Stores, 255 Iowa 1112, 125 N.W.2d

251 (1963).

|
Although the parties have stipulated that the work iqjurg is '
a cause of permanent disability, the type of permanent disabilitv
is disputed.

Permanent partial disabilities are classified.as either_
scheduled or unscheduled. A specific scheduled disability is :
evaluated by the functional method; the 1ndustria% method is |
used to evaluate an unscheduled disability. Martin V. Skelly {|
0il Co., 252 Iowa 128, 133, 106 N.W.2d 95, 98 (1960); Graves ]
v. Bagle Iron Works, 331 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 1983); Simbro V.
DeLong's Sportswear, 332 N.W.2d 886, 887 (Iowa 1983).

] arising from a body as a whole injury to his béck
g;:ﬁgéliﬁgn disab%lity arising from a scheduled member injury to
his left leg. The greater weight of evidence in this case nnli
shows an injury and permanent impairment to the left leg, no: z
the body as a whole. Claimant has had a long standing ;gcu; en
back problem since 1974. Therefore, the opinions of mg caa ) !
experts as to causation of a recurrence Qf back pain after 4 éf!Lr
work injury is extremely important. Claimant has not cffgiethat
any such medical opinions. Claimant testified that he fe

|

[
claimant in this case is seeking permanent industrial (L”
1




the pain was due to his gait after the work injury. However,
such self-serving opinions from a person not qualified to make
orthopedic evaluations cannot be given much weight. Given such
an extensive history of back problems and the lack of any
medical evidence from qualified physicians that would establish
a causal connection between the work injury and back pain, the
pPreponderance of the evidence only shows that the work injury
was a cause of a permanent scheduled member disability.

II. When the result of an injury is loss to a scheduled
member, the compensation payable is limited to that set forth in
the appropriate subdivision of Code section 85.34(2). Graves,
331 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 1983); Barton v. Nevada Poultry Co., 253
Towa 285, 110 N.W.2d 660 (1961). "Loss of use" of a member is
equivalent to "loss™ of the member. Moses v. National Union
C.M. Co., 194 TIowa 819, 184 N.W. 746 11921). Pursuant to Code
section 85.34(2)(u) the industrial commissioner may equitably
prorate compensation payable in those cases wherein the loss is
something less than that provided for in the schedule. Blizek
V. Eagle Signal Company, 164 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 1969).

Industrial Commissioner's Rule 500-2.4 provides:

The Guides to the Evaluation of Permanent Impairment
published by the American Medical Association are
adopted as a guide for determining permanent

partial disabilities under section 85.34(2) "a"-"r"
of the Code. The extent of loss or percentage of
permanent impairment may be determined by use of

this guide and payment of weekly compensation for
permanent partial scheduled injuries made accordingly.
Payment so made shall be recognized by the industrial
commissioner as a prima facie showing of compliance
by the employer or insurance carrier with the
foregoing sections of the Towa Workers' Compensation
Act. Nothing in this rule shall be construed to
prevent the presentations of other medical opinion

or guides for the purpose of establishing that the
degree of permanent impairment to which the claimant
would be entitled would be more or less than the
entitlement indicated in the AMA guide.

This rule is intended to implement section 85.34(2)
of the Code.

Evidence considered in assessing the loss of use of a
particular scheduled member may entail more than a medical
rating pursuant to standardized guides for evaluating permanent
impairment. A claimant's testimony and demonstration of dif-
ficulties incurred in using the injured member and medical
evidence regarding general loss of use may be considered in
determining the actual loss of use compensable. Soukup v.
Shores Co., 222 Iowa 272, 268 N.W. 598 (1936). Consideration is
not given to what effect the scheduled loss has on claimant's
earning capacity. Graves, 331 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 1983). The
scheduled loss system created by the legislature is presumed to
include compensation for reduced capacity to labor and to earn.
Sche%l v. Central Engineering Co., 232 Iowa 421, 4 N.wW.2d 339
(1942).

The evidence is rather clear that claimant suffered a 20
percent permanent partial impairment of the left extremity as a
result of the work injury and complications in the treatment of
the condition after the injury. The causal connection opinion
of Dr. Wirtz is uncontroverted. Although the injury was only to
the heel and ankle, there is clear involvement into the lower
leg and surrounding muscles before and after the fusion surgery.
Therefore, the extent of disability benefits is limited to 20
percent of the maximum number of weeks allowed for leg injuries
== 220. Claimant is then entitled to 44 weeks of permanent
partial disability. Iowa Code section 85.34(2)(0).

As claimant has established entitlement to permanent partial
disability, claimant may be entitled to weekly benefits for
healing period under Iowa Code section 85.34 from the date of
injury until claimant returns to work; until claimant is medically
capable of returning to substantially similar work to the work
he was performing at the time of the injury; or until it is

indicated that significant improvement from the injury is not
anticipated, whichever occurs first.

Prior to December 16, 1983 and for the period of time from
March 9, 1984 through July 26, 1984, there is no dispute as to
entitlement to healing period benefits. Claimant's contention
that he is entitled to a running award after December 15, 1983,
is not supported by the evidence. Furthermore, despite a rating
of permanent partial impairment and a report indicating that Dr.
Wirtz felt that claimant's condition had stablized on December
22, 1983, his healing period did not end at that time. Due to
complications involving the metal pin inserted into the heel
during the fusion surgery and the onset of secondary infection,
claimant's treatment remained continuous until his release by Dr.
Wirtz in July 1984. Dr. Wirtz stated that claimant would not be
able to work until the end of July 1984 at the time of his
release of claimant. Therefore, claimant is entitled to healing
period benefits in addition to those period of times stipulated
by the parties from December 16, 1983 through March 8, 1984 and 9{Sﬂf
from July 27, 1984 through July 31, 1984.

e 8 BT el




FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Claimant was in the employ of defendant school district
at all times material herein. '

2. Claimant's job on September 21, 1979 consisted of
custodian work.

3. On September 21, 1979, while performing his work as a
custodian, claimant injured his left heel and suffered a left
calcaneal fracture.

4. As a result of the work injury, claimant underwent a
surgical operation termed a left subtalar joint fusion and a
subsequent surgery to remove a metal staple or pin inserted
during the earlier fusion surgery.

5. Prior to the work injury, claimant had injured his back
and has suffered from recurrent back problems since 1974.

6. Prior to the work injury, claimant suffered no impair-
ments or disabilities of his left leg.

7. As a result of the work injury, claimant developed
conditions of chronic swelling and pain of his left leg.

8. As a result of the work injury, claimant has suffered a

20 percent permanent partial impairment of his left lower
extremity.

9. As a result of his work injuries, claimant was expected
to improve as a result of treatment of his work injury during
the following periods of time: from September 21, 1979 through .
March 17, 1980; from July 1, 1983 through December 15, 1983; and
from March 9, 1984 through July 26, 1984 as stipulated by the ’
parties and in addition from December 16, 1983 through March 8, 1
1984 and from July 27, 1984 through July 31, 1984,

10. Pursuant to stipulation of the parties, claimant's rate
of compensation is $116.33 per week.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 'J

I. Claimant has established by a preponderance of the
evidence that the injury of September 21, 1979 is a cause of .
permanent scheduled member disability but fgiled to establish by '
a preponderance of the evidence that the injury was a cause of
permanent industrial disability.

II. Claimant has established by a preponderance of the

evidence entitlement to permanent partial disability benefits
for 44 weeks and total healing period benefits for 81 6/7 weeks.

ORDER
Accordingly, the following is ordered:

1. Dpefendants shall pay claimant forty-four (44) weeks of
permanent partial disability benefits at the rate of one hundred
sixteen and 93/100 dollars (6116.93) per week from March 18,
1930-

3. Defendants shall pay to claimant healing period benefits
from September 21, 1979 through March 17, 1980 and from July 1,
1983 through July 31, 1984 at the rate of one hundred sixteen
and 93/100 dollars ($116.93) per week.

3. Defendants shall pay accrued weekly benefits in a lump
sum and shall receive credit against this award for all benefits
previously paid.

4. Defendants shall pay interest on benefits awarded
herein as set forth in Iowa Code section 85.30.

5. pefendants shall pay the costs of this action pursuant
to Industrial Commissioner Rule 500-4,33.

6. Defendants shall file activity reports on the payment
of this award as requested by this agency pursuant to Industrial
Commissioner Rule 500-3.1.

7. This matter shall be set back into assignment for
pre-hearing and hearing on the bifurcated issue of entitlement _
to penalty benefits under Iowa code section 86.13. v

signed and filed this 2 l day of Se er, 1985.

AJ LA ,
Tower Publications, Inc. A A aM |

TLARRY P. WALSHIRE

323 South Franklin Street, Sulte 806 R B A mSHrONER. 4 é
Chicago, |llinois 60606 /




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

MICHAEL R. BJORKLUND,

L} wn W

Claimant,
File No. 692185

-e

V5.

aF o8

REVIEW-
DEMCO, INC.,

REOPENTING

L am e

Employer,
D BiQ: TA80 L 06N

FILED

JyL 231985
Insuran C ier,
hZF:EdaEEs . e s |OWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

and

AMERICAN MOTORIST
INSURANCE COMPANY,

L e ] s ws e mw

L]

This is a proceeding in review-reopening brought by Michael
R. Bjorklund, claimant, against Demco, Inc., employer, and
American Motorist Insurance Company, insurance carrier, defendants,
to the recover additional benefits under the Iowa Workers'
Compensation Act for an injury arising out of and in the course
of his employment on February 2, 198l. It came on for hearing
on June 4, 1985 at the office of the Iowa Industrial Commissioner
in Des Moines, Iowa. It was considered fully submitted on June
17, 1985 with the filing of the deposition of Jerome Bashara, M.D.

The industrial commissioner's file contains a first report
of injury received January 21, 1982. A form 2A shows the
payment of thirty-three weeks and four days of healing period
and the payment of seventy-one and a gquarter weeks of permanent

partial disability which equates to twenty-eight and one-half
percent of an arm.

The record in this matter consist of the testimony of
claimant and Richard J. Goodwin; claimant's exhibit 1, a series
of medical reports from William R. Boulden, M.D.; claimant's
exhibit 2, a series of medical reports from Douglas S. Reagen, M.D.;
claimant's exhibit 3, the deposition of Dr. Bashara; claimant's
exhibit 4, wage records; claimant's exhibit 5, an emergency room
record dated February 2, 1981; defendants' exhibit A, a form 2A;
defendants' exhibit B, letters from Thomas A. Carlstrom, M.D.;
defendants' exhibit C, a form from Job Service of Iowa; defendants'
exhibit D, a summary of wage information. Claimant submitted a
brief.

ISSUES

The issues in this matter are whether or not there is a
causal relationship between claimant's injury of February 2,
1981 and any disability he now may suffer; whether or not
claimant is entitled to additional healing period or permanent

partial disability benefits and the proper rate of compensation.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Thirty-three year old right-handed, married claimant, father
of one child who has been employed by defendant employer for
nearly six years and who is not presently working because of a
back injury, recalled the circumstances surrounding his injury
of February 2, 1981 as follows: He had driven a boom truck to
Newton. He had spotted some cement blocks where the customer
wanted them. He was stacking wooden pallets against a telephone
pole so that they could be loaded with a forklift. In that
process, he injured his right elbow between pallets,

He went to the hospital for x-rays to see if anything was
broken. He then was treated by Dr. Hopkins who gave him cortisone
injections to the elbow. Although he had no time off, he had
trouble 1lifting, pain and numbness. He was referred by Dr.
Hopkins to William R. Boulden, M.D., who hospitalized him
overnight for surgery beginning on January 5, 1982. He had
therapy thereafter. He was released for light duty in March.
After six hours he was laid off. Because he was continuing to
have trouble with his arm and because he knew a second surgery

was required, he decided to go ahead with that operation which
was done on March 25, 1982,

He felt that the first procedure was "pretty successful,"
but the second did not achieve a very good result. Dr. Boulden
referred him to Douglas S. Reagan, M.D., due to centinued pain
and numbness in his elbow and arm. Dr. Reagan did additional
surgery but the arm stayed the same except that he could straighten
1t a bit more, Claimant said that the surgery was originally
scheduled for January 1983, but as he was on layoff he had the
surgery moved back so that he could return to work as scon as
Possible. He went back to his job on January 14, 1983 and he
continued to work until his most recent injury. He said that he
compensated for the problem with his right arm by using his left
arm. He has done basically the same work as befores including 9/7

driving a semi and a boom truck and doing all the jobs in the
plant.




Claimant's current complaints include these: Numbpess 1n
his fourth and fifth fingers and arm, loss of strength in the
hand with weakness in the interosseous area, difficulty grasping
things for long periods, an inability to straighten his aru,
pain with somes movements and a tingling sensation with others
and greater reach with his left arm. He indicated that his pain
depends on his activity. Too much activity causes a spike
feeling in the center of his hand and at the incision sites. He
also notices more aching in damp weather. He covers his arm
when it is cold. He takes no medication, but he uses a heating

pad.

In addition to Drs. Hopkins, Boulden and Reagan, claimant
was sent by the insurance carrier to see Thomas Carlstrom, M.D.,
whom he saw once before the surgery by Dr. Reagan and once after.
He also saw Jerome Bashara, M.D., to see if his arm might be
improved.

He compared the evaluation performed by the physicians: Dr.
Boulden checked with the therapist, did electromyogcaphy,
examined the arm and moved it about. Dr. Reagan checked him
with pins and measured his movement with a goniometer. Dr.
Carlstrom spent two or three minutes looking at his arm and
feeling it and that was the extent of his exam. Dr. Bashara in a
two hour examination x-rayed the arm, checked his movement,
examined his hand and fingers, and evaluated his strength,

Claimant testified to various mileage he had incurred. He
acknowledged that he had not made any demand for payment before
hearing and that he was not aware of his entitlement to mileage
expenses,

Claimant reported being paid at different rates depending on
the work he was performing with some work paid hourly and other
paid by the mile.

Claimant was unsure when he had done SO, but he agreed that
he had applied for and received unemployment. He gsaid that he
was aware that he was certifying that he was ready, willing, and
able to work. He denied receiving both workers' compensation
and unemployment at the same time.

Richard J. Goodwin, president and general manager of defendant
employer since 1980 who has total administrative control of
operations and custody and control of gecsonnel records, testified
to having a summary prepared based on information from the pay
records. He indicated that a normal work week would be thirty-two
hours and that the plant was shut down at Christmas week.

Claimant's exhibit 5 was considered for the sole purpose of
egtablishing an emergency room visit by claimant on February 2,
1981.

Dr. Boulden saw claimant on October 29, 1981 and found him
to have tennis elbow symptoms on the right. A release was
per formed on January 12, 1982. Thereafter, claimant was started
on range of motion exercises and placed in an elbow brace. Tn
late February claimant continued tO have medial epicondylitis
and he was injected with Triamcynalone and Xylocaine.

' Claimant was released to return to work on March 19, 1982
with a restriction that he wear a tennis elbow strap.

On March 23 further evaluation was contemplated which showed
an ulnar nerve palsy. It was determined that claimant needed to
have his ulnar nerve moved from the posterior aspect of the
elbow to anterior medial aspect of the elbow and that surgery
was carried out in April.

In June of 1982 claimant developed a frank ulnar nerve palsy
in his left arm with clawing of the fourth and fifth fingers. By
the end of the month, claimant had a condition at the elbow
which caused the doctor to wonder if there had been new scarring.
The Tinel's was still positive. Arrangements were made for
claimant to see Dr. Reagan.

In August of 1982 Dr. Boulden assigned an impairment rating
of forty-two percent of the right upper extremity based on the
orthopedic guide. He anticipated the figure might change if
surgery were performed. Claimant was released to return to work

on August 30, 1982.

Dr. Reagan saw claimant on July 14, 1982 and noted atrophy
of the first dorsal interosseous and diagnosed an ulnar neuropathy
of the right elbow of an unknown type. BY November 29 claimant
was scheduled for admission for surgery in January which later
was moved to December 15, 1982. A neurolysis of the right elbow
was done December 16, Claimant was released to return to work
on January 15, 1983, Clawing was present in the fourth and
fifth fingers. Median nerve function was intact. Sensation was
decreased in the ulnar nerve distribution.

Although claimant denied any improvement after surgery, Dr.
Reagan's examination showed that claimant had indeed improved.
On May 11, 1983 an examination was done to establish an impairment é;
rating which was found to be thiry-seven percent.




Thomas A. Carlstrom, M.D., saw claimant on November 2, 1952
and observed a great deal of atrophy in the intrinsic muscles of
the hand. The Tinel's sign was present from the arm to the hand.
The doctor suggested reexploration of the ulnar nerve by Dr.
Reagan. He rated claimant's impairment based on mild motor loss
and significant sensory loss at twenty-five to thirty percent.

Dr. Carlstrom next saw claimant on October 6, 1983. Extension
at that time was to 80 degrees. Pronation and supination were
normal. There was a Tinel's sign. The ulnar innervated muscles
of the right hand and wrist were eighty percent of normal.

Thecr® was clawing of the little and ring fingers. Claimant
continued to complain of sensory dysfunction and weakness.
Claimant's impairment was set at twenty to twenty-five percent,

Jerome G. Bashara, M.D., board certified orthopedic surgeon,
examined claimant on June 26, 1984 and also reviewed various
records and x-rays. He took a history of a pallet falling on
claimant's right elbow producing a numb feeling from the elbow
down to the ring and little fingers which was followed by a
tennis elbow release, an injection for medial epicondylitis, a
repair of the right ulnar nerve and epicondylectomy, release of
the right ulnar nerve and neurolysis with excision of a sub-
cutaneous tissue mass.

In order to evaluate claimant's condition, Dr. Bashara had
electromyography and nerve conduction studies done. He believed
electromyography showed an active right ulnar neuropathy with
compression at the elbow. Dr. Bashara rated claimant's impairment
at forty percent based on pain, weakness, loss of sensation and
of motion, and on the AMA and Orthopedic Guides. He thought
claimant should avoid activity involving repetitive motions
which would aggravate his symptoms. The surgeon causally
related claimant's disability to his injury. He did not,
however , connect claimant's neck complaints. Nor did he think
claimant's condition extended to his shoulders.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

The claimant has the burden of proving b{ a preponderance of
the evidence that the injury of February 2, 1981 is causally

related to the disability on which he now bases his claim.

Bodish v. Fischer, Inc., 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.2d 867 (1965).
Lindahl v. L. O. Boggs, 236 Iowa 296, 18 N.W.2d 607 (1945). A
possibility is insufficient; a probability is necessary.

Burt v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works, 247 Towa 691, 73 N.wW.24d
732 (1955). The question of causal connection is essentially
within the domain of expert testimony. Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist

Hospital, 251 Iowa 375, 101 N.W.24 167 (1960).

There is no evidence in the record to show that claimant's
disability stems from any source other than his injury of
February 2, 1981 and it is concluded that claimant has carried

his burden of establishing a causal relationship between that
injury and his disability.

Claimant stated at the time of hearing that his claim is for
impairment to a scheduled member.

The right of a worker to receive compensation for injuries
sustained which arose out of and in the course of employment is
statutory. The statute conferring this right can also fix the
amount of compensation to be paid for different specific injuries,
and the employee is not entitled to compensation except as

provided by the statute. Soukup v. Shores Co., 222 Iowa 272,
268 N.W. 598 (1936),

That a worker sustaining one of the injuries for which
specific compensation is provided under the statute might,
because of such injury, be unable to resume employment and
because of his lack of education or experience or physical
Strength or ability, might be unable to obtain other employment,

does not entitle him to be classed as totally and permanently
disabled. 1Id. at 278, 268 N.W. 598,

Where the result of an injury causes the loss of a foot, or
€ye, etc., the loss, together with its ensuing natural results
upon the body, is a permanent partial disability and is entitled
only to the prescribed compensation. Barton v. Nevada Poultry
Co., 253 Iowa 285, 290, 110 N.W.24 66D (1961). The schedule
fixed by the legislature includes compensation for resulting
redyced capacity to labor and earning power. Schell v, Central
Eng}neering Co., 232 Iowa 424, 425, 4 N.wW.24 339 (1942). The
claimant has the burden of showing that his ailment extends

beyond the scheduled loss. Kello V. Shute and Lewis Coal Co.,
256 Iowa 1257, 130 N.W.2d 667 iIgggl -

Larson in 2 Workmen's Compensation, §58 at 10-28 (Des "
1976) discusses the nature of scheduled benefits and éoin:segut
that "payments are not dependent on actual wage loss" and that
they are not "an erratic deviation from the underlying principle
of compensation law--that benefits relate to loss of earning
capacity and not to pPhysical injury as such." The theory,
according to Larson, is unchanged with the only difference being
that "the effect on earning capacity is a conclusively Eresumed

-

one, instead of a specifically proved one based on th ndividual's
actual wage-loss experience."

i

e N

=3 ===




The Iowa Supreme Court recently has reaffirmed the concept

of scheduled member injuries in Graves v. Eagle Iron Wworks, 331 N.W.2d
116 (Iowa 1983).

Claimant has been seen by four physicians —-- Drs. Boulden,
Reagen, Carlstrom and Bashara. In August of 1982 Dr. Boulden '
used the Orthopedic Guide to rate claimant's impairment at
forty-two percent. In November of 1982 Dr. Carlstrom provided a
rating of claimant's impairment at from twenty-five to thirty
percent and in October of 1983 at from twenty to twenty-five
percent. In May of 1983 Dr. Reagen rated claimant's impairment
at thirty-five percent. In June of 1984 Dr. Bashara assessed an
impairment of forty percent based on pain, weakness, loss of
sensation and motion and the AMA and Orthopedic Guides.

The ratings of Drs. Boulden, Reagen and Bashara are very
close at forty-two, thirty-seven and forty percent respectively.
Those ratings are being added together and divided by three to
obtain a rating of forty percent. Dr. Carlstrom's ratings are
ranging from twenty to thirty percent out of line with those of
the other three doctors, and in light of claimant's testimony
concerning Dr. Carlstrom's examination, little weight can be
given to his estimation. See generally Grove V. Quality Products,
Inc., II Iowa Industrial Commissioner Report 52 (Appeal Decision
1982 ); Lemon v. Georgia Pacific Corporation, I Iowa Industrial
Commissioner Report 204 (Appeal Decision 1981); Purdy V. Adair
County, I Iowa Industrial Commissioner Report 310 (Appeal
Decision 1981); Carver v. Bay-Con Corporation, 34 Biennial Report \
of the Industrial Commissioner 67 (Appeal Decision 1978);
Rieland v. Palco, 32 Biennial Report of the Industrial Commis-
sioner 62 (Review Decision 1975); Strohmeyer V. Dubugue Packing
Co., III Iowa Industrial Commissioner Report 244 iIQEZ}: Hamelton V.
Midwest Carbide, ITI Towa Industrial Commissioner Report 114

(1982). Claimant will be paid 100 weeks of permanent partial
disability.

Claimant seeks an adjustment in healing period benefits. A ‘F
form received by the industrial commissioner on April 13, 1984
shows the payment of healing period benefits from January 8,

1982 through March 18, 1982; from March 22, 1982 through August
3, 1982 and from December 16, 1982 through January 14, 1983.

Claimant claims and he testified he was hospitalized for i
gsurgery on January 3, 1982. No medical evidence was of fered to
verify that date and claimant's testimony stands uncontradicted.
Claimant seemingly was released for light duty to begin on March
19, 1982 and he did return to work. Defendants properly terminated
healing period at that time. However, after claimant worked
less than a day he was laid off. At that point he was not
working, he was not capable of doing substantially similar work '
and according to Dr. Boulden he had not reached maximum medical :
recuperation. Therefore, he should have gone back on compensation
on March 20 and that period should have run through August 29,
1982 as claimant was released to return to work on August 30,
1982. Claimant's next hospitalization began on December 15,
1982. He was returned to work on January 15, 1983. As that

date was a Saturday, healing period will be extended through
January 16, 1983,

The final issue to be decided is that of rate. Iowa Code
section 85.36 in the first unnumbered paragraph provides for a
determination of earnings to which an employee "would have been
entitled had he worked the customary hours for the full pay

period in which he was injured, as regularly required by his .
employer for the work or employment for which he was employed.... |

The Towa Supreme Court has instructed that the workers'
compensation law is "for the benefit of the working man and 1
should be, within reason, liberally construed." Barton, 253
Iowa 285, 289, 110 N,.W.2d 660, 662 (1961). See Rish v. Iowa

Portland Cement Co., 186 Iowa 443, 451, 170 N.W. 532, 535 (1919).
Gecisions of this agency have placed emphasis on completeness
thereby giving a liberal construction to benefit the working
person. Incomplete work weeks are excluded. See Lewis v. Aalf's
Manufacturing Co., I Towa Industrial Commissioner Report 206,

207 (Appeal Decision Decision 1980); Aiello v. Alcoa, I-1
Industrial Commissioner Decisions 4 (1984); Schotanus V. Command

Hydraulics, Inc., I Iowa Industrial Commissioner Report 294 \5?5
(1981).

;




Claimant's exhibit 4 and defendants' exhibit D have been
used to determine the rate in this matter for a married claimant

witg three exemptions. The following weeks and amounts were
used:

1=29=81 $233.67
1-22-81 368.52
1-15-81 266.58
1-08-81 213,36
1-01-81 197.48
12-18-80 253,51
12-11-80 22723
11-20-80 206.38
11-13-80 307.85
11-06-80 309,77
10-30-80 326.73
10-23-80 334,32
10-16=-80 400.82

Overtime pay was figqured at straight time., The week containing
New Year's was included. Goodwin testified that the usual work
week would be thirty-two hours. Claimant appears to have
averaged about that much work. The week of January 1 provided
him with thirty-two and three-quarters hours of work. Christmas
week was excluded because the plant was shut down and claimant
was paid only for Christmas day. The week of December 4 appears
to have been a partial week and is excluded as well. The weeks
included are believed by this deputy commissioner to be complete
weeks which total an amount of $3,646.20 which when divided by

thirteen yields an average gross weekly wage of $280.48 thereby
entitling claimant to a weekly rate of compensation of $176.69.

Claimant at the time of hearing first raised the issue of
payment of medical mileage expenses. He acknowledged he had not

sought payment for those expenses before. While defendants
cannot be expected to pay expenses of which they are not aware,
they have paid in excess of $8,000 in medical benefits and it
would seem safe to assume claimant had driven some miles for
medical treatment. As medical benefits were not made an issue
at the time of pre-hearing, no specific order will be entered.

However, defendants are urged to the pay amounts claimant can
substantiate.

There also seems to be some dispute between the parties
regarding the amounts of weekly benefits paid. The easiest way
to resolve that would seem to be for the insurance carrier to
send claimant copies of the drafts paying his weekly benefits.

FINDINGS OF FACT
WHEREFORE, IT IS FOUND:
That claimant is thirty-three years of age.
That claimant is right-handed.
That claimant is married and entitled to three exemptions.

That claimant's gross average weekly wage in thirteen
complete weeks prior to his injury was $280.48,

That claimant injured his right elbow as he was working at a
job site and he sought emergency treatment on February 2, 1981.

That claimant was hospitalized for surgery performed January
15, 1982.

That claimant was released for light duty on March 19, 1982,

That claimant's second hospitalization for surgery began in
April of 1982,

That claimant was released to return to work on August 30,
1982,

That claimant was hospitalized for surgery beginning December
15, 1982,

That claimant was to return to work on January 15, 1983.

That claimant has incurred mileage expenses because of his
injury but for which he made no demand until the time of hearing.

That claimant has some motor and sensory loss and pain and
weakness in his right upper extremity.

That claimant has a forty percent impairment to his right
upper extremity.

That claimant was off work because of his injury from

January 5, 1982 through March 18, 1982; from March 20, 1982

through August 29, 1982 and from December 15, 1982 through
January 16, 1983.

we e B e




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
THEREFORE, IT IS CONCLUDED:

That claimant has established by a preponderance of the
evidence a causal connection between his injury of February 2,
1981 and the disability on which he now bases his claim.

That claimant has established entitlement to one hundred
(100) weeks of permanent partial disability payments.

That claimant has established entitlement to healing period
benefits from January 5, 1982 through March 18, 1982; from March

20, 1982 through August 29, 1982 and from December 15, 1982
through January 16, 1983,

That claimant has established entitlement to a rate of

compensation of one hundred seventy-six and 69/100 dollars
($176.69) per week.

ORDER
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

That defendants pay unto claimant one hundred (100) weeks of
permanent partial disability benefits at a rate of one hundred
seventy-six and 69/100 dollars ($176.69) with payments to
commence on January 17, 1983.

That defendants pay unto claimant healing period benefits
from January 5, 1982 through March 18, 1982; from March 20, 1982
through August 29, 1982 .and from December 15, 1982 through

January 16, 1983 at a rate of one hundred seventy-six and 69/100
dollars ($176.69).

That defendants be given credit for amounts previously paid.

That defendants pay amounts due and owing in a lump sum.

That defendants pay interest pursuant to Iowa Code section 85.30.

That defendants pay costs pursuant to Industrial Commissioner
Rule 500-4.33.

That defendants file activity reports as requested by this
agency.

Signed and filed this 22 day of July, 1985.

<::;$Hgﬂs0f dﬁ;m j&;ﬂd&
JUDIYTH ANN HIGGS Lr
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

Tower Publications, Inc.
323 South Franklin Street, Suite 806
Chicago, Illinois 60606




Tower Publications, Inc.

323 South Franklin Street, Suite 806
Chicago, lllinois 60606

L



— E e——— e —— e P

AEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER t'

STEVE BREESE,
Claimant,

Vs,
FILE NO. 737814

IOWA PAINT MANUFACTURING CO., ¢
: ARBITRATTION

Employer, . F:
: DLEIC l_s EEO E)r
and .
: AUG 19 1985
U. S. INSURANCE GROUP, :
: !
Insurance Carrier, : DNA OUSTRIAL mmm
DPefendants. :
INTRODUCTION

This is a proceeding in arbitration brought by Steve Breese
against Iowa Paint Manufacturing Co., employer, and U. S. Insurance
Group, insurance carrier. Claimant entitled his petition as one
in review-reopening but the file shows no prior award or agreement
for settlement and the action is properly characterized as a
proceeding in arbitration.

Claimant alleges that he sustained a compensable injury to
his back on June 22, 1983 and seeks compensation for temporary
total disability or healing period, permanent partial disability
and section 85.27 benefits.

The case was heard at Des Moines, Iowa on May 14, 1985 and
was considered fully submitted upon conclusion of the hearing.

The record in this proceeding consists of the testimonies of ‘l
Steve Breese, James Hildman, Randy Varley, Judith Breese and _
Ployd Walker. Claimant's exhibit 1 through 6, 8, 9, 10, 12 and

13 and defendants' exhibits A, B, C and D were received into

evidence. Exhibit D was received solely for whatever materiality

it may have in regards to the authorization issue. Exhibits 7

and 11 were not received into evidence but are part of the

record as offers of proof only.

ISSUES

The issues presented by the parties at the time of hearing
are whether a causal connection exists between the injury and
any disability or medical expenses. Claimant seeks payment of
certain expenses of medical care and transportation under
section 85.27 which defendants allege was unauthorized. Claimant
seeks additional relief based upon an allegation that weekly
compensation was terminated without a 30 day written notice of
termination. Claimant seeks payment of $100 for a report from
David B. McClain, D.0. The rate of compensation is an issue in
this case. Claimant has made a claim for additional benefits
under the fourth unnumbered paragraph of section 86.13 but such
claim has been bifurcated from the main part of the case.
Evidence on said claim was not received at hearing and this
decision will not address the section B6.13 issue. .

It was stipulated that claimant has been paid 50 1/7 weeks
of compensation for temporary total disability; that claimant
has not returned to work; and, that the amounts charged for the
medical services which claimant has received are fair and

reasonable.

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

Steve Breese testified that he is 30 years of age and
married. He stated that he has two children, ages five and
seven, from a previous marriage. The children reside with his
former spouse and he is required by court decree to pay $25 per
week child support but he does not claim the children as deductions

for income tax purposes. He stated that his payments are not \
now current and he does not know if he was current at the time 0)
of injury.

Claimant stated that he graduated from high school in 1974
and has taken a one year course in auto mechanics. He related
having a substantial amount of work experience in the area of
auto mechanics. He has supervised other mechanics. Claimant
has played the drums and bass guitar in a band. Claimant is
also skilled in TV repair. He has been sel f-employed performing ‘:;17/

auto mechanics and TV repair. Claimant once worked briefly
selling shoes in a department store. Claimant testified that he

is now attending the local Area Community College.




Claimant testified that he started working for Towa Paint
Manufacturing Co. in June 1983, He stated that he was initially
employed filling five gallon cans and was then moved to handling
55 gallon drums. He stated that on June 22, 1983 he was filling
a 35 gallon drum with paint. He stated that the drum weighed
approximately 600 pounds. He stated that as he started to move
the drum it began to slip off the jack. He grabbed it in order
to prevent spilling the paint and felt a pain which ran from his
lower back up to his shoulder. Claimant testified that he
remained at work the rest of the day but did little work.
Claimant considered himself to have been in good physical
condition at the time of the injury.

Claimant testified that at the time of injury he earned $6.00
per hour and worked eight hours per day.

Claimant testified that on the day of injury he soaked in
the tub and rested when he got home following work. He stated
that he felt worse the next day. He went to work, talked to his
supervisor and an appointment was made for him to see a doctor
at 10:30 a.m. Claimant stated that he was assigned to filling
55 gallon drums until it was time for him to go to the doctor's
appointment. He stated that he worked slowly and that the
worked caused a great deal of pain. He related receiving
assistance from the union steward and a forklift operator.

Claimant testified that he was examined by Steve Eckstat, D.O.,
who directed him to go home, rest, soak and that a return visit
was scheduled. Claimant received treatment under the direction
of Dr. Eckstat which he felt was not beneficial. He stated that
Dr. Eckstat released him to return to work if he felt better but
that he did not feel better and the doctor then provided additional

treatment. After approximately six months had passed, claimant
was sent to the Mercy Pain Center.

Claimant testified that he has also received care from
Robert J. Connair, D.0O., upon the recommendation of his sister-
in-law. Claimant stated that Dr. Connair is the only physician
who has helped him and that the headaches and pain in his left
arm which had their start at the time of the injury were relieved
while he was receiving treatment from Dr. Connair. Claimant
stated that the insurance carrier had authorized him to obtain
treatment from Dr. Connair and had paid some of the bills but
that a representative of the carrier subsequently stopped paying
the bills and directed claimant to Dr. Eckstat only. Claimant
stated that the insurance carrier has also recommended that he

see Sinesio Misol, M.D. Claimant stated that he still goes to
Dr. Connair because Dr. Connair makes him feel better,

Claimant testified that James L. Blessman, M.D., and Dr.
McClain have recommended that he perform light duty work. He
stated that Dr. Connair has recommended that he avoid all manual
labor and playing the drums. He stated that Dr. Misol has
released him to return to work without restrictions. He stated
that Drs. Misol and McClain have recommended retraining.

Claimant testified that he had been contacted by Judy

Steenhoek, a rehabilitation specialist, but that she did not
assist him in obtaining retraining or employment.

Claimant testified that he has searched for lighter work and
for work at garages and service stations. He related being
hired at a Goodyear Store subject to a physical but that the
physician who examined him would not recommend him for employment.
He stated that he has tried to find work as a bus driver.

Claimant testified that he has done little in the music field
since the injury but that he has done some auto mechanics on his
own. He related that in 1984 he earned $1,400 performing
mechanical work and approximately $1,500 playing in a band.

Claimant related that the state vocational rehabilitation
service has recommended that he obtain training in electronics
and that the courses he is now taking through the Area Community
College are intended to enable him to enter the field of computer
maintenance. Claimant does not feel that he can continue
working on cars or playing in a band.

Claimant testified that he has spoken with Floyd Walker at

Iowa Paint regarding :returning to work but that he was advised
that light duty work was not available,

James Hildman testified that he has known claimant since
1976. He stated that claimant has worked on his car as recently
as last fall or summer. He stated that he has played in a band
with claimant and that they are now forming a new group. He
stated that claimant is now playing the drums. Hildman indicated

that claimant had previously played a bass guitar but that he
had found it too heavy after the injury.

Randy Farley testified that he has worked with claimant as
an auto mechanic. He related that he has alsoc observed claimant
performing mechanical work since the injury. He stated that
claimant did minor work such as tune-ups and carborator repair
but did nothing heavy. He stated that claimant worked at his
own pace and voiced complaints whenever he tried to overdo
himself. Farley related that when he had known claimant prior :gtsf-

to the time of the injury, claimant had no disability or physical
problems.




Judith Bressgse testified that she has been married to claimant
for approximately three years. She stated that claimant was
previously vecy physically fit and active., B5She tncalled the day
when claimant came home making complaints of pain betwveen his

shoulder blades and on the left side of his spine, She stated
that he went ) work tr following 4as5 sontesry o her recom-
mendations. e atated Ehat laimant did evarythiing which he
had bBeen dirscted to do since the injury. Mets. Brease tegstified
Ehat the TENS uUunit wWa 1iven to him at ;?‘.F' hospital. She
expressed the opinion that Dr. Connair had helped claimant but
that the other medical practitioners had not.,

Floyd Walker teatifled that he is the plant supervisor of
Iowa Paint Manufacturing €o. and that he is familiar with
clalmant's accident, Walker testiflied that claimant has never

requested any light duty work and has never brought in any
return to work slips. He stated that he could have provided
light dury work in the nature of sweeping floors and clean up
for approximately six to eight weeks but that claimant would
then either have to move back to his regular job or cease
employment., Walker testified that following the injury he
initially talked with claimant frequently and that he also
reviewed reports with Judy Steenhoek. Be did not know, however,
what recommendations had been made by Dr. Misol.

Claimant's exhibit 1 is a statement from Mercy Hospital
Medical Center in the amount of $10. Exhibit 2 is a bill from
Robert J. Connalr, D.0., which shows payments of S485 and an
unpaid balance of $275. Exhibit 3 is claimant's mileage claim,
Exhibit 4 is a copy of a letter documenting the claim made by
claimant's counsel for $100 as reimbursement for the fee for a
medical report. Exhibit S5 (s a statement from Mid-Central
Medical Limited in the amount of §312 representing rental
charges for a TENS unit,

Exhibit 6 is a letter from U. S. Insurance Group to claimant
dated May B, 1984 which notifies claimant that temporary total
disability compensation would terminate on June 8, 1984,

Exhibit 7 remains in the record as an offer of proof only and

was not received Into evidence. Exhibit 8 conveyed exhibit 5 to

U. S. Insurance Group., Exhibit 9 notified claimant's counsel

that the services of Judy Steenhoek, rehabilitation specialist,

had been terminated. Exhibit 10 is a communication from claimant's
counsel to defense counsel, Exhibit 11 was not received into
evidence but is part of the record as an offer of proof only.
Exhiblt 12 is the curriculm vitae of Dr. Connair.

Exhibit 13 contains a collection of medical records and
reports dealing with claimant. Exhibit 14 is a report from
Steven Bckstat, D.0O., dated July 14, 1983.

Exhibit A s a collection of medical reports dealing with
claimant, Exhibit B8 is the deposition of Sinesio Misol, M.D.,
taken January 22, 1985, Exhibit C is the deposition of Steven
Eckstat, D.0O., taken January 14, 1985. Exhibit D is a collection
of written communications dealing with claimant's medical care.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

The answer filed in this case by defendants admits that
claimant sustained an injury on June 22, 1983, Claimant's
testimony described the manner in which he was injured. It is
therefore found that claimant did sustain an injury when attempting

to control a 55 gallon barrell of paint which had slipped from
its jack.

The claimant has the burden of proving by a preponderance of
the evidence that the injury of June 22, 1981 is causally

related to the disability on which he now bases hia claim.

Bodish v. Pischer, Inc., 257 Towa 516, 133 N.W.24 867 (1965).
Lindahl v. L. O, Boggs, 236 Iowa 296, 18 N.W.24 607 (1945). A
poasibllity is insufficient; a probability is necessary.

Burt v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d
w13 (19557, 'Ihe guestion of causal connection is essentially

within the domain of expert testimony. Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist

Hospital, 251 lowa 375, 101 N.w.2d4 167 (1960).

However, expert medical evidence must be considered with all
other evidence introduced bearing on the causal connection.
Burt, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.24 732, The opinion of experts need
not be couched in definite, positive or unequivocal language.
sondag v. Ferris Hardware, 220 N.W.2d 903 (lowa 1974). However,
fhe expert opinion may be accepted or rejected, in whole or in
part, by the trier of fact. 14, at 907. Further, the weight to
be given to such an opinion is for the finder of fact, and that
may be affected by the completeness of the premise given the

expert and other surrounding circumstances, Rodish, 257 Iowa
512, 133 N.W.2d 867, See also Musselman V. Central Telephone Co.,

261 Towa 352, 154 N.W.2d 128 (1967) .

£%




In exhibit 13, Dr. Connair relategd the complaints involving
claimant's upper back to the injury of June 22, 1983. Dr.
McClain, as shown in exhibit 13, made a similar connection
between the injury and claimant's employment activity. Dr,
Misol indicated that an attempt to control a 600 pound barrell
would be likely to produce injury. It is therefore found and
concluded that the injury of June 22, 1983 which claimant
described is a proximate cause of the disability which he has
suffered and continues to suffer in the area of his upper back.

The physicians who have examined claimant have been consistent
in diagnosing a muscle strain. It has most commonly been
referred to as a sprain or strain of the trapezius muscle.
References also appear to the cervical region, thoracic Spine
and shoulder. They are not, however, totally inconsistent and
it is found that the injury of June 22, 1983 was a sprain or
strain of claimant's trapezius muscle. This is an injury which

could be expected to affect the thoracic spine, shoulder and
cervical region.

The medical practitioners do not, however, appear to agree
on the facts which would provide the basis for determining
claimant's entitlement to compensation for healing period under
Code section 85.34(1). At the time of hearing claimant had not
returned to regular full-time gainful employment. Dr. Eckstat
had initially released claimant to return to work on July 18,
1983 but then, as shown at page 12 of exhibit C, recommended
that he remain off work as of August 1, 1983. It appears that
the intended release was in the nature of a trial which was not
successful. Dr. Misol indicated at page 10 of exhibit B that
normal recovery for an injury of the type claimant suffered is
Six to eight weeks. Dr. McClain Placed the recovery time at six
months. Dr. Blessman released claimant to return to light duty

work on April 1, 1984 and indicated that he should have been
capable of returning to full duty approximately six weeks
thereafter. Dr. Connair has consistently found claimant to be
unable to work. None of the physicians who have treated or
examined claimant have found any condition other than that
related to the trapezius muscle injury. The primary factor
which has kept claimant off work is his complaints of pain.

This makes claimant's credibility a very important factor. Dr.
Misol found no reason to doubt claimant's complaints of pain.
Dr. Blessman gave no indication that claimant's complaints were
invalid or unwarranted. Claimant did sustain a traumatic injury
which was medically diagnosed. He appeared and testified at
hearing where his appearance and demeanor were observed. It is
found that claimant is a credible witness. Claimant had been
pPlaced on a course of medical care which led him to Dr. Blessman.
Under the direction of Dr. Blessman he was released to return to
light duty work on April 1, 1984 and it was indicated that he
could resume full duties six weeks thereafter, which by computation
would be May 13, 1984. Healing period must be determined to end
at the time when the medical Practitioners indicate that further
recovery is not anticipated. It is not determined by hindsight,

Thomas v. William Knudson & Son, Inc., 349 N.W.24 124, 126 (Iowa
App. 19847.

Claimant's injury was not to a scheduled member and his
entitlement to compensation for permanent partial disability
must be considered. Drs. Eckstat and Connair made no evaluation
of permanent impairment. Dr. McClain gave claimant a six
percent permanent impairment rating of the body as a whole. Dr.
Misol, at page 25 of exhibit B, in discussing the issue of
permanent physical impairments stated: "I may say, it appears
to me that there is some degree, however, I cannot measure.” Dr.
Blessman through his recommendation of a TENS unit and the
general tenor of his reports indicates that claimant would be
experiencing continuing discomfort of some degree. Claimant
makes complaints of pain which restrict his activities and limit
the function of his body. It is clear that he has some amount
of permanent physical impairment of the body as a whole as a
result of the June 22, 1983 injury. Dr. McClain is the only one
who made a rating and his rating of a six percent permanent
partial impairment is adopted as correct.

If claimant has an impairment to the body as a whole, an
industrial disability has been sustained. Industrial disability
was defined in Diederich V. Tri-City Railway Co., 219 Iowa 587,
593, 258 N.W. B899, 902 (1935) as follows: "It is therefore
Plain that the legislature intended the term 'disability' to
mean 'industrial disability' or loss of earning capacity and not
a mere 'functional disability' to be computed in the terms of

percentages of the total physical and mental ability of a normal
man."

Functional impairment is an element to be considered in
determining industrial disability which is the redgctlon of
earning capacity, but consideration must also be given to the

injured employee's age, education, qualifications, experience —
and inability to engage in employment for which he is fitted. :ﬁ
Olson v. Goodyear Service Stores, 255 Towa 1112, 1121, 125 N.W.24d

251, 257 (1963).




For example, a defendant employer's refusal to give any sort
of work to a claimant after he suffers his affliction may
justify an award of disability. McSpadden v. Big Ben Coal Co.,
288 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1980). - ¥

Similarly, a claimant's inability to find other suitable
work after making bona fide efforts to find such work may
indicate that rellef would be granted. 1Id. at 181l. (

The record in this case is confusing regarding claimant's
attempt to return to work with Iowa Paint and the availability
of work for claimant at Iowa Paint. It does appear, however,
based upon the testimony of Floyd Walker, that if claimant had
been unable to return to regular duties within six or eight
weeks of his return to work that his employment would have been
terminated. Even though the services of a rehabilitation
specialist were employed in this case, there is no clear showing
that claimant was made aware that the employer did, in fact,
have a light duty position available for him. Likewise, claimant's
own attempts at obtaining employment with some other employer
are somewhat less than extensive.

Claimant is a high school graduate. He appears to be a
quite resourceful and intelligent individual. His physical
allment restricts him from performing heavy physical labor but
does not render him incapable of performing other types of ‘
gainful employment. Claimant appears to have the ability to be
gainfully employed in occupations that do not require heavy
physical labor. When evaluated industrially it is found that he
has sustained a 10 percent permanent partial disability of the
body as a whole as & result of the June 22, 1983 injury.

Payment of compensation therefore should commence on May 14,
1984, the date following the end of claimant's healing period.

The $100 advanced by claimant's counsel for the report from

Dr. McClain will be awarded to claimant as part of the costs of <
this action in accordance with Industrial Commissioner Rule ]
500-4.33(6).

The charge of $10 as shown in exhibit 1 appears to have been
a publication from the hospital dealing with yoga. In claimant's
discharge summary from Mercy Hospital it indicates that claimant
underwent a stress management course which included yoga exercises.
Such is therefore found to be a reasonable expense of claimant's

medical care for which the defendants are responsible.

With regard to exhibit 5, the rental charges for the TENS
unit, it is clear from the record that Dr. Blessman prescribed a
unit and recommended that it be purchased if it were helpful. A
note from Judy Steenhoek indicated that Dr. Blessman had anticipated
that it would be used for only approximately two months. There
is no indication in the record that Dr. Blessman ever indicated
that the use should be discontinued or that the unit should not
be purchased. Claimant testified that use of the unit was
beneficial. The record is clear that Dr. Blessman, an authorized
physician, prescribed the unit but de fendants have not paid the
rental charges for even the first month of its use, Since the
record indicates that use of the unit was prescribed and that
use has not been medically directed to be discontinued, the :
defendants will be responsible for the entire $312 owed to
Mid-Central Medical Limited as shown on exhibit 5.

Claimant has an unpaid bill in the amount of $275 with Dr.
Connalr as shown in exhibit 2. It is clear from the record,
{including exhibit D, that authorization for claimant to receive
care from Dr. Connair has been withdrawn. It does not appear
that claimant's treatment by Dr. Connair was pacticularly '
effective and the withdraw of authorization cannot be said to be |
unreasonable. The crucial point is determining the time at '
which authorization was withdrawn and notice thereof conveyed to
claimant. The second page of exhibit D indicates that such was
clearly given to claimant's counsel on August 31, 1984. On page
21 of exhibit A it appears that claimant was told that he could
go back to Dr. Connair if he felt it necessary on or about !
January 16, 1984. On the 17th page of exhibit A, in a report .
from Judy Steenhoek, the following statement appears:

—

This specialist did telephone Carol McDougal on
72-1-84 about Steve returning to Dr. Connair. She
stated that USIG would not assume responsibility
for Dr. Connair's treatmenta. These were not
recommended by the pain center. On 2~-6-B4 Steve
telephoned this specialist. He was informed that ]
{f he choose to see Dr. Connair, it would be his !
expense . -

It is therefore clear that the authorization was withdrawn and

that such was communicated to claimant no later than February 6,

1984, Accordingly, any charges incurred by claimant with Dr.

Connair after February 6, 1984 are unauthorized and are not the
responsibility of the defendants. Those charges incurred before

February 7, 1984 are, however, the responsibility of the defendants.

As shown in exhibit 2 the balance prior to the office visit of

February 7, 1984 was §75 and defendants are responsible for :;157

payment of an additional §75 of claimant's charges with Dr, :
Connair. i




The remaining issue is claimant's entitlement to travel
expenses. He would appear to be entitled to reimbursement for
all travel shown on exhibit 3, the amount thereof being consistent
with the medical reports and statements in the record, except
for the amount of travel involved with Dr. Connair subsequent to
February 6, 1984. Based upon exhibit 2 claimant is entitled to
travel expenses for 22 visits to Dr. Connair. The trips total
470 miles and at $.24 per mile result in an entitlement of $112.80.

Claimant testified that he earned $6.00 an hour at Towa
Paint and worked eight hours per day. This would compute to
weekly gross earnings of $240. Claimant testified that he has
two minor children from a Previous marriage which he is required
to support by paying child support in the amount of $25 per week
pPer child. He stated that he does not take the children as
deductions for income tax purposes. The weekly rate of compensation
is based upon spendable weekly earnings as defined in section
85.61, Whether claimant is entitled to include his children as
dependents depends upon their status as dependents under the
Internal Revenue code. Since claimant did not claim his children
as dependents, his exemptions are limited to himself and his
wife and the applicable rate of compensation is $156.12 per week.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On June 22, 1983 claimant was a resident of the state
of Iowa.

2. Claimant was injured on June 22, 1983 while attempting

to prevent a 55 gallon barrell of pPaint, which weighed approximately
600 pounds, from overturning and spilling.

3. At the time of injury claimant was employed by Iowa
Paint Manufacturing Company performing the duties of his employment.

4. Following the injury claimant was medically incapable
of performing work in employment substantially similar to that
he performed at the time of injury from June 22, 1983 until May
13, 1984 when claimant reached the point that it was medically

indicated that further significant improvement from the injury
was not anticipated.

5. Claimant is a credible witness and the other persons
who testified at hearing are likewise found to be credible to
the extent of their personal knowledge,

6. Claimant is 30 years of age, married and has two minor
children. The children are not, however, his dependents for
income tax purposes.

7. At the time of injury claimant earned $240 per week.
8. Claimant's rate of compensation is $156.12 per week.

9. Following the injury claimant received medical care
from a number of sources including Robert J. Connair, D.O.,
Mercy Hospital Medical Center and Mid-Central Medical Limited.
The care provided was reasonable and necessary for treatment of
his injury except that no finding with regard to reasonableness
Of necessity is made with regard to the care claimant received
from Dr. Connair subsequent to February 6, 1984,

10. Claimant presently exXperiences pain in his upper back
and shoulder. He is limited in his ability to perform physical

labor. Claimant has a six percent functional impairment of the
body as a whole.

1l1. Claimant is a high school graduate and has a limited
amount of training in the field of auto mechanics.

12. Claimant has work experience as a musician, auto
mechanic and television repair person.

13. Claimant appears to be quite intelligent and of greater
than average intellectual ability. He appeared emotionally
stable but not particularly motivated to return to work with the
defendant employer.

l4. Claimant did not return to work with the defendant
employer but it cannot be determined whether such was the result

of a breakdown of communications or of claimant's lack of desire
to return.

15. Claimant has not found other full-time gainful employment
but has not made extensive efforts to do So.

16. On February 2, 1984 claimant was notified that further
care from Dr. Connair was unauthorized.

17. 1In obtaining authorized medical care and treatment
claimant traveled a total of 470 miles.

18. Claimant's counsel expended $100 in obtaining a medical
report from Dr. McClain.

57




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This agency has jurisdication of the subject matter of this
proceeding and its parties.

The injury claimant sustained to his upper back on June 22,
1983 arose out of and in the course of his employment with Iowa
Paint Manufacturing Company.

Claimant is entitled to 46 5/7 weeks of compensation for
healing period.

Claimant is entitled to receive 50 weeks of compensation for
permanent partial disability.

Claimant's medical care with Dr. Connair became unauthorized
effective February 6, 1984 and the expenses incurred by claimant
with Dr. Connair on or after February 7, 1984 are not the
responsibility of the defendants.

Claimant's rate of compensation is determined by his dependents
for income tax purposes and his only dependents to be used in
computing the rate of compensation are himself and his spouse.

His children, for whom he is not entitled to claim a dependency
exemption for income tax purposes are not to be included in
computing his rate of compensation.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that defendants pay claimant forty-six
and five-sevenths (46 5/7) weeks of compensation for healing
period at the rate of one hundred fifty-six and 12/100 dollars
($156.12) per week commencing June 22, 1983.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that defendants pay claimant fifty
(50) weeks of compensation for permanent partial disability at
the rate of one hundred fifty-six and 12/100 dollars (156.12)
per week commencing May 14, 1984.

Defendants shall pay all past due amounts in a lump sum
together with interest pursuant to section 85.30. Defendants
shall receive credit against the foregoing award for the fifty
and one-seventh (50 1/7) weeks of compensation which they have
previously paid.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that defendants pay claimant's medical
expenses as follows:

Robert J. Connair, D.O. Si T5s00
Mercy Hospital Medical Center 10.00
Mid-Central Medical Limited 312.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that defendants pay claimant's trans-
portation expenses in the amount of one hundred twelve and
80/100 dollars ($112.80).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that defendants pay the costs of this

action pursuant to Industrial Commissioner Rule 500-4.33 including
one hundred and no/100 dollars ($100.00) for the cost of a
medical report from Dr. McClain.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that defendants file a claim activity
report as requested by this agency pursuant to Industrial
Commissioner Rule 500-3.1.

195,

_——

of August, 1985.

Signed and filed this

Tower Publications, Inc.
323 South Franklin Street, Suite 806
Chicago, lllinois 60606

ICHAEL G. TRIER
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

-

STEVE BREESE, :

Claimant, .
: FILE NO. 737814
VS. H
N UNC
IOWA PAINT MANUFACTURING CO.,

: ERRR O
Employer, $

- A EFals B D

ORDER
U. S. INSURANCE GROUP, SEP 9 1985

Insurance Carrier, : [ONA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIUNER
Defendants, ‘

L LT

This matter comes on for reconsideration of the arbitration
decision filed August 19, 1985, The issue under reconsideration

is the number of exemptions allowed to claimant in determining
the rate of compensation.

The Summary of Evidence which appears in the decision is
adequate and will not be changed,

The last unnumbered Paragraph of the Applicable Law and
Analysis portion of the decision it stricken and in lieu thereof
the following is substituted:

Claimant testified that he earned $6.00 per hour and worked
eight hours per day. This would compute to gross weekly earnings
Of $240. Claimant testified that he is required by court order
tO support his two children from a prior marriage by pPaying
chi1ld support at the rate of $25 per week per child., He did not
know whether his Support payments were current at the time of
injury. He stated that he does not claim the children as
exemptions for income tax purposes.

The weekly rate of compensation is based upon "spendable
weekly earnings" as defined in section 85.61(11). 1In arriving
at "spendable weekly earnings" payroll taxes are deducted from
gross earnings in a sum "...equal to the amount which would be
withheld...under the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 and regulations
Pursuant thereto as amended, as though the employee had elected
to claim the maximum number of exemptions for actual dependency...
to which the employer is entitled on the date on which the
employee was injured", cection 85.61(9)(a). A similar provision

appears in section B5.61(9)(b) for state income taxes. This
would seem to make the number of exemptions for rate purposes
the same as the number of exemptions the person is entitled to
claim for income tax purposes since the permissible withholding

exemptions used in computing payroll taxes are determined by the
actual exemption entitlement.

Under Internal Revenue Regulations in effect at the time of
injury, and in the abscnce of dny contrary provisions in claimant's
divorce decree, claimant, as a non-custodial parent, would have
benefited from a presumption that would entitle him to exemptions
for his children if he paid support of at least $1,200 each per
year. The obligation which appears from the record meets that
standard. While it would be unusual for claimant to not claim
exemptions to which he was actually entitled, such does not
conclusively establish a lack of entitlement. The phrase "to
which the employee is entitled", as appears in section 85.61
must be construed as if all conditions are favorable to the
claimant in his economic and personal circumstances on the date
on which he was injured. Biggs v. Donner, IT Iowa Industrial
Commissioner Report 34 (1982). Clainant is therefore entitled
to four exemptions in computing his rate of compensation, namely

himself, his spouse and his two children. The rate is therefore
$161.18 per week.

The Findings of Fact are amended by striking paragraph 6 and
inserting in lieu thereof the following:

6. Claimant is 30 years of age, marcried and has two minor é/
children who he is entitled to claim as dependents for income
tax purposes.




The last paragraph of the Conclusions of Law is striken and
in lieu thereof the following inserted:

Claimant is entitled to four exemptions in computing his
rate of compensation and the rate is $161.18 weekly.

The Order portion of the decision 15 amended by striking the
first two paragraphs and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that defendants pay claimant forty-six
and five-sevenths (46 5/7) weeks of compensation for healing
period at the rate of one hundred sixty-one and 18/100 dollars
($161.18) commencing June 22, 1983.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that defendants pay claimant fifty
(50) weeks of compensation for permanent partial disability at
the rate of one hundred sixty-one and 18/100 dollars ($161.18)
per week commencing May 14, 1984.

In all other respects the arbitration decision as originally
filedeis ratified and confirmed.

A
-

Signed and filed this day of September, 1985.

———e

- : g

W
i, ; [ JJ"_ ,-“"?:’l_/f X/- / / ’,".’x'//.-
MICHAEL G. TRIER-—
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

Tower Publications, Inc.
323 South Franklin Street, Suite 806
Chicago, lllinois 60606




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

JAMES E. CANNON, :
: File No, 6
Claimant, . poeal
2 A PPEA AL
vs. :
: DECISION
MISSISSIPPI VALLEY MILK
PRODUCERS,
Employer,
and

FILED
AUG 2 11985

IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

AMERICAN MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

S8 BF 8 #F W8 s a8 B a8 ae L

Insurance Carrier,
Defendants, :

By order of the industrial commissioner filed June 26, 1985
the undersigned deputy industrial commissioner has been appointed
under the provisions of Iowa Code section 86.3 to issue the
final agency decision in this matter.

Defendants appeal from a review-reopening decision filed
April 2, 1985 in which they were ordered to pay healing period
and 100 weeks of permanent partial disability benefits.

The record on appeal consists of the transcript of the
hearing; claimant's exhibits 1 through 3; defendants' exhibits 6
through 10, 16 and 21; and the depositions of C. H. Stark, M.D.,
and Warren N. Verdeck, M.D. Aall evidence was considered in
reaching this final agency decision.

The decision herein will reverse that reached by the
hearing deputy.

ISSUES
The issues on appeal as stated by defendants are:

l. The Decision entered is in error in that the
evidence of records [sic] does not support a

finding that any of claimant's disability for which
he seeks compensation in this proceeding relate
[sic] to the alleged incident of December 12, 1980.

2, The Decision entered in this case is in error
in that the Claimant failed to produce satisfactory
evidence that the injury alleged to have occurred
on January 20, 1981 and/or the disability for which

benefits are sought were proximately caused by the
incident of December 12, 1980.

3. The Decision entered in this case is in error
in that it failed to properly consider that the
Claimant had congenital and degenerative back
conditions prior to his injury of December 12, 1980
and that the alleged injury of December 12, 1980
did not aggravate those conditions.

4. The Decision entered in thie case is in error

in that it failed to properly consider that the
medical evidence of record established that the
Claimant sustained a new, independent and inter-
vening injury on August 31, 1982 unrelated to the
alleged injury of December 12, 1980 and/or the

later injury of January 20, 1981 and that the

injury of August 31, 1982 was the Bole and proximate
cause of all of the Claimant's disability and
complaints after August 31, 1982 or that injury
along with Claimant's congenital and degenerative
conditions were the cause of the complaints asserted.

5. The Decision entered in this case is in error
in finding that the Claimant's healing period
continued for the interval between January 21, 1981
to June 14, 1982, and awarding additional healing
Period benefits to Claimant.

6. The Decision entered in this case is in error
in finding that the Employer did not offer Claimant
employment following the January 29, 1981 incident
when the evidence of record established that the
Employer offered the Claimant a light duty position
by letter dated May 8, 1981 which the Cla¥mant
declined to accept.

7. The Decision entered is in error in that the
evidence of record in this case does not support a
finding that the Claimant has sustained a physical
impairment of 10% which is causally connected to
the alleged incident of December 12, 1980,

63

EALE f 3

i g &
T ':'{;-'5";-"_ o _1'."',.:?;:':-_"' - Wy

TEls
\l

Aianad g RAGER Wy s

¥ fi B
.1Ii,,! l'-_'.-,';l.; [ 1S S R

=
ik

131
|

o411



8. The Decision entered in this case is 1in error

in that the medical evidence of record in this

proceeding and any additional evidence does not

support a finding of a 20% industrial disability (

causally connected to the alleged incident of
December 12, 1980,
REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE

L e—

Forty-five year old married claimant, father of three
children, who has an eleventh grade education, testified to
beginning work two years ago for a lumber company as a guard
shack operator with pay of $4.15 per hour. At the time of
hearing he was earning $7.00 per hour. Claimant testified to
work experience as a busboy, stock boy, salesperson, assemblyman,
grave digger, landscaper, delivery truck driver, checker and in
other jobs. He also served with the air force as a cook.

Claimant recalled being injured twice at the dairy. He
returned to loadout after his first injury. Initially he did
specials and then ktruck moving. Claimant said that his first
injury was December 21, 1980; in September and that it possibly
could have been December 12. He stated that after his second
injury he was told by C. H. Stark, M.D., not to go back to work.
He discussed light duty with Stramer; and when he was told light
duty was not available, he quit working. He then looked for
other work and went to a skill center at Kirkwood College where
he learned office procedures and improved his math skills. He :
stated that he cannot afford additional schooling.

Claimant compared his earnings in 1980 which were slightly
over $20,000 with his earnings in 1984 which were approximately

$12,000. \

Claimant agreed that Dr. Stark suggested he might want to
see an orthopedist and that he was sent to Wayne Verdeck, M.D.,
by the insurance carrier. Claimant reported being told not to
do heavy lifting or to stand for long periods and to get off his
feet if his back bothered him. He also was shown back exercises.

Claimant acknowledged having had surgery in January of 1984.
He denied back trouble before December 12, 1980 other than minor
aches and pain and a slight strain at one time. He was unable
to recall any insurance claims for back injuries. He admitted
that on August 31, 1982 as he was leaning over helping his wife
clean the table, his back went out and he saw David Naden, M.D.
In addition he saw Robert Brimmer, M.D., and James LaMorgese, M.D. |
Claimant injured his shoulder and the back of his knee in
unrelated incidents.

Thomas C. Stramer, production manager for defendant employer,
recalled receiving a letter dated January 30, 1981 relating to
claimant. It was his understanding that as late as January
claimant could do no lifting and that he decided to terminate

his employment. Stramer reported that during the time of
claimant's employment he had been absent for seventy-eight and

one-half days and had been disciplined for his absences. When
claimant was at work, he was a good worker.

Stramer remembered claimant's returning to work after the |
December 12, 1980 injury without restriction and he noted no ,
difference in claimant's work performance. Neither did he
recall claimant's taking time off from work thereafter. Regarding
the incident of January 20, 1981 the manager understood that
claimant had been released by Dr. Verdeck to return to light
duty with no lifting over thirty pounds. He claimed that light :
duty was available for claimant although he did not know specifi- .

cally what the job was.

Tax records show for 1977 income of $13,089; for 1978,
$14,487.41; for 1979, $15,713.14; for 1980, $20,030.95; for
1980, $2,866 and for 1982, $3,340.44.

A letter from Matthew Jerabek, district claims manager for
defendant insurance carrier dated May 12, 1981 tells claimant ,
that work would have been available for him within the restriQtluns
placed ‘by Dr. Verdeck had he had not voluntarily terminated his
employment and that his weekly benefits would terminate on June .
7, 1981. A final report by defendant shows the payment of
healing period from January 22, 1981 through June 7, 1981 and
ten weeks of permanent partial disability for an injury of

January 20, 1981.

C. H. Stark, M.D., who has been practiticing general medicine _
for fifty years, saw claimant in December 1980 and was told that ‘l
claimant had developed pain while lifting a door. The Ely test

suggested to the doctor possible sacroiliac strain. Other
orthopedic tests were negative. Claimant was instructed to stay
X-rays

off his feet, apply heat and take a muscle relaxant.
showed spina bifida occulta at L5 and sacralization of the right
lateral process of L5 and "some sprain which is like an arthritic

thing, around L-1."

The doctor said that the spina bifida would cause pain or
disc degeneration and that the spurring seen in claimant's spine

would be found in persons with degenerative joint disease.




Claimant asked to return to work when he was seen the )
following week. The doctor told him he should "get a pencil
job"™ and prescribed strengthening exercises. Claimant also was
provided with instructions in how to lift. When claimant was
seen on December 19, 1980, he had full range of motion with
"very little evidence of discomfort."™ Claimant was released to
return to work on December 22, 1980,

Dr. Stark saw claimant for a lumbosacral strain which
occurred on January 20, 1981 or January 22, 1981. He reported
that claimant had a physical impairment before his accident, but
claimant would have no permanent impairment and that claimant

had decided to try another line of work. Claimant was last seen

on January 27, 1981 at which time he was referred to an orthopedist,
but not to anyone specifically. Dr. Stark diagnosed claimant's
problem as an acute sacroiliac strain which he related to the
December incident with the January episode being an aggravation.

Dr. Stark said he had no reason to believe claimant's strain
was anything other than temporary. The doctor was willing to

leave to orthopedists the proper approach to claimant's current
care and treatment.

Warren N. Verdeck, M.D., orthopedic surgeon, first saw
claimant on March 24, 1981 for evaluation of his back pain which
started about December 13, 1980 as he was lifting a trailer door.
Claimant denied prior back problems. X-rays showed a spina
bifida, a partial sacralization and possibly some slight narrowing
at the bottom disc in the back. Those abnormalities, according
to the physician, would make claimant prone to back trouble with
heavy activity, but none were caused by his work activity or
related.- to his raising a door. Claimant had no leg complaints
at that time and he denied numbness or weakness. As treatment,
Dr. Verdeck proposed trigger point injections or physical

therapy. He did not recommend a return to claimant's usual
occupation because claimant was having pain.

Claimant was seen on two occasions in April and he had begun
to have pain down his left leg. On April 16 the doctor wrote
that claimant was capable of light work with no lifting over
thirty pounds. Claimant was seen monthly thereafter. In July

there was altered sensation over the dorsum and lateral side of
the left foot.

A myelogram and electromyography were done, both of which
were normal. A bone scan was normal except for increased uptake
in the region of the left kneecap.

Martin F. Roach, M.D., saw claimant on June 8, 1981. He
complained of occasional aching in his low back which was viewed
as chronic. It was not thought that claimant could return to

heavy activity and a permanent partial disability rating of two
percent was assigned.

In February of 1982 Dr. Verdeck decided to have claimant
seen by a vascular surgeon and he considered having claimant
seen by a neurosurgeon for "a pain clinic type of evaluation.”

Robert J. Brimmer, M.D., saw claimant on February 22, 1982
for pain in the upper left hip extending into the left lower
extremity which was sharp and constant and increased by sitting,
walking, lying down with his legs crossed or lying with his foot
turned outward. Claimant reported hurting his back the year
before. Claimant's pulses were intact and symmetrical. Other

testing eliminated the possibility of significant arterial
obstructive lesions.

James L. LaMorgese, M.D., reported offering claimant an
epidural steroid injection after a CT scan failed to show
evidence of boney encroachment. That injection was carried out
and claimant failed to return for a follow-up appointment.

A history taken by Dawid Naden, M.D., in August of 1982
suggested that claimant had either a new or a reinjury of his
back. Claimant was admitted to the hospital after he bent to
clear a table and had acute pain in his left lower back which
radiated down both legs and numbness and tingling from the
buttocks to the anterior lateral aspect of the thigh and down
the front of the left leg. Straight leg raising was positive
bilaterally. Claimant was discharged on September 11, 1982 with
a diagnosis of acute facet syndrome of the lower back and
instructed not to return to work. The discharge summary reported
that "this new episode just hit him all of a sudden and so
severe "he couldn't take care of himself at home any more."

Dr. Verdeck who referred to pain going down both claimant's
legs -- a condition which had not existed before believed that
Dr. Strathman found claimant's injury in August to have resulted

in his hospitalization at that time. Dr. Verdeck believed the ér

condition for which he saw claimant in February of 1982 had
cleared up.




Claimant was seen by L. C, Strathman, M.D., on October 7,
1982 at which time he told the doctor his pain went back to
August, Claimant complained of discomfort in the lumbosacral
area which was greater on the left and went into his buttock and
sometimes his posterior thigh. Claimant had some guarded
movements and difficulty performing some others. Claimant's
discomfort was thought to be skeletal on the basis of a strain
apsociated with anomalies.

Dr. Naden releaned claimant for work as of October 18, 1982.

Claimant was seen by Dr. Verdeck in April of 1983 for
complaints of tenderness in the left lumbosacral region. He was
injected with Xylocaine and Celestone. Claimant returned two

months later. His medication was changed and he was referced to
Iowa City for evaluation.

Dr. Verdeck acknowledged that secondary gain could possibly
be an explanation for the back complaints claimant continued to
make. He said that facet arthropy is a degenerative condition
which would not be caused by the 1lifting the door.

A Dr. Jim Weinstein saw claimant on September 21, 1983 and
took a three or four year history of low back pain which beqan

in December of 1980 as he was lifting the back door of a semi
and another 1ifting, twisting incident the following month.
Claimant complained of pain in the lumbar region with radiation
to the left hip. Claimant also reported leaning over the table,
throwing his back out and remaining about the same after that
incident.

X-rays showed a spina bifida at 51 and partial sacralization
on the right. On examination claimant had an area of tenderness
on the left side of his lumbosacral spine which caused pain to
radiate to his left hip. Flexion was to eighty degrees with a
tight list., Extension was twenty degrees. Straight leg raising
was positive on the left at eighty degrees.

The doctor's impression was that claimant's pain “"could be
secondary to facet arthropy.® Claimant was given the option of

conservative treatment or facet injection, and he chose conservative
care.

Claimant returned in January after having the conservative
care. Straight leg raising was positive in the supine position
at sixty degrees and negative sitting. Head compression, skin
rolls and the twist test were positive. No obvious neurological
defects were found., Nor was there specific etiology for claimant's
low back pain., Claimant was not given any restrictions, but
note was made that he had been instructed on proper lifting.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

Although it is defendants who have appealed In this manner,
claimant's brief raises a point which must be addressed at the
outset, Claimant states that he "is unable to find conclusive,
explicit authority stating the standard of review applicable to
the present review.” Claimant then suggests that the same

standard used for judicial review should apply on appeal to the
commissioner.

There is authority for the standard of review and that
authority i{s found in the Towa Administrative Procedure Act in
§17A.15. The industrial commissioner {s the agency. In this
case he 4id not preside at the reception of evidence. Subsection
2 of 17A.15 provides in part:

When the agency d4id not preside at the reception of
the evidence in a contested case, the presiding
officer shall make a proposed decision. Findings
of fact shall be prepared by the officer presiding
at the reception of the evidence in a contested
case unless the officer becomes unavailable to the
agency.

The third subsection states:

When the presiding officer makes a proposed decision,
that decision then becomes the final decislion of
the agency without further proceedings unless there
{s an appeal to, or review on motion of, the agency
within the time provided by rule. On appeal from
or review of the proposed decision, the agency has
all the power which it would have in initially
making the final decision except as it may limit
the lssues on notlce to the parties or by rule. In
cases where there is an appeal from a proposed
decision or where a proposed decision i{s reviewed
on motion of the agency, an opportunity shall be
afforded to each party to file exceptions, present
briefs and, with the consent of the agency, present
oral arguments to the agency membars who are to

It {8 elear from these sectiona that appeal within the agency is
de novo.

render the final decision. [emphasis added] ‘:tg




The first issue raised by defendants is that claimant has
failed to show any disability connected to his alleged injury of
December 12, 1980. Use of the term "alleged” is improper in
this case as a memorandum Oof agreement is on file and that
establishes an employer-employee relationship and an injury
arising out of and in the course of employment. Freeman v. Luppes

Transportation Co., 227 N.W.2d 143, 149 (Iowa 1975). Claimant,
however, bears the burden of establishing a causal connection
between his injury and his present disability.

The claimant has the burden of Proving by a preponderance of
the evidence that the injury of December 12, 1980 is causally
related to the disability on which he now bases his claim.
Bodish v. Fischer, Inc., 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.2d 867 (1965).

Lindahl v. L. 0. Bo S, 236 Iowa 296, 18 N.W.2d €07 (1945). A
poss15IIity 1S lnsu%%icient; a probability is necessary.
Burt v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.24d

— ——

33). The question of causal connection is essentially
within the domain of expert testimony. Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist

Hospital, 251 Iowa 375, 101 N.W.2d 167 (1960).

There are three substantial complications in this case. The
first is that claimant had a spina bifida occulta at L-5, a
sacralization involving the lateral Process of L-5, multiple
Spurring on the anterior portion of L-1 and slight narrowing at
the bottom disc in his spine,

The second complication is a back incident in August of 1982
after which claimant was hospitalized. That episode was described
by Drs. Naden and Strathman as a new injury. At that time
claimant experienced pain down both legs which was a complaint
he had not had before,

The third complication is that claimant had another injury
on January 20, 1981, slightly more than a month after that which
forms the basis for this action. A memorandum of agreement was
filed for the January injury and claimant was paid healing
period and ten weeks of Permanent partial disability,

Claimant cites one authority that may be applicable to this

proceeding, Langford v. Kellar Excavating & Grading, Inc., 191 N.W.24
667 (Iowa 1971) and defendants cite the other, Desgaw v. Energy

Manufacturing Co., 192 N.w.24 777 (Iowa 1971). In the latter
case the Iowa Supreme Court made clear claimant's burden by
saying at 780:

When a workman sustains an injury, later sustains
another injury, and subsequently seeks to reopen an
award predicated on the first injury, he must prove
one of two things: (a) that the disability for
which he seeks additional compensation was proxi-
mately caused by the first injury, or (b) that the
Second injury (and ensuing disability) was proxi-
mately caused by the first injury,

In Langford claimant had an injury in 1967 and an injury in 1969,
Claimant was not required to show that the 1967 accident was the

sole proximate cause of his disability when he sought a review-

reopening. Rather the court said at 6§70 that it was enough his

condition was "directly traceable" to the initial incident.
There is little in the way of testimony from claimant

himself regarding the December injury. His testimony was as
follows:

COMMISSIONER MUELLER: What's the date of the
first injury, counsel?

MR. NORRIS: There would have been -~
COMMISSIONER MUELLER: Let the witness testify.
Q. Okay. Do you recall?
A. I believe it was December 2lst of '80.
Q. Do you recall the date of the second injury?
A. January 12, 'Bl.
Q. Could you be -- Could you be mistaken as to the

A. The days, but one was in September, I know, and
the other one was in January.

Q. Could it have been December 12 and January 21st?
A. Possibly. (Tr., p. 16)

He was questioned:
Q. And after the second =-- After ths first lnjury,
I mean, you digd go back to your employment, your
regular work; is that right?

A. Yes, I did. (Tr., p. 15)

67




Later he was asked:

Q. PFollowing the accident on December 12th of
1980, did you report that to anyone at the company?

A. That day, no.
Q.- When did you report it?
A. I believe it was about a day or two later.

Q. You saw Dr. Stark with respect to that incident;
is that correct?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. And Dr. Stark indicated that he thought you may
have had a strain as a result of that incident; is
that correct?

A. I believe he did, yes.

Q. He returned you to full duty?

A. Yes.

Q. No limitations?

A. No limitations at that time, no.

Q. He indicated you'd fully recovered?

A. Yes.

Q. And recommended you go back to work around the
22nd of December, ten days later?

A. I believe it was, yes. (Tr., p. 24)

In summary claimant's testimony regarding the first incident

is that he saw only Dr. Stark who released him to full duty with
no limitation and he returned to his usual job.

The other lay testimony of record comes from Thomas Stramer,

production manager:

Q. Are you familiar with the incident that occurred
on December 12 of 19807

A. Yes.

Q. Do you recall when Mr. Cannon reported that
incident to the company?

A. Yes.

Q. When was that?

A. Immeditately to the foreman.
Q.. And he went to Dr. Stark?

A. Yes.

Q. Did Dr. Stark then subsequently release Mr.
Cannon to return to full duty?

A. Yes, he did.

Q. Were there any restrictions made upon Mr.
Cannon?

A. No, there were none.

Q. Did Dr. Stark release him by sending you some
sort of letter or form?

A. Yes.

Q. That was in writing?
A. Yes.

Q. Did Mr. Cannon express to you any concern that
he had when he came back to work, that he should
not be doing certain jobs or he should be doing any
light duty?

A. No.

Q. Did you notice any difference in his work
per formance between December 22 when he returned
and January 20 of 19817




A. No.

Q. Did he ask for any time off during that time

that you recall for any pain that he was having in
his back?

A. None that I recall. (Tr., pp. 47-48)

In evaluating the medical evidence it is important to keep

in mind that claimant had a series of anomalies before any work
injury to his back.

Dr. Stark saw claimant for both his December 1980 and his

January 1981 injuries. He found the January incident an aggravation.

His surgeon's report of February 17, 1981 states that the
incident of January 20, 1981 was the only cause of claimant's
condition. Dr. Stark found that by a week after the December
incident claimant had full range of motion without a great deal
of pain. Ultimately Dr. Stark, who last saw claimant on January

27, 1981, deferred to the orthopedists to determine what claimant's
problems are and why he was having then.

Evidence from Dr. Roach includes an impairment rating, but
his report is of little aid to claimant's cause as there is
nothing that shows to what that rating is attributable.

None of the Cedar Rapids orthopedic surgeons -- Drs. Verdeck,
Roach, Naden, and Strathman -- who saw claimant provided an
opinion which is helpful to claimant's case; and for the most
part, the notes made by that group suggest that claimant's
disability, if he has any other than of a temporary nature, is
related to an incident in August of 1982, more than a year and a
half after the December 1980 injury. Facet arthropy, a degenerative
condition, evidenced by claimant was not caused by any lifting.

Doctors at Iowa City also expressed the opinion that claimant's
back pain could be secondary to facet arthropy. The history

taken in Iowa City is not entirely accurate in that no return to
work was recorded for December.

Claimant's burden is a preponderance. Preponderance of the
evidence means the greater weight of evidence, the evidence of
superior influence or efficacy. Bauer v. Reavell, 219 Iowa 1212,
260 N.W.2d 39 (1935). A decision to award compensation may not

be predicated upon conjecture, speculation or mere surmise.
Burt, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d4 732.

Claimant's burden in this case is particularly difficult

because of his preexisting conditions and his subsequent episodes
of back pain.

It is not possible to find that any qisability which claimant
may have is directly traceable to the injury in December of 1980.
Nor can it be established that any disability claimant has was
proximately caused by the December injury or that the January
injury was in any way proximately caused by the December injury.

In light of these conclusions it is unnecessary to consider
any of the other issues raised by defendants.

FINDINGS OF FACT
WHEREFORE, IT IS FOUND:

That claimant is forty-five years of age.
That claimant has an eleventh grade education.

That claimant has work experience as a busboy, stock boy,
salesperson, assemblyman, grave digger, landscaper, delivery
truck driver, checker and cook.

That at the time of hearing claimant was a guard shack
operator for a lumber company with earnings of $7.00 per hour.

That claimant suffered an injury arising out of and in the
course of his employment on December 12, 1980.

That as a result of his injury on December 12, 1980 claimant
has been paid six days of temporary total disability.

That claimant suffered an injury to his back which arose out
of and in the course of his employment on January 20, 1981.

That as a result of his injury on January 20, 1981 claimant
was paid healing period benefits from January 21, 1981 through
June 7, 1981 and ten weeks of permanent partial disability.

67

s LR

T by A




laimant's December injury he returned to his
hich he worked without limitations or complaints.
ting spina bifida occulta at L5,

That after cC
ateral process of L5, multiple

regqular job at w
d slight narrowing at

That claimant had a preexis
a sacralization involving the 1
spurring in the anterior portion of L1 an
the bottom disc in the back.
nt had another episode of back

That in August of 1982 claima

pain as he bent to clean a table.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

preponderance of

IT IS CONCLUDED:
ffer is directly

THEREFORE,

That claimant has failed to establish by a
the evidence that any disability he now may Su
traceable to an injury in December of 1980.

tablish that any disability he
he December injury Of

That claimant has failed to es
proximately caused by t
used by the December

now may suffer was
that the January injury was proximately ca
injury.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED:
nothing from these proceedings.

THEREFORE,
Loto Industrial Commissioner

That claimant take
That defendants pay costs pursuan
1985.

Rule 500-4.33.
Signed and filed this }l day of August,

:;:Eﬁzﬁ;mé £¢-— KQLIAQ
JUQ%TH ANN HI TR
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

Tower Publication
323 South Franklin Street, gt:ft!rnﬂgé

Chicago, lllinois 60606




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

DANIEL E. CARSON,

-

Claimant,

vs-
FILE NO. 760419

HOLMAN ERECTION CO., INC.,

ARBITRATTION

el by,
ScP 27 19585
|ONA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSINER

Employer,
and
HOME INSURANCE COMPANIES,

Insurance Carrier,
Defendants.

e am a8 w9 LT L] am &8

l STATEMENT OF THE CASE
R B |
This is a proceeding in arbitration brought by Daniel E. Carson,

claimant, against Holman Erection Co., Inc., employer, (hereinafter
referred to as Holman) and Home Insurance Companies, insurance
carrier, defendants, for benefits as a result of an alleged
injury on January 12, 1984 to claimant's back. On July 23,
1985, a hearing was held on claimant's petition and the matter
was considered fully submitted at the close of this hearing.

ISSUES

The parties have submitted the following issues for determination
in these proceedings:

I. Whether claimant received an injury arising out of and
in the course of employment;

II. Whether there is a causal relationship between the
alleged injury and the claimed disability;

IIT. The extent of weekly disability benefits to which
claimant is entitled: and,

IV. Claimant's entitlement to medical benefits under Iowa
Code section B5.27.

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The following is a brief summary of the pertinent evidence
resented in this case. Whether or not specifically referred to
n this narrative, all of the evidence received at the hearing

was considered in arriving at this decision,

The parties have submitted a pre-hearing report of certain
matters pertaining to this case which was approved and accepted
as a part of the record of this case. The record of the hearing
consists of the oral testimony of claimant and Ward Vieter:
joint exhibit 1 and claimant's exhibit A. The parties have
stipulated to the following matters in the pre-hearing report:

l. Claimant's rate of weekly compensation in the event of
an award of benefits from these proceedings shall be based upon

gross weekly earnings in the amount of $522.80 per week, single
marital status and entitlement to two exemptions.

2. The medical bills submitted by claimant at the hearing
were fair and reasonable and causally connected to the claimed
back condition but that the issue of their causal connection to
any work injury was an issue to be decided herein.

Claimant stated at the hearing that he is 29 years of age
and has earned his GED at Kirkwood Community College. Before
his alleged work injury, claimant completed a three year apprentice-
ship program in iron work consisting of class room work and
on-the-job experience. Claimant has been employed as an iron
worker since graduation from this progranm.

Claimant described iron work as working with steel in the
construction of steel and concrete buildings and bridges.
Claimant said that iron workers are expected to be able to lift
heavy weights and climb about steel girders on high buildings
when necessary to perform various iron worker tasks.

Claimant's testimony and the medical reports submitted into
evidence indicate that claimant had no prior low back problems
before the alleged work injury upon which he bases his claim.
However, in 1981, claimant had pain in his left upper extremity
and shoulder area which, according to one of his physicians at
the Flme, was due to a nerve root irritation at the base of the //
cervical or upper spine. Other physicians diagnosed the problem
a8 a very mild carpal tunnel syndrome, However, claimant was




released for full duty after approximately a month of gonserv;tlvc
treatment, consisting of a limitation in activity and isometric
exercises. Also, claimant algso slightly injured a finger in
September 1982, but has had no problems with this finger since
the injury. In January 1983, subsequent toO marital problems, .
claimant was hospitalized for an intentional overdose of medication.
claimant was diagnosed as having an adjustment disorder due to
the marital problems along with depression. Claimant was
discharged after a few days and the evidence in the record does
not suggest any lingering psychological disorders at the present
time.

claimant began working for Holman in November 1983, Claimant's
duties consisted of "busting rods” or carrying concrete reenforce-
ment rods and laying steel mesh. Claimant testified that he was
required to lift from 40 to 200 pounds when assigned to the task
of busting rods. Ward Vieter, the general foreman, testified
that he had to talk to claimant on a few occasions during his

employment with Bolman concerning absenteeism., Claimant blamed
his frequent absenteeism on car trouble.

The facts surrounding the alleged work injury are in dispute.
First, claimant is unsure as to the exact date. The medical
records of claimant's physicians all state that claimant described
to them a work injury in the latter part of December 1983.
Claimant alleged in his petition an injury date of January 12,
1983. Witness Vieter testified that claimant did not work on
that date and he was off work for two weeks during the Christmas
geason from the latter part of December 1983 to the first part
of January 1984, Claimant restified that the actual injury date
could have occurred anytime from the latter part of December
1983 to the latter part of January 1984.

Claimant said that on the date of the injury he slipped on
some ice near either a storage area oOr loading dock for steel
reenforcement rods. Claimant testified that he was on his way
to the area either to get more rods or to retrieve a tool.
Claimant stated that he fell backwards but unsuccessfully tried
to catch himself with his hands in a twisting motion. After
getting up from the first fall, claimant said that he immediately
slipped and fell again. claimant testified that he reported the
incident to two of his immediate supervisors. The supervisors
had asked him at that time whether he wanted to be examined by a
doctor and claimant refused. Witness vieter testified that he
did not become aware of any claimed work injury by claimant
until well after claimant had been 1aid off and at a time when
the insurance carrier began to receive bills for claimant's
treatment. In February 1983, for reasons unrelated to the work
injury, claimant was laid off from Holman.

Cclaimant explained that the onset of pain after the fall was
very gradual and was limited to the left leq. Initially, there
was only numbness in a portion of his leg which claimant attributed
to the use of his tool belt. However, sventually the numbness
and pain spread to the entire leg. Claimant did not seek
medical treatment for this problem until March 23, 1984 when he
consulted Kenneth A. Searlock, M.D., a family practice physician.
With increasing pain problems, Dr. gearlock hospitalized claimant
for traction and consulted Leland G. Hawkins, M.D., an orthopedic
surgeon. After a CT scan revealed the possibility of a herniated
disc, a myelogram was per formed which confirmed a herniated disc
at the L5-5S1 level of claimant's spine. Subsequently, claimant

underwent chymopapin injection surgery by Dr. Hawkins on April
27, 1984, The medical records indicated that claimant suffered
almost immediate relief of his leg pain following the chymopapin
procedure although muscle spasms remained.

No records or reports from Dr. Hawkins or Dr. Searlock have
been submitted to specifically show their opinions as to when
claimant reached maximum healing after this chymopapin surgery
or if claimant had permanent impairment as a result of the work
injury. However, the office note of Dr. Hawkins on May 14, 1584
states as follows, "I have advised him (claimant) to allow the
back to firm up a little bit but we would allow him to go to
work as a welder and I don't think his back should cause him
difficulty."” The doctor also mentions in this note that claimant
wag involved in an auto accident apparently immediately before
the May 14 visit as claimant still have lacerations and a black
eye during the examination. Claimant did not discuss this
accident during his testimony at the hearing. Although Dr.
Hawkins did not describe any back problems as a result of this
auto accident, he does make the statement that the accident "is
going to confuse the issue a little bit." On June 14, 1983, in
another examination of claimant, Dr. Hawkins notes that claimant
had only experienced pain when he has ridden on a bus, but that
otherwise claimant was doing well and he encouraged him to
continue to work. Apparently, the doctor was under the impression
that claimant was performing some work at the time.

Claimant testified that he continues to experience back
frnblema but that he did return to iron work in October 1984,
ncluding "busting rods." He described a persistent tightness
in his back and that his back hurts on occasion. He said that
he favors his back in his work and is fearful of reinjury. He
stated that after working hard, it is painful for him to straighten
his back. Claimant admitted in cross-examination that he works
all of the hours that he can and is able to carry 40 to 50 72,
pounds "or more" at the present time.




Claimant's appearance and demeanor at the hearing indicated
that he was testifying in a truthful manner

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

I. Claimant has the burden of proving by a preponderance
of the evidence that claimant received an injury which arose out
of and in the course of employment. The words "out of" refer to
the cause or source of the injury. The words "in the course Of"
refer to the time and place and circumstances of the injury.
See Cedar Rapids Community Sch. v. Cady, 278 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa
1979); Crowe v. DeSoto Consol. Sch. Dist., 246 Iowa 402, 68 N.W.2d
63 (1955). An employer takes an employee subject to any active
of dormant health impairments, and a work connected injury which
more than slightly aggravates the condition is considered to be

a personal injury. Ziegler v. United States Gypsum Co., 252
Iowa 613, 620, 106 N.W.2d 591 (1960) and cases cited therein.

Apart from claimant's inability to pinpoint the exact time
of the fall and that the general foreman was not aware of any
injury until months after the injury date, claimant's testimony
is uncontroverted and verified by histories provided by two
physicians. With reference to the injury date, claimant's
inability to identify the exact date of injury is believeable
given his description of a gradual rather than a sudden onset of
leg pain. After his layoff from Holman, claimant was unemployed
until he first sought medical treatment, The doctor reports
which mention the latter part of December as the injury are too
vague to impeach claimant's testimony. Claimant indicated that
he could be off as much as 30 days in the injury date. Also,
the fact that the general foreman was not aware of any injury
until the insurance carrier started to receive claimant's doctor
bills is likewise insufficient to impeach claimant's credible
testimony. It was not claimant's responsibility to report the
injury directly to the general foreman and claimant's testimony
that ﬁe reported the fall to his immediate supervisors was
uncontroverted. Therefore, the greater weight of evidence
presented establishes that claimant suffered a fall and a work
injury either in December 1983 or January 1984 which arose out
of and in the course of his employment with Holman.

IT. The claimant has the burden of proving by a preponderance
of the evidence that the work injury is a cause of disability.
A possibility is insufficient; a probability is necessary.
Burt v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d
732 (1955). The question of causal connection is essentially
within the domain of expert testimony. Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist
Hospital, 251 Iowa 375, 101 N.W.2d 167 (1960). The opinion of
experts need not be couched in definite, positive or unequivocal
language and the expert opinion may be accepted or rejected, in
whole or in part, by the trier of fact. Sondag v. Ferris Hardware,
220 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1974).

Furthermore, if the available expert testimony is insufficient
alone to support a finding of causal connection, such testimony
may be coupled with non-expert testimony to show causation and
be sufficient to sustain an award. Giere v. Aase Haugen Homes,
Inc., 259 Iowa 1065, 146 N.W.2d 911 (1966). Such evidence does
not, however, compel an award as a matter of law. Anderson v.
Oscar Mayer & Co., 217 N.W.2d 531 (1974). To establish compensability,
the injury need only be a significant factor, not the only
factor causing the claimed disability. Blacksmith v. All-American,
Inc., 290 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1980). 1In the case of a preexisting
condition, an employee is not entitled to recover for the
results of a preexisting injury or disease but can recover for
an aggravation thereof which resulted in the disability found to

exist. Olson v. Goodyear Service Stores, 255 Iowa 1112, 125 N.W.2d
Lol (19633

Claimant seeks permanent disability for the condition of his
back subsequent to the chymopapin injection surgery. As no
physician has opined that claimant has a permanent impairment of
his back, such impairment, if any, must be gleaned from claimant's
testimony or the descriptions of claimant's condition given by
physicians. First, the only medical record which describes
claimant's condition after surgery as it relates to his work is
the note of Dr. Hawkins on May 14, 1983. In that note, Dr. Hawkins
states that claimant was able to return to work at that time and
that claimant's back should not cause him difficulty. The view
of a treating doctor and orthopedic specialist must be given
great weight. The doctor's reference to welding work in this
note is unexplained in the record. Given the evidence in this
case, the most plausible explanation for this reference is that
the doctor simply misdescribed claimant's work. The most
important aspect of this office note is that claimant was
allowed to return to work without restrictions and it cannot be
assumed that a release to welding work is a release to lighter
duty than iron work. Therefore, claimant has not shown by the

medical evidence that he has suffered any permanent impairment
to his back.

Claimant testified that he is back to work doing the same
duties as he was doing at the time of the work injury with no
physician imposed restrictions. He admitted that he can 1lift
over 50 pounds in his work. He only expresses a fear of re-
injury and some pain after doing hard work. This alone does not
show a causal connection between the work injury and any permanent ;f;g
disability as a result of his current back condition.




It should be noted however, that even if a slight permanent

impairment of the back had been shown, claimant has not demonstrated

an industrial disability or a loss of earning capacity as a
result of the work injury. Such a showing is required for
disabilities arising from a back condition. Claimant has
returned to work in the same job he was performing at the time
of the injury and he has not shown that he has suffered any
permanent loss of earnings as a result of such impairment. A
showing of permanent impairment does not automatically entitle a
claimant to permanent disability benefits if no loss of earning
capacity is demonstrated. Physical impairment is only one of
the factors used to evaluate an industrial disability. See

Peterson v. Truck Haven Cafe, Inc., (Appeal Decision, Pebruary
28, 19685).

Claimant's testimony and the medical evidence presented has
established by a preponderance of the evidence a causal connection
between the work injury and temporary disability. The extent of
the entitlement to weekly benefits for such disability is
discussed below.

I11. Temporary total disability benefits are available from
the first day of disability until the employee has returned to
work or is medically capable of returning to employment sub-
stantially similar to the employment in which the employee was
engaged at the time of injury, whichever occurs first. Jowa
Code section B85.,33(1).

The first problem in this case is identifying the first day
claimant was unable to work as a result of the work injury as
claimant was laid off from defendant employer for reasons
unrelated to disability, Claimant described a gradual increase
in his leg symptoms following the work injury and admitted in
cross-examination that he looked for work after being laid off.
The preponderance of the evidence indicates that the most
appropriate commencement date for temporary total disability
benefits would be at the time he first sought treatment from Dr.
Searlock on March 23, 1984, At that time, the doctor's records
reflected that claimant had severe pain and there were definite
clinical findings of spinal problems from test results such as
the positive straight leg raising test, Only a few days after
this initial vieit, claimant was hospitalized for pain management
and further diagnostic testing. The treatment of claimant's
symptoms remained guite intensive until the time of his discharge
from the hospital ' following chymopapin surgery on April 29, 1964,
After recovery from the surgery, claimant was released for work
by Dr. Hawkins as stated above on May 14, 1984. Dr. Hawkins'
statements that claimant's back should not present any further
difficulty to claimant indicates that claimant had reached
maximum healing at that time. Therefore, claimant's period of
temporary total disability extends from March 23, 1984 through
May 14, 1984,

IV. The parties stipulated that the medical bills submitted
by claimant in exhibit A were fair and reasonable charges for
the services rendered and were causally connected to the claimed
back condition. The evidence clearly establishes the causal
connection of the bills contained in this exhibit to the work
injury except for two statements in pages 7 and B8 of exhibit A,
which appear to be delinquent notices for nonpayment of charges
from Cedar Rapids Radiologists, P.C. These statements do not
describe the nature or the time of the services rendered.
Therefore, benefits could not be awarded for these bills but
benefits shall be awarded for the balance of the bills comprising
exhibit A,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Claimant {s a credible witness,

2. Claimant was in the employ of defendant Holman at all
times material herein.

3, Claimant's job in December 1983 and January 1984
conaisted of iron work and specifically working with iron mesh

and carrying concrete reenforcement rods from a central storage
area to where they were needed,.

4. In December 1983 or January 1984, while performing his
work as an iron worker, claimant injured his low back from a

ta}l at work by herniating a disc at the L5-51 level of his
spine,

5. As a result of the work injury, claimant underwent a

surgical procedure termed a chymopapin injection to correct the
herniated disc condition,

6. Prior to the work injury herein, claimant injured his
upper extremity and upper back but not his low back.

7. As a result of his work injury, claimant was temporary
unable to work due to his symptoms and treatment of his condition.

B. At the present time, claimant (e not restricted by his
physicians from any particular type of work activity.

9., Claimant!is able to return to his normal activity and
has done B80O.

7d




10. Claimant has not suffered a significant permanent loss
in actual earnings from employment due to his work injury.

11. Claimant is 29 years of age and has earned his GED.

12. As a result of his work injury, claimant has not
suffered a loss of earning capacity.

13, As a result of his work injury, claimant was absent
from work and medically unable to perform the type of work he

was performing at the time of the work injury from March 23,
1984 through May 14, 1984.

1l4. Pursuant to the parties' stipulation, claimant's rate
of compensation is $298.30 per week.

15. Claimant has incurred the medical expenses listed in
the order portion of this decision for treatment of his back

condition as a result of his fall at work in December 1983 or
January 1984,

16. The amount of the bills submitted in exhibit A are
reasonable charges for the medical services rendered.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I. Claimant has established by a preponderance of the
evidence that in either December 1983 or January 1984 he suffered
an injury arising out of and in the course of employment.

II. Claimant has established by a preponderance of the
evidence that this injury is only a cause of temporary disability. ‘

III. Claimant has established by a preponderance of the
evidence entitlement to temporary total disability benefits for
7 4/7 weeks.

IV. Claimant has established by a preponderance of the

evidence entitlement to the medical benefits as ordered paid
below.

ORDER
Accordingly, the following 1is ordered:

1. Defendants shall pay to claimant temporary total
disability benefits from March 23, 1984 through May 14, 1984 at

the rate of two hundred ninety-eight and 30/100 dollars ($298.30)

per week. (th

2. Defendants shall pay claimant the following medical
expenses:

Linn County Orthopedic

(Leland G. Hawkins, M.D.) $1,628.00
St. Lukes Hospital 959.60
Donald L. McCoy, M.D. 350.00
Cedar Rapids Radiologists, P.C. 183.00
Kenneth Serlock, M.D. 130.00

3. Defendants shall pay accrued weekly benefits in a lump
sum and shall receive credit against this award for all benefits
previously paid.

4. Defendants shall pay interest on benefits awarded
herein as set forth in Iowa Code section 85,30,

5. Defendants shall pay the costs of this action pursuant
to Industrial Commissioner Rule 500-4.33.

6. Defendants shall file activity reports on the payment

of this award as requested by this agency pursuant to Industrial
Commissioner Rule 500-3.1.

Signed and filed this 22 Z day oi/iggfﬁmber, 1985,

LARRY P. WALSHIRE
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER ;{f’#




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

MILTON CLARK,
File No. 756217

g Claimant,
. . RUOLING
vs - - 4 D
: O N
: MOTION_ .
Employer, : 3EP 271985 |
: F OR i
and : |AL COMMISSIO
: s u M M VAINQUSTR

SOUTH CAROLINA INSURANCE CO.,

J UDGMENT
Insurance Carrier,

Defendants.

This matter comes on before the undersigned on the motion of
the employer and insurance carrier for summary judgment.
Defendants contend that there is no genuine issue of material
fact as to whether claimant's claim is barred by the statute of
limitations established in Iowa Code section 85.26. Claimant

has filed a resistance. Oral arguments were heard by telephone
conference call on August 2, 1985.

Rule 237(c), R.C.P. provides in part: 6

The judgment sought shall be rendered forthwith if
the pleadings, depositions, answers to interrog-
atories, and admissions on file, together with the
affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine
issue as to any material fact and that the moving
party is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.

Critical to this ruling are the pleadings., Claimant alleges an
injg;g date of October 28, 1983. He filed his petition on May
5

7, and is thus, clearly within the two year statute of
limitations.

Defendants appear to contend that claimant's actual injury
date was the spring of 1982. This may or may not be the case,
but it makes no differene anyway. If claimant did not receive
an injury in October 1983, he will not be able to carry his
burden of proof. At this point, however, there has been no
issue raised about whether or not he received an injury on
October 28, 1983 since defendants have yet to answer claimant's
petition. Summary judgment for the defendants would seem most

inappropriate when it is the defendants whn‘are in default.
They have neither denied claimant's allegations nor affirmative
pled the statute of limitations.

If anyone is entitled to judgment in this matter, it is
claimant who is entitled to a judgment on default pursuant to
Rule 232(b), R.C.P. Claimant has not, however, asked for a
default and none will be entered until he does so.

WHEREFORE, defendants' motion for summary judgment 1is hereby
denied.

A
Signed and filed this é?f day of September, 1985.

STEVEN E. ORT

DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

RICHARD CLASEN,

Claimant, File No. 733048

LA L) L} LL ) - e L

VS.

A Y McDONALD MFG CO., : REVIEMW
Employer, : REOPENTING

and ;

FIREMANS FUND INSURANCE, DECISTION E D
Insurance Carrier, ; E::-‘ \’

Defendants.

A6 30 9
mﬂkﬁmmﬂﬁﬁ—

INTRODUCTION

This is a proceeding in review-reopening brought by the
claimant, Richard Clasen, against his employer, A. Y. McDonald
Manufacturing, and its insurance carrier, Fireman's Fund, to

recover benefits under the Iowa Workers' Compensation Act as a
result of an injury sustained May 10, 1983.

This matter came on for hearing before the undersigned
deputy industrial commissioner at the courthouse in Dubuque on

May 3, 1983. The record was considered fully submitted on that
date.

A review of the industrial commissioner's file reveals a
first report of injury was filed May 13, 1983.

The record in this case consists of the testimony of claimant,
of claimant's exhibits 1, 2, and 3, and of defendants' exhibit A.

ISSUES

The issues for resolution are:

. 1) whether a causal relationship exists between claimant's
injury and claimant's disability;

2) Whether claimant is entitled to benefits and the nature
and extent of any such entitlement; and

3) Whether claimant is entitled to reimbursement for a
medical evaluation pursuant to section 85.39,.

The latter issue is entertained pursuant to a prehearing
motion of claimant. Notes from the prehearing of this matter of
April 11, 1985 show this is a proper issue for resolution which
apparently was inadvertently omitted from the issues listed on
the prehearing order,

REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE

At hearing, the parties stipulated that claimant's rate of
weekly compensation is $264.22 and that he returned to work on
July 25, 1983, A Form 2 filed January 1, 1984 indicates claimant
was paid benefits through July 24, 1983. The parties also
agreed that claimant's injury arose out of and in the course of
his employment.

Claimant, Richard E. Clasen, testified in his own behalf.
Claimant was a setup man for A. Y. McDonald Mfg. who supplied
other workers materials from the tool room. Claimant stated
that this work requires that he be on his feet all day. Claimant
was injured when a skid weighing approximately a ton fell off a
forklift and pinned his ankle under it. Claimant was in a full
cast from his May 10 injury date until mid July 1983. Claimant
returned to light duty at the end of July. He worked at his
regular duties until his leq became tired and then left work. L.
C. Faber, M.D., was claimant's treating physician and saw him on
a weekly and then a bi-weekly basis until his cast was removed.
He also evaluated claimant in October 1983 and March 1985.
Claimant saw Julian G. Nemmers, M.D., and Dale Wilson, M.D.,
once each for evaluation. Claimant indicated that he has
returned to his same job at full duty, but that he has ankle
soreness and stiffness at times. Claimant indicated that he has

a tingling in the back of his ankle at all times and his ankle '7 7
tires, lacks mobility, and swells.




iClaimant's exhibit 1 is a medical report of Dr. Nemmers.
Claimant's exhibit 2 is medical records of The Finley Hospital
relative to claimant. Claimant's exhibit 3 is a report of F. Dale
Wilson, M.D., of March 29, 1985. Defendants' exhibit A is
various reports of Dr. L, C. Faber, Dr. Julian G. Nemmers, and
The Finley Hospital. Medical records of Dr. L. C. Faber indicate
that claimant was brought to The Finley Hospital emergency room
where x-rays revealed a bimalleolar fracture of the right ankle.

Claimant_was placed in a short leg cast and admitted for overnight
observation.

An October 19, 1983 report of Dr. Faber indicates that
claimant was seen by the doctor on October 4, 1983 and then had
full range of dorsal and plantar flexion, eversion and inversion,
as well as "through the entire range of his ankle." Claimant
did not have instability, but complained of pain and swelling in
the ankle at the end of the day though no pain on walking, but
had pain when driving from Dubugue to Des Moines and back. The
doctor indicates that an x-ray of April 4, 1984 showed claimant's
ankle fracture to be gquite well healed with no acute changes in
minimal degenerative arthritic changes.' The doctor indicated
that under the AMA Guides, he would evaluate claimant's impairment
as five percent on the basis of pain. The doctor does not
specify whether this impairment is to the extremity or to the
body as a whole. 1In a March 20, 1985 report, the doctor indicates
that he saw claimant on March 13, 1985 and that claimant then
complained that his ankle hurts worse during the winter months
with aching and burning and no balance when he first steps in
the morning. He reports that claimant expressed the belief that
this is getting worse and that he has aches and pains every day
in the morning when he gets up and his ankle is stiff with pain
and tingling in the back and bony part of the ankle. The doctor
indicates that on evaluation, however, there was no evidence of
swelling about the ankle or tenderness to palpation. Dorsal

flexion was normal and equal to the left side as was plantar
flexion; eversion and inversion are equal to the left side.

X-rays were retaken which showed a healed fracture with no
evidence of alteration in the mortice of the joint and no
evidence of arthritis, articular erosions, subchondral cysts or
any other abnormality. The doctor indicated that claimant's
complaints are subjective in nature and hard to substantiate on
the basis of physical findings and there has been no change in
his evaluation of five percent which he states is the maximum
degree of disability and is based on subjective complaints alone.

A December 29, 1983 report of Julian G. Nemmers, M.D.,
‘indicates that he examined claimant on December 20, 1983 and
that he believes claimant's fracture is in good position and
alignment and that his disability should stay as stated by Dr. Faber.
The doctor believes that if claimant is to develop any arthritic
changes in the ankle they would begin within three years, but
that there was no evidence of arthritis developing at the time
of examination. In his record of the examination of December
20, 1983, the doctor explains that in cases where osteoarthritis
in the ankle develops following fracture, initial x-rays generally
reveal a narrowing of the lateral superior joint line indicative
of subluxation of the talus in the mortice. The doctor states
that this x-ray finding did not exist in claimant's case and has
never existed at any time and that, therefore, claimant's
prognosis as to his ankle is good.

A March 29, 1985 report of Dr. Wilson states that claimant
has residual swelling in the right ankle at the malleolus with
no evidence of atrophy; that claimant has 70 degrees motion of
the right ankle at rest; that on forced flexion of the right
ankle against resistance, he has pain in his Achilles tendon;
and that percussion and tapping over the Achilles tendon produce

pain. The doctor opines that claimant has some Achilles tendnqitis
which accounts for his difficulty in climbing a ladder and pain

on walking, and. that claimant's May 10, 1983 injury was the

cause of his symptoms, pathology and disability. He recommends
that claimant avoids climbing ladders, minimize stair climbing

and proceed cautiously on rough, uneven ground., The doctor
evaluates claimant's impairment as ten percent of the right

lower extremity based on loss of flexion and lateral motion,

ankle pain, and weakness for climbing stairs and ladders and
walking on rough ground.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

Our first concern is whether claimant's disability results
from his injury.

The claimant has the burden of proving by a preponderance of
the evidence that the injury of May 10, 1983 is causally related
to the disability on which he now bases his claim. Bodish v.
Fischer, Inc., 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.2d 867 (1965). Lindahl v.
L. O. Boggs, 236 Iowa 296, 18 N.W.2d 607 (1945). A possiblility
is insufficient; a probability is necessary., Burt v. John
Deere Waterloo Tractor Works, 247 Towa 691, 73 N.W.2d 732 (1955).

The question of causal connection is essentially within the ;7

domain of expert testimony. Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist Hospital,

251 Iowa 375, 101 N.w.2d 167 (1960).

Bl i e,




However, expert medical evidence must be considered‘wlth all
other evidence introduced bearing on the causal connection. Burt,
247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d 732. The opinion of experts need not be
couched in definite, positive or unequivocal language. Sondag v.
Ferris Hardware, 220 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1974). However, the
expert opinion may be accepted or rejected, in whole or in part,
by the trier of fact. Id. at 907. Purther, the weight to be
given to such an opinion is for the finder 9f fact, and that may
be affected by the completeness of the premise given the expert
and other surrounding circumstances, Bodish, 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.2d
B67. See also Musselman v. Central Telephone Co., 261 Iowa 352,
154 N.W.2d 128 (1967).

Little dispute appears to exist in this regard. Claimant
fractured his ankle in the course of his work. Drs. Faber,
Nemmers and Wilson agree that claimant has disability as a
result of his ankle fracture. The fighting issue appears to be
the nature and extent of claimant's disability.

The right of a worker to receive compensation for in]urle?
sustained which arose out of and in the course of employment S
statutory. The statute conferring this right can also fix the
amount of compensation to be paid for differeqt specific injuries,
and the employee is not entitled to compensation except as >
provided by the statute. Soukup v. Shores Co., 222 Iowa 272,

268 N.W. 598 (1936).

Section 85.34(2) governs benefits payable for permanent
partial disabilities and contains a table of scheduled member
disabilities, An injury to the ankle is an injury to the foot.
See Elam v, Midland Mfg. 2 Industrial C€om'r Rep., 141 (Appeal Dec.
198l). Section 85.34(0) provides for weekly compensation during
150 weeks for total loss of or loss of use of a foot. Compen-
sation for a less than total impairment to a scheduled member is
pProportionate to the scheduled maximum compensation for the

member. Disagreement here concerns the extent of claimant's
scheduled member disability.

Dr. Faber states that figure is five percent based on the

AMA Guides. (The doctor did éxpressly state five percent of the
lower extremity rather than five percent of the body as a whole,
However, the Guides evaluate ankle impairment as lower extremity
impairment. Where express reference is made to the Guides, it
can be inferred the impairment rating is to the member or whole
man as the Guides direct.) Dr. Nemmers agrees. Dr. Wilson
indicates claimant has a ten percent lower extremity impairment.
Dr. Faber was claimant's treating physician and has eva uated
him on two occasions. Dr. Nemmers and Dr. Wilson each saw
claimant once. Dr., Faber's opinion as to disability is accepted
as claimant's treating physician he can reasonably be expected
to have greater familiarity with claimant's overall condition
and because the doctor's rating is more in keeping with claimant's
objective condition. Claimant, at best, has only very limited
loss of motion in the ankle; he apparently is not likely to
develop osteocarthritis as a result of his ankle fracture; his
chief complaints are of pain and discomfort. pr. Faber indicates
‘@ basis for these cannot be substantiated by physical findings.
Dr. Faber adequately considered these complaints in assessing
claimant's impairment in any event. Hence, no reasonable basis
is found for disregarding the impairment rating of claimant's
treating physician and claimant is found to have a five percent

Claimant requests reimbursement for costs of an independent
medical evaluation under section 85.39. The section permits
claimant one such evaluation upon application to the commissioner
where the employee believes the cating of an employer retained
Physician is too low. While claimant in his application did not
expressly allege that the impairment ratings of Drs. Faber and
Nemmers were too low, copies of medical reports containing the
ratings of each physician were attached to the application.
Certainly, claimant's contentions as to the extent of his
disability at hearing demonstrate his disagreement with those
doctors! ratings. Claimant has not otherwise been reimbursed

77




v
o
='a
=
-
uE
prd
-

for an independent medical evaluation. He is entitled reim-
bursement of costs of Dr. Wilson's evaluation.

FINDINGS OF FACT
WHEREFORE, IT IS FOUND:

Claimant sustained a bimalleolar fracture of his right ankle
which arose out of and in the course of his employment with A. Y.
McDonald Mfg. Co. on May 10, 1983.

An injury to the ankle is an injury to the foot.

Dr. L. C. Faber regularly treated claimant for his injury
until mid-July 1983 and has twice evaluated claimant.

Claimant saw Dr. Julian G. Nemmers and Dr. F. Dale Wilson
for evaluation only.

Dr. Faber and Dr. Nemmers assign claimant a five percent
(58) impairment of his lower extremity.

Dr. Wilson assigns claimant a ten percent (10%) impairment
of the lower extremity.

Claimant has only very limited loss of motion of his ankle;
he is unlikely to develop osteoarthritis of the ankle; his chief
complaints are of pain and discomfort and are largely not
substantiated with physical findings.

Claimant has a permanent partial impairment of five percent

"(5%) of the right lower extremity which equals a seven percent

(7%) permanent partial impairment of that foot.

Dr. Wilson's evaluation of claimant was an indepenqent_
medical evaluation for which claimant made proper application.

Claimant had not received any other such evaluation.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
THEREFORE, IT IS CONCLUDED:

Claimant has established that his May 10, 1983 injury 1is
causally related to his disability.

Claimant is entitled to permanent partial disability‘benefitﬁ
resulting from his injury of seven percent (7%) of the right
foot.

Claimant is entitled to payment of costs of his medical
evaluation by F. Dale Wilson, M.D.

ORDER

THEREFORE, JIT IS ORDERED:

Defendants pay claimant permanent partial disability benefits
for ten point five (10.5) weeks at a rate of two hundred sixty-four
and 22/100 dollars ($264.22).

Defendants pay accrued amounts in a lump sum.

Defendants pay interest pursuant to section 85.30.

Defendants pay costs of this proceeding.

Defendants file a final report when this award is paid.

vy \ \
Signed and filed this ;giﬂi%ay of August, lQFS.

W] \A A

HELEN JEAN WALLESER
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

RALPH RUSSELL COOPER, :

Claimant, 3
vs. :
- File No. 478854
MORSE CHAIN DIVISION :
OF BORG WARNER CORP., . REVIEW-
Employer, : REOPENTING
and : niB'C T 5.1 0N
AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY : Fr
COMPANY , s F f ‘Fgrﬁh
Insurance Carrier, : -
Defendants. : SEP 27 1a3gs
H-uf:l'” N v,
I SUSTRN ea; 'MF"!QHE'E'

INTRODUCTION

This is a proceeding in review-reopening brought by Morse
Chain Division of Borg Warner Corporation, employer, and Aetna
Casualty and Surety Company, insurance carrier, {against Ralph
Russell Cooper, claimant, The employer and insurance carrier
seek to have a determination made of the termination of claimant's
healing period under the provisions of the arbitration decision
filed September 28, 1979 which awarded claimant a running award
of healing period compensation. The hearing which produced the
original award was conducted March 6, 1979.

The case was heard at Burlington, Iowa on April 19, 1985 and
was considered fully submitted on June 7, 1985.

The record in this proceeding consists of the testimony of

Ralph R. Cooper, claimant's exhibits 1 through 35, and defendants'
exhibits A and B. i

ISSUES f

The issues presented by the parties at the time of hearing :
are a determination of the end of claimant's healing period; a \
determination of the nature and extent of any permanent disability '
which was caused by the original injury occurring on April 7, .
1977, and on September 16, 1977; and a determination of claimant's *
entitlement to benefits for medical expenses under the provisions
of section 85.27. It was stipulated by the parties that claimant's
rate of compensation is $129.68 per week and that claimant's

permanent disability should be evaluated and compensated as
disability of a scheduled member,

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

Ralph Russell Cooper testified that he is 63 years of age.
He stated that he has read the decision which was issued in this
case in 1979 and that the descriotion of the injury contained in
that decision is correct. Claimant stated that he has undergone
two surgeries under the care of Lucius C. Hollister, Jr., M.D.
He stated that Dr. Hollister referred him to Billy James Williamson,
M.D., who in turn referred him to Jerry L. Jochims, M.D.

Claimant testified that when he was first examined by Dr. Jochims
in 1979, the examination caused his knee to swell and turn black
and blue. Claimant testified that when he was again sent to Dr. Jochims
in 1980, the doctor complained about not being paid for the
Prior examination. A dispute arose. Claimant testified that he

would not allow Dr. Jochims to examine him and stated that the
doctor threatened to make an unfavorable report.

Claimant testified that he was examined by Steven R. Jarrett,

M.D., without any problems arising. Claimant testified that Dr. Hollister
is now deceased. '

In 1984 claimant sought an evaluation at the University of
Iowa Hospitals in Towa City. He stated that a probe was performed
to examine the knee and that a surgical procedure, which was
performed improved the condition of his knee. He stated that
the physicians at Iowa City recommended therapy, but that he has
not had sufficient funds to undergo any therapy.

Claimant testified that he has had no earnings since 1979
and has had difficulty getting his medical bills paid.

Claimant testified that he had no physical limitations prior
to 1977. He had a heart attack in 1978 for which he takes
nitroglycerin and inderol. He denied suffering any injury’to
his knee subsequent to 1979 and stated that his only current

medical disabilities arise from the injury to his knee and from éﬂf
his heart attack.




Claimant's exhibits 1, 2, 3, and 4 deal with scheduling an
examination with Dr. Jochims, Exhibits 4 and 5 deal with the
unpaid bill in the amount of $94.00, which arose from the 1979
examination performed by Dr. Jochims.

Exhibit 14 is a report from Dr. Jarrett, dated July 28, 1980. ‘
Dr. Jarrett indicates that he examined claimant and found him to
have a restricted range of motion in his right knee. ©Or. Jarrett
evaluated claimant as having a 25 percent permanent impairment

of the right lower extremity, but did not address the issue of
claimant's healing period.

Exhibit 33 is a number of bills for care provided for
claimant as shown on the face of the bills. The bills show
total charges from the University of Iowa Hospitals in the
amount of $838.70 and from John P, Albright, M.D., in the amount

of $740.00. The charges are for services rendered in August and
September, 1984,

Claimant's exhibit 34 is a report from Dr. Albright, dated
October 16, 1984 which included attached clinical notes and an
operation record. The clinical notes state:

Chronic right knee pain following two injuries.

The etiology of his pain remains obscure with
minimal objective findings documented on diagnostic
arthroscopy. He feels that a course of physical
therapy may be of benifit [sic] to him at this
point and we are sending him to his physical
therapist in Keokuk for a 10 to 14 day course of
phonophoresis with 5% hydrocortisone cream.

The operation record shows that a diagnostic arthroscopy of
claimant's right knee was pecrformed. It does not, however,

{ndicate that any surgical treatment was performed other than
the examination,

Defendants' exhibit A is the deposition -of Dr. Jochims taken
April 16, 1985, It includes deposition exhibits 1 and 2.
Deposition exhibit 1 indicates that Dr. Jochims examined claimant
on April 30, 1979. At that time Dr. Jochims found the claimant
to have a 2B percent impairment of the right lower extremity.

Dr. Jochims was of the impression that claimant's complaints
were out of proportion to the medical findings.

peposition exhibit 1 also contains progress notes from the
examination attempted on February 29, 1980. Dr. Jochims makes
the conclusion that claimant was grossly malingering.

At page 10 of the deposition, Dr. Jochims states that when
he examined claimant on April 30, 1979 he felt that claimant had
already completed his healing period. At page 21 of the deposition,
Dr. Jochims stated that he felt that the 1979 examination was
valid, but that the 1980 evaluation was of questionable value
due to claimant's lack of cooperation.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

The arbitration decision filed September 28, 1979 provided
in pertinent part as follows:

THEREFORE, defendants are hereby ordered to
pay the claimant healing period benefits: .
until claimant returns to work or recuperates as
defined in Industrial Commissioner Rule 500-8.3.

. . pefendants shall pay healing period
benefits until either an agreement between the
parties is reached . . . OC until defendants, with
a prima facle showing that healing period benefits
shall cease, shall file a request for {mmediate

hearing for a determination of the cessation of the
healing period,

pefendants filed the request for hearing on March 24, 1981,
The arbitration decision is construed to mean that defendants
were required to keep paying until such a request was filed with
this agency. It does not, however, direct a result contrary to
Wwilson Food Corp. v. Cherry, 315 N.W.24 756 (lowa 1982) as the
same relates to crediting overpaid healing period compensation
toward an award for permanent partial disability.

Under Code section 85.34(1) and Rule 500-8.3, claimant's
healing period ended at the time when it was medicullr indicated
that no further improvement from the injury was anticipated. ,
The only direct evidence in the record on that point comes from )
Dr. Jochims. He testified in his deposition that when he
examined claimant on April 30, 1979 he felt that claimant had
already reached the point of maximum recovery. He also made an
evaluation of permanent disability which further indicates that
the healing period had ended. Thomas V. William Knudson & Son
Inc., 349 N.W.24 124, 126 (Iowa App. 1984), “Accordinaly, {t 1sa
found and concluded that claimant's healing period ended April
30, 1979. It should be noted that the September 28, 1979 2?21_
decision was based upon a March 6, 1979 hearing,




The right of a worker to receive compensation for injuries
sustained which arose out of and in the course of employment 1S
statutory. The statute conferring this right can also fix the
amount of compensation to be paid for different specific injuries,
and the employee is not entitled to compensation except as

provided by the statute. Soukup v. Shores Co., 222 Iowa 272,
268 N.W,., 598 (1936). :

The stipulation by the parties that the disability is
limited to that of a scheduled member is clearly supported by
the evidence and the stipulation is accepted as correct. Dr.
Jarrett placed the disability of claimant's right leg in the
range of 25 to 32 percent. Dr. Jarrett reduced his rating to 25
percent, based upon an assumption that claimant's natural state
was such that he had a less than normal range of mation._ Dr.
Jochims imposed a 28 percent impairment rating for the right leg.
The difference between the ratings is small. The rating from Dr.
Jochims is in the middle of the range indicated by Dr. Jarrett.
It is therefore found that claimant has a 28 percent permanent
partial impairment of his right leg and that he has a 28 percent
loss of the use of his right leg as a result of the injuries of
1977 which were established by the arbitration decision.

The only remaining issue in the case is claimant's medical
expenses with the University of Iowa Hospitals and Dr. Albright.
As shown in the arbitration decision, Dr. Hollister and Burton
Stone, M.D., both recommended an arthroscopic examination. Dr.
Hollister was clearly an authorized treating physician. Defendants
did not, however, follow that recommendation. An employer has
an affirmative and continuing duty to supply medical treatment
which is prompt and adequate. If the employer fails to do so,
the claimant may make suitable independent arrangements at the
employer's expense. The employer need not actually have refused
medical services; it is enough that he has neglected to provide
them. Richards v. Department of General Services, (Appeal
Decision March 28, 1985). 2 Larson's Workmen's Compensation
Law, §61.12(a) and §61.12(e).

Claimant testified to having problems with getting the bills n
for his care paid, even bills with physicians to whom the '
employer's representatives had directed him. He testified to an

inability to obtain recommended care and treatment due to lack

of financial resources. The record of the case corroborates the

difficulty which claimant had in obtaining payment for the

medical services which he had received long prior to the time he

sought the examination at Iowa City. It is found and concluded |
that where the employer failed to provide the arthroscopic

examination recommended by the authorized treating physician, Dr.

Hollister, and by Dr. Stone, without a contrary recommendation

appearing in the record from any other physician, and where the

employer did not specifically designate a place for claimant to I
receive treatment for his knee, claimant was justified in

seeking the arthroscopic examination at Iowa City. Defendants

are therefore responsible for the costs incurred in relation to

that examination, including $838.70 with the University of Iowa

Hospitals and Clinics, and $740.00 with John P. Albright, M.D.

The file maintained by this agency on this case does not
show a record of what payments have been made by defendants to
or on behalf of claimant. Any overpayment of healing period
compensation may be credited toward the permanent partial
disability award, but any remaining overpayment may not be
applied toward satisfaction of the section 85.27 liability.
Section 85.34(4) provides no credit toward the section 85,27
liability. Applying such credit would be inconsistent with the
general intent of the workers' compensation laws as construed in
Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Shook, 313 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1981),
Cedar Rapids Community school v. Cady, 278 N.W.2d 298, 299 (Iowa

 Comingore v. Shenandoah Artificial Ice, Etc., Co., 208

Iowa 430, 226 N.W. 124 (1929), 2 Larson's Workmen's Ccmpensation.
Law, §57.47, Anderson v. Woodward State Hospital-School, (Rehearing
Decision February 15, 1985).

i
-
-
i
v
»
-

"

FINDINGS OF FACT

.-I ol e T
-J_I.I! .‘.,\"I

]
2

1. Pollowing the injuries of April 7, 1977 and September 16,
1977 claimant was medically incapable of performing work in
employment substantially similar to that he performed at the
time of the injuries from April 1, 1979 until April 30, 1979
when claimant reached the point that it was medically indicated
that further significant improvement from the injury was not
anticipated.

2. Claimant suffered a 28 percent loss of the use of his JPlE;
right leg as a result of the 1977 injuries.

I'|
]
"

"o LLEp0E R .~-..-:I-l TET &
i ] ey LY 4
%‘a'.su—*'r.j‘.’:i.\,l-hp-\}".r;'_’“r 1




X s Tt Lam A

Vs I A I

[ 2,

3. Claimant obtained medical care for the injury from Dr. John
Albright for which he incurred charges in the amount of $740.00,
and from the University of Iowa Hospitals and Clinics for which
he incurred charges in the amount of $838.70. The care was ‘
reasonable and necessary for the injury and the amount charged
for the services rendered was fair and reasonable.

4. The employer, by failing to provide an arthroscopic
examination of claimant's knee as recommended by its authorized
treating physician, failed to provide prompt reasonable care for
the injury.

'
!

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Defendants are liable for payment of healing period compensation
to claimant at the rate of $129.68 per week, commencing April 1=
1979 and running through April 30, 1979, a span of four and
one-sevenths weeks. .

Defendants are responsible for payment to claimant of 61.6
weeks of compensation for permanent partial disability, representing
a 28 percent loss of use of his right leg, payable commencing
May 1, 1979.

Defendants failed to provide prompt adequate care for the
injury when they failed to follow the uncontradicted recommendations
made by the authorized treating physician. Claimant was then
entitled to obtain the recommended care, at the employer's

expense, from a source of his own choosing.

Defendants are responsible for payment of claimant's medical
bills in the amount of $838.70 with the University of Iowa
Hospitals and Clinics, and in the amount of $740.00 with Dr. John
Albright.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: "

That defendants pay claimant four and one-sevenths (4 1/7)
weeks of compensation for healing period at the rate of one
hundred twenty-nine and 68/100 dollars ($129.68) per week
commencing April 1, 1979.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that defendants pay claimant sixty-one
and six-tenths (61 6/10) weeks of compensation for permanent
partial disability at the rate of one hundred twenty-nine and
68/100 dollars ($129.68) per week commencing May 1, 1979.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all past due amounts of weekly
compensation be paid to claimant in a lump sum together with
interest pursuant to section 85.30 of the Code. Any overpayment
of healing period compensation may be credited toward the
defendants' liability for permanent partial disability, but not
toward defendants' liability for section 85.27 benefits.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to section 85.27,
defendants pay claimant's medical expenses with the University
of Iowa Hospitals and Clinics in the amount of eight hundred

thirty-eight and 70/100 dollars ($838.70), and with Dr. John
Albright in the amount of seven hundred forty dollars ($740.00).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that defendants pay the costs of this
action. Lol

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that defendants file claim activity
reports as requested by this agency pursuant to Industrial
Commissioner Rule 500-3.1.

Signed and filed this¢-7 day of September, 1985.

MICHAEL G. TRIER Y?/
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER




e e T L S e B e C e e -

Ny T
"

BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

GEORGE DAISY,

File No. 756218
Claimant,

RULING
VS.

ON

MDTIONFILED '
F O R SeP 2 71985

S UMM A By INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER
JUDGMENT

FRIT INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Employer,

and

SOUTH CAROLINA INSURANCE CO.,

Insurance Carrier,
Defendants,

- % sa @®F aw

This matter comes on before the undersigned on the motion of
the employer and insurance carrier for summary judgment.
Defendants contend that there is no genuine issue of material
fact as to whether claimant's claim is barred by the statute of
limitations established in Iowa Code section 85.26. Claimant
has filed a resistance. Oral arguments were heard by telephone
conference call on August 2, 1985,

Rule 237(c), R.C.P. provides in part:

The judgment sought shall be rendered forthwith if
the pleadings, depositions, answers to interrog-

atories, and admissions on file, together with the f
affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine |
issue as to any material fact and that the moving '
party is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.

Critical to this ruling are the pleadings. Claimant alleges an
injury date of October 28, 1983. He filed his petition on May
7, 1985 and is thus, clearly within the two year statute of
limitations.

Defendants appear to contend that claimant's actual injury
date was the spring of 1982. This may or may not be the case,
but it makes no differene anyway. If claimant did not receive
an injury in October 1983, he will not be able to carry his
burden of proof. At this point, however, there has been no
issue raised about whether or not he received an injury on
October 28, 1983 since defendants have yet to answer claimant's
pPetition. Summary judgment for the defendants would seem most

inappropriate when it is the defendants who are in default.
They have neither denied claimant's allegations nor affirmative
Pled the statute of limitations.

If anyone is entitled to judgment in this matter, it is
claimant who is entitled to a judgment on default pursuant to
Rule 232(b), R.C.P. Claimant has not, however, asked for a
default and none will be entered until he does so.

WHEREFORE, defendants' motion for summary judgment is hereby
denied.

Signed and filed this é?.ﬁ' day of September, 1985.

%&ngj&_ ff

DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

=
-
[
i a
gl
-
.
e
A
-
-
]
-
=
-
-
-~
. =
-
-
- .
. —
e
- —
—
. -
e )
-
e, &
Gl
g
B
-
e
-
-
(e
-
*‘-
T
o
,
a “

i
4

-




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

[
KENNETH DE MOSS, ‘
File No. 708288

an ®F

- Claimant,

: A PPEAL
vS. $

DECISEIO0RN

JOHN MORRELL & COMPANY, : FILE D
1 r
Employer sEP.l gms

Self-Insured,
IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

Defendant.

By order of the industrial commissioner filed June 28, 1985
this deputy industrial commissioner has been appointed under the

provisions of Iowa Code 86.3 to issue the final agency decision
in this matter.

Claimant appeals from an arbitration decision filed April 3,

1985 in which he was awarded healing period benefits and permanent
partial disability.

The record on appeal consists of a transcript of the hearing;
claimant's exhibits A through I and defendant's exhibits 1

through 8. All evidence was considered in reaching this final
agency decision.

The decision on appeal will be the same as that reached by
the hearing deputy. |

ISSUES ON APPEAL

The sole issue on appeal as stated by claimant is: "Did the
deputy industrial commissioner err in concluding that claimant,
Kenneth De Moss, was only entitled to permanent partial disability

benefits as a result of his June 2, 1982, injury of fifteen
percent (15%)?"

REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE

Forty-three year old married claimant, who has a twelfth
grade education and a semester in a vocational rehabilitation
program, testified to work as a service station attendant, city
worker, assembler, machine operator, truck driver-delivery
person, parts finder and route salesman. In 1967 he began work
for defendant as a roustabout. He then moved to the fab room,
to bagging meat,-to boxing and sealing meat, to trimming loins

and tenders, to boning tops, to trim out and finally to lug and
load.

Claimant recalled the circumstances surrounding his injury
as follows: He was pushing four or five beef from the grading
: chain into the holding cooler. He slipped on ice that had
b formed on the floor and landed on his back and hip. He reported
to the foreman and then the company nurse. He saw D. E. Wolters,
M.D., who gave him medication. He also saw J. L. Powers, M.D.,
who had x-rays taken, placed him on light duty and then referred
him to David L. Hoversten, M.D. He took vacation from June 21

to June 25 to ease his condition. On June 25 the plant was shut
down.

Dr. Boversten gave him cortisone injections and other
medication. In April of 1983 he had surgery. After that he had
a fluid build-up. He went to the Mayo Clinic for a second

opinion and surgery was per formed there. A third surgery
followed in January of 1984.

! Claimant reported he was told on March 26, 1984 he could
perform light duty. His first week back he did janitor work for
four to five hours each night. The gsecond week he broke open
his incision as he was going down stairs. He was allowed to
work through April 6 or 7. He was then off until early May when
he returned part-time for a few days. His light duty activities
consisted of sweeping and scrubbing floors, emptying garbage and
hanging coats. He had difficulty bending and trouble climbing
stairs. BHe took pain pills, an anti-inflammatory and Ascriptin.
Claimant indicated he told his employer of the problems he was
having. He denied that he had grown to dislike his work.

=3 : Infection redeveloped and he returned to Mayo for additional
s surgery in July.

Claimant admitted a slip and fall in the parking lot in
March of 1982, but he claimed that he was able to work thereafter.
He fell once after his surgery by Dr. Hoversten. Claimant
stated that he is being paid temporary total disability benefits.
He is still an employee of defendant and he is required to call L?
in each Monday to say he will not be at work.




Claimant, who wears support stockings, complained of constant
pain in his lower back, hip and leg which is worsened in damp
weather and with activities, He listed his daily medications as
two or three Darvocet, Ascriptin and one Feldene. He claimed
that the drugs decrease his stability and make him "dull and

k%n?ggg oozy." He last saw a doctor for treatment in September
o .

Claimant has been going to college and studying sales and
marketing. When he finishes a four to Six weeks course in
August of 1985, he would like to work in sales on a commission
basis so that he could regulate his own hours. He had not
talked with anyone about a job.

Claimant denied making his hip pop out through trick motion,
that his limping would go away when his litigation was resolved,
that his problems were attributable to self-inflicted wounds, or

that he had been released by Dr. Hoversten or Robert S. Hranac,
H'D-

Anna De Moss, claimant's spouse of nearly twenty-three
years, listed things claimant can no longer do as follows:
heavy lifting, fishing, bowling, golfing, lawn work, gardening,
running and riding long distances in the car. She said that her

husband moves slowly, sleeps poorly and uses a cane because he
does not know when his hip will go out.

Fifty-five year old Richard Berger, claimant's pastor,
testified that claimant's condition has deteriorated and that he
must rely on his cane to get around.

Dennis L. Howrey, personnel and labor relations director for
defendant, recalled receiving information from claimant's doctor
in March of 1984 that he would be able to return to work. A
light duty job was provided. When claimant felt he was incapable
of doing the work and asked to see another physician, he was
allowed to see Jerry Dawson, M.D. On August 31, 1984 Dr. Hranac
indicated that claimant could return to work on a limited basis.

The company had a job paying $8.35, but claimant had not tried
it'

In addition to janitorial work, claimant had been given the
task of removing one scale ticket from multiple copies. Claimant's
supervisors were instructed that claimant was to have assistance
with lifting. Claimant was concerned about getting an infection
and Howrey felt that he did not wish to come back to work. He
was aware that Dr. Hoversten had indicated claimant should work
in an area where the temperature did not go below fifty-five or
sixty degrees and was not to do excessive walking or stair
climbing or to do heavy or repetitive lifting. Office type work
was suggested. Howrey felt claimant could do the janitorial
work he had done before perhaps by taking more breaks or doing
the work of a stock room clerk with responsibilities for inventorying
and issuing supplies. He admitted the latter job had not been
offered to claimant. He estimated fifteen to seventeen jobs on
the kill floor alone which would fit within claimant's restrictions.
Howrey remembered claimant's calling in once to complain of back

pain and he knew that claimant was fearful of reinjury to his
hip.

Don Johnson, who has a master's degree in both divinity and
rehabilitative psychology, who works for the state of Iowa
rehabilitation department and also teaches and counsels in
college, who had interviewed and tested claimant in June and
July of 1984 and who had reviewed the depositions of Drs. Harnac,
Hoversten and Bryan, testified regarding results of claimant's
testing. Claimant's IQ measured at the low end of normal. BHe
reconciled claimant's high grades in college with the fact that
claimant was participating in a terminal program meaning one in
which instructors endeavored to reward effort by the students.
Claimant's work in three areas was developmental and remedial in
nature. The witness was pleased claimant was doing well in
college because some of his testing indicated he would not do so.

Claimant's Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory
demonstrated a tendency to focus on his medical dilemma.
Hysteroid and hypochrondriasis were both pronounced. Depression
also was elevated, but it was thought to be situational in
nature. Claimant was characterized as "a very strong neurotic
person.” The psychologist believed that claimant could be
helped by a pain clinic where he would have to handle the
psychological components of his pain.

Johnson thought claimant was best suited for manual labor,
but that his injuries now would preclude much of that work. As
positive vocational abilities he listed working with his hands,
exercising mechanical reasoning, carrying on a conversation and
enjoying people. As liabilities he named claimant's present :J}
psychological condition, his age, his carriage and his demeanor.




David L. Hoversten, M.D., orthopedic surgeon, saw claimant
on July 9, 1982 and took a history of falls in March and June of
1982, On examination claimant had full range of motion in his
back, but there was tenderness over the hip. There was no
evidence of nerve root compression. X-rays showed mild narrowing
at L5-51. Claimant was believed to have tendonitis which was

treated with injections and medication. Claimant was not
returned to work.

In April claimant was found to have some worsening of pain
over his right hip and difficulty getting around. He was
admitted to the hospital. A CT scan was normal., A myelogram
showed a small bulging in the central area of L5-51. Surgery on
April 13 removed the right hip bursa. Post surgery a large

effusion developed. Claimant was treated with medications and
injections.

On September 1, 1983 claimant called to report a fall on
steps which resulted in increased soreness and a bruise. A week

;?;er claimant appeared to have an infectious process within his

Claimant was last seen on August 28, 1984 at which time he
had marked weakness and soreness in the right hip with no

present evidence of infection. There was minimal swelling of

the foot and snapping of the iliotibial band across the greater
trochanter of the hip.

Dr. Hoversten assessed claimant's impairment at sixty to
seventy percent of a right leg which through the AMA Guides
converted to twenty-five to twenty-eight percent of the whole
person. The doctor did not think claimant could return to the
work he was doing at the time of injury. He felt claimant
should be in a controlled environment where the temperature was
not below fifty-five or sixty degrees, should not do excessive
walking or stair climbing and should not do repetitive heavy
lifting. He thought claimant could work in an office type
environment with a comfortable chair and freedom to move around.
Part-time work progressing to full-time work was believed
desirable.

He agreed with Dr. Bryan that claimant's hip should not
produce the kind of pain claimant was evidencing, that claimant
might improve with resolution of his litigation and that seeing
the medical reports and records that had accumulated from August
of 1983 until August of 1984 would have been helpful to him in
forming his opinion.

Dr. Hoversten believed there was a possibility of infection
recurring, of trouble with scarring, or of snapping progressing.

Richard 8. Bryan, M.D., board certified orthopedic surgeon,
saw claimant on September 9, 1983 and took a history of a fall,
injections and surgery. On that same date an incision, drainage
and debridement of the right greater trochanteric bursa was
undertaken. Thereafter claimant developed thrombophlebitis
which required use of anticoagulants.

Claimant returned on January 4, 1984 with complaints of
constant pain in his right low back area and drainage from the
bursa. Surgery was undertaken on January 9, 1984 to put in a
suction irrigation system. Although he thought claimant was
exaggerating his back pain, the doctor checked the back and felt
claimant had a degenerative disc with no neurological problem.

He said that claimant's limp would increase his low back discomfort

of a muscular type as opposed to a herniated disc.

Claimant was given a return to light duty date of March 19,
1984. He was not to work in a cold, damp environment or to do
heavy lifting or carrying until he increased his strength in his
hip and back. The doctor viewed walking as a good exercise and
clgmbing stairs as all right. Claimant was given a weight
restriction of thirty-five pounds lifting and twenty-five pounds
carrying.

Claimant returned on April 17 and reported developing
renewed drainage after he returned to work. He was continued on
antibiotics. Antibiotics were restarted in July and the wound
was opened again. There was no involvement of the hip joint.
Cultures grew staphylococcus. At that time claimant had acquired
a snapping sound in his hip which Dr. Bryan did not attribute to
any pathology. The surgeon anticipated an eight week healing
period after claimant left the hospital with the major portion
of that time directed to building up the musculature in his low
back.

Claimant's back pain was attributed to both the narrowed
interspaces and to claimant's poor muscles which he had not been
exercising to build up. The doctor stated claimant's back would
respond better to exercise than to rest. Claimant was given a
five percent impairment to his lower back and five percent to
his lower extremity which were combined to ten percent of the
body as a whole. Dr. Bryan was unable to document claimant's
pain by examination of the tissues or by watching him move.

¥




A

The doctor felt that claimant should have been able to do
light janitor work and that he was not doing everything he could
to get back to work. He did not think that claimant's limp
would be permanent. Dr. Bryan anticipated that claimant's
becoming active would make him feel better.

Robert S. Hranac, M.D., who saw claimant after he returned
from Mayo Clinic to follow his treatment, testified on May 29,
1984 that he thought claimant could go back to work on a limited
basis and he had set Up a job to build up claimant's strength.
That limited basis would be for a few hours only. He thought
that claimant needed to exercise his hip and walk to strengthen
his muscles to allow the healing process to occur. He anticipated
that claimant would have some pain and discomfort.

Dr. Hranac was aware that claimant felt his wound had opened

as he was climbing stairs, but he did not know of any stitches
coming out.

The doctor thought claimant might be helped by treatment at
a pain clinic or by physical rehabilitation. BHe cautioned that
claimant would need to watch for swelling, fever or drainage.

He thought it was essential for claimant to walk and to reestablish
his gait.

Dr. Hranac acknowledged that claimant has used a cane and
that he walks with a limp and marked list of his body which
causes difficulty with his lower back. He was unable to say
whether the degeneration pProcess seen in claimant's back was a
result of claimant's injury. The physician believed claimant
could do lifting of five to fifteen pounds and walking, sweeping
and general cleaning at a rate of two to three hours per day at
first. Climbing stairs was left to claimant's discretion. It
was assumed that if claimant was unable to do the work he would
report back. The doctor declared claimant's injury permanent
and he agreed claimant needed a vocational change. Dr. Hranac
believed that claimant has Pain. He stated that side effects of

Darvocet might lessen alertness, decrease reflexes and possibly
cause drowsiness.

In a letter dated August 31, 1984 Dr. Hranac expressed the
opinion that claimant could work three to four hours a day. A
Leport to claimant's life insurance company dated December 21,

1984 declares claimant totally disabled and unable to resume
work.

Jerry D. Dawson, M.D., saw claimant and reported his findings
in a letter dated May 24, 1984. Claimant told the doctor of
persistent back and right-sided hip pain and weakness. He
complained of depressive symptoms which require him to take
antidepressants. Claimant said that his right hip had been
POopping out as he was walking at work. Dr. Dawson wrote that
claimant should not work and found him at risk from falling on
stairs or wet or greasey floors and unable to sit for prolonged
periods. He suggested claimant be seen by an orthopedic surgeon
for the popping in the hip.

William Follows, M.D., orthopedic surgeon, expressed his
opinion in a letter dated June 11, 1984 that claimant should not
work and he anticipated a revision of the scar and a reconstruction
of the abductor mechanism. He anticipated claimant's being able
to return to work, but he thought there might be some permanent
disability. Motion in claimant's hip was good and the opening
in his wound looked super ficial.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

The sole issue on appeal is whether or not the hearing
deputy erred in awarding only fifteen percent permanent partial

i?dustrial disability. This deputy commissioner concludes she
did not.

When a claimant has an impairment to the body as a whole, an
industrial disability has been sustained. Industrial disability
was defined in Diederich v. Tri-City Railway Co., 219 Iowa 587,
593, 258 N.W. 899, 902 (1935) as follows: "It is therefore
Plain that the legislature intended the term 'disability' to
mean 'industrial disability' .or loss of earning capacity and not
a mere 'functional disability' to be computed in the terms of

percentages of the total physical and mental ability of a normal
man . "

The industrial commissioner frequently has described the
Process of assessing industrial disability as follows:

Functional disability is an element to be

considered in determining industrial disability

which is the reduction of earning capacity, but

consideration must also be given to the injured

employee's age, education, qualifications, ex-

perience and inability to engage in employment for

which he is fitted. Olson v. Good ear Service

Stores, 255 Iowa 1112, 125 N.W.2d 251 | 3)43

Barton v. Nevada Poultry, 253 Iowa 285, 110 ﬁ.w.zd
bl).




L

A finding of impairment to the body as a whole
found by a medical evaluator does not equate to
industrial disability. This is so as impairment
and disability are not synonomous. Degree of
industrial disability can in fact be much different
than the degree of impairment because in the first
instance reference is to loss of earning capacity
and in the later to anatomical or functional
abnormality or loss. Although loss of function is
to be considered and disability can rarely be found
without it, it is not so that a degree of industrial
disability is proportionally related to a degree of
impairment of bodily function.

Factors to be considered in determining
industrial disability include the employee's
medical condition prior to the injury, immediately
after the injury, and presently; the situs of the
injury, its severity and the length of healing
period; the work experience of the employee prior
to the injury, after the injury and potential for
rehabilitation; the employee's gualifications
intellectually, emotionally and physically; earnings
prior and subsequent to the injury; age; education;
motivation: functional impairment as a result of
the injury; and inability because of the injury to
engage in employment for which the employee is
fitted. Loss of earnings caused by a job transfer
for reasons related to the injury is also relevant.
These are matters which the finder of fact considers
collectively in arriving at the determination of
the degree of industrial disability.

There are no weighting guidelines that indicate
how each of the factors are to be considered.
There are no guidelines which give, for example,
age a weighted value of ten percent of the total
value, education a value of fifteen percent of
total, motivation - five percent; work experience -
thirty percent, etc. Neither does a rating of
functional impairment directly correlate to a '
deqree of industrial disability to the body as a
whole. In other words, there are no formulae which
can be applied and then added up to determine the
degree of industrial disability. It therefore
becomes necessary for the deputy or commissioner to
draw upon prior experience, general and specialized
knowledge to make the finding with regard to degree
of industrial disability. See Peterson v. Truck
Haven Cafe, Inc., (Appeal Decision, February 28,
1985); Christensen v. Hagen, Inc., (Appeal Decision,
March 26, 1985).

The hearing deputy thoroughly discussed the industrial
disability factors beginning with functional impairment by
noting that claimant's two ratings were "widely disparate." She
gave greater weight to Dr. Bryan's opinion both because of his
greater experience with claimant and his greater experience
generally, and that weighing of the evidence was proper.
Additionally, Dr. Hoversten was not aware of the treatment
provided to claimant at Mayo Clinic and he acknowledged that
information about claimant's care subsequent to his would have
been useful to him in forming his own opinion.

Dr. Hoversten performed claimant's first surgery and then he
did not see him for almost a year at which time he rated claimant's
impairment at sixty to seventy percent of the right leg or
twenty-eight percent of the body. Dr. Bryan assigned five
percent impairment to the lower back and five percent to the
lower extremity for ten percent of the body as a whole. Claimant's
back problem was found to be unrelated to his injury of June 2,
1982 and there has been no appeal of that finding. Claimant
does have impairment to his hip and the recurrent and serious
nature of a staphylococcial infection cannot be overlooked.
However, overall his permanent functional impairment of his body
as a whole is small and is amplified by his focus on his medical
problems which is reinforced by his spouse who attaches symptom-
atology to his injury for which there is no medical basis.
Claimant's doctors are unable to document medical grounds for
his pain. Functional impairment is only one consideration in a
determination of industrial disability.

Claimant was released for light duty on March 26, 1984. Dr.
Hranac arranged a work-hardening schedule to enable claimant to
ease back to full-time duty. During his second week, his
incision opened; and he was off work until either the end of
April or early May when he left work again. Defendant is to be
complimented on its efforts to get claimant back to work and on
the attempt it made to coordinate its efforts with claimant's
supervising physican. Those endeavors might have been more
successful had there been better communication regarding those
aspects of his work which he thought inappropriate. 9%&

The record evidences some lack of cooperation on claimant's




P Ty
!t

part in assisting with his rehabilitation. His doctors have
expressed the opinion that he could return to full-time duty if
he would rehabilitate himself by walking and exercising. Again
testing conducted by Johnson demonstrated claimant's tendency to
focus on his medical problems. Johnson characterized him as "a
very strong neurotic person.”

On the other hand Johnson pointed to some positive aspects
of claimant's situation; i.e., his abilities to deal with and to

enjoy people, to engage in mechanical reasoning and to do work
with his hands.

Claimant has been engaged in a rehabilitation program. When
he finishes that program, he plans to seek work as a commissioned
salesperson who regulates his own hours. Claimant is doing well
in his program, but certain aspects of his course are developmental
or remedial. He is in a situation in which he is rewarded for
his achievements. Testing indicates claimant would not do well
in a formal education program.

Claimant is in his middle years with nearly half his worklife
ahead. He has not been terminated by defendant. Howrey testified
to a number of jobs within a meat packing plant which he felt
would be compatible with claimant's limitations. Claimant had a
good hourly rate in the packing plant. The hearing deputy
anticipated claimant's eventually being able to raise his income
to a comparable level in sales.

The award of fifteen percent industrial disability was
proper.

As there has been no appeal of any other issue in this case,
the findings and conclusions herein regarding those issues will
be the same as those of the hearing deputy.

The healing period dates cannot be determined precisely from
the evidence presented. Healing period will be ordered for the

time claimant was not working from June 2, 1982 through July 24,
1984,

FINDINGS OF FACT
WHEREFORE, IT IS FOUND:

That claimant is forty-three years of age.

_ That claimant has a twelfth grade education and a semester
in a vocational rehabilitation program.

That claimant has work experience as a service station
attendant, city worker, assembler, machine operator, truck
driver-delivery person, parts finder, and route salesperson.

That claimant began work for defendant in 1967 and has

performed various jobs within the plant.

That claimant was injured on June 2, 1982 when he slipped
and fell on ice at his work place.

That claimant slipped and fell in the parking lot in March
of 1982, but he was able to resume his work thereafter.

That in April of 1983 claimant had surgery to remove the
bursa from his right hip and subsequently developed a staphylo-
coccial infection.

That on September 9, 1983 claimant had an incision, drainage
and debridement of the right greater trochanteric bursa and
thereafter suffered from thrombophlebitis.

That claimant underwent a third surgery on January 9, 1984.
That claimant was released for light duty on March 26, 1984.

That in July of 1984 claimant developed an abscess which was
opened, evacuated and drained.

That claimant last saw a doctor for treatment in September
of 1984,

That claimant wears support stockings and takes Darvocet,
Ascriptin and Feldene.

That any problems with claimant's back are unrelated to his
injury of June 2, 1982.

That claimant is restricted from work in lower temperatures,
excessive stair climbing and repetitive heavy lifting. f;//

That claimant's employment with defendant has not been
terminated.

ey 1 1 e L CLPET T




T

That there are a number of jobs within a packing plant which
claimant could do with his restrictions.

That claimant needs to exert more physical effort to rehabilitate
himself.

That claimant is motivated to succeed in sales.

That claimant was unable to work because of his injury for
periods from June 2, 1982 through July 24, 1984.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

THEREFORE, IT IS CONCLUDED:

That claimant has established by a preponderance of the .
evidence a causal relationship between his present disability |

and his injury of June 2, 1982.

| That claimant has established entitlement to seventy-five
(75) weeks of permanent partial industrial disability benefits

as a result of his June 2, 1982 injury.

ing period

That claimant has established entitlement to heal
1982

benefits for his time off work between the dates of June 2,
and July 24, 1984,

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

That defendant pay claimant seventy-five (75) weeks of
permanent partial jndustrial disability at a rate of two hundred

thirty-nine and 63/100 dollars ($239.63).

claimant healing period benefits for his

he dates of June 2, 1982 and July 24,
d 63/100 dollars

That defendant pay
time off work between t
1984 at a rate af two hundred thirty-nine an

($239.03)s

That defendant pay the accrued amounts in a lump sum.

That defendant pay interest pursuant to Iowa Code section 85.30.

That defendant pay costs pursuant to Industrial Commissioner

Rule 500-4.33.

That defendant file activity reports as requested by this

agency.
Signed and filed this Zf day of September, 1985.

Qiﬂéz\ A N
JUDITH ANN HIGGS 6?,

DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER




i P AT A b i a e O L RNV = R T e T R

BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

MILTON DICKENSON,

Claimant, File No, 661038

o &F wa

VES.

: REVIEW-=-
JOHN DEERE PRODUCT ENGINEERING=-:

WATERLOO, : REOPENTING

Employer, ; D E C T ‘851 0N
Self-Insured,

Defendant. : F: ‘ L E_ D

g SETHER
INTRODUCTION {INA IDUSTRIAL CONHISSTD

On August 2, 1985, the parties filed a stipulated record in
this case. On September 3, 1985, claimant filed his brief and
on September 4, 1985, defendant filed its brief.

On November 15, 1984, an appeal decision was filed herein
which awarded, among other things, 200 weeks of permanent
partial disability benefits. Claimant sought judicial review of
this final agency decision in Iowa District Court and the
original hearing exhibits are on file in the Black Hawk County
Courthouse. Defendant employer did not seek judicial review
and, therefore, a compensable injury has been established as a
matter of law. On September 18, 1985, copies of the hearing
exhibits were filed with the agency having been mailed by

claimant's counsel to the agency on September 16, 1985. These
exhibits have been reviewed.

ISSUE

The issue is whether the Iowa General Assembly authorized
the agency, pursuant to Iowa Code section 85,27, to award
benefits under some circumstances for the expense of a claimant
in moving permanently from an Iowa residence to another juris-

diction, such as New Mexico, once a compensable injury has been
established.

APPLICABLE LAW
Iowa Code section 85.27 reads in part:

Professional and hospital services release of
information--absolved from liability--charges--

prosthetic devices. The employer, for all injuries
compensable under this chapter or chapter 85A,
shall furnish reasonable surgical, medical, dental,
osteopathic, chiropractic, podiatric, physical
rehabilitation, nursing, ambulance and hospital
services and supplies therefor and shall allow
reasonably necessary transportation expenses
incurred for such services. (Emphasis supplied)

Black's Law Dictionary (Revised Fourth Edition, 1968)
defines "rehabilitation" as follows:

REHABILITATION. 1Investing or clothing again with
some right, authority, or dignity; restoring
to a former capacity: reinstating; qualifying again.

In re Coleman, D.C.Ky., 21 F.Supp. 923, 924, 925.
(Emphasis supplied)

The Iowa Court of Appeals stated in Thomas v. William
Knudson & Son, Inc., 349 N.wW.2d 124, 126 (Iowa 1984):

In keeping with the humanitarian objectives of the
worker's [sic] compensation statute, we apply it
broadly and liberally. The legislation is primarily
for the benefit of the worker and the worker's
dependants [sic]. 1Its beneficial purpose is not to
be defeated by reading something into it which is
not there, or by a strained and narrow construction.
(Citations omitted) (Emphasis supplied)

The Iowa Supreme Court stated in McSpadden v. Big Ben
Coal Co., 288 N.w.2d 181, 188 (Iowa 1980): "The primary purpose
of the workers' compensation statute is to benefit the worker

and his or her dependents insofar as statutory requirements C%:B
permit™. (Citations omitted) (Emphasis supplied)

i




ANALYSIS

Defendant states in its brief as follows: "[T]lhe Commis-
sioner cannot order the Employer to pay the costs of this
permanent move by Mr. Dickenson and his entire family." Defen-
dant does not argque in its brief that the move to New Mexico is
not reasonable given claimant's medical condition and, in any
event, such an argument would not be persuasive. See exhibits 1
and 2 attached to the stipulated record. The amount of the
expenses is also determined to be reasonable. The guestion is,

therefore, whether it is permissible under any circumstances for
this agency to order the reimbursement of moving expenses for an

out-of-state permanent move by an Iowa claimant. Both parties

cite Larson, Law of Workers' Compensation, section 61.13(b) and

the cases discussed in this section. This deputy has reviewed

the case law cited by Larson.

1t is concluded that the Iowa General Assembly vested

authority or jurisdiction in this agency to award moving expenses
under the circumstances of this case. Claimant herein moved to
New Mexico because of his lung condition and the move constituted
"reasonable...physical rehabilitation" as the move helped
restore his lungs to their former capacity. The legislature did
not use the term "physical therapy." Also, the legislature did
not use the term "vocational re abilitation." Exhibit 2 of the
stipulated record 1s a letter dated August 29, 1984 from Michael
L. Deters, M.D., to Robert D. Fulton and reads in part: "Milton
Dickenson has contacted me to let me know that he was out in New
Mexico and he felt markedly improved while he was out there....I
do feel that he probably will do much better in that climate and
will have markedly reduced symptoms from his underlying lung
disease." 1In October of 1984, claimant moved to New Mexico.
See exhibit 3 of the stipulated record. Living in New Mexico is
the physical rehabilitation that is at issue here. However,
given claimant's lung conditon, the result in this case would be
different of course if claimant had elected to move to, for
instance, North Dakota. The legislature contemplated that this
agency would order reimbursement in cases such as this one
because the denial of moving expenses in cases such as this one
would result in claimantsstaying in Iowa incurring considerable
medical bills at the expense of employers Or their carriers. 1In
construing statutes, the courts avoid strained, impractical or
absurd results. Iowa National Industrial Loan Co. v. lowa
State Dept. of Revenue, 534 N.W.2d 437, 440 (Iowa 1974); see
Towa Code section 4.4(3) (1985) (courts are to presume that "a

just and reasonable result is intended."); see also Iowa sections
4.2, 4.6(1) and (5) (1985).

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
That defendant pay claimant the disputed two thousand two

huhdred and 30/100 dollars ($2,200.30) and pay this amount in a
lump sum.

That defendant pay cCOSts pursuant to Industrial Commissioner !
Rule 500-4.33.

That defendant file a claim activity report if such a report ;

is requested by the agency. *

I ..’,4\ l
e Signed and filed thiscégg_ day of September, 1985. :

- ——

Tower Publications, Inc. g ﬁﬁ -y
323 South Franklin Street, Suite 806 737 MC SWEENEY &
Chicago, lllinois 60606 DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

Ll

JOHN DIMITRACOPOULOS,
File No. 698684

Claimant,
DECTISTION

&% a8

vVsS.
2 O N
THE UNIVERSITY OF :
NORTHERN IOWA, ) s REHEARTING
Employer, ’ . E” F
and ; E' E; ][:
: SEp 1385
STATE OF IOWA, 47

GHY oy ISTRIAL
Insurance Carrier, : ””ﬂmﬁﬁmﬂa

Defendants.

INTRODUCTION

?his is a decision on rehearing of attorney Steven D. Lombardi's
application for approval of attorney fees and lien. Evidence on

rehearing was taken before the undersigned on June 17, 1985 at
the courthouse in Waterloo, Blackhawk County, Iowa.

The record consists of the statements of attorney Lombardi

and the claimant; exhibits A, B, C, and F; and official notice
of the file,

ISSUE

The only issue for determination is the reasonableness of
attorney fees for services rendered to claimant.

REVIEW OF THE RECORD

A full understanding of the issue herein requires review of

this entire file as well as the evidence presented by the
parties at the time of hearing.

The file shows that claimant received an injury on January
28, 1982. Compensation payments to claimant were commenced on
February 19, 1982 and a memorandum of agreement was filed April

9, 1982. Payments continued to claimant until July 25, 1982
when payments were terminated pursuant to notice.

On August 3, 1982 claimant contacted Craig H. Mosier at the

law firm of Mosier, Thomas, Beatty, Dutton and Braun. He, at
that time, entered into a written fee agreement providing that
claimant's attorneys would receive 33 1/3 percent of the net
recovery made on behalf of claimant. Claimant stated at hearing
that he understood the English language and the fee agreement.

He contended, however, that certain assurances made to him were
not fulfilled,.

At hearing attorney Lombardi stated that he and his law firm
had considerable time involvement with the claimant. He advised
that he spent a lot of time explaining claimant's rights to him
and attempting to gather medical evidence. Attorney Lombardi
contended that claimant was anxious to settle his claim; that he
met strong resistance from the defendants; and that claimant's
doctors were uncooperative. Counsel said he had some particular
Problems with some sort of medical report from Egypt.

Claimant denied he had ever sought or received a medical
report form Egypt. He stated that he had been assured he would
receive a lump sum settlement and was disappointed when this was
not accomplished. Claimant stated that he paid one-third of his
benefits to counsel until August 1984. At that time he requested
an itemized statement of expenses, but was advised by counsel
that none could be provided because his file had been destroyed.
Claimant said he received an itemized statement after he was
told his file was destroyed. Claimant was not satisfied with
the itemized statement and sé informed counsel. An adjustment
was made to the statement, but claimant remained unsatisfied.

At hearing claimant contended that the itemized Statement
contains charges for expenses incurred in his other matter and

charges for long distance calls that were in fact made in
Waterloo.

Included in the documents filed by the parties with this
agency is counsel's itemized statement of time in this case.

According to that statement the attorneys' actual times are as
follows:

Attorney Lombardi 58.30 hrs,

Attorney Mosier 13.60 hrs.

Attorney Staack 18.50 hrs. :

Paralegal 23.50 hrs. 625#

Investigator 11.30 hrs.

TRl

ot
b
-
v
-
-
L
L
=
*
-
g
i
k=
P
-
b
-
-
=y




The statement provides that the appropriate hourly fee for these

services would equal $§6,877.50. Expenses of $361.82 were
claimed.

The file reflects that an agreement for settlement was
entered into between claimant and defendants in September 1983 .
and an order approving the same was filed September 12, 1983. .
The settlement agreement provided that claimant's healing perioo '

was from Januvary 29, 1982 through July 25, 1982 and that claimant's
permanent partial disability was 37 percent of the body as a

whole. Accrued benefits were paid in a lump sum. The parties
agreed that claimant was at that time charged expenses of $424.62
which was deducted from checks received totalling $9,895.71.
Counsel's one-third of the net recovery was $3,157.03, receipt

of which he acknowledged.

On November 30, 1983 an order for partial commutation was
granted in the amount of $6,517.93. The purpose of this commutation
as stated in the application was to pay claimant's attorney fees.

It was disclosed at hearing, however, that claimant and his
counsel split the commuted funds on a one-third to two -thirds
basis as per the fee agreement. No satisfactory explanation was
offered as to why this agency was misinformed as to the intended
use and disposition of those funds. In any event, counsel
received $2,172.42 toward his fees. At hearing claimant produced .
ten cancelled checks payable to counsel in the amount of $197.41
each., See exhibit A. These checks were written between December
29, 1983 and August B8, 1984. Thus, the evidence establishes

that to date counsel has received a total of §7,303.55, plus
expenses in the amount of $424.62. By counsel's own admission
expenses do not exceed $361.8B2,

In the ruling of February 25, 1985 it was found that claimant's
award (less the discount for the commutation) was $26,211.25. A
fee of 25 percent was allowed in the amount of $6,426.36 plus
$361.82 in expenses. =

At hearing claimant introduced an affidavit of Jay P. Roberts,
an attorney from Waterloo which states that one-third fee is the

usual and customary fee in workers' compensation cases in
Waterloo.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS
An attorney has the burden of establishing by a preponderance
of the evidence that the fee charge is reasonable and should be
approved. This burden arises from the ethical requirements of
the legal profession. The attorney is required under the Iowa
Code of Professional Responsibility for Lawyers (herinafter
referred to as ICPRFL) to only charge reasonable fees. See EC

(ethical consideration) 2 - 19 and DR (disciplinary rule) 2 - 106,
ICPRFL.

This agency's authority to review fee arrangements arises by
statute. Iowa Code section B86.39 states as follows:

All fees or claims for legal, medical, hospital and
burial services rendered under this chapter and
chapters B5 and B7 shall be subject to the approval
of the industrial commissioner, and no lien for

such service shall be enforceable without the
approval of the amount thereof by the industrial
commissioner....

Resolution of a fee dispute has two facets, The first
consideration is whether or not the fee agreement has been
followed and the second consideration involves the reasonableness
of that agreement. 1In this case, we are dealing with a contingency
fee arrangement in which the fee is based upon a percentage of
the recovery, if any. Such fees have long been accepted in
civil proceedings before the courts and administrative agencies.
See EC 2 - 22, ICPRFL, However, despite the ethical acceptance
of such fee agreements and regardless of the embodiment of the
fee agreement in a written form as suggested in EC 2 - 21,

ICPRFL, such agreements are not binding upon a tribunal reviewing
the appropriateness of the resulting fee. Kirkpatrick v.
Patterson, 172 N.W.2d4 259, 261 (Iowa 1969). In Kirkpatrick, the
Towa Supreme Court stated that a one-third contingency fee
contract may be reasonable but any determination of reasonableness
must be based upon facts and circumstances of a particular case.
The court listed the appropriate factors which have a bearing on
the reasonableness fee. These factors are substantially the

s same as those contained in DR 2 - 106 of ICPRFL. These factors

=2 are described as follows:

time spent, the nature and extent of the services,
the amount involved, the difficulty of handling and
importance of the issues, the responsibility

= assumed and the results obtained, as well as the

- professional standing and experience of the
attorney.... Id., at 261.

Although the various evaluating factors are different for
each case, this agency in the past has approved one-third

contingency fee arrangements when appropriate, Francis v. ?é
Ryder Truck Rental, IV Iowa Industrial Commissioner Report

(Appeal Decision, September 30, 1983).




The first question is whether the fee agreement has been
followed. In this case it was until August 1984 when claimant
céased making payments. Under the terms of the agreement,
counsel is still owed a portion of his fees,

The second issue is the reasonableness of the fees. On this
issue counsel has failed to carry his burden and establish that
a4 one-third fee should be approved. First, the undersigned
seriously questions the necessity of 125 hours of legal researcch,
investigation, and consultation set forth in the itemized
sStatement. More importantly, however, the method of assigning a
value to the time involved is so unreasonable as todefy any
serious consideration., It was disclosed at hearing that attorney
Lombardi barely had one year of law practice at the time he
became involved in claimant's case. Yet attorney Lombardi
assesses an hourly rate of $70 per hour while the rates of the
two partners, Mosier and Staack, are assessed at $65 and $50
respectively. While this is certainly a unique billing practice,
it defies any attempt to apply a rational basis to it. Even if
1t is assumed that 125 hours were necessary, it would be far
more appropriate for attorney Lombardi's time to be valued at
$50 per hour, attorney Mosier's at $70, and attorney Staack's at
$65. Applying a reasonable basis for calculating hourly fees,
counsels' time, including paralegals and investigators equals
only $6,057.00. Further, the undersigned has not been able to
add up the total hours set forth in the statement baseqd upon the

itemization. Even counsel's itemized statement does not equal
125 hours.

. In addition, the comments and discussion contained in the
original ruling remain appropriate.

The original ruling concerning expenses will remain unchanged.

FINDINGS OF FACT
WHEREFORE, the following facts are found:

l. On August 3, 1982 claimant entered into a written fee
agreement with his attorneys.

2. The fee agreement provided a one-third, contingency for
attorney services.,

3. At the time the fee agreement was eﬁtcred into the
defendants had admitted liability.

4. The legal issues involved in this case were not unique
or unusual,

5. No depositions were taken.
6. The case was settled prior to trial,

7. Counsel's method of calculating the value of his time
in this matter is unreasonable.

B. The factual questions involved in this case were not
unique or unusual.

9. There was no great degree of risk that no recovery
would be made in this case.

10. The results obtained in this case were average,

11. Claimant's gross recovery in this matter was $26,211.25.
12. Litigation expenses in this matter were $361.82.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Attorney Lombardi has proven by a preponderance of the
evidence that a reasonable fee for his services in this matter
is six thousand four hundred sixty-two and 36/100 dollars
($6,462.36), plus three hundred sixty-one and 82/100 dollars
($361.82) in expenses.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that counsel's fees be approved in
the amount of six thousand four hundred sixty-two and 36/100
dollars ($6,462.36) Plus three hundred sixty-one and 82/100
dollars ($361.82) in expenses.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that counsel's request for a lien for
payment of those fees is denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the costs of this action are
taxed to attorney Lombardi.
b
Signed and filed this &7 —_ day of September, 1985.

£
TEVEN E. ORT 7 ;7
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

b ot T

Py RN 1 L ey, P t‘.‘_::‘."..",".'.':" -
h T, .

e —




- sl " T
AT b LT

BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

CHARLES EARL DOUD,

" claimant,

#m @& aw BN

vS. H
File No. 639598
REED CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
: APPEAL
Employer, :
DECILSTIORN
and

WAUSAU INSURANCE COMPANIES,

Insurance Carrier,

Ty
'
= ﬁ";
Ty

&

‘ agp
Defendants. : 0
UL o
2/
STATEMENT OF THE CASE MfSSjgﬂa

pefendants appeal from an arbitration decision wherein they
were ordered to pay claimant interest at the rate of 10 percent
per annum upon each weekly payment of compensation for permanent
partial disability which was not paid at the time the same
became due under the provisions of section B5.34(2), Code of
Jowa. The interest was found to accrue commencing May 20, 1981,
the day after the end of the healing period and shall run until

the date when claimant's entitlement to compensation for permanent

partial disability was actually paid. The record facts in this
case was stipulated to by the parties.

ISSUE

The issue to be determined is the amount of interest, if

any, claimant is entitled as a result of the permanent partial
disability in the Agreement for Settlement filed on June 6, 1984

and approved by the industrial commissioner on June 6, 1984.

REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE

The stipulated record briefs and exhibits have been reviewed.
The evidence was well summarized by the deputy and is adopted
with enlarged and specific portions set out for magnification.

Exhibit 9, a letter to claimant's counsel from the insurance
carrier dated August 16, 1983, states:

You will note that he has rated Mr. poud at five
percent to the left arm. The AMA Guide to Evaluation
converts five percent to the arm to three percent
to the body. This would amount to 15 weeks at $158.47,
or $2,377.05. All of this is accrued, and if you
are in agreement we will immediately issue our
check payable to you and to Mr. Doud.

Exhibit 10, a letter to claimant's counsel from the insurance
carrier dated December 30, 1983, states: "Not having heard from
you in response to our letter of August 16, 1983, we are enclosing
a check for $2,377.05 payable to you and your client for his
permanent disability, as rated by Doctor Berg."

The following is a summary by Dr. Berg of follow-up examina-
tions:

11-7-80 Seen having shoulder discomfort and pain
about his shoulder but has good functional motion,
flexion to 110 deg. and abduction to a little over
90 deg. I recommended, however, because of his
lack of external rotation that he go for PLT. for
ROM exercises to his shoulder. The pt. agreed to
this and is to start next week. Pt. to return in
about one month.

12-8-80 Pt. is post op rotator cuff repair, still
having difficulty with pain and motion and is tense
at work. He was advised to return here in two
months and not to work a regular job until seen.

2-9-81 Pt. is improving and has full motion of his
shoulder but pain and noted fatigue in using his
arm. I feel as far as returning to work, he could
return March 9 with limit [sic] activity such as
truck driving with no lifting. A Letter to Wausau
Ins. Companies.

4-9-81 Post op rotator cuff repair, has full
functional motion now but does not have power for
doing any heavy work or should not do heavy work in ?8
the future with his arm. He may to [sic] light

work, no return appt. here.




7-24-81 Pt. is post op rotator cuff repair, is
back working doing light work presently still
having pain in his shoulder but has flexion of his
shoulder to 160 deg., he has abduction of his
shoulder to 130 deg. However, he has a painful arc
through this motion but he has obtained his abduction.
I recommended that he should not do heavy work and
should not do heavy work with his arm in abduction
I“ositiun. He states he is sweeping and doing odd

Jobs for his company and is able to [sic] this as

long as he does not abduct or flex his arm above

his head. I recommended that he continue doing

this and I also recommended that he try a trial of

Motrin on a regular basis to see if this would

relieve some of his discomfort. He is to return
here prn.

3-22-8B2 Continues to have some discomfort in his
shoulder but has full abduction and flexion is
limited to about 110 deg. He notes pain with
motion of his arm and placed on Naproysn today and
is to continue to work out with 1% 1lb. weight. He
is released from further follow up.

12-13-82 Follow up exam. Continues to have some
pain and discomfort in his left shoulder., Lacks
abduction beyond 100 deg. Forward flexion has pain.
Crepitation about the shoulder and x-rays reveal
deg. arthritis of the AC joint and some about the
glenohumeral joint. Pt. is told to continue with

motion exercises and placed on Feldene 20 mg. daily.
To return here as needed.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS
Section 85.30 of the Code of Iowa states:

Cnmgensation payments shall be made each week
beginning on the eleventh day after the injury, and
each week thereafter during the period for which
compensaion is payable, and if not paid when due,
there shall be added to the weekly compensation
payments, interest at the rate provided in section
535.3 for court judgments and decrees.

In Rostohryz v. Lake Center Industries/Deco Products Company,
III Towa Industrial Commissioner Report 161 (1982) after analyzing
Bousfield v, Sisters of Mercy, 249 Iowa 64, B6 N.W.2d 109
(1957), this agency stated:

This case is a review-reopening. A memorandum
of agreement was received by this office on October
23, 1980. Claimant's petition in arbitration [sic]
was filed January 19, 1981. As this is a proceeding
in review-reopening, following the dictates of
Bousfield, 249 Iowa 64, B6 N.W.2d 109, interest can
be assessed from the time claimant applied or from
the time a determination of the permanency was made
....8ince Bousfield was not overruled, it stands for
the proposition that interest may not always begin
on a certain date; interest should commence in a
review-reopening action on that date which defendant
knew claimant was entitled to permanent partial
disability or had clear notice that claimant was
making a claim for permanent partial disability.

Kostohrzy, at 163)

In Sloan v. Great Plains Bag Corp., III Iowa Industrial
Commissioner Report 237 (1982), the commissioner stated after
analyzing Bousfield supra and Farmers Elevator Co., Kingsley
v. Manning, 286 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 1979):

In contrast to the case sub judice, Farmers
Elevator Co., Kingsley, 286 N.W.2d 174, involved a
situation where the employer from the beginning
denied the compensability of the claim. In the
present case on appeal, the defendants accepted the
claim as compensable and paid compensation for
healing period and permanent partial disability to
the extent of functional impairment estimated by a
physician.

& & & @

The .cases of Farmers Elevator Co., Kingsley,
where the employer does not admit the compensable
nature of a claim, and Wilson Food Corp., calling
for prompt compensation, may support a finding that
section 85.30 interest should accrue when the
employer becomes aware of a claimant's claim for
such compensation. However, this case does not
fall within the Farmers Elevator Co., Kingsley or
Wilson Food Corp., senario. Here the defendants
admitted some degree of permanent disability and
paid benefits accordingly, thus, the case falls
squarely within the parameters of Bousfield, 249
Iowa 64, 86 N.W.2d 109.

LEY

e '-"_L'I.I
¥

[
=]
-

&
LI:'ﬁm' i

i Ly ,li‘..-"l. 5':.1'_&1}-13:_5




Therefore, on the basis of Bousfield, where the
employee makes permanent partial disability payments
before the proposed determination and such payments
were made in good faith, based upon a reasonable
measure, the statutory interest on any increase in
degree of permanent partial disability accrues on
the date the amount is determined by the proposed
award, It is determined, the defendants in the
case sub judice have satisfied this criteria.

Sloan, at 237, 238,

In Sloan the commissioner awarded statutory interest from
the date of the deputy's proposed review-reopening decision.

Of note in this case is the basis of claimant's healing
period cessation., From the evidence in the record, focusing on
Dr. Berg, it appears that the claimant's healing period ended
because he returned to work. It is not at all clear that the
claimant had reached maximum medical recuperation, or that he
had reached a plateau where no improvement was expected so as to
render a permanent partial impairment rating. In this case the
stipulated evidence equivocates as to whether the claimant would
sustain a permanent impairment.

The present case must be contrasted with the following
hypothetical situation: An employee's healing period begins on
January 1, 1980 and ends on February 1, 1980. Assume insurance
carrier has been paying healing period timely. The basis of the
cessation are several medical reports that indicate on February
1, 1980 claimant has reached maximum medical recuperation and
that no improvement is anticipated. Those same medical reports
indicate that claimant has suffered a 20 percent impairment to
the body as a whole causally connected to his employment. The
employer refused to pay any permanent partial disability payments.

In this case we have a man whose healing period ended due to
a return to work:; medical evidence which eguivocates as to
permanency; after a substantial period of time an impairment
rating; (inference possible that up to that point claimant might
not have suffered permanency); defendants' tendered amount to
claimant reflective of rating; not hearing from claimant,
defendants send check to claimant (apparently with "no strings
attached"); claimant returns check uncashed; claimant seeks out
own doctor for permanency rating; and defendants and claimant
engage in settlement discussions consumating in settlement
agreement.

Two factors enter our discussion, permanency and reasonableness
or good faith. Where there is clearly established permanency,
unreasonableness or bad faith on the part of the employer will
be more easily proved and recognized than in a case, such as
this one, where permanency, medically, is in question and where
by the facts, it is apparent that defendants were acting reasonably
and in good faith. The evidence in this case does not indicate
that there was unreasonableness or bad faith., Therefore, based
on the foregoing, interest will be due beginning on May 18, 1985
the date the amount of permanent disability was agreed to by the
parties.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The facts alleged by the parties in their stipulation are

accepted as true and correct. In addition it is found that
claimant's healing period cessation was due to a return to work.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

Claimant is entitled to interest on his award with accrual
on May 18, 1984.

WHEREFORE, the decision of the deputy is modified.
ORDER

THEREFORE, it is ordered:

That defendants pay claimant interest at the rate of ten
percent (10%) per annum upon each weekly payment of compensation
for permanent partial disability. The interest shall accrue
commencing May 18, 1984 and shall run until the date when
claimant's entitlement to compensation for permanent partial
disability was actually paid.

That costs of this proceeding are assessed to the defendants.

That defendants shall file a final report within 20 days
from the date of this decision.

Signed and filed this gﬁidﬁ day of September, 1985.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

ABRAHAM ELBAHAR,

e

Claimant,

- - LR

File No. 644923
VS.

RABBI JOSEPH ROSEN INSTITUTE, ARBITRATION

Employer, DECISTION

F.1LED

AUG 8 1885
I0WA ROUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

- L L] L -8 b

and

L]

HARTFORD INSURANCE COMPANY,

Insurance Carrier,
Defendants,

INTRODUCTION

This is a proceeding in arbitration and for medical benefits
brought by the claimant, Abraham Elbahar, against his employer,
Rabbi Joseph Rosen Institute, and its insurance carrier, The
Hartford Insurance Company, to recover benefits under the Iowa
Workers' Compensation Act as a result of an injury sustained
August 12, 1980.

This matter came on for hearing before the undersigned
deputy industrial commissioner at the industrial commissioner's
office in Des Moines on October 30, 1984, The record was
considered fully submitted on that date. Briefs filed by both
parties were reviewed in the disposition of this matter.

The record in this case consists of the testimony of claimant,
of claimant's wife, Florence Elbahar, of Jacob Savitsky; of
claimant's exhibits 1 through 14; of defendants' exhibits B, D,

I and H; and of joint exhibits 1 through 15.

The issues for resolution are:

1) wWhether a causal relationship exists between claimant's
alleged injury and claimant's disability; and

2) Whether claimant is entitled to benefits and the nature
and extent of any such entitlement.

3) Claimant's rate of weekly compensation.
4) Payment of certain medical costs under section B85.27.

REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE

At hearing, the parties stipulated that claimant's medical
bills were fair and reasonable if found to be causally related

to his injury and authorized by the employer.

Claimant, Abraham or Albert Elbahar, testified on his own
behalf. Claimant, who was born in Morocco, does not speak
English. Jeffrey S. Winter, executive director of the Bureau
For Jewish Living, was duly sworn and appointed translator for
claimant. Claimant, a jewish ritual inspector, was injured on
August 12, 1980 when he was gored through his skull and right
eye by a slaughtered beef while attempting to label a second
beef as nonkosher. Claimant reported that he studied in religious
seminaries in Morocco and became a ritual slaughterer after
completing his education. He migrated to Israel from Morocco in
1955 and remained there until migrating to the United States in
1979, Claimant stated that he worked from 1952 to 1980 without
illness or injury but for a period when he served in the Israeli
army where he served through three wars without incident.
Claimant reported that he had never seen a psychologist nor
psychiatrist before his August 1980 injury and had not missed
work because of depression or mental disease before that injury,
but has now not worked since: his injury. Claimant had worked as
a ritual slaughterer in Israel, Savat, Spain, France, Ireland,
as well as at other locations in the United States before
beginning work at Spencer Foods plant where his injury occurred.

Claimant stated that he spoke with the younger Rabbi Savitsky
regarding his employment with Rabbi Joseph Rosen Institute and
that a written employment contract drawn by the Rabbis Savitsky
awarded him a wage of $600 per week which amount did not include
an expense allowance. Claimant stated that he was the sole
support for himself and his family, which consisted of his
dependent father, mother, and son, who reside in Israel, when
injured. Claimant indicated that the separation agreement
terminating his first marriage gave him custody of his son and
that his son lives with his parents to whom claimant sends money
for his support. Claimant reported that he was able to obtain
kosher food at the Spencer Foods plant. Claimant maintained /@/
that he did not secure a second residence in Minneapolis; nor

Lol R S L L




did he travel from Spencer to Minneapolis to attend synagogue on
the Sabbath. Claimant explained that Sabbath begins at sundown
and that an orthodox Jew wishes to be at the location where he
will spend the entire Sabbath from an hour to an hour and a half
before Sabbath begins. Claimant stated that sundown began in
Spencer as early as 4:00 p.m. and that he often worked until
3:00 p.m. or 3:30 p.m. He reported that he would have only
one-half hour before Sabbath to prepare food for the Sabbath
since he was forbidden to cook on the Sabbath and, therefore, it

was "untrue®” that he received $900 per month of his remuneration
to travel to attend synagogue on the Sabbath in Minneapolis.

Claimant indicated that he received a raise of $50 per week
approximately three or four months before his injury. He
indicated that he also began receiving his wage in two separate
checks of $450 and $200 prior to his injury. Claimant explained
that he had been receiving one check and that then "the bank"
requested a report as to how much he was earning. Claimant
stated he relayed his conversation with "the bank" to Rabbi
Savitski and subsequently began receiving two checks.

Claimant stated that he has had three surgeries following
his injury and continues to have pain in his legs, hands, and
head. He reported that the head pain is unremitting and that he
hasn't the strength to stand, can't sleep, has no appetite, and
"just takes pills." Claimant stated that liquid from his brain
drains into his eye and has created a haze in his good eye.
Claimant displayed an extremely severe whole body dermatitis and
stated that this had not existed prior to his injury. Claimant
reported that the employer referred him to Dr. Andre who then
referred him to Dr. Joseph Ransohoff and that the insurer then
instructed him that Dr. Ransohoff would be in charge of his care
in New York City. Claimant reported that Dr. Ransohoff and Dr. Jelks
referred him to Dr. Danz who continues to provide care, but that
claimant is unaware of whether the insurer continues to pay for
such care. Claimant reported that Dr. Danz treats his eye
condition and has made many adjustments in order to get his
prosthetic eye to fit correctly. Claimant then reported that he
does no driving in New York and leaves his house only to see
doctors. Claimant reported that his wife orders taxis and car
services for his doctor appointments. Claimant indicated that
the car and taxi service receipts in evidence refer only to
trips to the doctor and that he has no other way to travel to
his doctor visits since he cannot travel by subway and cannot
walk. Claimant reported that Dr. Ransohoff hospitalized him at
Bellevue Hospital in New York for headache and numbness in his
leg and arm. Claimant stated that while in Des Moines for
psychological evaluation he was taken to the hospital after
experiencing headaches, dizziness and nervousness.

Claimant reported that he and his wife have traveled to
Israel since his injury. He reported that they obtained a
direct flight from New York to Israel and that his wife accompanied
him in a taxi to the airport in New York while another family
met them in Israel and drove them to the house where they would
be staying.

On cross-examination, claimant stated that under his contract,
he was to be paid for the full year but for when he traveled to
Israel. Claimant agreed that the contract specified that should
he travel to Israel, that would be at his own expense, but did

not specify that travel to Minneapolis would be at his own
expense. Claimant reported he did not know if other workers
went to Sioux City or Denver, but stated they had no time to
travel. Claimant indicated that the institute sent replacement
workers for only the major religious holidays.

Claimant agreed that he had been a good student and continued
to learn and teach following the end of his formal education.
Claimant agreed that he had been a cantor and a scribe; had
trained persons for barmitzvah; had taught Bible study and
ritual slaughtering; had led a congregation of approximately 400
persons; had been a counselor; and had performed marriages.
Claimant admitted that no physician has instructed him not to do
these activities for physical reasons. Claimant reported that
he continues to take medication and produced a number of prescribed
drugs from a shopping tote which his wife had brought with her.
Claimant produced Elavil, Tylenol with Codeine 100 mg., Nitrostat,
valium, and salves and creams used for his dermatitis. Claimant
indicated he had taken 190 Elavil tablets within the two months
preceding hearing, and that he had prescriptions to purchase
more tablets. Claimant indicated that Dr. Van Gilder had
prescribed the Nitrostat when claimant was last in Des Moines,
but claimant could not remember exactly when this was. Claimant
reported that he no longer takes Valium.

Claimant agreed that since his injury he has returned to
Israel on three separate occasions. Claimant explained that he
went to Israel in 1981 because his father was very ill; in 1982
because his mother was ill; and in 1983 because his son had been
injured in Lebanon. He reported that he would not travel to
Israel in 1984 unless he had similar reasons to do so, and that
he has no plans to reimmigrate tO Tsrael. Claimant agreed that
he traveled alone for an examination by Dr. Van Gilder in Iowa
City. Claimant reported that his wife took him to the airport;
that he was wheelchaired to his plane in Chicago; and then flew

to Cedar Rapids where a "bus® took him directly to the hospital /&2

in Yowa City.




—_————

Claimant denied that the psoriasis he experiences preexisted
his injury stating that hospital records so saying are in error.
Claimant explained that he would have been forbidden to place
his hands in food had he had severe Psoriasis and denied that
the United States Department of Agriculture inspectors had ever
forbidden him to handle meat because of a psoratic condition.
Claimant denied that the sense of touch only is significant for
a bodek or ritual inspector explaining that sight is also

necessary because one needs to both feel adhesions and be able
to see them to remove them.

Claimant's wife, Florence F. Elbahar, testified in his
behalf. She and claimant were married March 2, 198l1. The
witness testified that she was born in Morocco but migrated to
the United States in 1946 and became a United States citizen in
1948. She reported that she is a beautician and has taught in
cosmetology schools until several months after her marriage to
claimant. Mrs. Elbahar testified that her husband has not
worked since their marriage and that he would be unable to
because he suffers so much. She outlined claimant's day and
reported that he does little but sit and pray, has lost his
appetite, is depressed, and cannot sleep. She reported that
claimant complains about head, chest, eye, leg, foot, and arm
pain as well as leq and arm numbness and often speaks of his
prior strength and good vision. She relayed that claimant wants
to see the doctor all the time because he has hopes the doctors
will help him. She accompanys him to the doctor and administers
his drugs. She reported that car services are used for doctor
visits because the cab will not pick the couple up at their
house. The witness expressed her belief that Dr. Andre referred

claimant to Dr. Ransohoff who subseguently referred claimant to
his other physicians.

On cross-examination, Mrs. Elbahar denied that Dr. Ransohoff
has ever said that he did not wish to see claimant. She agreed
that she had accompanied claimant to the New York University
Medical Center on March 30, 1982 and assisted in translating his
history and complaints to the doctors. She reported she met
claimant in December 1980, but did not assist in his care until
after their marriage.

Jacob M. Savitsky testified in defendants' behalf. Rabbi
Savitsky identified himself as the director of the Rabbi Joseph
Rosen Institute. The witness stated that the institute has an
agreement with Land O' Lakes' Spencer plant to provide ritual
slaughterers for the plant's beef kill operation. The witness
indicated that he has studied ritual slaughtering both formally
and by completing a practicum. He reported that one may be a
ritual slaughterer without being a Rabbi and that the hierarch
of ritual slaughterers include the shoheit or cutter, the botez
or internal inspector, and the Mashagiach who identifies the
product as kosher.

The Rabbi identified defendants' exhibit I as a paper signed
by the Chief Rabbi of Israel, that claimant presented him when
he applied for employment at the Spencer plant which paper
certifies claimant as a ritual slaughterer, inspector, and
cantor. On voir dire, the witness admitted that the bottom
portion of Exhibit I was not part of the original document when
he hired claimant. The witness stated that he sent to Israel
for the bottom portion when he came to doubt the authenticity of
claimant's certification. The witness agreed he did not see the
stamping in Israel and agreed that the bottom portion also has a
blue stamp. The witness agreed that claimant's exhibit 4, which
is the original of the photostat portion of defendants' exhibit
I also has a blue stamp. Following this voir dire examination,

claimant's counsel objected to the admissibility of the bottom
portion of defendants' exhibit I on the grounds of lack of
foundation, hearsay, and lack of evidence of authenticity.
Claimant's objection is overruled pursuant to section 17a.14(1),
Iowa Rule of Evidence B04(b)(5), and Iowa Rule of Evidence
901(A). The witness then identified the bottom portion of defen-
dants' exhibit I as a statement of the son of the Chief Rabbi of
Israel which reports that the top portion of defendants' exhibit
I is falsified and that Chief Rabbi had never heard of claimant.
The witness agreed that he did not recognize the handwriting on
the document, but then identified the seal as that of the Chief

Rabbi and reported that he has seen the seal a number of times
on other documents.

The witness reported he is not certified as a ritual slaughterer,

but that he is familiar with the law of ritual slaughtering. “He
opined that a person with only one eye could work as a ritual
slaughterer, lead a congregation, counsel, and conduct marriages.

The witness then stated that if claimant's check stubs
indicate that he had received two checks, one for $450 per week
and one for $200 per week, this would be correct. The witness
reported that approximately half of the Spencer kosher slaughter-
ing workers receive two checks, and that the employee decided
whether he wished two checks and received tax advantages from
obtaining two checks. The witness indicated that ritual slaugh-
terers were required to attend services since orthodox Jews must
pray in the synagogue. He reported that a rotation system was

developed in order that each slaughterer could attend services
occasionally.

/03




——— e —

On cross-examination, the witness agreed that he had repor ted
claimant had only one dependent on the first report of injury
without further knowledge regarding such. The witness indicated
that salaries at the Spencer plant were always higher than at
other plants in which the institute provided ritual slaughterers
because of the hardships of traveling to and from Spencer. The
witness agreed that he could not recall any ritual slaughterers
having only one eye and stated he could not judge whether anyone
would use a ritual circumciser to circumcise an eight
day old son. The witness agreed that the seals on claimant's
exhibit 4 and defendants' exhibit 1 are identical. The witness

then translated the bottom portion of defendants' exhibit I as
follows:

*My Father, my Master, my teacher Ovadia
Yossef, this is to let know in public that this
letter of recommendation of Rabbl Elbahar, whom 18
falsified, and one should be careful from this ~
falsifier because my Father, My Master, does not
know him at all and he never in his life"--"never
aigned this letter.”

The witness then stated that he has met David Yossef, the
Chief Rabbi of Israel and identified pavid Yossef was the
individual in sunglasses by whose side claimant is standing in
claimant's exhibits 5 and 6. The witness agreed he would recognize
Yossef's ul?natu:e and agreed that claimant's exhibit 4 appears
to bear David Yossef's signature. The witness reported that
claimant's exhibit 7 is an affirmation that David Yossef had
signed the top portion of claimant's exhibit 4. The witness
indicated, however, that he was troubled because the stamp did
not appear with David Yossef's signature. He teported that he
had never before seen David Yogsef's signature without the
actual stamped seal and merely with a photocopy. The witness
then agreed that other documents produced also did not carry the
seal but reported that all attestations of character from the
office of the Chief Rabbi always carry the seal of the office.
Objections to claimant's exhibits 4 through 8 are overruled
pursuant to section 17A.14(1) and Iowa Ru?e of Evidence 901(A).

The witness reported he had no knowledge of anyone approaching
claimant when first hospitalized and asking him to release the
institute of all responsibility for his injury. The witness
also reported he did not know why claimant's deposed coworkers
denied receiving separate expense checks. The witness then
agreed that the first report of injury filed in this matter
reports claimant's salary as 5400 per week., The witness agreed
that he knew claimant was receiving §650 per week in remuneration,
but stated he knew that $250 of such was assigned to expenses
even though he d4id not know the breakdown of those expenses.

claimant's exhibit 1 {s the deposition of Rabbl Abraham
glbahar taken March 18, 1982 with David Nizri interpreting. In
the deposition, claimant indicated that he was born June 6,
1936, speaks Hebrew, French and Arabic, and was educated in the

Yeshiva, or religious school. Claimant e:glained that a certificate

of authority is necessary before one will be recognized as a
ritual slaughterer and that he had such a qualification before
beginning work in Spencer. claimant claimed he is also certified
as a ritual circumciser, a ritual scribe, and as a con regational
Rabbi and cantor. Claimant stated that his contract w th the
institute was signed July 23, 1979 for a two year period with a
net wage of $650 per week and no probationary period. Claimant
reported that he began receiving his weekly payments in two
gseparate checks in July 1980. Claimant indicated that Rabbi
Savitsky appointed him chief Rabbi at the Spencer plant and, in
that capacity, he supervised and inspected all gslaughtering and
all tools and the knives for slaughtering. He indicated that,

in his new position, he also washed kosher meat and tagged
non-kosher animals. Later, he stated the Mashgiach's responsi-
bility was tagging non-kosher animals.

Claimant indicated that he is now unable to be a ritual
circumciser since his hands shake and he has "some kind of fear
in [his) heart® because of the responsibility. He indicated
that he could not be 2 ritual scribe since he lacks sight in one
eye and his hands shake and the writing is not kosher if even
one letter is slightly connected to another. The Rabbi stated
that he could not perform as a ritual slaughter since he could
not check the knives properly because he cannot see well and
hecause his hands tremble. He indicated that he also fears loss
of sight in his remaining eye and atated that, under Jewish law,
one is not allowed to slaughter with only one eye. Claimant
stated that he had often been called to the injury site to
inspect carcasses to see {f they had been slaughtered in the
Kosher manner. Claimant stated that one time after checking an
animal he had "acne in my hand" and was sent to the doctor who
released him back to work.

Claimant's bag of medications was inspected. Found in the
bag were extra strength Tylenol, Anacin, Somonex, Motrin, gomax ,
va?ium, Fiorinal, Tetracycline and Tylenol with Codeine.
claimant agreed that, at the time of his deposition, he was
stil]l taking medications prescribed in Iowa in 1980. Claimant
reported that Dr. Andre could speak fFrench with him and that Dr.
Wweiss spoke Hebrew, and Dr. Ransohoff could sﬁeak some Hebrew
and that they were able to communicate with his wife's help.

/04

|



Claimant's exhibit 2 is the deposition of Arthur M. Meisel,
M.D., taken January 18, 1984, The doctor indicated that he is a
specialist in neurology and psychiatry and is board certified by
the American Board of Neurology, Psychiatry and Psychology. The
doctor explained that he spoke with claimant in a mixture of
Yiddish, English and Hebrew, and that he could understand
Yiddish and English, but required claimant's wife's assistance in
translating the Hebrew. He opined that this combination of
language skills was sufficient for meaningful, understandable,
conversation with claimant. The doctor reported that claimant
had feelings of helplessness and was unable to function when
examined on September 23, 1983. The doctor stated claimant
complained of weight loss and insomnia and appeared frantic that
is, agitated, depressed, tearful, panicky, and only marginally
oriented in that he knew his name and address, but did not know
the day of the week or the name of the president. The doctor
diagnosed claimant's primary disorder as a major depression with
a compulsive personality and contributing physical difficulties
related to brain damage, enucleation of the right eye, damage to
the left eye, and post-stress reactions. The doctor rated
claimant's degree of stress as maximum of 7 on a scale ranging
from 1 to 7, and his functional capacity as minimal or a &6 on a
l to 7 scale. The doctor opined claimant was physically disabled
from returning to his former employment and stated that he was
unable to give an accurate opinion as to the correct mode of
treatment for claimant without further information regarding
potential brain damage from claimant's injury. The doctor then
opined that claimant would be unable to minister to a congregation,
counsel, circumcise, or perform other standard religious functions
or perform as a ritual slaughterer in the foreseeable future.
The doctor stated that claimant had had a decrease in his
auditory memory as evidenced by his decrease in English language
skills since his injury. The doctor explained that langquage
skills are the function of the temporal lobe memory. f%e doctor
also stated that claimant's perceptual processes were highly
unreliable and that his cognative skills were moderately to
severely impaired and his judgment poor. The doctor opined that
claimant's major depression, which he characterized as a psychotic
condition, as well as the other findings, were a direct result
of claimant's August 1980 injury. The doctor expressed his
belief that behavioral management would not be a medically
acceptable mode of treatment for psychotic depression explaining
that major depressive disorders require treatment through
medication under careful psychiatric supervision. He further
agsserted that psychoanalytic therapy would be inappropriate
treatment for either psychotic depression or for brain damage
such as claimant may have.

On cross-examination, the doctor admitted that he saw
claimant only once for approximately one and one-half hours and
agreed that he did not have complete information regarding
claimant's physical condition. He opined that claimant could
not travel alone and admitted he had been unaware that claimant
had flown from New York City to Iowa City in early October 1983
and that this travel had involved a layover in Chicago and
non-air transportation from Cedar Rapids to Iowa City. The
doctor asserted that that fact would not change his opinion as
to whether claimant could travel alone since he was unaware of
the circumstances of claimant's trip or ¢f the degree of assistance
claimant had had. The doctor related that he had not performed
any objective psychological testing of claimant and that he was
not aware of claimant's preinjury psychological condition but
for the fact that claimant was able to function within his usual
routine before his injury. The doctor stated that claimant is
currently receiving antidepressant medications but has not
improved.

Deposition exhibit 1 is a September 26, 1983 report of the
doctor. In the report, the doctor notes that communication with
claimant was not easily established and rapport was only fair.
The doctor indicates that claimant's prognosis is very guarded
for recovery of personal, social and vocational capacity and
that claimant requires physical care and both mental and physical
rehabilitation. The doctor opines that claimant is unlikely to

be restored to normal social, personal, and vocational functioning
within the foreseeable future.

Claimant's exhibit 3 is the deposition of David L. Friedgood,
D.0., taken October 29, 1984. Deposition exhibit 1 is the
curriculum vitae of Dr. Friedgood. The doctor is a neurologist.
The doctor reported that he had met claimant once socially in
the hospital when claimant was undergoing treatment with Dr.
Andre and that he had examined claimant on August 22, 1984 in
Des Moines Mercy Hospital emergency room. He reported that
claimant was in the emergency room following attempted psy-
chological testing and that he presented with a large number of
complaints, especially of chest pain, which were determined to
result from severe anxiety. The doctor reported that, on
examination, claimant appeared to be in severe pain, was crying,
sweaty, and almost incoherent. He indicated that treatment
consisted of talking with claimant and explaining that he was
physically all right and that his problems would settle down.
The doctor explained that claimant was very concerned regarding Hr’
the psychological testing he was undergoing and he, therefore, /0
advised that the only way to calm claimant's anxiety would be to




terminate such testing. The doctor further opined that given
claimant's then current state of mind accurate psychological
test results would be impossible. The doctor reported that
claimant had a raised annular-type rash all over his body and
that the lesions were escoriated and scratched. The doctor
explained that while he is not an expert in dermatology, he had
reviewed claimant's medical history and believed claimant has a
neurodermatitis brought about by severe anxiety which is possibly
an exacerbation of underlying psoriasis. The doctor opined that
claimant is not currently employable as a result of his disabil-
ity. The doctor characterized that disability as in part
physical from the loss of his right eye and chronic pain, but
primarily psychological from severe depression and anxiety. The
doctor further opined that claimant's medical and psychological
problems were a direct result of claimant's injury.

On cross-examination, the doctor reiterated that he has only
seen claimant twice and agreed that he could not opine as to
causes other than claimant's injury for his physical and psycho-
logical state. The doctor also admitted that he told Dr. Hines
on August 22, 1984 that claimant was physiologically capable of

continuing testing, but that given claimant's [emotional] state such was
unlikely to be productive.

Claimant's exhibit 9 is certain items of correspondence
regarding claimant's medical expenses. Defendants objected to
the exhibit on the grounds of materiality. The exhibit is
admitted pursuant to section 17A.14(1) for whatever probative
value it may have. Materials in the exhibit were reviewed in
the disposition of this matter.

Claimant's exhibit 10 is certain medical records relative to
claimant's condition. Defendants joined in the offering of the
exhibit. The exhibit was reviewed in the disposition of this
matter, Claimant's exhibit 11 is further medical records and
notes relative to claimant. pefendants joined in the offering
of this exhibit, An Iowa Methodist Medical Center discharge

summary of November 28, 1981 of M. Andre, M.D., contains a final
diagnosis of evidence of recurrent right frontal orbital cerebral
spinal fluid leakage awaiting definitive therapy. The balance

of the materials in the exhibit were reviewed in the final
disposition of this matter.

Claimant's exhibit 12 is further medical records and notes
relative to claimant's treatment. A report of Ilhan Conklu, M.D..
of Des Moines Paychiatric Clinic, P.C., dated February 14, 1983
states that the reporter found no signs of psychotic behavior on
examination of claimant, but rhat claimant appeared nervous and
tearful and mentioned being forgetful. The re?orter notes that
tentative diagnosis of post-traumatic stress disorder, chronic,
with anxiety and depression; possible organic brain syndrome,
mixed with gquestionable amnesia, anxiety and depression.

A January 11, 1981 report of psychological services of
George Abdallah, M.A., Ed.S., indicates that both the psycho-
logical interview with claimant and the Minnesota Multiphasic
Personality Inventory results reveal that claimant has a high
anxiety level and some depressive tendency. The profile obtained
from the MMPI suggests a severe depression accompanying moments

of irritation and agitation. The reporter notes that, in
addition, claimant seems tO withdraw from personal interaction

and has somatic delusions and is developing a delusion of
persecution and is becoming highly upset and impatient with
himself and others. The reporter states claimant is reaching a
low level of tolerance, is feeling helpless and defenseless, and
that this appears to represent a collapse of a previously stable
defensive system. He notes that claimant is feeling alienated
and isolated in society and has lost assertiveness and is
developing aggressive and hostile tendencies.

A January 18, 1982 report of Arthur F. Battista, M.D., Pl of
the New York University Medical Center, states that on examination,
claimant had a slight rash-like skin lesion over the posterior
lower theoracic, upper iumbar area and that claimant twice stated
he had psoriasis. The reporter notes that claimant's historx
and findings are compatible with a facial neuralgic and shou der
pain syndrome on a neuritic basis.

An October 27, 1982 report of John C. Van Gilder, M.D., a
professor of neurosurgery at the University of Iowa, notes that,
on physical examination, claimant has hyperesthesia over the
innervated forehead on the right side of the supraorbital nerve,
but no evidence of hypalgeslia on the 2nd and 3rd division and no
evidence of tenderness, and that examination of the left eye
demonstrates the fundi to be unremar kable with vision full to
finger confrontation, but that otherwise the examiner can find
no evidence of focal neurological deficit. ENT examination
demonstrated no evidence of rhinorrhea.

An October 29, 1980 letter of Richard L. Anderson, M.D., of
the University of Iowa Hospitals and Cclinics, indicates that
claimant was then ready to return to work although he should
work in an environment that would not endanger his remaining eye.
The report is by way of a letter to Mr. Leon Wildes, of Wildes & 04
Weinberg Law Offices, New vork, New York, and is apparently '/
relative to claimant's status as regards his {mmigration visa.




A November 6, 1980 letter of John C. Van Gilder, M.D.,
indicates that when seen on October 10, 1980, claimant was
complaining of a moderate amount of pain in the partially
anesthetic area, but that his incisions had healed well and that
his prognosis was good.

A December 4, 1980 letter of John T. Harvey, M.D., outlines
claimant's treatment and progress to date and opines that
claimant is ready to go back to work although he should work in
an environment which would not endanger his remaining eye,

Claimant's exhibit 13 is an August 17, 1984 medical report
of John C. Van Gilder, M.D. Defendants join in the offering of
this exhibit. The reporter notes that since last evaluated in
October 1983, claimant has persisted with headaches in the right
frontal area and has had intermittent chest pain, anterior in
location and relieved by nitroglycerin, as well as a long-standing
psoriasis which has been in exacerbation with symptoms of
itching. The reporter notes that on physical examination,
claimant is bright, alert and oriented in all spheres although
crying intermittently; that the craniotomy scar is well-healed:
the fundus of the left eye is unremarkable; visual field is full
in the left eye to finger confrontation; and hearing is intact
bilaterally and lower cranial nerves are intact. Musculoskeletal
examination revealed reflexes at +1 and symmetrical with no
evidence of paresis, rapid alternating motion; dexterity is
normal. Sensory examination reveals that pinprick, light touch,
vibration and position are intact with the exception of first
division trigeminal nerve hypalgesia. Cerebellar testing is
normal. The doctor opines that there have been no changes in
claimant's neurological status from a previous examination on
October 17, 1983, but indicates that a major component of
depression exists in claimant's condition.

Claimant's exhibit 14 is the defendants' answers to inter-

rogatories propounded by claimant filed November 6, 1980. The
answers were reviewed in the disposition of this matter.

Defendants' exhibit B is medical records of claimant's
treatment from his admission to University of Iowa Hospitals in
Iowa City in August 1980 through October 1983. Claimant joined
in this exhibit. A number of the included records were also
part of claimant's exhibits. A report of Dr. Andre of November
18, 1981 notes that claimant has developed psoriasis over the

past six months and has been seen by a dermatologist who had a
clinical impression of neurodermatitis. 1In an October 17, 1983
medical report, Dr. Van Gilder opines as follows:

It is my opinion his residual neurological deficit
from this injury is loss of the right eye, persistence
and permanent dysesthesias in the right forehead
which are secondary to the injury from laceration

of the supra-orbital nerve from the injury. 1In
addition, he has had a right and left trans-ethmoidal
exploration for cerebrospinal fluid rhinorrhea that
has not been documented at University of Iowa, but

in New York. I think this is a consegquence of his
injury in 1980. The depression manifested by the
patient in my opinion is the result of the multiple
surgeries subsequent to his injury and relates to
same as well as the persistent headache over the
right frontal area. I could find no evidence of
paralysis of the left side. It would be my opinion
the above will remain permanent in reference to
disability.

In a December 7, 1982 report, Dr. Van Gilder opines that
claimant's permanent disability based on his last examination of
October 26, 1982 is 24 percent from loss of the right eye and 10
percent secondary to hypalgesia and dysesthesias in the first
division of the trigeminal nerve over the right forehead resulting
in a combined disability of 32 percent using the AMA combined
disability table. The doctor reports he does not anticipate
additional neurological deficit to occur subsequent to this
injury. A January 15, 1981 report of Dr. Van Gilder states that
claimant was seen in the neurosurgery outpatient clinic on
January 13, 1981 and has been doing well, his only complaint
being intermittent headache in the right supraorbital area. The
reporter notes that claimant has nonspecific paracervical
discomfort with no radicular components nor suggestion of
myelopathy. The reporter notes that on physical examination,
claimant's right frontal craniotomy is well healed; hypalgesia
exists over the right forehead distal to the innervation of the
right supraorbital nerve; and claimant has full range of motion
of the neck, motor strength of 5-5, and all muscle groups and
reflexes are +2 and symmetrical with no evidence of sensory
deficit. A report of Dr. Van Gilder of November 11, 1980
indicates that claimant was seen in the neurosurgery clinic on
November 10, 1980 and on examination had a well-healed right
frontal craniotomy scar with hypalgesia in the right forehead.

The reporter notes that claimant had full, painless neck range

of motion and motor strength testing of 100 percent in all

groups with deep tendon reflexes as follows: biceps jerks 1/1,

triceps jerks 1/1, knee jerks 2/2, and ankle jerks 1/1. Babinski /07
sign was not present and there was no sensory deficit. A report '
of Dr. Van Gilder of November 6, 19B0 states that claimant's




— o e e 1

prognosis is good and that the doctor would anticipate claimant
could return to work in January 1981. A September 16, 1980
report of Dr. Van Gilder notes that claimant's postoperative
course following exoneration of his right eye was unremarkable
and that the wound healed without difficulty with no evidence of
CES rhinorrhea nor of focal neurological deficit, but for
blindness in the right eye secondary to exoneration of same. A
report of Dr. Van Gilder of October 16, 1980 notes that claimant
denies any history to suggest CSF rhinorrhea and has had no
fever nor has he had seizures.

Defendants' exhibit D is a "To Whom It May Concern®™ letter
of Rabbi Jacob N. Savitsky, dated July 14, 1980 which acknowledges
that Albert Elbahar is employed by Rabbi Jacob Savitsky at
Spencer Foods as a ritual slaughterer and receives a weekly
salary of $450. Defendants' exhibit H is a January 18, 1982
letter of Arthur Battista, M.D.

Joint exhibit 1 is the deposition of Dr. Samuel A. Weiss
taken March 19, 1982. The doctor identified himself as a
psychologist who does psychoanalytic psychotherapy and who has
worked extensively with disabled persons. On examination by Mr.
Harrison, the doctor indicated that he speaks a classical Hebrew
and was able to communicate with claimant whom he saw on February
24, 1982 for a one and three-quarter hour interview. The doctor
stated that, when interviewed, claimant revealed a tremendous
amount of anxiety and was mourning the loss of his right eye as
well as experiencing guilt over having left Israel for economic
reasons. He explained that claimant also was experiencing
trauma from coping with the absence of his preinjury view of
himself as a very competent religious functionary. The doctor
relayed that he explained to claimant the relationship between
pain and anxiety and the role of personality in the pain ex-
perience, and that claimant seemed somewhat amendable to possible
psychotherapeutic intervention. The doctor noted that claimant
has scored at the average level on the Bender Gestalt intelligence
test which Dr. Wolff had administered. The doctor observed that
prior to his injury, claimant must have functioned at a bright
to superior level because, as a Jewish religious functionary, he
would have had to master a great deal of literature and juris-
prudence if he were to carry out his duties as a Rabbi, scribe,
and ritual slaughterer. The doctor noted that his experience
with amputees had shown a substantial correlation between pain
experience and diminishment of memory function.

On examination by Mr. Zoss, the doctor explained that while
claimant would have likely experienced some minor guilt of
leaving Israel even without his injury, that trauma and claimant's
total devastation following such has led claimant to feel the
accident was a punishment for leaving the 301{ Land. The doctor
agreed that psychoanalytic or other psychological counseling
could be helpful to claimant if claimant were motivated to take
such seriously. The doctor stated that his discussions with
claimant did not indicate claimant had had Ernblems with depression,
anxiety, or pain induced anxiety prior to his injury.

Joint exhibit 2 is the deposition of Barry M. Zide, taken
March 19, 1982. The doctor identified himself as a board
certified plastic and reconstructive surgeon with special
training in the reconstruction of severe cranial deformitities.
He noted that he received a dental degree prior to entering
medical school. The doctor gtated that he first saw claimant on
January 7, 1982 for an evaluation of his orbital deformitg and
again saw claimant on January 28, 1982 on a consultation because
of his neuritis. The doctor stated that following the first
visit he noted the following impressions: 1) Pain in the back
of the neck; 2) an orbital volume problem; 3) connection
between the brain and orbit leading to a CSF fistula into the
orbit; and 4) severe depression. The doctor indicated that on
examining claimant on that visit, he saw no CSF leakage from the
nose or eye, but knew from former scan results that a connection
existed between the brain and the cone of the orbit, and that
spinal fluid was collecting in the cone of the orbit. The
doctor explained that this was not dangerous if the fluid was
not leaking to the outside, meaning through the nose since a
passageway to the outside would also allow bacteria to enter the
cranial area. The doctor disclosed that he told claimant that
surgical repair of the leak was not necessary, but that surgery
to improve the fit and appearance of his prosthesis was possible.
The doctor agreed that he had told claimant this surgery was
life-threatening in the sense that it was major surgery. The
doctor stated that a radio isotope scan to further determine if
claimant had a CSF leakage through his nose was scheduled, but
had not been performed at the time of deposition. The doctor
opined that if claimant is having neck pain and is as depressed
as he appeared when examined, he 1s nonfunctional, but that if
claimant's pain is psychological in origin it could be controlled
psychologically. The doctor opined that claimant's loss of his
right eye should not prevent him from working. On examination
by Mr. Zoss, the doctor interpreted the test result report,
which is Zide exhibit 1, as a finding of a cerebrospinal fluid
leak into the right orbit and then into the nose. The doctor
stated that this finding was not confirmed on either of his
visits with claimant and further stated that if such a leak
exists, a risk of meningitis also exists.

107




e i P e e e s L | AL e e .'?-_:,_."_;-.'_-.:__._-.-..--_-_.'_-;.;-'.:‘.'...-':-_-_{_--_::;-_l:"::':-':__,

e —

Joint exhibit 3 is the deposition of Dr. Bar Berthold Wolff
taken March 19, 1982. The doctor stated that he is a psychologist
who is also a clinical pharmacologist. The doctor holds a Ph.D
in psychology and is an elected fellow of the American Psychological
Society as well as a research professor of psychology at the
post-graduate school of medicine, New York University. He is
the director of the Comprehensive Pain Center of New York
Medical Center and is chief of the Pain Study Group 0f the New
York University, medical and dental centers, and attending
psychologist at University Hospital and at Bellevue Hospital.
The doctor indicated that he saw claimant as a private patient
upon Dr. Zide's referral on February 5, 1982, The doctor did an
intake evaluation, a pain induction test and psychological
testing of claimant, all in February 1982. 1In the course of the
deposition, the doctor explained that he speaks neither Hebrew
nor Arabic, but does speak French poorly. He indicated that
claimant's wife usually served as the interpreter though he felt
claimant could understand English better than was generally
thought. On examination by Mr. Harrison, the doctor stated that i
he diagnosed claimant's condition as an anxiety reaction and
indicated claimant's test responses were similar to those of
persons in whom pain was secondary to a psychological or emotional
basis, that is, the psychological or emotional problems more
influence the person's reaction to pain than does their physical
state. The doctor further stated that this condition was
neither that of acute intractable pain nor of chronic pain
syndrome, but was a physical pain secondary to a psychological
pain, that is, physical pain with a basis in an organic event
which is worsened by claimant's psychological state of anxiety.
The doctor explained that his statement that claimant's emotional
lability was mixed meant that claimant has mood swings from
feeling alright to feeling depressed, but that these are within
a normal range. The doctor stated that claimant's Bender
Gestalt testing does not indicate that claimant has no brain
damage but only that any brain damage claimant suffers is not
sufficient to produce abnormal results on that test, He further
relayed that claimant's results on the Wechsler Memory Scale are
not indicative of whether claimant has had a reduction in memory
function. The doctor relayed that he had referred claimant to
Dr. Zide for psychotherapy to reduce his anxiety. He opined
that analgesic drugs would not be the most appropriate medication
for claimant since these deal only with the sensory pain problem
and not with the emotional component. The doctor expressed his (
belief that claimant's prognosis is "good" provided claimant can ‘
accept the fact that part of his pain results from his anxiety :
and accepts treatment with psychotherapy and antianxiety drugs. '
The doctor explained that were this true, claimant's sensory
pain could then be dealt with through analgesic medication. The
doctor opined that were the ethnic and cultural barriers to
acceptance of the psychological treatment resolved, claimant
would likely benefit from psychotherapeutic treatment within six f
months.

On examination by Mr. Hamilton, the doctor reported that he
had found no problem other than claimant's injury which had
aggravated claimant's anxiety reaction.

On examination by Mr. Zoss, the doctor agreed that claimant
probably continues to have underlying organic pain and stated
that claimant is not malingering. He opined that claimant is

totally disabled from functioning as a Rabbl and stated that
claimant perceives a tremendous psychological threat in the fact
that he as a Rabbi could possibly have something psychologicaly
wrong. The doctor indicated that claimant's psychological
disability is his most serious problem and interferes with every
aspect of his behavior. The doctor opined that if claimant for
ethnic or psychological reasons cannot respond to or accept
psychological treatment, claimant's condition will worsen.

On examination by Mr. Silber, the doctor stated that claimant's
combination of anxiety and depression explains his erratic sleep
patterns, that is, the fact that he has perlods of both too
little and of excessive sleep. The doctor agreed that the tests
per formed gave only a minimal appraisal of claimant's condition.

Joint exhibit 4 is the deposition of Dr. Glenn W. Jelks
taken March 19, 1982. The daqctor identified himself as a board
certified plastic and reconstructive surgeon with a subspeciality
in ophthalmic plastic surgery. The doctor indicated that he
graduated from medical school in 1973 and completed his surgical
internship, surgical, orthopedic, and ophthalmic residencies
from 1973 through 1978. The doctor reported that he first saw
claimant December 2, 1981 upon a referral of Dr. Ransohoff. On
examination by Mr. Harrison, the doctor stated that the results
of testing ordered by Dr. Andre gave conclusive evidence of a
CFS leak from the cranial fossa into the orbit, but that physical
examination did not reveal that condition, and, therefore, the
doctor did not recommend surgical correction of the fistula. On
examination by Mr. Hamilton, the doctor opined that the only
apparent cause for claimant's cervical limitation of motion were
paraspinal spasms since there were no meningeal signs apparent.

On examination by Mr. Zoss, the doctor agreed that though a 4?
fistula leak could not be clinically demonstrated, it was //é?

possible claiman; has a low flow fistula communicaton with




drainage absorbed by the accommodating vascular tissues. The
doctor defined a CFS leak as leakage of the fluid which normally
surrounds the brain and which is normally confined by the dura
into areas where it should not gather. He explained that an
individual may live throughout a normal lifetime with such a
leak, but that it reguires careful monitoring because the leak
carries the risk of inflammation of the meningeal fossa. The
doctor indicated that claimant must weigh the risks of surgical
repair with approximately 75 percent chance of a successful
outcome versus the risk of meningitis from nonrepair of the
condition. The doctor opined that the latter risk is guite low
because claimant's leak, Lf any, is not blatant. The doctor
opined that he is unable to relate claimant's cervical problems
to his neurological problems, but stated that there is no
evidence claimant's cervical problems are not the result of his
injury and that they are a possible result of the injury. He
then stated, however, that two years post-injury, one would
expect more hard evidence of significant cervical spine or

cervical vertebrae injury than is apparent in claimant. On

examination by Mr. Silber and further examination by Mr. Harrison,

the doctor explained that claimant's CFS leak is not a gross
leak and that it is possible that it has or could diminish
overtime and actually close off. He reported that for this
reason, repeat cisternograms are advisable. The doctor opined
that he did not feel surgical intervention would help resolve
claimant's complaints,

Joint exhibit 5 is the deposition of Michael R. Fanning,
plant superintendent at Spencer Foods, taken October 18, 1982,
On examination by Mr. Zoss, the witness stated that as supervisor
he worked with claimant and had daily contact with him. The
witness described claimant's job as searching at the gut viscera
table. The witness reported that the designation, chief Rabbi,
was used by a number of kosher employees at the plant.

Joint exhibit 6 is the deposition of Shlomol Ben David taken
February 16, 1983, The witness reported that he has worked in
the Spencer plant as a cutter or schector for approximately
three years. The witness refused to answer questions concerning
the kosher workers' payment method or whether kosher workers
were paid for expenses, but stated: "General rule is varied
individuals and that's it, I think that's the bottom line,
everybody gets paid in his own way, I guess, I cannot help you
in this.®” The witness did state that he lived in Spencer at all
times; traveled to see his family throughout the world; and
traveled to synagogues in various places.

Joint exhibit 7 is the deposition of Morris Berman taken
February 16, 1983. The witness indicated that he had lived in
Baltimore before coming to work at Spencer and maintains an
apartment in Baltimore as well as a home in Spencer. He reported
that his wife lives with him in Spencer, but that he goes back
to Baltimore on three or four occasions durln% the year. The
witness stated that kosher food is not available in Spencer and
that he must travel to Minneapolis or Sioux City for this. The
witneass stated that he is paid one check per week except when he
works overtime, in which case he receives two checks. He
refused to divulge the amount he is paid, but indicated some
institute employees are paid more and some less. The witness
stated that he did not think he received expense money OrC
payment for travel to Baltimore. The witness indicated that
there i8 no head or supervising Rabbi at the Spencer plant.

Joint exhibit 8 is the deposition of Leo J. Lang, manager of
the Spencer Beef Division, Land O' Lakes, in Spencer, Ilowa,
taken October 18, 1982. The witness indicated that Spencer Beef
pivision was formerly known as Spencer Foods, Inc. The witness
indicated that Spencer Foods pays the institute a flat fee to
supply Rabbis and that he and Mike Fanning are the institute's
liasons with the plant. The witness reported that the plant
tried as much as possible to accommodate kosher workers who wish
to attend synagogue by letting them leave early on Fridays in
order to reach Minneapolis before sundown. He further indicated
that most workers stay in town and do not attempt to attend
synagogue on weekends, but do generally leave for the Holy Days
in the fall. The witness reported that most of the plant's
kosher workers have their primary homes somewhere other than
Spencer, but if married, their spouse may also be with them in
Bfencer though workers do not have their children with them
since there is no synagogue school.

The witness indicated that a "head Rabbi" who gives other
kosher workers breaks but has no supervisory duties was employed
beginning in the summer of 1982 and that the plant had no "head
Rabbi" before such time. The witness agreed that claimant could
have given breaks in the past, but he did not remember claimant
doing such. The witness recalled that claimant kept saying he
was the head Rabbi and that the witness asked Jaboc Savitsky if
this were true and was told it was not true. The witness was
unaware of claimant's duties or position ever changing while
claimant worked at the Spencer Foods plant. The witness indicated
that the plant's kosher workers generally got their kosher meat
through the plant. .




On examination by Mr. Harrison, the witness recalled a
problem with the kosher workers leaving too much meat on the
head of the animal, but did not have knowledge or recall Jacob
Savitsky asking claimant to instruct other kosher workers as to
how to correctly cut the animal in order to decrease the amount
of meat left on the head. The witness stated that claimant's
main job was that of searcher at the visceral table but that he
could have done other jobs.

Joint exhibit 9 is the deposition of Simon Peres taken
October 18, 1982. Mr. Peres stated that he was a mashgiach and
that his job was to be a kosher inspector or to tag the tongues
of kosher animals and match the heads with the carcasses. He
reported that he is paid less than a cutter but otherwise
refused to discuss either the method of payment or any breakdown
of his remuneration by the institute. He agreed that religious
services are not held in Spencer and workers must travel to
Minneapolis to attend synagogue. He stated that Minneapolis is
approximately three and one-half hours by car from Spencer and
that he had another worker replace him on Fridays approximately
twice each month to travel there for services. The witness
indicated that, in the replacement rotation, a cutter would

replace a cutter, a mashgiach would replace a mashgiach and so
forth. He indicated. that, when employed, claimant was the only

searcher in the plant but for a break giver brought in from time

to time., The witness indicated that he purchased kosher beef

from the Spencer plant and purchased kosher chicken in Minneapolis.
The witness reported that the plant had not had a head Rabbi
before the present one was hired.

Joint exhibit 10 is the deposition of Chaim Joselit taken
February 16, 1983. On examination by claimant's counsel, the
witness stated that he had began work at the Spencer plant seven
months before his deposition. He described himself as a mashgiach.
The witness reported that he maintains a home in Denver to which
he returns every other week and has a hotel room in Spencer. He
indicated that he was paid every week and was paid "exactly for
my work™ and nothing else; and that maybe Rabbi Savitsky "knows
better™ if paid for expenses. The witness refused to answer all
other gquestions regarding method of payment.

Joint exhibit 11 is the deposition of Rabbi Mordecai Savitsky
and Rabbi Jacob Savitsky taken August 31, 1982. Mr. Zoss
initially attempted to examine Rabbi Mordecai, the elder Rabbi
Savitsky. However, because Rabbi Mordecai's understanding of
the English language was limited, that examination terminated
and Mr. Zoss examined Rabbi Jacob. Rabbi Jacob indicated that
he trained as a Rabbi but not as a Mohel, or circumciser; a
ritual scribe; or a ritual slaughterer. The Rabbi characterized
those professions as minor non-rabbinical professions. The
Rabbi stated that a Rabbi performs marriages, divorces, leads a
congregation, and supervises slaughtering. Rabbi Jacob indicated
that with his father, he formed the Rabbi Joseph Rosen Institute
for the purpose of training Rabbis to be ritual slaughterers,

He indicated it is not generally true that ordained Rabbis
function as ritual slaughterers and stated claimant was not
papered as an ordained Rabbi. The Rabbi characterized the
institute as a chartered, non-profit company with salaried
employees. He stated that Spencer Foods is the only plant with
a contract to use institute slaughterers, even though the
institute trains slaughterers in a small plant in Alco, Maine.
He indicated that he alone directed the kosher workers at
Spencer Foods and that plant personnel had no jurisdiction to
direct them. He reported that Alco plant workers were paid
one-half the salary of workers in other plants even though the
work does not differ in the Alco plant, in Kosher Quality, and
in the institute's plants but for the hardship of maintaining
two homes for workers in plants other than Alco. The Rabbi
reported that the institute's ritual slaughterers were required
to attend weekly synagogue and pray. It was later established
that only for the High Holy Days in the fall were replacements
sent to the plants in order that workers could attend synagogue.
The Rabbi indicated that part of the salary is expenses, but the
salary is not broken down since that is left to the discretion
of the individual employee for tax purposes.

The witness reported that this first contact with claimant
was in June 1979 when claimant telephoned from a Denver plant
asking about work. He stated that a written proposal was then
submitted to claimant regarding work at Kosher Quality, Inc.'s
Laverne, Minnesota plant. The witness assumed claimant was
degreed as a ritual slaughterer since he was working in a major
Denver plant, but stated that he asked for claimant's degrees as
well. The witness reported that while the claimant gave adequate
credentials, he later found the credentials to be forged, but
would not reveal who first indicated claimant's credentials were
forged. The witness agreed that only an ordained Rabbi could
lead a Jewish congregation. He indicated that he has never
observed claimant function as a ritual slaughterer, but has
observed him function as a Bodek, or internal inspector. The
witness reported that claimant signed a contract with the
institute in July 1979 in the witness' presence. The witness / /,/
agreed that the contract itself does not refer to a separate
amount for expenses, but stated that this was "an understood




thing." He indicated that claimant received a cost of living
increase in his wages in early 1980 and that this increased his
overall payment from $600 per week to $650 per week. The
witness stated that in late March 1980, claimant was assigned
the task of watching the Spencer Foods kosher slaughtering crew
perform its work. He stated that claimant was stripped of these

duties in May 1980 because the other workers "felt he was
picking on them all the time."

The witness stated that he learned of claimant's injury
through a telephone conversation with Mike Fanning and that he
then asked Leo Lang for an accident report which he subsequently
received. The witness identified deposition exhibit 5 as a
first report of injury he filed in this matter. He indicated
that claimant's employment was noted as beginning in January
1980 because claimant was considered "a probationary employee"
until such time. The witness agreed that the contract did not
specify that claimant would be a probationary employee from July
1979 to January 1980. The witness explained that claimant was
reported as having only one exemption because he knew claimant
was single and was unaware claimant had children. The witness
explained that claimant's salary was reported as $400 since this
was the figure that the institute's accounting office indicated
claimant had received as non-expense checks. The witness again
agreed that claimant's contract salary was $650.

The witness opined that a one-eyed individual could be a
Bodek, a Mashgiach, or Mohel, as well as a ritual scribe under
Jewish law since in each instance, the professions are open to

orthodox practicing Jews with the designated qualifying degrees.

Under examination by Mr. Harrison, the witness identified
deposition exhibit 14 as a wage letter sent to the internal
revenue service at claimant's request. He indicated that the
letter indicates claimant's wage as $450 and explained that $200
of claimant's remuneration was designated expenses. On re-
examination by Mr. Zoss, it was established that Rabbi Mordecai
was convicted for federal income tax evasion. Depositions

exhibit 1 through 14 were reviewed in the disposition of this
matter.

Joint exhibit 12 is the deposition of John C. Van Gilder, M.D.,
taken December 6, 1983. The doctor identified himself as a
board certified neurosurgeon who is professor and chairman of
the department of neurosurgery at the University of Iowa School
of Medicine. On examination by Mr. Harrison, the witness stated
that he first saw claimant on August 14, 1980 following removal
of claimant's right eye. He stated that at that time claimant
had spinal fluid in the incision area. The witness described
this as a fistula or communication between the intracranial
contents and the outside and stated there was evidence of spinal
fluid draining into the orbit at the site of the entrance wound.
The witness indicated that he performed a right frontal craniotomy
on August 26, 1980 in which the brain underneath the right
frontal area was explored, necrotic brain tissue removed and
bone debridled from the brain. He indicated that surgery
demonstrated evidence of hemmorhage into the brain, but stated
that claimant's postoperative period was uneventful with no
evidence of local or focal neurological deficit and that his
incision healed well with no evidence of residual fistula
between the brain and orbit. The doctor indicated that he saw
claimant on September 9 and October 16, 1980 and that on both
occasions claimant was doing well with his only complaint being
of abnormal sensation in the right forehead above the removed
eye. The doctor stated that he again saw claimant November 10,
1980 and that claimant had the same complaints and also com-
plained of neck pain. The doctor reported that he subsequently
reviewed prior x-rays of claimant's cervical spine and that
these showed no evidence of pathological abnormality. The
doctor stated that the November examination did not change his
opinion that claimant could return to work in January 1981
without limitations as regards to work he could perform. The
doctor reported that he again examined claimant on January 13,
1981 and that claimant reported the same symptomology. The
doctor subsequently opined that paresthesia such as that claimant
experienced above his removed eye normally persists from 12 to
24 months and occasionally becomes permanent. The doctor
reported that he again examined claimant October 27, 1982 and
found no change in his neurological examination. He stated that
he then prescribed Elavil to treat claimant's chronic pain in
those areas where he had lost sensation and as a substitute for
those medications claimant was then using. The doctor reported
that he rendered his opinion as to claimant's impairment in a
letter of December 7, 1982 and that such opinion as to claimant's
permanent partial impairment was within reasonable medical
certainty as of that time.

The doctor reported that he last examined claimant October
4, 1983, He reported that claimant had then had further_ex—‘
ploratory surgery for a CFS leak and complained of pain in his
left forehead above the site of the last surgery as well as of

/%




chest pain, skin rash, and disturbed sensation in the left upper
and lower extremities, On examination, the doctor found some
questionable diminished dexterity in claimant's left fingers.
The doctor opined claimant's psoriasis did not result from his
injury and stated that the opthalmologist who examined claimant
found that his prosthesis fit well and that such was not the
cause of his right-sided headache pain. The doctor reported
that claimant had normal EKG's and EEG's and that a computerized
topographic scan of his brain did not show mass affect, in-
fection, or other abnormalities. The doctor reported that these
findings were such that he could not objectively substantiate
claimant's subjective symptoms of intermittent altered sensation
in the left arm and leq. The doctor opined claimant needs no
further neurological examination and that his findings in
October 1983 did not alter his October 1982 permanent partial
impairment rating.

On examination by Mr. 2o0ss, the doctor stated that the major
risk of a fistula is that bacteria will enter the brain with the
resulting meningitis. The doctor explained that no testing for
a CPS leak had been done but for a visual examination of the eye
socket for drainage. The doctor opined that unless a cisternogram
was unequivocally positive, the tast was relatively weak evidence
of a communication between the brain and orbit in a particular
patient unless shored up by findings of a demonstrated leakage
and patient complaints of leakage. The doctor reported that he
was not familiar with a New York University Hospital's cisternogram
which was positive for a left-sided CPFS leak. He agreed that a
neurologist consulting with a nuclear medicine specialist could
reasonably conclude that claimant had a communication between
his brain and orbit when the cisternogram was positive and
claimant complained of fluid in his socket and these findings
were further supported by a CT scan demonstrating fluid in the
frontal sinuses., The doctor agreed that he had received no
information regarding claimant's CrT scan or complaints of
claimant regarding fluids in the right eye socket in January
1983. He agreed that while he had found no evidence of a CFS
leak on any examination from claimant, a leak could have developed
and been present at some other time. The doctor agreed that
headache can be a symptom of CPS leak but explained that the
headaches generally are of two types, one which usually resolves
when the patient lies down and a second which is diffuse and
frequently associated with neck stiffness and possible temperature
elevations. The doctor opined that the first type was different
from the headaches of which claimant complained, but agreed that
claimant had had complaints of neck pain. The doctor indicated
that his permanent partial impairment rating did not consider
psychological or psychiatric factors or any physical disfiqurement.
The doctor agreed that he had observed depressive symptoms in
claimant in the last examination, but stated that he prescribed
Elavil for the pain syndrome and not for depression. The doctor
agreed that neurologically claimant will have a right forehead
headache for the rest of his life. On examination by Mr. Hamilton,
the doctor agreed that even if a CFS leak were found, that
finding would not change the opinions he has previously rendered,

Joint exhibit 13 is the deposition of Mark Persky, M.D.,
taken April 21, 1983, The doctor identified himself as an
assistant professor of otolaryngology at the New York University
Medical Center. He reported that he has performed two surgical
procedures relative to CSF leak on claimant and stated that as
far as can be determined that leak has now been repaired, On
examination by Mr. Harrison, the doctor opined that the location
of claimant's headaches and their pecrsistence following repair
of the CSF leaks would indicate that the headaches are not
secondary to the leak. The doctor opined that the CSF leak and
its sequalae should not prevent claimant from returning to
gainful employment or produce restrictions on claimant's activities,
He indicated that he had not given claimant any permanent
partial impairment rating. On examination by Mr. Zoss, the
doctor stated that there had been objective evidence of persistent
CSF leak after Dr. Van Gilder's initial craniotomy on claimant
and that both subsequent surgeries which this witpness per formed
were direct results of claimant's injury. The doctor's curriculum
L vitae as well as deposition exhibit 1 were reviewed in the

disposition of this matter.

|. Joint exhibit 14 is the deposition of Joseph Ransohoff, M.D.,
) taken April 1, 1983, The doctor identified himself as professor
| and chairman of the department of neurosurgery at New York
University Medical Center. On examination by Mr. Harrison, the
witness stated that Drs. Andre and Van Gilder had referred
claimant to him and that he had last examined claimant on
February 14, 1983. The witness opined that claimant needed no
' further neurological treatment since claimant was not neurologically
incapacitated. The witness stated that he agrees generally with
the permanent partial impairment rating given by Dr. Van Gilder
and agreed that he had not restricted claimant's activities,
| The doctor explained that by multiple somatic complaints related
! to pain all over his body for which no organic basis can be
demonstrated, he meant that claimant complained of aches and
. pains in his entire body, was depressed, and was incapable of
| functioning. The doctor explained that most complaints were
related to areas of the body other than the injured areas and //3
were not physically related to the injury. The doctor acknowledged




he was not a psychiatrist, but opined that from his contact with

claimant over two years he believed claimant was probably )

permanently disabled as a result of a post-traumatic psychosis

or neurosis even though no organic pathological condition .

accounted for claimant's complaints, He stated that he continues

to hold the opinion expressed in his report of December 15, 1982

that claimant is totally and permanently incapacitated as a

result of his serious injury and his psychiatric response to the
trauma resulting in his severe secondary depression. The doctor
indicated that he had not referred claimant to Dr. Forcheimer or
to Dr. Danz, but stated that Dr. Forcheimer had referred claimant
to Dr. Danz and that he, himself, agreed with that recommendation.
On examination by Mr. Hamilton, the witness indicated that
further physical studies of claimant's complaints were not
indicated since such studies likely would heighten claimant's
psychological problem.

On examination by Mr. Zoss, the doctor agreed that claimant
gr?bably had had a CSF leak in one spot or another since his
injury or shortly thereafter until his surgery several weeks
before deposition. The doctor agreed that psychologically
claimant's somatic complaints originated with his injury.

On further examination by Mr. Hamilton, the doctor stated
that he suspected claimant had lacked emotional stability before
his work incident and that this had precipitated his (psychological)
response to the injury. The doctor's curriculum vitae as well
as medical reports of the doctor were included as deposition
exhibits. 1In deposition 2, a medical report of December 13,
1982, the doctor opines that claimant's cervical complaints are
probably related to osteoarthritis. The balance of the reports
were reviewed in the disposition of this matter. '

Joint exhibit 15 is the deposition of Todd Hines, Ph.D., and
John W. Ehrfurth, Ph.D., taken September 26, 1984, Both Drs. Hines
and Ehrfurth are clinical psychologists. Dr. Ehrfurth has a
specialty in clinical neuropsychology which he described as a
discipline devoted to the study of behavioral and intellectual
deficits following damage or injury to the brain. Dr. Hines
defined clinical psychology as the diagnosis and treatment of
dysfunctional behavior; that is, behaviors which interrcupt
typical, normal functioning of an individual. Dr. Hines stated
that a large part of his practice is devoted to working with 4
physicians in various specialites on the psychological aspects -
of illness, disease, trauma and injury. Dr. Ehrfurth stated
that most of his practice involves the assessment of brain

damage patients, most of whom have suffered either strokes or
closed or penetrating head injuries.

On examination by Mr. Harrison, Dr. Hines stated that he
evaluated claimant on August 20, 21, and 22, 1984 for a total of
nine hours and Dr. Ehrfurth stated that he evaluated claimant on
August 20 and 21, 1984 for a total of four hours and that his
psychometrist completed testing on August 22. The doctors
explained that they attempted a testing plan with claimant under
which both psychological and personality functioning could be
assessed. Dr. Ehrfurth was to perform the neuropsychological
testing and Dr. Hines was to assess the personality measures.

An interpreter was used throughout the testing procedures and
both doctors stated they were satisfied they could communicate
sufficiently with claimant despite the language barrier.

Dr. Ehrfurth stated that he had considerable difficulty
getting claimant to comply with requests made in testing since
claimant often interrupted with physical complaints and his
wife's presence proved distracting. Dr. Hines indicated that it
was difficult to get information from claimant and that claimant
ultimately terminated the evaluation process by totally refusing
to cooperate. Dr. Hines then described an incident in his
office on August 22, 1984 in which claimant stated that his
physical complaints made continuing the interview impossible and
in which events ensued such that Dr. Hines took claimant by car
to the Mercy Hospital emergency room. Dr. Hines opined that, at
that time, claimant was manifesting symptoms of a psychological
personality disorder.

Dr. Ehrfurth stated claimant had been able to partially
complete the Wechsler Adult Intelligence Scale and the Wechslers
Memory Scale and that the results received would indicate tha;
claimant's performance has deteriorated significantly since his
last examination in 1982. The doctor reported that this would
not be expected had claimant's neurological condition remained
stable and had the testing performance truly reflected intellectual
problems related to organic brain damage. The doctor further
related that claimant's noncompliance with the administered
tests made specification of the types of intellectual loss
claimant had suffered impossible, but stated it could be assumed
that claimant had suffered some level of intellectual loss
secondary to his injury. The doctor noted the damage to the
right brain hemisphere generally results in deficits in nonverbal
and spacial reasoning abilities, but not in deficits 1in verbgl
reasoning and verbal memory functions. He reported that claimant
showed generalized, diffuse decline in intellectual abllitIE?
with performance on virtually all measures of neugopsychologlcal
functioning within borderline defective to defective range. He
reported that there were no indications of a lateralized dysfunction
as would be expected with a lateralized injury and that, therefore, ﬁ/
it was likely that psychological and emotional factors play a }
heavy role in claimant's intellectual performance on the testing.

fl




Dr. Ehrfurth stated that he agreed with the diagnosis of
histrionic personality disorder with noteworthy features of
dependency described in the September 12, 1984 report of himself

and Dr. Hines. He stated that such accurately reflected claimant's

pPsychological status and explained the cardinal features of the
disorder are a tendency to be very dramatic in the expression of
one's difficulties, to be somewhat demanding and dependent

within an interpersonal context; to become preoccupied with
somatic physical and Psychological difficulties, and to overreact
to emotional stimuli to the extent that even minor frustrations
or minor emotional conflicts
agreed with the histrionic personality disorder diagnosis and
reported that the diagnosis was derived from the description of
the disorder contained in Diagnostic and Statistical Manual

of Mental Disorders at pages 313, 314 and 315. He identified
deposition exhibit A as an accurate copy of those pages of the
manual. The doctor explained that a personality disorder

personality., He then described claimant's emotions as very
labile, intense, and self-focused. He characterized claimant as

demanding, self-abusive, having tantrums and generally displaying
exaggerated reactions and behaviors.

Dr. Hines later commented that the inconsistencies in
claimant's tests performance both since 1982 and within days and
minutes of each other on like eXxams suggested that 3 psychogenic
Process or anxiety or the histrionic personality disorder was
affecting claimant's performance or that claimant was consciously
manipulating performance, since there WasS no reason to believe
that claimant's neurological functioning was variable as a
result of his injury. Dr. Ehrfurth agreed that inconsistencies
such as those claimant manifested were rarely seen in patients
who did not have some psychogenic contribution to their test
Performance. Dr. Hines elaborated by explaining that while he
believed there was an element of manipulation in claimant's
performance, claimant's anxiety and depression also contributed
Lo his low performance and that these resulted from claimant's
genuine belief system that he is unable to perform. The doctor
further explained that claimant conveyed the belief that he was
helpless and could do nothing but stay at home and pray. Dr.
Hines opined that he would not expect a person holding that
belief to be able to travel by air, change Planes, go through
customs, and that if, in fact, claimant had done such things,
such would be a manifestation of the inconsistencies in claimant's
behavior. Dr. Ehrfurth agreed with this conclusion. Dr. Hines
later opined that claimant was Psychologically able to function
in the world and perform some rabbinical duties, but that
claimant was unable to do so because he believes he is unable to
do so. Dr. Ehrfurth agreed that claimant does not feel capable
of performing rabbinical duties.

Dr. Hines recommended that a single physician be employed to
direct claimant's medical condition and review and limit his
medications. He further recommended that claimant undergo
pPsychotherapy which because of claimant's tendency towards
dependence should be with a behaviorally-oriented, directive
therapist. The doctor described the process as consisting of
directing claimant's activities and moving him bevond his
feelings while directing his behavior by indicating to him what

needs to be done in order to cope with whatever physical limitations

he may have, ang essentially demanding, within the context of
the therapeutic relationship, that claimant perform or become
functional in the world. The doctor opined that such therapy
could cause significant improvement in claimant's condition, but
that it would be very difficult for claimant to accept therapy
because claimant has "essentially decided he is a dead man,"
that is, that his condition is helpless and hopeless. The
doctor reiterated, however, that if claimant were caused to
attend therapeutic sessions on a regular basis because of his
dependency needs, therapy would be helpful to him. The doctor
opined that the greatest problem with therapy would be deal ing
with claimant's wife who "facilitates and Supports and encourages
and suggests" to claimant that he is totally impaired and that
his condition is hopeless. The doctor called claimant's wife a
very strong factor in establishing and maintaining both the
intensity and breadth of claimant's sense of disability. Dr.
Ehrfurth agreed with Dr. Hines' recommendation for behaviorally
oriented therapy, but stated he believed claimant would resist
that suggestion. He also agreed that claimant's wife's reaction
Lo claimant tends to encourage and reinforce his overreactivity
to emotional stimuli. Dr. Ehrfurth opined that only when
claimant's litigative process is resolved, will claimant be able
to focus on a therapeutic relationship and make desirable
behavioral changes. Dr. Hines agreed that it would be very
important and highly therapeutic that litigation be resolved
since claimant's legal situation gives claimant a reason to
maintain symptoms at an intense level. Both doctors agreed that
claimant's wife, the litigative process, and claimant's symptoms
produced an element of secondary gain, with Dr. Ehrfurth stating:

Yes. I think in terms of the response of his wife,
there is clear secondary gain. I would add that
the degree of control that the Rabbi is able to
eéxert over his environment by means of these

provoke exaggerated reactions., Dr. Hines

//

)




symptoms, he is able to elicit attention, support,
nur turance, in some ways to control the actions of
others and to restrict the level of demands that
are made upon him by means of his symptoms, not
speaking at all to his motivation. But I think the
control of his environment is one of the principal
elements of secondary gain that we are looking at.

Dr. Hines believed claimant would not benefit from psycho-

analytically oriented therapy and that such would be "wholly the

wrong course" since the emphasis in psychoanalysis would be on

feelings and not behaviors and the therapy is generally utilized

in a nondirective manner. Dr. Hines stated that, after evaluating

claimant in person, his conclusions remained essentially those

that he had expressed in his earlier letter of May 10, 1983. Dr.

Ehrfurth opined that claimant would resist one individual
controlling his medication.

On examination by Mr. Zoss, Dr. Ehrfurth explained that
claimant's tendency to seek attention and maintain control over
his environment by expression of intense emotionality would
predict resistance to a carefully managed and focused regime.
He explained that claimant would likely make numerous and
repeatad calls to one physician if one physician were assianad

to manage his medical treatment. The doctor later explained

that physical pain could be a factor in the reliability of test
results and that he had considered this with regard to claimant,

but concluded that claimant's reaction to his injury was very

intense and dysfunctional beyond what would normally be expected.

The doctor opined that an individual with a histrionic
personality disorder may be able to function in that he could
hold a job and relate to a family and opined that claimant is
not now functional and that a traumatic incident could result
a person who had been functional despite having a histrionic
personality disorder becoming dysfunctional. The doctor ex-
plained that claimant's personality style involves a tendency
overreact to experiences and, therefore, claimant's disabling
condition results from his dysfunctional reaction to an event
rather than from the specific event itself. Dr. Hines explain
that he took claimant to the hospital on August 22, 1984 becau
he was concerned that a physical cause for claimant's anxiety
attack might exist. The doctor stated that he would not state
whether a physical cause for claimant slapping his head might
exist since this was outside his expertise, but that he had
concluded from his own data that claimant's histrionic compone

was psychologically produced rather than physiologically produced.

The doctor agreed that he had not investigated to determine
whether claimant's histrionic symptoms might have been normal
within his birth culture and stated that all tests administere
had been developed either in Europe or the United States. The
doctor explained that while some histrionic traits might be

in

to

ed
se

nt

d

cultural in origin, a personality disorder leading to dysfunctional
behavior is not and claimant's histrionic symptoms are dysfunctional.

The doctor opined that a continuous headache could affect an
individual's psychological reaction to stimuli, tests, and to
repeated questions and agreed it was possible that an individu
with excrutiating headaches would have trouble continuing to
answer questions. The doctor indicated he was aware that
claimant had been reported as suffering head pain. The doctor

al

agreed that he formed his initial views regarding claimant from
records alone without personally examining claimant, but denied
that he had had a preconception as to the result to be obtained
when he evaluated claimant personally.

Dr. Hines opined that any difficulty in accepting therapy
would be more a psychological than a cultural phenomenon. The
doctor further opined that when the fact that psychotherapy was
not the cultural norm in claimant's birthland and the facg that
claimant is married to a woman who is counterproductive for
pu:foses of therapy and the fact of the particular nature of
claimant's disorder were considered together, the probability of
therapeutic success would be limited and therapy would be very
difficult. The doctor opined that claimant's psychological and
medical condition could benefit from some healing with therapy
were claimant susceptible to therapy and assuming that therapy

would have some effect. The doctor reported that it was "fair
to say" that some type of psychological treatment might have

assisted claimant in healing from his injury onward. The doctor

opined that claimant is presently dysfunctional from employment

because of his psychological condition and opined with a reasona-

ble degree of psychological certainty that if claimant were
placed in the prescribed course of psychological treatment,
claimant would be employable. In the same regard, Dr. Ehrfurth
stated that the degree of improvement which claimant could
achieve would be a function of his readiness for treatment and
that he himself had reservations concerning such readiness and,
therefore, could not state that if readiness for treatment were
not considered, a reasonable probability exists that claimant

can be returned to employment. The doctor explained that
readiness for therapy involves both conscious motivation and

volitional factors as well as less conscious personalit{ attributes / é
° /

and cultural influences. He recommended that any behavioral

therapy program instituted for claimant shoulid include his wife
since she is "such an important part of the family system." Dr.

Ehrfurth




agreed with Dr. Wolff's conclusion that a pain clinic would not
assist claimant unless claimant's psychological problems were
first alleviated. He stated that Dr. Wolff likely meant that
claimant's compliance with the pain management program would

likely not be obtained until claimant's anxiety levels were
lessened.

Dr. Hines stated that he had not concluded claimant was
suffering a major psychotic depression since claimant's de-
pression and anxiety were variable and, therefore, were more
likely part of the pattern of a histronic personality disorder.
Dr. Hines stated that he disagreed with Dr. Misol's conclusion
that behavioral management therapy would be inappropriate
treatment for a psychosis. The doctor stated that a psychosis
could explain the variability in test results if it were a
schizophrenic psychosis and not an affective disorder psychosis.
Dr. Ehrfurth stated that his diagnostic impression of claimant
was not one of psychosis.

On re-examination by Mr. Harrison, Dr. Hines stated claimant's
nonfunctionality resulted from his belief system. Dr. Ehrfurth
stated that modifying claimant's belief system could restore
much of his functional capacities. Dr. Ehrfurth reiterated his
belief that claimant's prognosis is guarded because of his lack
of apparent readiness for treatment. Dr. Hines opined that
under the therapeutic plan discussed and presuming claimant
would participate in that plan, claimant could achieve significant
improvement. Dr. Ehrfurth stated he was not surprised that
claimant continued to see other physicians while Dr, Ranshoff
was directing his total medical program. Dr. Hines opined that
one would expect an individual's experience of pain and report
of pain to worsen if secondary gain factors supported the pain
and the pain experience. Dr. Ehrfurth stated that the relation-

ship between claimant and his wife was dysfunctional in that she
definitely reinforces his complaints and symptoms.

On re-examination by Mr. Zoss, Dr. Ehrfurth defined a belief
system as a system of cognitions which an individual generates
based upon his experience, and which take the form of attitudes
and tend to guide and determine behavior.

Deposition exhibit A is the three page description of
histrionic personality disorder identified in the deposition.
Deposition exhibit B is a report of Drs. Hines and Ehrfurth of
September 12, 1984 which states, in parct:

There is clear and strong evidence of an Histrionic
Personality Disorder with noteworthy features of
dependency. The nature of the relationship with

his wife and her style of interaction with him
tends to reinforce, facilitate, support and en-
courage his experience of impairment and to retard
the fullness of his recovery. He appears to
believe and to present himself as more impaired, by
degree, than objective findings would dictate.

There is some conscious component to his resistance
to evaluation and to his slowed recovery efforts.
There are many contradictory facets to the variable
quality of his response patterns which are difficult
to explain on the basis of his injury. We conclude,
because of the very nature of his historical

trauma, that there is a high probability of some
organic brain damage but we cannot unequivocally

substantiate this hypothesis based open [sic] our
data.

Deposition exhibit C is a report of Dr. Hines of May 10,

1983. The exhibit was reviewed in the disposition of this
matter.

By stipulation filed November 9, 1984 the parties agreed
that a total of $2,917.40 in unpaid medical expenses remains.
The parties further stipulated that the charges evidenced in the
stipulation are fair and reasonable for the services rendered,
but defendants reserve the objection that no showing the charges
resulted from an injury arising out of and in the course of
claimant's employment on August 12, 1980 was made. The unpaid
medical expenses consist of costs for medical examination, for

prescriptions, for radiology services, for optical services, and
for travel.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

Our first concern is whether a causal relationship exists
between claimant's injury and his disability.

The claimant has the burden of Proving by a preponderance of
the evidence that the injury of August 12, 1980 is causally
related to the disability on which he now bases his claim.

Bodish v. Fischer, Inc., 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.2d 867 (1965).

Lindahl v. L. O. Boggs, 236 Iowa 296, 18 N.W.2d 607 (1945). A

possibility is insufficient; a probability is necessary.

Burt v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.24d
)« The question of causal connection is essentially

within the domain of expert testimony. Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist

Hospital, 251 Iowa 375, 101 N.W.2d 167 (1960).

L] 5 r -
L L0
[

"
l
o KL v yeoy
T\'l A
§ 1
! L

-
o
=5
-
=
-
1

T i
140 ]L I.‘i.l'.r‘

1 5




—— e — - - P ————

However , expert medical evidence must be considered with all
other evidence introduced bearing on the causal connection.
Burt, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d 732. The opinion of experts need
not be couched in definite, positive or uneguivocal language.
Sondag v. Ferris Hardware, 220 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1974). However,
the expert opinion may be accepted or rejected, in whole or in
part, by the trier of fact. 1Id. at 907. Further, the weight to
be given to such an opinion is for the finder of fact, and that
may be affected by the completeness of the premise given the
expert and other surrounding circumstances. Bodish, 257 Iowa
516, 133 N.W.2d B67. See also Musselman v. Central Telephone Co.,
261 Iowa 352, 154 N.W.2d 128 (1967/). .

Doctor's expertise and board certification may accord his
testimony greater weight. See Reiland v. Palco, Inc., 32
Biennial Report of the Industrial Commissioner 56 [(Rev. Dec'n

1975); Dickey v. Continental Baking Co., 34 Biennial Report of
the Industrial Commissioner 89 (19/9).

An expert's testimony is not necessarily binding on the
commissioner or the court when based upon an incomplete history.
It is then to be weighted together with the other facts and
circumstances, the ultimate conclusion being for the finder of
fact. Musselman, 154 N.W.24 128, 133.

To be a preexisting condition, an actual health impairment

must exist, even if dormant. Blacksmith v, All American, Inc.,
290 N.W.2d 348, 354 (Iowa 1980).

A cause is a proximate if it is a substantial factor in
bringing about the result. Id. at 354.

While a claimant is not entitled to compensation for the
results of a preexisting injury or disease, the mere existence
at the time of a subsequent injury is not a defense. Rose V.
John Deere Ottumwa Works, 247 Iowa 900, 908, 76 N.W.2d4 756,
760-761 (I1956). 1If the claimant had a preexisting condition or
disability that is aggravated, accelerated, worsened or lighted
up so that it results in disability, claimant is entitled to
recover. Nicks v. Davenport Produce Co., 254 Iowa 130, 115 N.W.24
812, 815 (I962).

Our supreme court has stated many times that a claimant may
recover for a work connected aggravation of a preexisting
condition. Almquist v. Shenandoah Nurseries, 218 Iowa 724, 254
N.W. 35 (193%). See also Auxier v. Woodward State Hosp. Sch.,
266 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa 1978); Gosek v. Garmer and Stiles Co., 158
N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 1968); Barz v. Oler, 257 lowa 508, 133 N.W.2d
704 (1965); Olson v. Goodyear Service Stores, 255 Iowa 1112, 125
N.W.2d 251 (I963); Yeager v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co., 253

Towa 369, 112 N.W.2d 299 (I1961); Ziegler v. United States
Gypsum Co., 252 Towa 613, 106 N.W.2d 591 (1960).

An employer takes an employee subject to any active or
dormant health impairments, and a work connected in?ury which
more than slightly aggravates the condition is considered to be

a personal injury. Ziegler, 252 Iowa 613, 620, 106 N.w.2d 591,
and cases cited.

"As in other connections, a preexisting weakness in the form of
a neurotic tendency does not lessen the compensability of an
injury which precipitates a disabling neurosis...." Larson, Law
of Workmen's (sic) Compensation, 42.22, p. 7-612 (1982).

The parties apparently do not dispute that claimant suffers
permanent physical disability as regards his injury and the
subsequent enucleation of his right eye. Each apparenFly
concedes that, beyond the eye loss itself, claimant's injury
related physical problems include a permanent right-sided
headache and altered sensation in the area surrounding his
injury site. The parties do dispute whether claimant's CSF
leakage and his continued complaints of pain and altered sensation
in his left extremities result from his injury as well as to
whether claimant's dermatitis results from hislinjucy. As
regards the leakage, the greater weight of medical ev?dence
suggests both that the ‘condition exists, although it is perhaps
not as severe as claimant suggests and that it results from
claimant's work injury. As regards claimant's cervicalicnmplaints,
Dr. Ranshoff has opined that claimant's cervical condition
probably results from nonwork related osteoarthritis. Given the
absence of objective findings of a significant neurological
condition even after prolonged treatment and evaluation of
claimant, the doctor's opinion is reasonable. For Dr. Jelks,
who believed claimant's complaints might well result from his
work injury, has opined that had claimant suffered serious cervical
injury as a result of his work trauma, more severe manifestations
of such likely would have appeared within a reasonable interval
following his injury. Likewise, as regards claimant's extremity
complaints, other medical and psychological practitioners have
noted that claimant has numerous somatic complaints rglate? to
areas far beyond the site of his actual injury. Claimant's
lower extremity complaints are most probably of that nature and
may well be yet another symptom of his overall psychological
condition, a matter which will be discussed below.

.

-y | - A

I R E—— i i ——




As regards claimant's dermatitis, Dr. Friedgood, who ac-
knowledges that he is not a dermatologist, has opined that
claimant's condition is a neurodermatitis brought on by anxiety
which is possibly exacerbating an underlying psoriosis and
results from claimant's emotional trauma following his work
injury. A note of Dr. Andre suggests unidentified dermatologists
have opined claimant's dermatitis is a neurodermatitis and
results from his injury. Actual reports of these physicians are
not in evidence, however. Dr. Van Gilder, a board certified
nNeurosurgeon and professor of medicine and claimant's treating
physician at the University of Iowa, has opined that claimant's
psoriasis does not result from his injury. Other evidence also
suggests that claimant on occasion had skin rash prior to his
injury. This apparently did not unduly interfere with claimant's
carrying out his duties as an internal inspector of beef,
however. Hence, one must conclude that factors following
claimant's work incident have produced his extreme psoriatic
condition. It does not follow, however, that Dr. Friedgood's
opinion that claimant has a work-related neurodermatis must be
accepted. Other factors including claimant's random use of
multiple medications might well play a role in the persistence
and severity of claimant's condition. Thus, while it can be
argued that claimant's skin condition and behaviors of claimant
which promote that condition are a consequence of his physical
injury, the evidence supporting that view is equivocal at this

point. Hence, a finding that the dermatitis is work-related
will not be made.

The parties also dispute whether claimant's psychological
state results from his work injury. Specifically, defendants
contend that claimant had emotional difficulties diagnosed as a
histrionic personality disorder prior to August 12, 1980 and
that that preexisting condition is principally aggravated b
claimant's relationship with his wife whom he married March 1,
1981 and, therefore, defendants should not be held responsible
for claimant's psychological difficulties as they are not
disabilities related to his work injury. Defendants' argument
fails on several counts, however. First, it is well established
that where an injury aggravates or lights up a preexisting
condition, claimant's resulting disability is compensable. A
different rule does not apply merely because claimant's physical
injury lit up a preexisting psychological condition. That is
the case here. Both expert and lay testimony suggest claimant
had emotional and behaviorial difficulties before his injury and
that these difficulties impacted on his interpersonal relation-
ships. Nevertheless, claimant had functioned sufficiently to
maintain employment and provide for himself and his family until
his injury. He does not function that adequately now. Numerous
mental health practitioners as well as claimant's primary
treating physicians in both Iowa and New York have attributed
claimant's current dysfunctional psychological behavior to his
injury or to his perception of the consequences of that injury.

Indeed, on January 11, 1981, only five months following claimant's
work injury and prior to claimant's marriage George Abdallah,
Ed.S5., a psychologist, conducted a clinical interview with
claimant and administered the Minnesota Multiphasic Personality
Inventory to him. He reported that the MMPI revealed a high
anxiety level and some depressive tendencies and that the MMPI
profile suggested a severe depression with accompanying moments
of irritation and agitation. He further concluded, apparently

as a result of his personal interview with claimant, that:

In addition, Abraham seems to withdraw from personal
interaction and somatic delusions. He is developing
the delusion of persecution and is becoming highly
upset and impatient with himself and others. He is
reaching a low level of tolerance, of feeling
helpless and defenseless. This seems to represent

a collapse of a previously stable defensive system.
Abraham, as he explained, 'I was healthy and

strong; now I am weak and confined.'

Mr. Abdallah's statement and conclusions clearly indicate
that claimant's work injury had an almost immediate psychological
impact and was likely the most significant‘factor contr ibuting
to claimant's current, disabling psychological state.

As noted, Mr. Abdallah's statements predate claimant's
marriage to his wife. Indeed, claimant apparently had only
known his wife approximately one month when Mr. Abdallah made
his observations. Thus, Mrs. Elbahar could hardly have been a
then signficicant factor in producing claimant's psychological
condition. Claimant's marriage certainly was made at a time
when claimant was under great physical and emotional stress. It
is almost a truism that major life decisions such as the choice
of one's life partner are best not made at such times. Neverthe-
less, it cannot be said on this record that claimant's marital
situation, of itself, caused his psychological difficulties.
The causative factors appear to lie in claimant's preinjury
psychological needs and in his inability to perceive mentally
healthy means of meeting these needs in the aftermath of his
injury. Thus, while the level of psychological dysfunction
claimant manifests may well be enhanced by other factors, the
severe dysfunction itself is directly related to his work injury.
It does appear, however, that Mrs. Elbahar is the most significant // g
figure in claimant's life. That fact and its effect on claimant's
overall recovery efforts will be further discussed below.




P R - i ——

pefendants further contend that were claimant significantly
psychologically disabled he would experience greatgr difficulty
in traveling in this country and abroad. While this contention
has some weight in considering the nature and extent of claimant's
psychological disability, it does not per Se counter the fact of
that disability. Defendants’ own experts note that claimant's
degree of depression and anxiety are variable and that claimant's
behaviors, albeit not always consciously so, are often manipulative
and designed to promote concern and caretaking from others. It
is not at all inconceivable that an individual manifesting those
kinds and degrees of psychological difficulty could, on occasion,
muster the emotional wherewithal to travel with some assistance
where travel suited his own ends.

We next consider the nature and extent of claimant's disabil-
ity. Our initial concern 18 with whether claimant's healing
period has run its course. Section 85.34(1) requires payment of
healing period benefits from the injury date until the employee
returns to work, or is medically capable of returning to sub-
stantially similar work or until it is medically indicated that
significant improvement from the injury is not anticipated,
whichever first occurs. Defendants contend that claimant's
entitlement to healing period benefits should be limited to
January 13, 1980 with two additional ten week periods for each
period of hospitalization and recovery for repair of claimant's
CFS leak. Defendants' position is untenable for several reasons.
It wholly ignores the causal relationship between claimant's
current psychological problems and his work injury. Further, it
was apparent at hearing that claimant was still having problems
achieving compliance with an appropriate medical regime. As Dr.
Hines states, one need not be an expert in pharmacology to
recognize that claimant's indiscriminate ingestion of myriad
medications most certainly continues to adversely affect both
his physical and mental well-being. This behavior appears part
of claimant's overall psychological problem. Dr. Hines has
suggested that one physician be appointed to direct claimant's
care and monitor his drug program. A like program apparently
was attempted when defendants placed claimant under Dr. Ransohoff's
care in New York City. Claimant apparently sought nondirected
care from other physicians. Dr. Ehr furth has opined that
claimant likely would continue to resist a directed treatment
program. Nevertheless, a program of directed care should be
attempted. For, a directed program represents claimant's best
hope of obtaining and sustaining maximum physical recovery from
his injury.

Claimant's degree of psychological recovery also remains in
dispute. As noted above, claimant's psychological problems have
been variously diagnosed as psychotic depression for which
medical intervention is appropriate, as depression and anxiety
for which (nondirective) psychotherapy is appropriate and
histrionic personality disorder with noteworthy features of
dependency for which directive, behaviorially oriented therapy
is appropriate. Various individuals have opined that claimant,
for either cultural or psychological reasons, would have difficulty
accepting therapy or related mental health treatment. This
certainly is a possibility given claimant's cultural background
and his preinjury perception of himself as a religious leader
who gave rather than received psychic and spiritual healing.
However, no attempt has been made to test this hypothesis.

While claimant has undergone numerous psychological examinations
and evaluations, no sustained treatment program has ever been
initiated. It is impossible to conclude claimant has reached a
maximum state of psychological healing under that circumstance.
Hence, any directed treatment program must include provision for
mental health care for claimant. The type and mode of treatment
whether therapeutic counseling, drug therapy, or both should be
chosen by an appropriate mental professional or professionals
selected by claimant's designated directing physician. While
the following cannot be ordered and may not be possible, it is
suggested that claimant's mental health services would best be
provided within the context of those services expressly available
to clergy of his own faith. Claimant appears a gentleman with a
strong need to reconcile this perhaps most profound tragedy of
his unique and singular life to his own spiritual belie% system.
Treatment within his own religious faith system might well
assist him in this reconciliation and may provide him a strong
impetus to fuller psychic healing.

It also appears that Dr. Ehrfurth is correct in characterizing
claimant's wife as an important part of the family system.
Under those circumstances, family oriented therapy with her

assistance and cooperation might well be appropriate.

Claimant may, indeed, resist a directed program of physical
and psychological care and may attempt to seek nonauthorized
treatment. Defendants, of course, will only be liable for those
medical costs incurred for treatment which claimant's designated
physician has directed. Defendants also are liable to claimant
for benefits only for so long as claimant remains in compliance
with his designated treatment program. Also, claimant's psychological
condition does not appear so disabling that he is wholly unable
to accept responsibility for his behavior and understand the
financial consequences of initiating and accepting nondesignated /2-'0
treatment. Furthermore, claimant's wife who was present throughout

1

Ui



S ———

hearing appears both intellectually and pPsychologically capable
of understanding the consequences of noncompliance with the
treatment program the designated physician authorizes. She most
certainly can and should be called upon to assist claimant in
maintaining compliance with the designated program.

Normally, defendants are free to choose and control care
given the injured worker. However, in this case, two factors
mitigate against allowing defendants' carte blanc license in
choosing a designated physician. Appropriate psychological care
has not been timely rendered claimant. Also, 1in all probability,
claimant is more likely to comply with a medical program over
which he feels some limited control. Hence, defendants are
given sixty days from the signing and filing of this decision to
submit to claimant the names and credentials of three candidates

whom they believe are appropriate to direct claimant's total
health care. Claimant will then have 30 days in which to select
the directive physician from among those whom defendants have
chosen. 1If claimant does not select from among the physicians
within such time, full control of the selection of the directive
physician will revert to defendants. In all events, a directive
physician shall be selected andg appropriate physical and mental
health care for claimant shall be initiated within 120 days of
the signing and filing of this decision. Claimant shall receive
healing period benefits until such time as the designated
directive physician releases him from care or it is otherwise
substantiated that claimant has achieved maximum physical and
psychological healing from his injury.

The undersigned realizes that the foregoing finding that
claimant's healing period continue does not put the litigative
process behind claimant, a condition which many specialists have
opined might enhance claimant's well-being. Nevertheless under
the statute a finding of permanency is not possible when the
evidence establishes that the injured worker has not achieved
maximum healing. It is her hope that in time these words of

Rabbi E. A. Grollman, albeit written in another context, will
have meaning for claimant:

In Hebrew there is a word T'shuva. It means
“to return,” and implies the opportunity of a
renewal attempt, a fresh start, an ever new beginning.
Past [events] need not doom a person forever. The
willingness to build the temple of tomorrow's
dreams on the grave of yesterday's bitterness is
the greatest evidence of the unquenchable spirit
that fires the soul of man.

Claimant's rate remains in dispute. Section B85.36 provides
that the basis of compensation shall be the weekly earnings of
the injured employee at the time of the injury. Weekly earnings
are the gross earnings of an employee exclusive of irregular
bonuses, retroactive pay, overtime, penalty pay or expense
allowances or reimbursements. Spendable earnings must also be
determined in ascertaining the compensation rate. Spendable
earnings are the amount remaining after payroll taxes are
deducted from gross weekly earnings. Payroll taxes are determined
by the maximum number of exemptions for actual dependency to
which claimant was entitled when injured.

Claimant was paid on a weekly basis. Therefore, section 85.36(1)

governs the matter. Pactual disputes remain as to the number of
exemptions for dependency to which claimant is entitled and as
to the amount of claimaht's weekly gross wage. Claimant contends
that he was the sole support of his seventeen year old son and
his parents when injured. Defendants have paid claimant, who
was single when injured, as if he were entitled to one exemption
only. Claimant had obtained custody of his child in his divorce
Proceedinge. The child was living with claimant's parents and
claimant testified he sent money to Israel for both the child's
and his parents' support. Claimant's testimony in this regarcd
was credible and no one has chosen to dispute it, Therefore, it
will be inferred that both claimant's son and his pParents were
actually dependent upon him on the injury date and that claimant

would have been entitled to exemptions for them on his tax
returns.

Claimant's weekly wage remains in dispute. Both parties
agree claimant was paid $650 per month when injured. Claimant
contends that the amount represented wages only. Defendants
contend variously that $200 or $250 of that amount was an
expense allowance. Claimant maintains that his position is
supported by the fact that his written contract with the in-
stitute does not provide that his remuneration includes an
amount for expenses. Defendants maintain that expenses were
included in the amount because claimant was required to regularly
travel from Spencer to attend synagogue and to obtain kosher
food. Rabbi Jacob Savitski characterized Spencer as a hardship
Post and testified that higher wages were tﬂerefnre paid its
workers. All parties and witnesses had an almost mystical
reticence concerning money matters. Claimant's contention that
his salary did not include an expense allowance is accepted as

more in keeping with the objective facts presented, however ,
Claimant's employment contract does not provide for an expense
allowance. Claimant's employer's representatives are astute

A B

iead

LS L T T R T
Pt L A AL AR Y

T




businessmen as well as religious leaders. They drafted the
employment contract which claimant entered. Normally, a contract
is construed against its drafters. One must believe that had
they intended part of claimant's remuneration to be an expense
allowance and not wages, they would have so specified. This,
they did not do. Furthermore, even if claimant's remuneration
were higher than that which might have been paid a like worker

in a less remote plant, the hardships of employment including

the remoteness of the work site, the nonavailability of required
food or other life necessities, and isolation from one's family
or faith community are legitimate considerations in determining
wages which might very well result in a higher salary as an
incentive to workers who otherwise would be unwilling to accept
employment in such locales. It would be wholly unjustified to
consider that higher wages as including an expense allowance
unless express provision for that had been made. Hence, claimant's
gross weekly wage when injured is found to have been $650. He
was entitled to four exemptions. His injury occurred August 12,
1980. Claimant's weekly rate is $339.08.

We must decide payment of claimant's disputed medical costs.
Section B5.27 permits claimant payment of authorized medical
expenses which are causally related to his compensable injury.
Defendants contend that the expenses in issue either are not
related to the injury or were unauthorized or both. Stipulation
to remaining medical costs have been reviewed. Claimant testified
that he had to use taxi and car services to travel from his home
for his medical appointments. No evidence disputing this was
presented. Hence, payment of those costs is in order as is
payment of claimant's airfare costs. Costs of claimant's CT
scan and his radiology costs are allowed. While evidence in
this regard is limited, these appear to represent costs for
diagnostic testing for conditions related to claimant's injury.
Claimant's prescription costs and his optical costs are also
allowed; for, insofar as can be ascertained, these also appeared
to be related to conditions resulting from his injury. Claimant's
credit bureau cost is disallowed; it is impossible to ascertain
to what it relates. The parties are encouraged to discuss this
cost further and payment should be rendered if it is ascertained
that this cost does relate to claimant's treatment for his
injury. Payment for treatment by Drs. Shupart and Kupersmith is
disallowed as neither doctor was apparently authorized and
neither condition as yet has been found to be related to claimant's
work injury. It is noted that should it later be established
that claimant's psoriasis results from his work injury, authorized
treatment of that condition must be tendered and compensated.

FINDINGS OF FACT
WHEREFORE, IT IS FOUND:

Claimant received an injury arising out of and in the course
of his employment on August 12, 1980 when he was gored by a beef
cow while working as a Botek for the Rabbi Joseph Rosen Institute

at Spencer Foods in Spencer, Iowa.

Claimant's right eye was enucleated as a result of his
injury.

Claimant has a fistula or communication between his brain
and the outside as a result of his injury. This fistula results
in CFS leakage and the risk of meningitis. Claimant has had
three surgeries to correct this condition.

Claimant has severe, whole body dermatitis which either
developed or was substantially exacerbated following his injury.
It is not determined that this condition relates to claimant's
work injury, however.

Claimant has a variety of whole body complaints including

lower left extremity and left upper extremity and cervical
complaints.

The lower extremity complaints are somatic in nature.
Claimant's cervical complaints and upper extremity complaints

result from nonwork-related osteoarthritis.

Claimant has experienced psychological difficulties following

his injury. These are variously diagnosed as depression and
histrionic personality disorder.

Claimant had some emotional and interpersonal difficulties
prior to his injury but was industrially functional in that he

could secure a livelihood for himself and his dependents.

Claimant is not now industrially functional largely as a
result of his psychological condition.

While claimant's past emotional difficulties and his current
interpersonal relationships also affect his psychological state,
claimant's current dysfunctional psychological condition is a
proximate result of his work-related injury.

Various treatment modes have been suggested for claimant's

psychological condition. No treatment has been undertaken, /2_?'
however.




)

Claimant takes a variety of different medications randomly.

Claimant's wife, whom he married following his injury, is an
important part of his family system.

Claimant would benefit from having his medical treatment,

including his psychological treatment, under the direction of
one physician.

Claimant's psychological condition is not such that claimant
cannot understand the consequences of noncompliance with a
directed medical program. Claimant's wife is also capable of
assisting claimant in maintaining compliance with a directed
medical program.

Claimant has not reached maximum medical improvement and
remains in his healing period.

Claimant was single when injured and entitled to four
exemptions as he was the sole support of his son and his parents.
Claimant's employment contract did not specify that a portion of
claimant's wage was an expense allowance.

Claimant worked in a hardship post for which greater re-
muneration could be expected.

Claimant's remuneration did not include an expense allowance.

Claimant's gross weekly wage was six hundred fifty dollars
($650.00).

Treatment by Drs. Shupach and Rupersmith was not authorized,

It is uncertain whether claimant's credit bureau cost

relates to medical expenses resulting from his work-related
injury.

Claimant's prescription, taxi and car fare, and air fare are
costs related to his work injury.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

THEREFORE, IT IS CONCLUDED:

Claimant has established that his August 12, 1980 injury is
the cause of his current disability but for his osteoarthritic
conditons and his whole body dermatitis,

Claimant is entitled to a running award of healing period

benefits from his injury date until such time that he is released
from medical care or it is otherwise substantiated that claimant

has reached maximum medical improvement.

Claimant is entitled to further medical treatment under the
direction of a designated physician as provided in the order
below. Medical treatment shall include treatment for- claimant's
Psychological condition as deemed appropriate by the designated directive
physician by a mental health professional or professionals of
the directive physician's choosing. Noncompliance with the

treatment plan of the directive physician may result in termination
of benefits to claimant.

Claimant is entitled to payment of the stipulated medical

expenses but for those of Drs. Shupach and Kupersmith and of the
Iowa City Credit Bureau.

Claimant's rate of weekly compensation is three hundred
thirty-nine and 08/100 dollars ($339.08).

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

Defendants pay claimant healing period benefits from his
injury date until such time as claimant's directive physician
releases him from medical care or it is otherwise substantiated
that claimant has reached maximum medical healing. Such benefits
shall be at the rate of three hundred thirty-nine and 08/100

dollars per week. Defendents are to receive credit for those
benefits already paid.

Defendants pay accrued amounts in 2 lump sum.

Defendants within sixty (60) days of the signing and filing

of this decision submit to claimant the names and credentials of

293

MRS 5 b

TN

|‘=1"I-

i

T L]

¥
L]



three candidates whom they believe are best qualified to direct
claimant's total health care. Claimant shall select the directive
physician from that group within thirty (30) days of the sixty
(60) days. If claimant does not so select within thirty (30)
days, defendants shall select a physician. Defendants shall
initiate appropriate physical and mental health care for claimant
within one hundred twenty (120) days of the signing and filing

of this decision. Claimant's noncompliance with designated
medical care may result in termination of his benefits.

Defendants pay claimant stipulated medical costs but for
those of Drs. Shupech and Kupersmith and the Iowa City Credit

Bureau.

Defendants pay interest pursuant to section 85.30.

pefendants pay costs pursuant to Industrial Commissioner
Rule 500-4.33.

Defendants file claim activity reports as requested by the

agency.

Signed and filed this jg{igday of August, 1985.
CJ/
K;

Tower Publications, Inc.
393 South Franklin Street, Suite 806
Chicago, lllinois 60606




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

MARVIN EXLINE,

File .
Claimant, Nos. 732635/704104

Vs, A PPEATL

DECISTION

FILED
SEP 16 1985

IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

MASSEY-FERGUSON, INC.,
and DICO COMPANY,

Employer,

and

% e a® BE A8 #F G@ @8 a@ A6 gm B

SENTRY INSURANCE and
WAUSAU INSURANCE COMPANIES,

Insurance Carriers,
Defendants.

By order of the industrial commissioner filed June 26, 1985
this deputy industrial commissioner has been appointed under the
provisions of Iowa Code section 86.3 to issue the final agency
decision in this matter.

Claimant appeals from an arbitration and review-reopening
decision in which he was denied additional benefits.

The record on appeal consists of the transcript of the
hearing; claimant's exhibits 1 through 4; Dico's exhibits A
through C and Massey-Ferguson's exhibits AA through II. All
evidence was considered in reaching this final agency decision.

The decision herein will reach the same result as that
reached by the hearing deputy.

ISSUES ON APPEAL
The issues on appeal as stated by claimant are these:

Whether the deputy erred as a matter of law by
considering evidence that the hearing loss the
claimant had as of July 28, 1981, might not have
been caused by the noise at Massey-Ferguson, and
based upon that evidence concluding that it was not.

Even without the admissions, the claimant's ewvidence
should prevail and the claimant should be awarded
additional benefits.

REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE

Fifty-three year old married claimant, a high school graduate
with machinist training and some courses in engineering twenty
or thirty years ago, testified to work experience as a machinist,
production manager, plant superintendent and manufacturing
engineer. He also operated his own business making nozzles. He
was exposed to machinery noise in these employments, but he had
no hearing problems.

In September of 1973 he went to work for Massey-Ferguson
where he continued to work doing designing, welding and assembling
until the plant closed on September 25, 1981. He labored in
fabrication, steel bay, machining and the tool room. Over forty
machines functioned in fabrication which was in claimant's
opinion the noisiest area followed by machining, steel bay and
tooling in that order.

Claimant described the noise in the plant as "pretty bad"
and "like standing next to a jet engine." He estimated his time
in the plant at from two to four hours, but he occasionally
spent the entire week working in the plant on a machine. Noise
made communicating difficult. Although he obtained earplugs
from the nurse, he did not find it practical to wear them
because he was unable to communicate with the person whose
problem he was attempting to solve.

Claimant recalled that he first noticed a problem understanding
when people spoke to him in 1978. He was seen by Neil Ver Hoef,
audiologist, and Robert T. Brown, M.D. In September of 1981 or
1982 he began wearing two hearing aids provided by Sentry
Insurance which he continues to wear all the time. He said that
the settings on those aids remain unchanged.

On October 15, 1981 claimant went to work for Dico as a
manufacturing engineer. He worked until April 15, 1982 when he
quit his job because he was asked to work on Saturdays without
Pay. Punch presses of various sizes were used by the company as
well as some other machinery. He estimated that he would spend
two or three hours a day working in the area of machinery. He
felt noise was louder at Dico than it had been at Massey as the
processes were closer together and the ceilings were lower.
Again there was difficulty communicating and specifically
trouble talking with the plant manager, Don Brown, who had a
hearing problem himself. Claimant estimated the noise levels at
around a 124 decibels,

il

A
h
el

e snbald]

A

R TG

T R T 2 o IR
B P R AR N R S R L e Ll R ROt L A

Bs LRI LRl
FFEAVEREY




Claimant reported that after he left Dico he worked for a
machine company doing quotations and calling customers. He also
Adid some consulting work and designing on his own. He claimed
he has applied for work with almost every manufacturing company
in Des Moines and some outside of Iowa.

Robert W. Lumsdon, an employvee of Massey since 1966 with
prior experience as a method engineer in a plant with machine
shops and a pressroom and as an aircraft hydraulic supervisor,
denied that noise levels at Massey were similiar to the sound of
a jet. One of his duties was as traveling safety director for
the corporation and he had attended a school for hearing protection.
He was repsonsible for the hearing conservation program within
the plant. Lumsdon said the office area in which claimant was
housed was separated from the factory by a concrete block wall.
Noise levels were sixty-five or seventy DBA. As he recalled,
heavy shears were not brought in until the Akron plant was
closed in 1977. He agreed that claimant had supervisory responsi-
bility for two tool designers, nine tool makers, a tool room
foreman and two machine shop crib attendants.

This witness testified that he, in cooperation with Neil Ver
Hoef had purchased equipment and had taken noise measurements
all over the plant. Measurements were taken at the employee's
ear level and perpendicular to the noise generator. Lumsdon
asserted that noise levels were never over ninety decibels in an
eight hour day.

The plant was conscious of noise levels because they were
cited for an OSHA violation due to noise in the pressroom.
Resampling showed no problem. Thereafter persons in the press-
room or fabrication area were required to wear hearing protection.
Hearing protection was made available to any one who wished to
wear it and it was chosen by welders, machinists and assemblers.

Regarding claimant's exposure, he said that claimant would
have been in the press area but that the machines in that
location might be idle. He said that fabrication would occupy
fifteen to twenty percent of the plant, that the tool room would
be a very small area and that each of two steel bays would
encompass less than 1500 sgquare feet of the total plant area of
565,000 feet,

Neil Ver Hoef, who has a master's degree and varied experience,
testified that he began work with Massey on an ongoing basis in
1974 and that there was the potential for injurious noise
exposure to persons working over eight hours and there was no
fail-safe level for impact noise. There were also some rare
operations which produced louder noise.

After 1974 attempts were made to overcome sound by engineering
to decrease the number of employees exposed to the noise and to
offer hearing protection.

Ver Hoef said that because claimant was not a regular

employee operating machinery, he was not exposed to excessive
continuous or impact noise.

The audiologist first performed hearing tests on claimant in
January of 1978, A difference between the air conduction and
bone conduction series was indicative to him of a medically
treatable condition, Ver Hoef did not think claimant's condition
is work-related. He said that it would be uncommon to see a
rapid change in the lower speech frequencies secondary to
excessive noise. Claimant's hearing pattern took on a configuration
of presbycusis rather than that of noise exposure. He claimed
that claimant's low fregquency speech range had been materially
affected over a short period, and classic notching at 4,000
Hertz was missing. There was another fallure to follow the
pattern because the hearing loss did not stop when claimant was
removed from the work environment,

Ver Hoef agreed from December 1981 to April of 1982 there

was no significant change in claimant's hearing loss. He
admitted there was no test for October of 198l. He also agreed
that there are those who think noise levels of less than ninety
decibels may cause occupational hearing loss and that impact
noise could as well.

The witness was unable to say what significance the audiograms
from claimant's relatives might have because not all siblings
were tested,

He said that the standard for most frequencies is a plus or
minus three decibels and the step unit of noise five decibels.
Ver Hoef wrote that consideration should be given to the fact
that noise study reports were done by student engineers and were
subject to error. He explained the difference between the A
scale and the C scale.

ponald BEdwin Brown, plant manager for Dico, testified that
claimant was direct supervisor of the tool and die shop.
Claimant's office was a wooden structure close to the assembly
area. Claimant would spend as much as three hours per day
outside his office. Brown acknowledged that styrofoam sheets
are hung around the presses in an effort to keep down the noise.

126

s T ——— i i il W el A

[ _—

F -




Robert DeGeest, assistant personnel manager who took noise
readings in the Dico plant, testified that noise levels from the
tool and die shop were under seventy-five decibels. Testing 1in
the pressroom recorded readings from eighty-three to ninety-five
decibels. DeGeest denied ever observing values in the 120 to
124 range. It was his opinion that ear plugs provided a fifteen
decibel reduction in noise levels. No testing was made of
impact noises.

* hearing test performed on claimant by Robert G. Smits, M.D.,

on February 21, 1975 contains this remark: "Was in factory
noise until 10 yrs. ago -- now only intermittently.”

Robert T. Brown, M.D., board certified otolaryngologist, had

reviewed a history given by claimant himself, claimant's testimony

relating to his exposure to noise and the deposition of Dr.

Updegraff. He had not been provided with noise levels at either
Massey or Dico.

Dr. Brown recalled that when he began testing claimant there
was no significant hearing loss in the speech frequencies, but
there was a high frequency hearing loss. At the time of his
examination on February 10, 1984 claimant had a moderate sensori-
neural loss of forty-five on the right and thirty and six-tenths
percent on the left for a binaural loss of thirty-seven and
two-tenths percent. Claimant's ability to understand speech was

eighty-four percent on the right and ninety-six percent on the
left.

Dr. Brown said that had claimant been exposed only to the
noise levels shown on exhibit 7, those levels should not have
been injurious to his hearing. He stated that excessive noise
could cause the hearing loss damage seen in claimant. Dr. Brown
said that other sources of sensorineual hearing loss might be a
head injury or infection. He thought that if claimant had been
removed from a noisy environment in 1978, his condition should
not have progressed.

Hearing amplification was considered as early as June of
1981 and the doctor believed the majority of claimant's hearing
loss had occurred by that time.

He had reviewed Dr. Updegraff's deposition and testified it
was difficult to separate out what portion of a hearing loss is
due to heredity and what is noise induced; however, he did not
think claimant's graphs showed a hereditary pattern. FPour of
claimant's relatives were tested. The results gave no indication
that claimant's hearing problems were familial. Difficulty
traceable to heredity, according to the doctor, would produce a
cookie-bite pattern with an extenuated mid-frequency loss.

Robert Rice Updegraff, M.D., board certified otolaryngologist,
who had reviewed Dr. Brown's and claimant's depositions and
various audiometric studies, examined claimant on August 8, 1983
and August 18, 1983. Claimant gave a history of increased
difficulty hearing since 1978, but with some trouble beginning
in 1974. He complained of occasional tinnitus. A history was

taken of claimant's employment and nonemployment activities and
his noise exposure in work.

An audiometric study showed a bilateral sensorineural
hearing impairment which was moderate in degree. Claimant's

speech reception threshhold was forty-five decibels on the right
and forty on the left. His speech discrimination was eighty-eight

percent on the right and eighty-four percent on the left.

Looking at claimant's 1974 audiogram, the expert noted a
notch at 3,000 and 4,000 cycles which he said was characteristic
of noise-induced hearing loss. By 1975 the notch had changed to
a gradual and claimant was complaining of tinnitus in his right
ear. In 1978 tests showed a gradual loss in the lower frequencies
which would be typical of a sensorineural hearing impairment.
Subsequent tests showed a similar gradual decline which was
suggestive of a progressive familial hereditary sensorineural
hearing impairment. He said that a person can have a hereditary
hearing problem even though neither his parents nor his siblings

have one. Other possible explanations for the progression were
a cochlear otosclerosis or cochlear otospongiosis.

The expert said that hearing does not usually get worse
after a person has been removed from a noisy environment unless
there were mitigating circumstances. Neither would there be
improvement.

Regarding the role of heredity in claimant's hearing loss,
Dr. Updegraff testified:

It would be my thought and my opinion that the
sensorineural familial part has been a major part
of his problem, keeping in mind that you are around
noise and if there are noise exposures, that that
can aggravate a problem such as sensorineural
hearing impairment on a familial basis.

17

— ———

i T iy ) L LR = i
; & - L i} Lt il & & £l R RS
+‘:.“‘f l_-;:-:h'j':_:".'_":.,;..hn e LR S g T AN

n,:'l’

sl

ALk L B
LR T

IFI



Cartying on from that, and perhaps being nar-
rative, perhaps jumping ahead of the questions, it
would seem to me that Mr. Exline has had a sensori-
neural hearing impalrment that we have been able, I
believe, to show by his auvdliometric documentation.
I believe he has a noise exposure which also ia
documented in various and by varying levels which
are in the other records; but let us assume both
probable facts, that he does seem to have a sensor-
neural [sic) hearing impairment familial, that he
has been around noise., Let us also go on to
assume, from my point of view as a cliniclan taking
the history, that he has been since 1978 wearing
earplugs and ear protectors. He has been aware of
earplugs and ear protectors, He's a professional
and well awvare of the need for protection and has
been 80 advised over his period nt“gtlr: of work,
S0 {f he has worn ear protectors a earplugs, one
type or another, with the attenuation that is
expected from such, then If he has worn thes

consistently, you would expect that his hearing
protection would have been good .,

However, a certain amount of that is conjecture.

And it is true that OSHA and under the 30 db rule
of OSHA, that 90 percent of employees will be
rotected very adequately. Ten percent might not

@. And there is--and we know that some are more
susceptible than others to noise and the so-called
philosophy of tender ears. So (f Mr. Exline has
been around noise, and he has been around noise, I
would wiash to give some credit to his nolise exposure.

If I were to make a reasonable, as best possible,
clinical judgment of the totality of all that we
have said here, it would seem to me that probably
approximately two-thirds, in some sort of a clinical
reasonableness, would be his familial sensorineural

hereditary problem and one-third would be perhaps
to his nolse exposure.

And in keeping with that one-~third nolse exposure,
it would seem to me that a percentage of that or a
part of that picture would be--or would not have

come about if he had and did wear his earplugs and
ear protectors,

S0 if I were to go on further and to make some
sort of, again, very clinical appraisal of that, I
would go on to suggest the thought that pechaps S0

percent of his nolse exposure time to have been his
responsibility.

So then in conclusion as I have tried with a
fair number of hours of thought and investigation
and in looking at all of his audiograms and all of
his records, it would seem to me that his fundamental
problem is sensorineural hearing impairment with
some nolse-induced aggravation with approximately
the figures that I've outlined,

Q. So that I understand you and the record 1s
clear, of the one-third which you indicate is nolase
{induced, your're indicating to us that at least
half of that is Mr. Exline's responsibility, and
the remaining half is noise exposure?

A. That would be my clinical, as best possible
fairness, look at it, It's not possible for me to
say that that is absolute, but that is the best way
that I would be able to put it, and I think that
that is about as falr a look at it asm I can come up

with as I've looked at all of 1iEt,

Q. And I take it a portion of that would also be

attributable to noise which the claimant may have
exper lenced even prior to going to Massey~-Ferguson?

A. Yes, that would be true because he had a
notching in 1974, and that is documented. 50 that
i{s a consideration. (Updegraff deposition, pp. 25-28)

Later he was asmked:

Q. Does a person with a familial type sensor i~
neural hearing problem such as the type you've
described this man had in 1974, does he become more
prone or have a greater propensaity for noise~-induced
damage thereafter than the average peraon with no
hearing problema?

A. Answer in two ways: One, it was in 1975, 1
believe, that the first audiogram showed the

sensor ineural familial tendency. '74 did look like
a nolse-induced notch,

/28




srgmamg s ® e o iy i
L T s IR e

_ . m - = 3

: Then, secondly, the answer to your question

would be, in my opinion, yes. (Updegraff dep., pp.
40-41)

The doctor agreed that half claimant's hearing loss occurred

during the time he was employed by Massey and the other half
after he was employed at Dico.

On December 18, 1983 Dr. Updegraff wrote:

I believe Mr. Exline has had a gradual change of
his hearing over a period of years, most likely
noise induced, and although his family history is
negative for trouble hearing and his laboratory
findings are negative for any specific sensori-
neural hearing impairment one must always consider (s
possibilities of a hearing impairment, familial in =
type, to some degree with considerable superimposed
sensitivity to noise and noise induced changes over
the working life time of Mr. Exline, his work

. environment, age, and family possibilities all
working together to present his audiometric findings
of the present time.

LN B

I believe it is not possible to specifically say Mr.
Exline sustained any great degree of further loss

of hearing while working at Dico, except for i
perhaps some change during that time at 500 cycles :
only and I believe the essense [sic] of his hearing

impairment is primarily that of a gradual continued

Progressive hearing impairment over a period of

years for reasons outlined as above, and I believe

the major portion of Mr. Exline's hearing difficulties

started from 1974 progressively to the present time.

(Updegraff dep., Exhibit 2)

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

This matter consists of two claims for noise-induced hearing
loss. The first involves a review-reopening against Massey-

Ferguson, Inc., and Sentry Insurance, the second is an arbitration
against Dico Co., and Wausau Insurance Companies.,

The first issue raised by claimant on appeal is "whether the .
[hearing] deputy erred as a matter of law by considering evidence
that the hearing loss the claimant had on July 28, 1981 might I
not have been caused by the noise at Massey-Ferguson, and based
upon that evidence concluding that it was not." Claimant goes

on to point out that Massey made admissions in its answer and
specifically: |

2. For answer to paragraph 4 thereof, they state
that the claimant sustained an injury on July 28,
1981, and the insurance carrier on behalf of the
employer paid 2.18 weeks compensation for 1.25% of
permanent loss of hearing in both ears, $788.81.

* & &

4. For further answer, the employer and insurance :
carrier state that the claimant has been fully s
compensated for loss of hearing, Fir

Whatever argument claimant has to make regarding admissions
in pleadings is unnecessary because Massey on August 16, 1982
filed a memorandum of agreement. That filing, according to the
Iowa Supreme Court, "settles the first element of liability,
that an employer-employee relationship existed at the time of S
injury...(and] also settles...that injury arose out of and in e
the course of employment.”™ The degree of disability remains. -

Freeman v. Luppes Transport Co., Inc., 277 N.W.2d 143, 149-50 f;
nowa 19?5} . s

The hearing deputy included law which is usually cited in
matters of arbitration when she was discussing Massey's case,
It seems that those citations were placed at that point of the
decision as a matter of convenience. Citations were not repeated *
in the Dico portion. The hearing deputy sets out the first Ao
issue in the review-reopening as "whether a causal relationship et
exists between claimant's alleged injury and his current dis- :
ability." sShe went on to make findings of fact which are

suggestive of an evaluation of whether claimant's hearing loss S
arose out of and in the course of his employment and concluded soy
that "[c]laimant has failed to establish an occupational hearing e
loss under 85B." Although she reached that conclusion, her s
analysis could be used to answer the question she initially ﬁ?
posed in the negative. =

As can be seen from the citation to Freeman, supra, Massey's ST
filing of the memorandum establishes an injury, but in no way =
establishes whether or not any disability is related to that / 5? ' T
injury. cClaimant next argues for additional benefits. ;L %ﬁ




The claimant has the burden of proving by a preponderance of
the evidence that the injury of July 28, 1981 is causally
related to the disability on which he now bases his claim.
Bodish v. Fischer, Inc., 257 Towa 516, 133 N.W.2d 867 (1965).
Lindahl v. L. O. Boggs, 236 Iowa 296, 18 N.W.2d 607 (1945). A
possibility is insufficient; a probability is necessary.
Burt v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d
732 (1955). The question of causal connection is essentially
within the domain of expert testimony. Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist
Hospital, 251 Iowa 375, 101 N.w.2d 167 (1960).

The hearing deputy's analysis of the medical evidence is
accurate and that evidence leads to the conclusion that claimant
has not established by a preponderance of the evidence any
entitlement to weekly benefits under chapter 85B. Claimant's
burden is a preponderance of the evidence which means the
greater weight of evidence, the evidence of superior influence
of efficacy. Bauer v. Reavell, 219 Iowa 1212, 260 N.W.2d 39
(1935). A decision to award compensation may not be predicated
upon conjecture speculation or mere surmise. Burt, 247 Iowa
691, 73 N.W.2d 732. Expert testimony stating that a present |
condition might be causally connected to the claimant's injury :
arising out of and in the course of employment, in addition to
non-expert testimony tending to show causation, may be sufficient
to sustain an award but does not compel an award. Anderson v.
Oscar Mayer & Co., 217 N.W.2d 531, 536 (Iowa 1974).

An award of benefits cannot stand on a showing of a mere
possibility of causal connection between the injury and the
claimant's employment. An award can be sustained if the causal
connection is not only possible, but fairly probable. Nellis v.
Quealy, 237 Iowa 507, 21 N.W.2d 584 (1946). Questions of causal
connection are essentially within the domain of expert testimony.
Bradshaw, 251 Iowa 375, 101 N.W.2d 167 However, expert medical
evidence must be considered with all other evidence introduced
bearing on the causal connection. Burt, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d
732. The opinion of experts need not be couched in definite,
positive or unequivocal language. Sondag v. Ferris Hardware,

220 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1974). However, the expert opinion may be
accepted or rejected, in whole or in part, by the trier of fact.
Id. at 907. Further, the weight to be given to such an opinion
Is for the finder of fact, and that may be affected by the
completeness of the premise given the expert and other surrounding
circumstances. Bodish, 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.2d 867. See also
Musselman v. Central Telephone Co., 261 Iowa 352, 154 N.W.2d 128
(1967). |'

Lay testimony suggests that while claimant was exposed to |
machine noise at Massey his exposure was much less than he would ﬁ
have experienced as a machine operator in that he spent a '
considerable amount of time in his office. When he was actually
in the plant, he tried to use ear protection.

Expert testimony comes from board certified otolaryngologists,
Brown and Updegraff and from audiologist, Ver Hoef. The latter (
expert had an opportunity to set up the hearing conservation (
program at Massey, to actually be at the plant, to know claimant
on a continuing basis and to experience first hand the noise

levels there. Ver Hoef's first testing of claimant in 1978

suggested to him that claimant had a medically treatable condition.

He viewed the rapid change in claimant's lower frequencies as !
uncommon. Overall he did not feel claimant's condition was :
work-related and he looked to both the configuration of the loss |
and the fact that the hearing loss did not stop once claimant

was removed from the work environment.

g7 Dr. Updegraff, who had reviewed depositions and testing and
- who saw claimant twice, noted the pattern of claimant's loss
which began with a characteristic notch, changed to a gradual
and took on a pattern suggestive of a progressive familial
hereditary sensorineural hearing impairment. He agreed with Ver ]
Hoef that hearing does not usually continue to deteriorate after
one is removed from a noisy environment. Dr. Updegraff acknowledged
that claimant would have a greater propensity for noise-induced
hearing loss, but he believed only one-third of claimant's
hearing loss could be attributed to noise exposure some of which !
i might have occurred before 1974 based on the notching seen at
2 that time. That thought is supported by the examination of Dr. ¢
Ssmits in 1975. Dr. Smits wrote: "Was in factory noise until 10
yrs. ago -- now only intermittently.”

T T Tl T .
[ L=t s F o'y 4

i Dr. Brown's testimony is probably the most favorable to
= claimant in that he said excessive noise could cause the damage
seen in claimant. He disagreed with Ver Hoef's and Dr. Updegraff's
interpretation of claimant's hearing loss pattern; but he did

agree that once a person with a noise-induced hearing loss is
removed from a noisy environment, the hearing loss should not

progress.




]
!
!
I

There is some evidence to support claimant's claim, but on
balance it is slight. Claimant's noise exposure to some degree
contributed to his hearing loss. Al though his work-related
injury does not need to be the sole cause of his disability, it
does need to be a substantial factor. Blacksmith v. All-American,

Inc., 290 N.w.2d 348, 354 (Iowa 1980). The noise exposure at
Massey was not a substantial factor in claimant's hearing loss.

In light of the above conclusion; i.e,, that claimant's
present disability is not related to his injury, no benefits
pursuant to Iowa Code section 85.27 will be awarded.

As defendant Dico points out, claimant's brief deals almost
exclusively with his review-reopening claim against Massey. The
hearing deputy concluded that claimant had failed to establish
an occupational hearing loss under chapter 85B arising out of
and in the course of his employment at Dico.

In order to receive compensation for an injury, an employee
must establish that the injury arose out of and in the course of
employment. Both conditions must exist. Crowe'y. DeSoto P

Consolidated School District, 246 Iowa 402, 405, 68 N.W.2d 63
(1955).

In the course of relates to time, place and circumstance of
the injury. An injury occurs in the course of employment when
it is within the period of employment at a place where the
employee may be performing duties and while he is fulfilling
those duties or engaged in something incidental thereto.
McClure v. Union County, 188 N.W.2d 283, 287 (Iowa 1971).

In addition to establishing that his injury occurred in the
course of his employment, claimant must also establish the
injury arose out of his employment. An injury arises out of the

employment when there is a causal connection between the conditions

under which the work is performed and the resulting injury.
Musselman, 261 Iowa 352 154 N.w.2d 128.

More specifically to recover benefits under chapter 8SB,
claimant must show that he has been exposed to an excessive
noise level as determined by section 85B.5 and that noise
exposure caused a binaural hearing loss.

Claimant worked at Dico for only six months. He estimated
that a quarter of his work day would be spent in the plant. He
did wear hearing protection. The highest noise level documented
at Dico was ninety-seven dBA which as defendants' brief notes
would allow a three hour daily exposure without earplugs.

The discussion of the medical evidence set out above is
equally applicable to claimant's claim against Dico. He has
failed to show both that he was exposed to excessive noise

levels and also that any hearing loss he may suffer is causally
related to his noise exposure at Dico.

FINDINGS OF FACT
WHEREFORE, IT IS FOUND:
That claimant is fifty-three years of age.

That claimant has work experience as a machinist, production
manager, plant superintendent and manufacturing engineer.

That claimant was not a machine operator in his work either
at Massey or at Dico.

That claimant worked for Massey from September of 1973 until
September 25, 1981.

That claimant's work for Massey exposed him to machine
noise, but he also worked in an office separated from the
factory by a concrete wall.

That claimant wore hearing protection both at Massey and
Dico except when it made communicating difficult.

That claimant began using hearing amplification in the early
1980's.

That claimant worked for Dico from October 15, 1981 to April
15, 1982.

That claimant was exposed to machine noise at Dico, but that
noise was not excessive.

That claimant's hearing loss has progressed even though he
is no longer in an noisy environment.

That the gradual decline in claimant's hearing is consistent
with a familial or hereditary hearing loss.

.

s

il AL ]
7 3

1
T l.l:'i

L] .
0 PRI A et | RN

RIS

ETIRE
PR

HMES

[}

W h
o



.
o mp,
-
s

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

THEREFORE, IT IS CONCLUDED:

That claimant has failed to establish by a preponderance of
the evidence any entitlement to weekly benefits as a result of a

hearing loss arising out of and in the course of his employment
with Massey-Ferguson.

That claimant has failed to establish by a preponderance of

the evidence any occupational hearing loss arising out of and in
the course of his employment with Dico.

ORDER
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:
That claimant take nothing from these proceedings.
That costs of the proceedings are taxed equally against
defendants Massey-Ferguson and Sentry and defendants Dico

Company and Wausau Insurance Companies.

Signed and filed this [Q: day of September 1985.

*Eggﬁgﬂéggg (ﬁ;_.;ééiq,
JUDITH ANN HI

DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

Tower Publications, Inc.

323 South Franklin Street, Suite 806
Chicago, lllinois 60606




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

MARVIN EXLINE,

S Claimant, :

: 3 File Nos. 732635
VS. : 704104
MASSEY-FERGUSON, INC., - ADDENDUM

and DICO COMPANY, : FILE D

LU0
Employers,

and

&% ase o8 sm W@

SENTRY INSURANCE and

WAUSAU INSURANCE COMPANIES, FILED SEPTEMBER 16, 1985

! Insurance Carriers,
Defendants.

4 _ It has come to the attention of this deputy commissioner
’ that a portion of the appeal decision filed September 16, 1985
could be interpreted as conflicting with a declaratory ruling

filed May 2, 1985 in Morrison v. Muscatine County, File no. 702385.

That portion of the appeal decision is paragraph seven on page
12 which might be interpreted as restricting recovery to a
strict compliance with 85B.5.

The declaratory ruling states:

The statute [85B.5] is not so restrictive. The
tables do not act as the minimum time and intensity
necessary to create an excessive noise level. If
those times and intensities are met, however, it is
presumed the noise level is excessive. Noise
levels less than those in the tables may produce an
occupational hearing loss. Sound which is determined
to have produced a permanent sensorineural loss of
hearing arising out of and in the course of employment
is an excessive noise level. It becomes a matter
of proof of causation with qualified evidence to
establish the requisite criteria.

| Paragraph seven on page 12 is not essential to the decision
and will be stricken. The decision in all other regards remains
| as filed.

Signed and filed this :_Z fz day of September, 1985.

JUDITH ANN HIGGS

DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

APPEATL SEP 2 41385

D ECTIS IO R NDUSTRIALCOMMISSIONER

/33

LR LS bt R N e e e R SN P i
cﬁ'L'l"'ilj.-_%ﬂ-:hr e TR SRR T R e &

A

E - Y

:
e



BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

ALLEN FENTON,
Claimant, :
: FILE NO. 764421

VS.
ARBITRAT

CUVRETLED

[T L]

e

ARMOUR-DIAL, INC.,

Employer, ;
Self-Insured, : JUL 24 1885
d - -
i (WA HOUSTRIAL COMAISSTIER

This is a proceeding in arbitration brought by Allen Fenton,
against Armour-Dial, Inc., a self-insured employer. Claimant
alleges that he sustained a compensable injury to his left arm
in December 1983, The hearing commenced at Burlington, Iowa at
8:00 a.m. on April 16, 1985 and the case was fully submitted
upon conclusion of the hearing. The record in this proceeding
consists of the testimony of Allen Fenton and claimant's exhibit 1.

ISSUES

The issues presented by the parties at the time of hearing
are whether claimant sustained an injury which arose out of and
in the course of his employment; whether the alleged injury has
a causal relationship with any disability or medical care which
claimant has received; a determination of claimant’s entitlement
to compensation for temporary total disability, healing period
or permanent partial disability; and, determination of claimant's
entitlement to section B85.27 benefits. Defendant raised a lack
of notice under section 85,23 as a defense. It was stipulated
that claimant's rate of compensation should be computed based
upon his gross earnings of the preceding 13 weeks which were a

total of $5,240.

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

Claimant testified that on December 23 or 24, 1983 he was
working as a mixer operator for Armour-Dial. He was opening a
spice bag and in doing so moved his arm back into a metal water
pipe. He stated that he hit the pipe hard, and experienced pain
similar to hitting his "crazy bone." He stated that he reported
the incident to his foreman, George Bloom, but continued to work.
Claimant stated that he worked the following day and was then
laid off until May. Claimant testified that in May he returned

to a job lifting weiners and worked approximately two weeks. He
stated that he missed three days due to the condition of his
elbow and was then laid off again. Claimant testified that in
June he returned to work for a different company.

~ Fenton testified that while he was off work he had problems
with his elbow. He stated that it was hard to raise his arm
above his head or to bend the elbow. He stated that he quit
using his left hand to a large extent. He related having
Erublems per forming activities such as turning doorknobs or
olding a glass. He stated that he received medical care. He
stated that when he returned to work in June the arm bothered
him but that he was able to do his work. He stated that now the
arm is 95 percent better. He denied having any prior problems
with his left arm or experiencing any other injury to the arm.

On cross-examination claimant stated that when he first hit
the glbaw he did not think he had done anything serious but that
he did experience pain at the time that it happened and that the
pain worsened. He stated that his report of the injury to his
foreman could have been within two days from the time the injury
occurred., -

Claimant testified that he was a little league coach in the
spring of 1984,

Claimant testified that he worked for his new employer for

five or six weeks starting i
g in June or July, returned to Armour
for a week and then gave notice of his resignatian.

On cross-examination claimant deni 1bi
ied any possibility that he
could have returned to work for Armour in January or Fegruary

for approximately a month, but th

’ en he stated that he could have
bﬁen recalled in February and then laid off again. He stated
that when he was recalled to work he was still complaining of

:igoelbuw and took off three or four days from work due to the
W.

Claimant's exhibit 1 is a report from Jerry L. Jochims, M.D.,
dated September 4, 1984 which includes the notes from an examination
performed August 27, 1984. The notes state that claimant
probably did sustain a blow to the elbow and in doing so may
have contused the left ulnar nerve or developed swelling around
the nerve. The notes reflect that the results of the examination
did not show any substantial abnormality, but that there was a
suggestion of some abnormality in the dermatone pattern of the
ulnar nerve. Dr. Jochims indicated that he was ordering nerve
conduction studies to determine the function of the ulnar nerve.
He stated that if the studies were negative there was no permanent

partial impairment, but that if the studies showed evidence of /34_

impaired nerve_conductinn, then there would be a two percent
permanent partial impairment of the left upper extremity based

L
1
-




on intermittent sensory deficit. The report states that following
the nerve conduction studies an addendum would be made. No such
addendum appears in the record.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS
Claimant has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the
evidence that he received an injury on December 23, 1983 which

arose out of and in the course of his employment. McDowell v.
Town of Clarksville, 241 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1976); Musselman v.
Central Telephone Co., 261 Iowa 352, 154 N.W.2d 128 (1967]).

Claimant testified to striking his elbow. Dr. Jochims
thought it was probable that claimant had suffered a blow to his
elbow. It is therefore found that ¢laimant did injure his elbow
in the manner in which he described at hearing. The date of
injury is not easily ascertained. The employer's records were
not entered into evidence. Based on claimant's testimony and
the testimony to the effect that he worked the day following the
injury, the date of injury is affixed at December 23, 1983.

Claimant testified that he informed his foreman of the
injury. No conflicting testimony appears in the record. It is
therefore found that claimant did give the employer notice of
injury within 90 days from the date it occurred. The defense of
section 85.23 of the Code must fail.

Claimant did not introduce any evidence of the medical
expenses he had incurred and no ruling can be made with regard
thereto,.

Claimant seeks weekly compensation benefits. The fact that
claimant was injured does not necessarily result in any compensation
for temporary or permanent disability. Many injuries can occur
which do not prevent the worker from being engaged in gainful
employment. In this case claimant continued to-work after the
injury. He returned to work when he was recalled. He testified
that he missed some work due to his elbow but the record does
not show any indication from medical personnel that he was
incapable of engaging in employment substantially similar to
that in which he was engaged at the time of injury. In view of
such, claimant's claim for weekly compensation for a period of
recovery, be it temporary total disability or healing period,
must fail.

The report of Dr. Jochims indicates a possibility of some
degree of permanent impairment. It related that studies were to
be conducted. The report does not, however, contain the results

of those studies. 1In short, it would be extremely speculative,
based upon the record in this case, to determine whether or not

any permanent disability had resulted or the degree thereof.
Since claimant has the burden of establishing his entitlement to
compensation benefits, any claim for permanent partial disability

must also fail. FINDINGS OF FACT

‘ l. On pecember 23, 1983 claimant was employed by Armour-
Dial, Inc., in the state of Iowa working as a mixer operator.

2 By opening a bag of spices claimant struck his left
elbow against a metal water pipe and injured the elbow.

' 315 C%aimant has failed to prove that he was at anytime
medically incapable of performing work in employment substantially
similar to that in which he was engaged at the time of injury.

4. Claimant has failed to prove that the injury was a

substantial factor in bringing about any disability in claimant's
left arm or elbow.

5. Claimant received medical care for the injury but
failed to prove the amount of the charges made for those services.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This agency has jurisdiction of the subject matter of this
proceeding and its parties.

On December 23, 1983 claimant sustained an injury to his
left arm and elbow which arose out of and in the course of his
employment with Armour-Dial, Inc.

Claimant has failed to carry the burden of proving that the
injury produced any temporary disability, healing period,
permanent partial disability or the amount of expense that he
incurred in obtaining treatment for the elbow and arm.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that claimant take nothing from this
pProceeding,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that defendant pay the cost of this
action pursuant to Industrial Commissioner Rule 500-4.33 and
that defendant file a final report within twenty (20) days from
the date of this decision.

£A

Signed and filed this Z'A/ day of July, 1985,

WK s

DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

| L e

MICHAEL G. TRIER /55_5’F

) |"i".-'zlfﬁ':‘."'h.-....~.-'.-

CR b
'I|I|

=i¥ i',l;"'l;." A

i

ghEL K

] i"‘h"‘



T I D

BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

TRAVIS FIELDS, 3
Claimant, : g
vS. : ':;'I l—. EEE-[:’
COMBUSTION ENGINEERING CO., : File No. 667823 AUG:;Q‘ESS
Employer, WA NCUSTRIAL COMMISSIONES
and

B

AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY, APPEAL

Insurance Carrcier,
Defendants.

wE % @8 8 am ®8 BB @5 w8

TRAVIS FIELDS,

e &8

Claimant, DECISION

vsS.

ABELL-HOWE CO.,

Employer; File No. 649854
and
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE CO.,

Insurance Carrier,
Defendants.

e wa wE am wE "8 =8 -

STATEMENT OF THE CASES

Claimant appeals from findings and conclusions in each
entitled matter. Co-defendant, Combustion Engineering Cn.f ]
cross-appeals with respect to the proposed arbitration decision
$667823, which found that claimant sustained a permanent partial
disability of 15 percent of the body as a whole. With respect
to file number 649854 the claimant was found to have sustalneq a
50 percent loss to his left thumb. The record on appeal consists
of the hearing transcript; claimant's exhibits 1 and 2; defendants
exhibits A through K; and briefs filed by both parties on appeal.

ISSUES

667823

By the claimant: The court erred in not granting a larger
amount of permanent partial disability and should have awarded
more than 15 percent of the body as a whole.

By the defendants: Did the deputy industrial commissioner

properly include the testimony of Terry Ross, D.C., at the time
of hearing.

649854

By the claimant: The deputy erred in not awarding additional
impairments to the loss of said thumb beyond 50 percent.

REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE

Claimant's compensation rate was stipulated at the hearing
to be $299.01 for file 667823 and $278.17 for file 649854. At
the time of the hearing the claimant was 51 years old with two
years of college education. He had worked in factories as an
inspector and maintenance man. For the last ten years he has
been a millwright. Be was laid off January 1, 1984.

Claimant began working for defendant Combustion Engineering
Company (hereinafter CEC) in August 1980. On August 8, 1980 a
ladder was knocked out from under claimant and he fell 20 feet
across an open door-way. He struck the "opening” with his waist.
The claimant went to a first aid station and returned to work
within one-half hour. He continued to work that day and the
rest of the week. Claimant testified that at the end of the
week his whole body was sore and he experienced numbness in his
arms and hands. Claimant saw a Dr. Conger in Gorham, Missouri,
who gave the claimant salve for his leg and Empirin for pain.
The claimant continued working for CEC until August 26, 1980.

Since this accident claimant testified his problems are;
trouble riding in a car, sleeping, mowing lawn, numbness in arms
and shoulder, pain in neck, constant pain in middle of back,
numbness in legs, particularly the right, lack of hand strength,
continually dropping things, difficulty climbing, trouble
turning head, lifting, pain in fingers, and "can't sit for more
than a half an hour without pain." Claimant stated that he had (’
not experienced any of these problems prior to working for CEC. /3 =




I‘ recent fractures noted. /

Since September 1981 claimant has worked for Abell-Howe,
General Electric, and Westinghouse. From September 1981 until
the time of the hearing, claimant had been off work one and a
half vyears.

While working for defendant Abell-Howe (file $#649854) on
September 26, 1980 claimant got his left thumb caught in a
grinder. This tore off the portion of his left thumb including
the second joint. Claimant was released to work on September
19, 1981 by John Beckert, D.0O. He was paid temporary total
benefits running from September 27, 1980 to April 13, 1981l.

Claimant cannot now handle a tool with his left hand. He

stated that he had experienced numbness in his hands prior to
the accident with defendant, Abell-Howe.

Other doctors that the claimant saw after his accident at
CEC included; Kenneth Eugene Rirschner, D.C., for six months
beginning May 1981; Jerry L. Jochins, M.D., on referral from Dr.
Beckert for tests on arms, hands, and x-rays of back; and Terry
Lee Ross, D.C., for one year for hands and back problems.

On cross-examination claimant stated that in prior employments
he has .operated all types of industrial machines and could still
work in shipping and receiving as well as inventory control. He
stated that presently millwright jobs are scarce. The claimant
had been called for a job as a millwright but it conflicted with
the hearing. He testified that he worked for three companies as
a millwright since 1982; General Electric (1982 for 8-10 weeks),

Westinghouse (September or October of 1983), and Phillips
(February or March of 1984).

Claimant recounted that the doctors told him not to work
anymore but that he had nothing in writing. The claimant
admitted that he has received no written restrictions or weight

limitations. Dr. Beckert told the claimant in September of 1981
that he had done all he could for him.

Claimant was involved in an automobile accident on December
9, 1982. He was hospitalized with a broken breast bone and a
sore neck. The claimant was shortly discharged with a sponge
collar which he wore for three or four days. At that time the
claimant saw Dr. Ross. Claimant saw Warren N. Verdeck, M.D.,
whom he termed a company doctor, in February or March of 1983.
He did not tell Dr. Verdeck of his accident, claiming that Dr.
Verdeck knew all of this. However, he did answer alil questions
put to him by Dr. Verdeck.

Dr. Ross was called to testify for the claimant. He stated
that he saw the claimant in December of 1983. He took a history
which included the claimant's two industrial accidents. Dr. ROSS
reported that the claimant had the following complaints: Severe
headaches, tenderness, soreness in the spine, difficulty in
grasping objects, and trouble lifting. On examination, Dr. Ross
found that the claimant had suffered severe trauma and damage to
the soft tissues of his thoracic spine. Dr. Ross had x-rays
taken of the claimant at Scotland County Hospital in Memphis,
Missouri. Dr. Ross had also available to him Xx-rays taken at
Scotland County "Hospital in 1981, and x-rays taken by the Cedar
Rapids Orthopaedic Group taken in 1983, Dr. Ross concluded that
the claimant is suffering from a chronic condition of severe
degenerative osteocarthritis of his thoracic and cervical spine
due to trauma. He attributed it to trauma because the claimant's
history does not reveal any trauma prior to the fall. The
x-rays of 198l and 1983, Dr. Ross opined, indicated that the
claimant's advancing svinal problems will prevent the claimant
from working in his field.

Dr. Ross believed the claimant to be permanently partially
impaired to the degree of 50 percent to the body as a whole.
Regarding his impairment rating, Dr. Ross stated: "That was not
a scientific evaluation. 1It's from the impairment figure of the
whole man; which when you're impaired in one or two joints, then
you're looking about 50 percent impairment."™ Dr. Ross did not
use the AMA Guidelines in reaching his impairment rating.

On cross-examination Dr. Ross admitted that he looked at no
other doctor's reports--he didn't feel it important. He performed
no EMG. Further Dr. Ross had not looked at x-rays related to
the car accident--again which he felt unimportant. Dr. Ross
stated the claimant's thoracic spine was not involved in his

auto accident. In September 1983 claimant had a normal range of
motion in his neck.

Claimant's exhibit 1 is a collection of medical reports from
Koert R. Smith, M.D. A Scotland County Hospital x-ray report
dated April 29, 1981 states:

COCCYX: Coocyx [sic] was seen well in the lateral

position view, however in the AP, it is slightly

under pentrated [sic] making it difficult for

evaluation. There is anterior angulation of the

distal portion of the coccyx. This could be

secondary to old injury. There is no evidence of 37

»

"1|.‘}'}1f3'.i

AT ERT=

Vala ki

ke
vialesiiy

N Ty -
153
i

et
TASEAEE

..‘_.':_'!* -
it

AR

et
a

S



o
ad

=

Ly

IMPRESSION:
1. Anterior deviation of the distal coccyX.

LUMBAR SPINE: There is evidence of a grade II,
spondylolithesis of L-5 on S-1. Advanced degenera-
tive arthritis is noted by eburnation with marginal
lipping and disc space thinning. This 1is probable
secondary to the spondylitis. The remaining bony
elements are intact and in good positon [sic].

IMPRESSION:

1. Spondylolithesis grade II, L-5 and S-1.

2. Spondylitis.
THORACIC SPINE: 1In the AP projection the thoracic
spine is straight. 1In the lateral projection the
thoracic curve is well maintained. The intervertebral
disc spaces are intact. There is no evidence of
fracture of the thoracic spine.

IMPRESSION:
1. There is no evidence of fracture of the

thoracic spine.

CERVICAL SPINE: In the AP projection the cervical
spine is straight. The odontoid process is intact.
There is no evidence of cervical rib. 1In the
lateral projection the cervical curve is well
maintained. There is no evidence of angulation or
fracture of the cervical spine.

IMPRESSION:
1. There is no radiographic evidence of fracture

or angulation of the cervical spine.

Claimant's exhibit 2 is a report by Dr. Ross dated February
23, 1984. It states that he saw the claimant on December 16,
1982 in connection with an auto accident. Dr. ROSS opines that
the automobile accident of December 9, 1982 was not the primary
cause of the claimant's back and neck problems. He concluded

that the cause was claimant's fall while working for CEC.

pefendants' exhibit A is a history and physical report of
claimant by J. Dockum, M.D., dated September 26, 1980. It

states that claimant's thumb was being amputated at the IP joint.
Defendants' exhibit C is a report from Dr. smith dated March 23,
1981. It states claimant is suffering from bilateral carpal
tunnel syndrome. He feels that his (the claimant's) upper
extremity and neck symptoms are related to the carpal tunnel
syndrome. Defendants' exhibit F indicates that the claimant's
left thumb amputation was in the middle of the IP joint.
Defendants' exhibits J and K are letter reports to defendants'

counsel from Dr. Verdeck.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

The right of a worker to receive compensation for injuries
sustained which arose out of and in the course of employment is
statutory. The statute conferring this right can also fix the
amount of compensation to be paid for different specific injuries,
and the employee is not entitled to compensation except as
provided by the statute. Soukup v. Shores Co., 222 Iowa 272,

268 N.W. 598 (1936).

when the result of an injury is loss to a scheduled member,
the compensation payable is limited to that set forth 1in the

appropriate subdivision of Code section 85.34(2). Graves V.
Eagle Iron Works’, 331 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 1963); Barton V. Nevada
Poultry Co., 253 Iowa 285, 110 N.W.2d 660 (1961). "Loss of use

oF a2 member is equivalent to "loss" of the member. Moses V.
National Union C.M. Co., 194 Iowa 819, 184 N.W. 746 (1921).

Pursuant to Code section 85.34(2)(u) the industrial commissioner

may equitably prorate compensation payable in those cases
wherein the loss is something less than that provided for in the

schedule. Blizek v. Eagle Signal Company, 164 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa
1969) .

Industrial Commissioner's Rule 500-2.4 provides:

The Guides to the Evaluation of permanent Impairment
published by the American Medical Association are
adopted as a guide for determining permanent

partial disabilities under section 85.34(2) L
of the Code. The extent of loss or percentage of
permanent impairment may be determined by use of

this guide and payment of weekly compensation for

permanent partial scheduled injuries made accordingly.

payment so made shall be recognized by the industrial
commissioner as a prima facie showing of compliance
by the employer oOr insurance carrier with the '
foregoing sections of the Iowa Wworkers' Compensation
Act. Nothing in this rule shall be construed to
prevent the presentations of other medical opinion

or guides for the purpose of establishing that the

degree of permanent impairment to which the claimant
less than the

would be entitled would be more oOr

entitlement indicated in the AMA guide.

/3§

:
?
|
‘1.

——— ey vl b W

et e, o B W o i T




This rule is intended to implement section 85.34(2)
of the Code.

Evidence considered in assessing the loss of use of a
particular scheduled member may entail more than a medical
rating pursuant to standardized guides for evaluating permanent
lmpairment. A claimant's testimony and demonstration of difficulties
incurred in using the injured member and medical evidence
regarding general loss of use may be considered in determining
the actual compensable loss of use. Soukup v. Shores Co., 222
Iowa 272, 268 N.W. 598 (1936). Consideration is not given to
what effect the scheduled loss has on claimant's earning capacity.
Graves v. Fagle Iron Works, 331 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 1983). The
scheduled loss system created by the legislature is presumed to
include compensation for reduced capacity to labor and to earn.

thell V. Central Engineering Co., 232 Iowa 421, 4 N.W.2d 339
(1942).

An injury is the producing cause; the disability, however,
is the result, and it is the result which is compensated.
Barton v. Nevada Poultry Co., 253 Iowa 285, 110 N.W.2d 660

(19e1); Dailey v. Pooley Lumber Co., 233 Iowa 758, 10 N.W.2d 569
(1943).

If claimant has an impairment to the body as a whole, an
industrial disability has been sustained. Industrial disability
was defined in Diederich v. Tri-City RailwaK_Co., 219 Iowa 587,
593, 258 N.W. 899, 902 (1935) as follows: It is therefore
Plain that the legislature intended the term 'disability' to
mean 'industrial disability' or loss of earning capacity and not
a mere 'functional disability' to be computed in the terms of

percentages of the total physical and mental ability of a normal
man."

In Parr v. Nash Finch Co., (Appeal decision, October 31,
1980) the Industrial Commissioner, after analyzing the decisions
of McSpadden v. Big Ben Coal Co., 288 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1980) and

Blacksmith v. All-American, Inc., 290 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1980),
stated:-

Although the court stated that they were looking
for the reduction in earning capacity it is undeni-
able that it was the "loss of earnings" caused by
the job transfer for reasons related to the injury
that the court was indicating justified a finding
of "industrial disability." Therefore, if a worker
is placed in a position by his employer after an
injury to the body as a whole and because of the
injury which results in an actual reduction in
earning, it would appear this would justify an i
award of industrial disability. This would appear
to be so even if the worker's "capacity" to earn
has not been diminished.

Functional disability is an element to be considered in
determining industrial disability which is the reduction of
earning capacity, but consideration must also be given to the
injured employee's age, education, gualifications, experience
and inability to engage in employment for which he is fitted.
Olson v. Goodyear Service Stores, 255 Iowa 1112, 125 N.W.2d 251
(1963)., Barton v. Nevada Poultry, 253 Iowa 285, 110 N.W.2d 660
(1961).

A finding of impairment to the body as a whole found by a
medical evaluator does not equate to industrial disability.
This is so as impairment and disability are not synonomous.
Degree of industrial disability can in fact be much different
than the degree of impairment because in the first instance
reference is to loss of earning capacity and in the later to
anatomical or functional abnormality or loss. Although loss of
function is to be considered and disability can rarely be found
without it, it is not so that a degree of industrial disability

is proportionally related to a degree of impairment of bodily
function. Y

Factors to be considered in determining industrial disability
include the employee's medical condition prior to the injury,
immediately after the injury, and presently; the situs of the
injury, its severity and the length of healing period; the work
experience of the employee prior to the injury, after the injury
and potential for rehabilitation; the employee's qualifications
intellectually, emotionally and physically; earnings prior and

'subsequent to the injury; age; education; motivation; functional
impairment as a result of the injury; and inability because of
the injury to engage in employment for which the employee is
fitted. Loss of earnings caused by a job transfer for reasons
related to the injury is also relevant. These are matters which
the finder of fact considers collectively in arriving at the
determination of the degree of industrial disability.

There are no weighting guidelines that indicate how each of

the factors are to be considered. There are no guidelines which /39
give, for example, age a weighted value of ten percent of the
total value, education a value of fifteen percent of total,

-
>

F gk

TS Ty

[
.ﬂ‘.'-'ﬂ.' " :u" Vi 3

T

4 i kR
R LAY e MR R A

R
L]

Thin i T
o EETITRVEAS

& A LU

Wikl



motivation - five percent; work experience - thirty percent, etc.
Neither does a rating of functional impairment directly correlate
to a degree of industrial disability to the body as a whole. 1In
other words, there are no formulae which can be applied and then
added up to determine the degree of industrial disability. It
therefore becomes necessary for the deputy or commissioner to
draw upon prior experience, general and specialized knowledge to
make the finding with regard to degree of industrial disability.
See Peterson v. Truck Haven Cafe, Inc., (Appeal Decision,
February 28, 1985); christensen v. Hagen, Inc., (Appeal Decision,
March 26, 1985).

The first issue to be addressed is the gquestion of the
admissibility of Dr. Ross's testimony. Chapter 17A.14 of the
Iowa Administrative Procedure Act states in part: "Witnesses at
the hearing, or persons whose testimony has been submitted in
written form if available, shall be subject to cross-examination
by any party as necessary for a full and true disclosure of the
facts.” The reports by Dr. RoSsS were filed March 1, 1984 with
this office. The proof of service stamp indicates the defendants'
attorneys were mailed copies on February 27, 1984. The hearing
was May 8, 1984. The defendants did not find out that Dr. RoOsSs
would testify until about eight days before the hearing. If Dr.
Ross' testimony would have resulted in fundamental unfairness
to the defendants then the testimony in question would be
stricken. Such would be the case if the defendants Wwere not
given an opportunity to cross-examine the witness, But in the
instant case the defendants could have cross-examined Dr. ROSS
as long as they wanted with his report in their hands. The
deputy did not err in accepting the testimony by Dr. ROSS.

The next issue is degree of industrial disability. Several
points are wortH noting. The claimant has worked as a millwright
subsequent to his injury. He would hava.worked the day of the
hearing as a millwright but for the hearing. The claimant has
no written restrictions. The claimant has two years of college
with experience with many industrial machines and inventory
systems. The claimant stated that millwright jobs are scarce
now. But the claimant is not to be compensated for the scarcity

of millwright jobs.

A further point needs illumination. Physical 1mp§1rment
does not equate to industrial disability. It %s possible to
have a higher permanent partial impairment rating than permanent
partial disability rating. The reasons for this have been
reviewed above. The deputy did not err in ascr%blnq to the
claimant a 15 percent permanent partial disability.

Finally the issue remains as to the c%aimant‘s scheduled
injury ‘to his thumb. The numbness of clalqant‘s thumb was
present prior to his injury and the fact finder nbservedf
"pur ther, my personal observation @5 that claimant sustelned a
thumb injury distal to the crease in the thumb surface. The
medical evidence fully supports this and no error can be found.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Claimant was employed DY combustion Engineering on
August 8, 1980.

2. Claimant hurt his back while working on August 8, 1980.

3. Claimant sustained permanent partial disability as a
result of the August 8, 1980 injury to the extent of 15 percent
of the body as a whole.

4. Claimant had an amputation of a portion of the left
thumb at Abell-Howe Company oOn September 26, 1980.

5. Claimant sustained a 50 percent loss to the left thumb.
6. Claimant was paid for a 50 percent lOSS of the thumb.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Claimant was employed by combustion Engineering on August 8,
1980.

claimant sustained an injury arising out of and in the
course of employment on August 8, 1980.

Defendants, Combustion Engineering Company and Aetna, will

be ordered to pay unto claimant 75 weeks of permanent partial

|
1

e

-




disability compensation at the stipulated rate of $299.01 per
week. 3

Claimant was employed by defendant Abell-Howe Company oOn
September 26, 1980.

Claimant sustained an injury arising out of and 1in the
course of employment on September 26, 1980.

Claimant, because he has been paid his due, will recover
nothing further because of the September 26, 1980 injury.

WHEREFORE, the decision of the deputy is affirmed.
ORDER
THEREFORE, it is ordered:
That defendants, Combustion Engineering and Aetna Insurance
Company, pay unto claimant seventy-five (75) weeks of permanent
partial disability compensation at the rate of two hundred

ninety-nine and 01/100 dollars ($299.01) per week (File 667823).

That claimant take nothing further from defendants Abell-
Howe Company and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (File 649854).

That costs are to be divided equally by defendants.

That defendants, Combustion Engineering Company and Aetna

-.Insurance Company, are to file a final report upon payment of

this award.

That interest is to accrue on this award pursuant to section
85.30, Code of Iowa, from the date of this decision.

Signed and filed this _;257 day of August, 1985.

R T . LXNDESS
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

Tower Publications, Inc.
323 South Franklin Street, Suite 806
Chicago, lllinois 60606

¥/

1% L] I:‘_ 1-"-!,'! ||: ::‘: e 5T .. i ] -
' .'li'_!.'_} .Eh-i'!}:}*l e S BT T LA T e S Tl

2

|'F" 7 -
AR



BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

RICHARD FLYNN,
File Nn. 758418

TR

Claimant, :
: APPEAL
vs. |
: DECISION
OSCAR MAYER FOODS :
CORPORATION, : Fl LE D
Employer, : A 7985

Self-Insured,

Defendant. SlUHEH

JOWA INDUST RIAL COMMIS

By nrder of the industrial cnmmlssioner flled June 28, 1985
this deputy industrial cnmmissinner has been appninted under the
peovisions nf Inwa Cnde gsectinn B86.3 tn issue the final agency
decisinon in this matter.

claimant appeals from a decisinn in arbitration filed March
21, 1985 in which he was awarded temponrary tntal disability and
medical expenses and in which defendant was allnwed a credit
pursuant tn Inwa Cnde sectinn 85.38(2).

The recnrd nn appeal consists nf a transcript nf the hearing;
jnint exhibits A through ¥; Al, Bl, Cl, Gl and H1l and claimant's
exhibits 9 and 10. All evidence was considered in reaching this
final agency decision.

The decisinn herein will be the same as that reached by the \
hearing deputy. I

ISSUES
The issues nn appeal as stated by claimant are:

1. Shnuld respondent be allowed an nffset for
sick leave?

I1I. In view nf unanimnus medical opininn that the
fncident at work caused Nr aggravated a pre-existing
eonditinn, with permanent work restrictlons placed
upon Claimant, was the Deputy Cnmmissinner at
liberty to ignnre the evidence and award temporary
benefits nnly?

REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE I

Thirty-seven year old claimant began work for defendant on
August 25, 1967. He recalled the clrcumstances of his injury on
Pebruary 16, 1984 as fnllows: He was earning $10.69 per hour.
He was lifting a batch tub of springs weighing aver 200 pounds.
He had a sharp pain in his back. He worked about forty minutes.
At break time he went tn first ald and tnld Nurse Monica Murphy
that he had hurt hls back., He was given a pain pill and tnld to
return fnr a heat treatment. He saw his supervisor, Mike Cain,
and told him he had hurt his back and asked tn gn home,

He called J. B. Klindt, D.C, The fnllowing day he did nnt
gn to work. He was tnld tn see the company dnctor, a Dr.
Bishop, whn prescribed muscle relaxants and who released him for ]
limited duty; but he went home. i

He was seen in the emergency ronm nn the weekend and then by
Ahmad Chamany, M.D. He went back to work nn a Tuesday and
worked the remainder nf the week; and the fnllowing Mnnday he .
left early tn see J. A. deBlnis, D.0., whn did a CT scan. 1

He alsn was examined by John T. Johnson, D.O., Myron Stachniw, |
M.D., and Thomas Lehmann, M.D. |

Claimant stated that he returned to work on May 21, 1984 ;

with restrictinns against excessive bending or l1ifting. He was |
3 placed on the continuous long baloney nperation and then he was i
£ put on the same work he was doing when he injured his back. He 3
Z complained that tno much twisting and bending were required. On 1
' Octnber 19, 1984 he began having sharp pains in his back. He

left work and he has not been released nor has he returned tn

work. He agreed that he had been given light duty because of

his back when he went to work in May and that he has not talked

tn any nne with defendant regarding light duty wnrk since

Octnber nf 1984,

Claimant acknnwledged that he had received workers' compen-
gatinn befnre and that he had received sick leave benefits fnr
his back injury. Claimant thought that sick pay benefits were
deducted from his ultimate benefits at retirement.

claimant admitted that he had been told tn lose weight and /4/2_
that he had back prnblems before.




Vernon Keller, safety security manager for defendant for
fifteen years, testified that payments for sick leave are not
deducted from pensinn benefits. He said that if a person 1is
entitled to workers' compensatinn benefits, but wnuld get a
larger amount through sick leave, he wnuld be paid the differ-
ence. There 1s no employee contribution to sick leave.

Monlca Murphy, industrial head nurse for defendant since
1981 with charge nf three nurses, reviewed claimant's reconrd
prior to testifying. Records showed claimant first complained
of back pain in 1976 when he was nff from November 13 tn December
26. On August 26, 1977 he was off with back pain. 1In November
nf the same year he fell at home and injured his back. He
missed work from June 6, 1978 to June 12, 1978 with a neck and
back problem. The following month he had a back condition for
approximately a week. From November tn December nf the next
year he missed a week's work. In early 1981 he was off with a

back cnnditinn. He was absent with back trnuble from June 27,
1983 ton July 18, 1983,

On December 5, 1983 claimant called in with an upset stomach.

He returned on December 12, 1983. The recnrd failed to record
back complaints at that time.

Murphy acknowledged that she could not say whether claimant
was off wonrk for a back strain or disc problem and that she had
not seen claimant do any heavy work.

Claimant was placed nn bedrest by J. B. Klindt, D.C., on
April 4, 1973 due to a lumbnsacral strain. In November of 1977
claimant was treated for an acute cervical and low back strain
following an accident. A similar diagnnsis was made by J. A.
deBlonis, D.0., in July of 1978 and again in November of 1978,

Low back strain was the diagnnsis of Dr. deBlonis in early
1981. Dennis S, Hagemann, D.C., recnrded an acute lumbnsacral
strain in June of 1983, The following month Dr, deBlnis changed

the diagnnsis tn myonfascial dysfunction of the mid-back. Late
in 1983 claimant had a se

lumbnsacral strain.

On February 18, 1984 claimant was seen in the emergency rnom
with back pain after he, nn February 16, 1984, injured his lnw
back while lifting a 200 pound nbject. Claimant's pain was
described as intermittent with spasms in his left lower back
which radiated down his left leg. There was no neurnlngical
deficit and claimant was given Robaxin. He was allowed to
return to light duty on February 20, 1984 by Ahmad Chamany, M.D.

On February 28, 1984 claimant had a CT scan of the lumbar
spine which was interpreted by C. p. Tillman, M.D., as showing a
probable disc herniation at L5-S1 on the left. Mild degenerative
changes were identified at the L4-5 level.

X-rays taken March 15, 1984 showed hypertrophic spur formation
between T8 and 9 especlally on the right, There was borderline
narrowing at L5 and a spina bifida at Sl. A few days later, R. J.
Chesser, M.D., dig electromyography which gave nn evidence of a
radiculnpathy or a peripheral degenerating process. Nerve

conduction produced a slightly prnlonged sural latency suggesting
early neuropathy.

John T. Johnson, D.O., family practitioner, first saw
claimant on March 15, 1984 at which time he was complaining of
back pain. Claimant related a history of lower back and leg
pain developing in February as he was lifting at work, but he
was unsure whether or not claimant gave that history when he was
first seen or whether the history was copied from nther donctors.
Claimant was referred tn the nrthopedic and neurnlngy departments
at the University, to Dr. Stachniw and to Dr. Chesser whn did
electromyngraphy. Claimant was returned to work non May 21, 1984,

Dr. Johnson placed claimant under a twenty-five pound weight
restriction with no excessive bending or stonping and he attached
thnse restrictinons tn the mid-February lifting incident. He
agreed that claimant's weight would be a factor in his back
trouble. He was unable to determine how much of claimant's
Prnoblem is related tn the February incident referred in his

October 18 repnrt and how much was due tn degenerative disc
disease.

Claimant was last seen by Dr. Johnson on November 2, 1984
after he stopped working on Octnber 23, 1984 following a flare-up
with his back. Claimant had Pain in his lumbar spine. and
difficulty walking. He was given analgesics.

On August 20, 1984 claimant was seen in Inwa City where he
gave a histonry of six or seven years nf chronic low back pain
and spasm in the lumbnsacral area with an acute injury while
lifting in February which caused left-sided radicular symptoms
down the lateral aspect of the left leg and into the font.
Claimant had tenderness ton Palpation in the lumbnsacral spine
which was worse on the left, X-rays showed some retrondisplace-
ment of L5-S1. Non surgical intervention was recommended, and it
was suggested claimant continue with exercise, weight lnss and

anti-inflammatories. It was thought that claimant had segmental /*9{3
instability of L5 on Sl.




Myron Stachniw, M.D., saw claimant in late November nf 1984,
He toonk a history of back spasms coming nn as claimant was
lifting something in February. Pain prngressively increased and
went intn the left leg where numbness alsn developed. Claimant
had a full range of motinn and his neurnlogical was normal
although he repnrted a decrease in sensation on the inner aspect
nf the left leq.

Dr. Stachniw expressed the opinion that claimant has chronic
degenerative disc disease which was "maybe" exacerbated by his
work injury. He was unable to say when the disc herniatinn
occurred. Claimant was advised tn lnse weight and tn undertake

an exercise program. He was believed capable nof light or
sedentary work.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

The first issue raised by claimant on appeal is whether
defendant should "be allowed an nffset for sick leave."” He
argues that Inwa Code sectinn B85.38 requires twn elements for
application of the "offset;" 1i.e., that "[t]he emplnyer must
actually make payments to the employee™ and that "[t]he funds
must be contributed tn wholly or partially by the emplnyer." He
finally states that the real issue is whether nr not the 85.38
guestinn conuld be raised.

Iowa Cnde sectinn 85.38B(2) provides:

In the event the disabled emplnyee shall receive
any benefits, including medical, surgical or
hospital benefits, under any group plan covering
nonnccupatinnal disabilities contributed to wholly
nr partially by the employer, which benefits shnuld
not have been paid nr payable if any rights of
recovery existed under this chapter, chapter B85A or
chapter 85B, then such amounts so paid to said
employee from any such grnup plan shall be credited
to or against any compensation payments, including
medical, surgical nor hospital, made nr to be made
under this chapter, chapter 85A nr chapter 85B.
Such amounts sn credited shall be deducted from the
payments made under these chapters. Any nonnccupatinnal
plan shall be reimbursed in the amount sn deducted.
This sectinn shall not apply to payments made under
any group plan which would have been payable even
though there was an injury under this chapter or an
nccupatinnal disease under chapter 85A or an
nccupational hearing lnss under chapter 85B. Any
employer receiving such credit shall keep such
employee safe and harmless from any and all claims
or liabilities that may be made against them by
reasnon of having received such payments nnly to the
extent nf such credit.

There was no order by the hearing deputy regarding sectinn
85.38(2). His order was merely advisory with credit to be given
"if applicable." The discussion in his intrnduction alsn is
enlightening. He wrote:

Apparently claimant and defendant are nperating

under a misconceptinn that a ruling not to hear and

determine the entitlement to and extent nf any 85.38

credit some how prohibits defendant from taking

such a credit. This is not the case. Absent a

decision non the issue by this agency, defendant,

Oscar Mayer may take whatever credit it feels

appropriate under Inwa Cnde sectinn 85,38. 1If

claimant feels that the taking of such credit by

defendant is improper, he may petitionn this agency

for relief at that time.
No findings of fact were made and no conclusions of law were
reached on the matter of Inwa Code sectionn B85.38(2). Claimant
cannot now make credit an issue on appeal when he fought to keep
it nut of issue at the time of hearing and the hearing deputy
cnncluded claimant was correct in his contentlon.

The second issue raised by claimant is whether the hearing
deputy was conrrect in awarding temporary tntal disability .
benefits only. Claimant points nut that Dr. Jnhnson stated in
his repnrt that claimant be under a twenty-five pound weight

restrictinn with nn excessive bending or stooping. Defendant
counters with an extensive review nf the evidence.

Dncumentation and testimony submitted shnw that claimant had
a lumbnsacral strain in 1973, a lnw back strain in November of
1977, low back strains in July and November of 1978, a low back
strain in early 1981 and an acute lumbnsacral strain in June of
1983 follnwed by a mynfascial dysfunction nf the mid-back. 1In
the December immediately prinr ten claimant's injury, he had
first severe thoracic mynfascitis fnllnwed by a lumbnsacral
strain. None nf thonse incidents resulted in_the impnsitinn nf
any restrictinns noted in the illness nr accident repnrts.

Shortly after the February 1984 incident, claimant was

released for light duty. His physician did not anticipate
claimant's having further treatment nr any permanent deficit.

15y




Claimant worked for a short perind and then went off work.
Dr. Johnsnn first examined claimant about a month after the
lifting incident. His report of Octnber 18, 1984 does say that
limitations are secondary "to the mid-February lifting incident
on the job." That statement in isnlatinn certainly seems
favorable to claimant's pnsitinn on permanency. Other statements
are not sn favonrable; for example:

Q. Are you able to segregate what percentage of
his problem is due tn degenerative disk disease and
his == you know, his general back condition and how
much is related to that February incident that's
mentioned in ynur October 18th report?

A. Gee, I don't think I'm --
Q. You can't separate that?

A. I don't think I can. I think it could have —--
(Johnson depnsition, p. 14)

Later he was asked:

Q. A man with a -- either a degenerative disk
conditinon or a degenerative disk and a bulging disk
with an incident that was caused or aggravated by

lifting, say, a 200-pound weight, should this man
be on permanent restrictions?

A. Yes, definitely, even if he gets operatinns.
They got new studies nut from the -- from Harvard
University or University of Massachusetts Medical
Schonl that just came nut in the medical magazine
that says be careful of quick-fixit back nperatinns
Or injections, this type nf thing. Sn even if he
got an operation or got injected with the new
things that they are using, he should still be on
restrictions. (Johnson dep., p. 17)

Dr. Johnson had not treated claimant befnre. He took no history
at the time of claimant's initial visit, but rather he resnrted
to a second-hand history from Drs. Chandler and Lehmann which
was taken in August of 1984. There is no showing he was aware
nf claimant's extensive prinr back history other than in a
general way again from the nntes nf Drs. Chandler and Lehmann nf

a4 S1x tn seven year history. Neither did the doctor record what
claimant's wonrk actually was.

Dr. Stachniw who saw claimant one time diagnosed a chronic
degenerative disc disease with only "maybe" an exacerbation. He
did not assign an impairment rating nor did he Place claimant
under any restriction. At the time of his examination claimant

was not able tn do heavy work, but he was thought capable of
light or sedentary work,

The dnctors at the University of Iowa saw claimant after he
returned to wnrk and they were aware of his being on light duty

with lifting of twenty pounds. No statement of causal relation
is cnntained in the report.

The claimant has the burden nf Proving by a preponderance nf
the evidence that the injury of February 16, 1984 ig causally
related tn the disability on which he now bases his claim.
Bodish v. Fischer, Inc., 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.2d 867 (1965).
Lindahl v. L. 0. Bnggs, 236 Iowa 296, 18 N.W.2d 607 (1945). A
PAssibility is insufficient: a probability is necessary.

Burt v. John Deere Waterlnn Tractor Works, 247 Inwa 691, 73 N.W.24
732 (1955).

While a claimant is not entitled tn compensation for the
results of a pPreexisting injury or disease, the mere existence
at the time of a subsequent injury is not a defense. Rose v.
John Deere Ottumwa Works, 247 Iowa 900, 908, 76 N.W.2d 756,

- 6). If the claimant had a Preexisting conditinn or
disability that is aggravated, accelerated, worsened or lighted

up so that it results in disability, claimant is entitled tn
recover. Nicks v. Davenponrt Prnduce Co., 254 Inowa 130, 115 N.W.2d
812, 815 (1962). wWhen an aggravatlon occurs in the performance

nf an employer's work and a causal connectinn is established,
claimant may recover to the extent nf the impairment. Ziegler v.
U. S. Gypsum Co., 252 Inwa 613, 620, 106 N.W.2d 591 (1961) .

An award of benefits cannnt stand on a showing of a mere
Possibility of causal connectinn between the injury and the
claimant's employment. An award can be sustained if the causal
connection is nnt nnly possible, but fairly prnbable, Nellis v.
Quealy, 237 Iowa 507, 21 N.W.2d 584 (1946). Questinns of causal
connectinn are essentially within the domain of expert testimony.
Bradshaw v. Inwa Methodist Hospital, 251 Inwa 375, 101 N.W.24
167 (1960). However, expert medical evidence must be considered
with all other evidence introduced bearing on the causal connection.
Burt, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d 732. The npinion of experts need .
not be couched in definite, positive or unequivocal language. }rya
Sondag v. Ferris Hardware, 220 N.W.2d 903 (Inwa 1974)., However,

the expert npinion may be accepted or rejected, in whonle or in

S,




e — e

part, by the trier of fact. Id. at 907. Further, the weight to
be given tn such an opininn is for the finder of fact, and that
may be affected by the completeness of the premise given the
expert and other surrounding circumstances. Bodish, 257 Inwa

516, 133 N.W.2d 867. See also Mussleman v. Central Telephone
Cn., 261 Inwa 352, 154 N.W.2d 128 (1967). -

_ Prepnnderancg nf the evidence means the greater weight of
evidence, the evidence nof superinr influence of efficacy. Bauer v.
Reavell, 219 Inwa 1212, 260 N.W.2d 39 (1935). A decision to

award cnmpengatinn may not be predicated upan conjecture speculation
Or mere surmise. Burt, 247 Inwa 691, 73 N.W.2d 732.

Claimant's burden is a prepnnderance nf the evidence and
that burden he has not carried. As there was nno appeal nof any
other issue in this matter by the parties, the findings of fact
and cnnclusinns of law reached by the deputy will be affirmed.

FINDINGS OF FACT
That claimant is thirty-seven years nf age.

That on February 16, 1984 claimant had back pain as he
lifted a tub while he was at work.

That defendant had actual knowledge that claimant suffered a
work-related injury on February 16, 1984,

?hat claimant had a lumbnsacral strain in 1973, a low back
strain in November nf 1977, lnw back strains in July and November

nf 1978, a low back strain in early 1981, an acute lumbnsacral
strain in June of 1983 fnllowed by a myonfascial dysfunction of

the mid-back and in late 1983 claimant had a severe thoracic
mynfascitis followed by a lumbnsacral strain.

That claimant has a spina bifida at Sl.
That claimant is nverweight,

That claimant was released to return to light duty on
February 20, 1984,

That claimant was back at wnrk nn February 21 and went off
again on February 29, 1984.

That claimant returned to work on May 21, 1984 with a
restrictinn against 1lifting in excess nf twenty-five pnunds and
against excessive stooping or bending.

That claimant incurred medical expenses at Franciscan
Medical Center and at the University Honspitals and Clinics in
Inwa City which are related tn his injury nf February 16, 1984.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

That claimant has established by a preponderance of the
evidence that he suffered an injury arising out of and in the

cnurse nf his employment on February 16, 1984.

That defendant has not established the affirmative defense
nf nntice.

That claimant has established by a prepnnderance nf the
evidence that his injury of February 16, 1984 was a cause of
temporary tntal disablility entitling him to temporary tntal
disability benefits from February 17, 1984 to February 22, 1984
and from February 29, 1984 ton May 21, 1984,

That claimant has established by a preponderance nf the
evidence entitlement to payment nf medical expenses as ordered

below.

ORDER <
That defendant pay untn claimant temporary tntal disability

2, 1984 and from
benefits from February 17, 1984 to February 22,
February 29, 1984 tn May 21, 1984 at a rate nf two hundred

ninety-seven and 74/100 dnllars per week ($297.74).

That defendant pay claimant interest pursuant tn Inwa Code
sectinn B85.30.

That defendant pay the following medical expenses:

Rock Island Radialhgy Assocliates, Ltd. $72.00
University Hospitals and Clinics 70.00

That defendant pay cnsts pursuant to Industrial Commissioner
Rule 500-4.33.

That defendant file activity reports as requested by this
agency.

Signed and filed this 2 day nf August, 1985.

%’ﬁé%u %EEGS// /" / }/é

UrY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER




BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

-

RUTH E. FOSTER,
Claimant,

vs. ;
File No. 645377
PAMECO ENTERPRISES, INC.,
AAPPEAL
Employer,

Ll Li ) L " 8 S8 &8 &p (T 1]

DECITS ION

and F\LED

STATE FARM FIRE AND 3
301985

CASUALTY CCMPANY, FUG

(OWAINDUSTRIAL

Insurance Carrier,
Defendants.

& &8 F aw

Il go back to work in February of 1981.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Claimant appeals from a review-reopening decision filed
December 5, 1984 wherein it was found that the claimant failed
to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that she was entitled
to further payments for the October 18, 1980 injury. It was
also found that the medical care offered by the defendants was
reasonable. The record on appeal consists of the hearing
transcript; claimant's exhibits 1 through 6; defendants' exhibits
A through Q; and briefs filed by both parties. A memorandum of

agreement was filed May 8, 1981. A final report was filed
November 17, 1982.

ISSUE

The issue as stated by the claimant is: "The Deputy Industrial

Commissioner erred in failing to award claimant further payments

for the October 18, 1980 injury and ordering further medical
payments for claimant.”

REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE

At the hearing the parties stipulated that claimant's rate
of compensation would be $98.98. The claimant demanded six
months additional healing period. At the time of the hearing
the claimant was a married 31 year old woman. In June of 1980

the claimant was employed by Pameco Enterprises, Inc., (hereinafter

Pameco) as she had been for all but a brief period during the
last fonr years. Her duties included sorting, bagging, and
inserting mail. To do this she was required to lift and stand.
In June 1980 the claimant injured her back when she bent down to
pPick up a tray of mail. She was under a doctor's care and felt
fully recovered in two weeks time. While working for Pameco on
October 18, 1980 she again injured her back in largely the same
fashion as she had in June 1980. She stated that the tray she
was lifting was heavy but she had lifted heavier. The incident
occurred on a Saturday but the claimant worked through Wednesday
of the following week. The claimant recounted that she was in
continual discomfort with sharp pains in her back.

Finally the pain was so bad that the claimant went to R. Cook,
M.D., on October 23, 1980. Dr. Cook prescribed bed rest, a week
off work, muscle relaxers, and pain medication. The claimant
never returned to work except for February 1981 when she returned

and was told there was no light duty work available. She was
under the care of Dr. Cook until January 1981.

The claimant saw G. Charles Roland, M.D., December 5, 1980
at the direction of the defendant insurance company. Dr. Roland
told the claimant to avoid lifting and standing at a work
station for a long shift. He prescribed exercises which the
claimant still does. The claimant discontinued seeing Dr. Roland
on February 4, 1983 at which time she was told that she had

developed arthritis of the spine. The claimant stated that she
told both Dr. Cook and Dr. Roland of her severe headaches.

The claimant saw Robert J. Connair, D.0O., on the recommenda-
tion of her attorney on February 16, 1981. Her treatment by Dr.
Connair has been continuous since that date. At times she has
experienced relief under Dr. Connair. She also has had headaches
lasting up to two and three weeks. She stated that she had no
back pain prior to October of 1980.

The claimant saw Peter D. Wirtz, M.D., on November 2, 1983
at which time she was told that her condition had gotten no
better but no worse, The claimant stated on direct examination
that she feels worse now than she did in October 1980. She

listed headaches, back pains, and leg pain as her predominate
symptoms,

She admitted on cross-examination that even though six
different doctors have said she could return to work she insists
that she is unable to work even part-time. Specifically, she
was aware that Dr. Cook and Dr. Roland indicated that she could

EBMM\SS\HEER

147




The claimant indicated that she has been receiving generally
the same treatments by Dr. Connair and only once in a while do
these treatments give her any relief from her pain. She stated
that she has never been x-rayed by Dr. Connair. Moreover she
admitted on cross-examination Dr. Connair can tell the claimant
where she hurts without her telling him.

Presently, weather permitting, the claimant walks two blocks
a day. Other activities include prescribed exercises, reading,
television viewing, and taking her relatives to the doctor. She
used to bowl and play softball until the October 1980 accident.
The claimant has been seeing a Dr. Northwall regarding certain
emotional problems apparently not originating with her injury.
She admitted on cross-examination that she probably told Jane
Langren that she was hesitant to work because of her emotional
condition. She did not recall telling Ada or Emery Jackson she
hurt her back in a boating accident.

The claimant testified that she has applied to about 50
potential employers attempting to find employment. The types of
jobs for which she has applied include receptionist, waitress,
and hostess. She stated that she cannot work as a receptionist
because of the need for a special chair. The claimant participated
in a "vo-rehab" course taking a course in math and filing.

However, she was prevented from participating in another program
requiring a doctor's release which she could not get.

The claimant stated that presently she experiences pain at
the base of her skull when she sits, cramps in her neck when she
sits, constant back pain, leg pain, and headaches.

Dr. Connair, who specializes in rehabilitative and osteopathic
manipulative medicine, testified on behalf of the claimant. He
began treating the claimant in February of 1981 and has treated
her on a weekly basis since. He took a history of claimant
which included the claimant's two alleged injuries lifting trays.
His diagnosis was that the claimant had a structural imbalance
and that this was consistent with the claimant's history. Dr.
Connair treated her with manipulation which he explained was a
therapy designed to realign the body into its normal positions.

Dr. Connair stated that he never formed an opinion as to
whether the claimant could return to work. He said the type of
work she could do would be limited compared to what she was used
to. Dr. Connair testified that the claimant's condition was not
likely to improve but he did believe that the claimant will need
treatment in the future for her condition associated with the
injury of October 1980. He said that in March of 1981 he put
claimant on as needed treatment basis. His charges, he testified,
were fair and reasonable. Dr. Connair expressed his opinion on
whether the claimant could return to work:

Q. As of this time do you have an opinion as to
whether or not Ruth Foster could return to sSome
type of employment?

A. Yes. It would have to be something in a very

sedentary line, if anything. I don't know what her
capabilities are as far as the amount of sitting
she can do at one time or the amount of standing

and pushing and pulling and those things.
(Transcript, page 75)

On cross-examination he admitted that_it was very possible
that he told Kathryn Bennett that the claimant could perform
light duty work in February of 1982.

Emery Jackson, owner of Pameco, test%fied that+the claimagt
was a very good employee. HOWever, he did not believe that the
claimant could have been lifting more than about 20 pounds.

Kathryn Bennett, a vocational consultant for North Central
Rehabilitation Services, testified for defendants. Bennett w
first saw the claimant on October 26, 1981. Bennett stated tha
she met with Dr. Connair and that the ducFor told her that he -
thought the claimant could work in selective employments cons;s g
of light duty. Bennett provided %nformatlcn to the clalﬁant or
job opportunities involving clgrglng, hostessing, andtut iied
light duty work. Bennett tegtéfleg :Ea: :Ez zfzigzzz cE::ked 5

ive employers an oun a ' .
;gesggzsgigtnot ntﬁeri. Bennett felt that a}l the job npgcrzunlties
she located for the claimant were witpin claimant's restrictions.
She questioned the claimant's motivat+on and felt that the;;nrgs
employment available to the claimant if she had made the e .

The witness last saw the claimant on March 29, 1982.

' i hat her exhibits 3,
on further direct the claimant stated t
4, and 5 represented the referrals that Bennett gave her anﬁ she /5/
subsequently followed up on. The claimant also said that she

kept looking after Bennett gquit referring.




Claimant's exhibit 1 is a collection of reports by Dr. Connair.
A letter from Dr. Connair dated August 27, 1982 to Steve Wolver

states that the treatment the claimant is receiving is due to an
accident on October 18, 1982. a letter dated June 18, 1982 to
claimant's attorney states that although the claimant has been

to the office on a Very regular basis, her condition has remained
the same and continued care is required if she is to progress.
Also included is a list of charges totaling $675 which included
chagges for osteopathic rehabilitation including corrective
manipulation and soft tissue manipulation to the cervical,
thoracic and lumbar spine, and corrective chest and rib manipula-
tion. This treatment was performed approximately 76 times
beginning in February 1981 and continuing up to the time of the
hearing. A copy of statements indicates that the last payment

Lo Dr. Connair from defendant insurance company was October 14,
1982. Claimant's exhibit 2, an open account Statement, shows as
of N~vember 30, 1983 a balance of $1,475. Claimant's exhibits

3, 4, and 5 have been identified and discussed above.

Defendants' exhibit A is a letter from Robert Hayne, M.D., a
neurologist, to Steve Wolver dated September 8, 1981 and states
that after examination it was his impression that claimant has a
mechanical type back pain which is probably stable at its

present level of symptomatology. He does not recommend any
further treatment,

Defendants' exhibit B is a collection of teports from Dr.
Cook. Included is a radiographic report dated November 6, 1980
which reports that except for a 5° scoliosis of thoraco-upper
lumbar spine, there are no fractures or other acute bony abnormal-
ities. Dr. Cook's assessment from October 23, 1980 to February
4, 1981 was back sprain. Defendants' exhibit C is a letter to
North Central Adjustment Company dated February 4, 1981 from Dr.
Roland. He states that the claimant could handle a light duty
type work. -He also reports that the claimant is at the end of
her treatment and her Symptoms maybe more on a permanent basis.
He feels the claimant is developing degenerative arthritis in
the thoracic spine region. In a letter of December 5, 1980, Dr.
Wirtz states that claimant has mechanical back pain. Defendants'
exhibit D is a report from Lon R. Brewer, D.0., to Disability
Determination Services dated June 9, 1983. It states the

claimant's x-rays are normal and lists postural mechanical
backache as the diagnosis.

Defendants' exhibit E is a letter to the defendant insurance
company dated November 2, 1983 by Dr. Wirtz. He states in part:

This patient has an original injury to her back
on 10/18/80. The injury was a minor strain that
did not cause any fracture or dislocation noted on
X-rays taken at that time. This would be diagnocsed
as a musculoskeletal strain to the dorsal spine
musculature. Such an injury clears itself over a
6-12 week period of time. This patient has a
preexisting idiopathic scoliosis in the dorsal and
lumbar spine which is not contributory to her
symptoms. Her present symptoms center around
musculoskeletal strain and various arthralgias that
have no direct relation to an injury such as the
one that occurred on 10/18/80. She is requiring
supportive treatment for these problems which are
only palliative and not curative,

Defendants' exhibit G is a psychiatric report dated August
25, 1982. It states as a problem, "[n]o motivation to remain
functional e.g., working, socializing,..." Defendants' exhibit
H are psychiatric clinical notes on the claimant, outlining her
problems including the fact that her husband is in prison.

Defendants' exhibit T is a Lutheran Hospital discharge
summary dated July 27, 1975. The chief symptom on admission
was, "[l]lower midline abdoninal pain,..." The final diagnosis
was, "[m]ild S-type scoliosis of the lumbosacral spine."
Defendants' exhibit J is a collection of progress notes of
unknown (illegible) origin. An entry dated July 24, 1976
states, "headaches of 9 days duration." Entries dated August

30, 1977; September 1, 1977: January 1978; and August 23, 1979
state "back pain.”

___An entry dated October 2, 1979 reports the claimant having
difficulty functioning at work. Aan entry of June 22, 1980

states claimant may have possible acute back strain or possible
malingering,

Defendants' exhibit K is a collection of clinical notes by
Jane Langren, clinical psychologist, kept on the claimant. All
of the entries deal with the claimant's anger and depression
towards her husband's incarceration.

Defendants' exhibit L is workers' compensation payment
record, The record indicates that temporary total disability
payments commenced on December 2, 1980 and ended on March 30,
1982, 70 weeks total at a rate of $98.98. The cumulative amount
of temporary total and permanent partial disability paid to

149

h claimant was $7,423.50. Permanent partial disability payments




began January 3, 1982. The last date of a medical payment was
November 16, 1983. The cumulative medical paid was $2,694.26.
Defendants' exhibit M is an eligibility report by a Mr. Stokesberry.
It states that claimant brought in a note from Dr. Connair which
stated that claimant is not ready for work at this time.

Stokesberry reports: "Counselor has not noticed client reacting

to back pain at anytime we have been together." Defendants'

exhibit N is a surgical report dated January 8, 1976 on an
unrelated matter.

Defendants' exhibit O is a collection of reports and letters
from North Central Rehabilitation Service. A letter from
Bennett to defendant insurance company dated Janiary 14, 1982
states: "It is NCRS's impression the injured worker 1is uninterested
in obtaining appropriate employment in any area." A letter from
Bennett to Dr. Connair dated February 12, 1982 states in part:
"Also, you indicated that she could possibly return to work if
it were a selective placement and the injured worker could cope
with it....Ms. Foster has reported to me that she 1is incapable
of performing multiple routine tasks and that she has been
informed, by you, that she is unable to seek employment.” In a
progress report to defendant insurance company from Bennett
dated February 12, 1982 she reports in part: "Dr. Connair
indicated he believed the injured worker was capable of returning
to selective employment in a position for which she was capable
of coping and providing that treatment continued.”

Defendants' exhibit P is a letter from Dr. Connair. It
states in part:.

please be advised that this patient is not
released, that her prognosis is indefinite at this
time and continued care is necessary. She is not
ready for work (employment) at this time.

Limitations include a ten pound weight limit,
she may sit, stand or walk intermediately. She
should not be doing work which requires repetitious
movement of her arms and hands such as pushing,
pulling, and grasping. She may on occassion [sic]
bend, squat, climb, balance or Stoop. She should
not kneel, crawl or reach. She can not do heavy
lifting, stretching, twisting or be on her feet for
long periods of time.

pefendants' exhibit Q is a brochure of the type she was
l1ifting when she allegedly injured her back.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS

The claimant has the burden of proving by a preponderance of
the evidence that the injury of October 18, 1980 is causally
related to the disability on which she now bases her claim.

Bodish v. Fischer, Inc., 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.24 B67 (1965) .
Tindahl v. L. O. Boggs, 236 Iowa 296, 18 N.W.2d 607 (1945). A
possibility is insufficient; a probability is necessary.

Burt v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor WOrkKs, 247 Iowa 691, 73 N.W.2d
‘¥32 (1955). The question of causal connection is essentially
within the domain of expert testimony. Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist
Hospital, 251 Iowa 375, 101 N.W.2d 167 (1960) .

However, expert medical evidence must be considered with all
other evidence introduced bearing on the causal connection. Burt,
247 Towa 691, 73 N.W.2d 732. The opinion of experts need not be
couched in definite, positive or unequivocal language. sondag v.
Ferris Hardware, 220 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1974). However, the
expert opinion may be accepted or rejected, in whole or 1n part,
by the trier of fact. 1Id. at 907. Further, the weight to be
given to such an opinion is for the finder of fact, and that may
be affected by the completeness of the premise given the expert
and other surrounding circumstances. Bodish, 257 Iowa 516, 133 N.W.2d
867. See also Musselman v. Central Telephone Co., 261 Iowa 352,
154 N.W.2d 128 (1967).

An appeal decision by this agency held:

That a person continues to receive medical care
does not indicate that the healing period continues.
Medical treatment which 1is maintenance in nature

/S




often continues beyond that point when maximum
medical requperation has been accomplished.

Medical treatment that anticipates improvement does
not necessarily extend healing period particularly

when the treatment does not in fact improve the
condition.

Derochie v. City of Sioux City, II Iowa Industrial Commissioner
Report 112, 114 (1982).

The claimant has not carried her burden of proof. The 76
identical treatments by Dr. Connair do not justify extending the
healing period for six months. It is clear that these treatments
after a period of time were mere maintenance at most and not
designed to improve claimant's condition. Further, all doctors
involved, even Dr. Connair to an extent, released claimant to at
least light duty work. This is enough to terminate healing
period benefits and defeat claimant's assertion of permanent
total benefits. Further, claimant has many emotional factors
based upon tragic circumstances unrelated to her employment
which may bear upon her motivation to work.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Claimant was employed by Pameco on October 18, 1980.

2. Claimant sustained a back injury at her place of employment
on October 18, 1980.

3. Defendants filed a memorandum of agreement regarding an
October 18, 1980 injury.

4. Claimant was paid healing period and permanent partial
disability compensation in the amount of $7,423.50.

5. Defendants paid medical benefits in the amount of $2,264.26.
6. Medical care offered by defendants was reasonable.

7. Claimant has failed to prove by a preponderance of the
evidence that she is entitled to further payments for the
October 18, 1980 injury.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Claimant sustained an injury arising out of and in the
course of her employment with Pameco on October 18, 1980.

The claimant should take nothing further from these proceedings.

WHEREFORE, the proposed agency decision is affirmed.

ORDER

THEREFORE, it is ordered:
That claimant take nothing further from these proceedings.

That the costs of this proceeding are taxed against defendants
pursuant to Industrial Commissioner Rule 500-4.33.

Signed and filed this \:?ép day of August, 1985.

OB
INDUSTRIAL COMMYSSIONER /5]

v moaw

4l 'I.,l.‘_l.

10

" gaud

Wl ®



BEFORE THE IOWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

ANTHONY GULINO,

LL N T LL

Claimant,

£1]

Vs, :
File No. 667446
HERITAGE CABLEVISION,
A PPEA AL

Employer, 2
: DECISION
and .
THE HARTFORD, ; FILED
Insurance Carrier, : JUL 24 1385
Defendants. .

|OWA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

By order of the industrial commissioner filed February 15,
1985 the undersigned deputy industrial commissioner has been
appointed under the provisions of Iowa Code section 86.3 to
issue the final agency decision in this matter.

Claimant appeals from a review-reopening decision filed
February 20, 1984 in which he was awarded seven and one-half
weeks of permanent partial disability benefits and medical
expenses.

The record on appeal consists of the transcript of the
hearing; claimant's exhibits 1 and 2; and defendants' exhibits A
through C. All evidence was considered in reaching this final
agency decision.

The decision herein will be the same as that of the hearing
deputy.

ISSUE ON APPEAL

The issue on appeal as stated by claimant is: "Did the
deputy commissioner err in failing to find a caugal connection
between claimant's fall and his back complaints?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Thirty-four year old divorced claimant, a high school
graduate, has been employed by defendant employer since April 1,
1